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FURTHER INFORMATION 
The Transportation Tomorrow Survey (TTS) is part of an ongoing data collection program by the 
Transportation Information Steering Committee (TISC). The survey data (2022, 2016, 2011, 2006, 
2001, 1996, 1991 and 1986) are currently under the care of the Data Management Group (DMG). 
This group is responsible for maintaining the TTS databases and making available appropriate 
travel information for any urban transportation study in the area. Requests for information from 
the TTS, or enquiries related to the contents of this report, should be directed to the address 
below. 

Data Management Group  
Department of Civil and Mineral Engineering 
University of Toronto  
35 St. George Street Toronto, Ontario M5S 1A4  
Tel: (416) 978-3913  
Email: info@dmg.utoronto.ca  
Web: www.dmg.utoronto.ca  

  

mailto:info@dmg.utoronto.ca
http://www.dmg.utoronto.ca/
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1. OVERVIEW 
The Transportation Tomorrow Survey (TTS) is a confidential and voluntary travel survey on how 
Ontarians in the Greater Golden Horseshoe and surrounding areas (GGHA) use the 
transportation system. The data collected helps local and regional governments, as well as the 
province and transit agencies, make transportation planning and investment decisions. The 2022 
TTS is one of the largest and most comprehensive travel surveys in North America, and the eighth 
in a series of surveys conducted every five years since 1986. 

1.1. Background 
The TTS methodology has remained similar from 1986 to 2006. The survey sample was drawn 
from telephone subscriber directories, with advance letters sent to inform households about the 
survey, and surveys conducted via telephone interview. In 2011, online surveying was introduced 
to supplement the telephone interviewing, with 12% of participating households completing the 
survey online. In 2016, the survey sample was drawn from a database of mailable addresses, 
which was matched, where possible, to telephone numbers listed in the telephone subscriber 
directory. Addresses not matched to a telephone number received a survey letter inviting them 
to participate online or via phone while addresses matched to a telephone number received both 
a letter and telephone calls. In 2016, 36% of participating household completed the survey via 
telephone interview and 64% completed the survey online. This methodology was continued in 
2022, with a notable shift towards a preference for completing the survey online, with 12% of 
participating households completing the survey via telephone interview and 88% completing the 
survey online.  

The data weighting approach also remained similar from 1986 to 2006. The data were weighted 
with expansion factors such that the expanded survey data represented Statistics Canada Census 
counts of private dwellings occupied by usual residents. In 2011, the data were weighted such 
that the expanded survey data represented total population counts by age group (which included 
persons living in both private and collective dwellings). In 2016 and 2022, the data were 
weighted such that the expanded survey data were representative of counts of private dwellings 
occupied by usual residents (with further adjustments to better represent all households by 
dwelling type, household size and to better represent household members by gender and age 
groups, and by employment status). 

1.2. Area of Coverage 
The initial TTS cycles in 1986 and 1991 were initiated by government agencies in the GTHA and 
the area of coverage reflected that initiative. However, because of the growing urban 
transportation interaction between the GTHA and the surrounding areas, other surrounding 
communities were invited to participate in later surveys. 
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Table 1 Participating jurisdictions, 1986-2022 

Cycle 
1986 
TTS 

1991 
TTS 

1996 
TTS 

2001 
TTS 

2006 
TTS 

2011 
TTS 

2016 
TTS 

2022 
TTS 

GTHA         
City of Hamilton • • • • • • • • 
City of Toronto • • • • • • • • 
Regional Municipality of Durham • • • • • • • • 
Regional Municipality of Halton • • • • • • • • 
Regional Municipality of Peel • • • • • • • • 
Regional Municipality of York • • • • • • • • 
Non-GTHA         
City of Kawartha Lakes   • • • • • • 
City of Barrie   • • • • • • 
City of Brantford     • • • • 
City of Guelph   • • • • • • 
City of Orillia    • • • • • 
City of Peterborough   • • • • • • 
County of Brant      • • • 
County of Dufferin     • • • • 
County of Peterborough   p p p p p p 
County of Simcoe   p • • • • • 
County of Wellington   p p p p p p 
Regional Municipality of Niagara   • • • • • • 
Regional Municipality of Waterloo   •  • • • • 
Town of Orangeville   • • • • • • 
Northumberland County        • 
Grey County        • 
The Town of The Blue Mountains        • 

• = full geographic coverage, p = part of jurisdiction covered 

1.3. Survey Magnitude 
For the past two cycles (2022 and 2016), a random sample of households in the survey area was 
provided by Canada Post from a database of mailable residential addresses. In all previous 
surveys from 1986 to 2011, the random sample of households in the survey area was provided by 
a telephone subscriber listing service. 

In 2022, the size of the sample targets was determined as required to obtain a 5% sample of 
occupied dwelling units in all areas except the City of Kawartha Lake, for which a 2.5% sample of 
occupied dwelling units was targeted. In 1991, a smaller sample was obtained in developed 
urban areas. Otherwise, the size of the sample was determined as required to obtain a 5% 
sample of the occupied dwelling units, with some variation in the sampling rates by municipality 
in different survey cycles. The 2022 TTS achieved a slightly lower average sampling rate of 4.3% 
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overall (while more households were surveyed, this is the sampling rate after filtering out surveys 
with missing or poor trip data). 

Table 2 Survey records and expanded totals by year, 1986-2022 

RECORDS AND ESTIMATES FOR TTS 

Cycle 
Households Persons Trips 

Records Expanded 
total 

Records Expanded 
total 

Records Expanded total 

2022 TTS 158,662 3,673,865 366,172 9,550,539 759,736 
2016-equivalent: 

683,975* 

19,470,493 
2016-equivalent: 

17,183,861* 
2016 TTS 162,708 3,335,990 395,885 8,822,802 798,093 17,522,728 
2011 TTS 159,200 3,117,500 410,400 8,520,300 858,800 17,924,300 
2006 TTS 149,600 2,871,200 401,700 7,705,300 864,300 16,541,700 
2001 TTS 136,400 2,417,500 374,200 6,529,600 817,700 14,200,600 
1996 TTS 115,200 2,317,200 312,800 6,285,100 658,000 13,185,500 
1991 TTS 24,500 1,709,600 72,500 4,729,200 157,400 10,231,100 
1986 TTS 61,400 1,466,100 171,100 4,063,000 370,200 8,761,000 

* 2016-equivalent: trips made by persons 11+ years, excluding non-commute walking trips, which fit the 
definition of trips captured in 2016 and earlier survey cycles. 

1.4. Survey Content 
All TTS are retrospective surveys of travel taken by every member (age 11 + from 1986-2016; age 
5+ in 2022) of the household during the day previous to the telephone (or web) contact. Until 
2011, all information was collected by an experienced interviewer over the telephone. In 2011 
and 2016, the household was given the option of a telephone interview or completing the 
interview through an online survey.  

The information collected and the method of collection has remained relatively consistent since 
the first cycle. However, several key changes in 2022 should be considered when comparing data 
across previous cycles. These include:  

• Trip capture from those 5+ years of age, compared to the 2016 TTS and earlier, for which 
trips were captured from those aged 11+ years; 

• Inclusion of walking trips with a trip purpose (while continuing to exclude recreational 
walk trips), whereas in 2016 TTS and earlier, walking trips were only captured if they were 
commutes to work or school or essential links between other trips by non-walk modes; 

• Addition of a gender diverse category; 
• Expanded occupation types (from 4 categories to 12); 
• Expanded household income ranges (from 4 to 10); 
• Expanded trip purpose categories (from 8 to 17); 
• Capture weekday travel pattern to work; and, 
• Addition of new equity questions (i.e., immigration status, ethnic origin).  

Before each survey, the questions asked were reviewed and some additions made, which reflect 
the changing interests of the participating agencies. 
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Table 3 Survey content, 1986-2022 

 

1986 
TTS 

1991 
TTS 

1996 
TTS 

2001 
TTS 

2006 
TTS 

2011 
TTS 

2016 
TTS 

2022 
TTS 

DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION         
Household Characteristics         
Dwelling unit type • • • • • • • • 
Number of Persons • • • • • • • • 
Vehicles Available • • • • • • • • 
Household Income       • • 
Person Characteristics         
Age • • • • • • • • 
Gender • • • • • • • • 
Possession of Driver’s License • • • • • • • • 
Usual Place of Work Location  • • • • • • • 
Usual Place of School Location  • • • • • • • 
Free Parking at Usual Place of Work  • • • • • • • 
Possession of Transit Pass   • • • • • • 
Occupation Type   • • • • • • 
Work at Home   • • • • • • 
Weekday travel to work        • 
Ethnic Origin        • 
Immigration         • 
TRAVEL INFORMATION         
Nature of Trip         
Start time • • • • • • • • 
Purpose of Trip • • • • • • • • 
Origin and Destination Points • • • • • • • • 
Travel Mode • • • • • • • • 
Means of Travel         
Vehicle Occupancy      • • • 
Used 407 ETR      • • • 
Detailed Transit Routes • • • • • • • • 
GO Train & Subway Stations used    • • • • • 
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1.5. Report Content 
This report is divided into three sections, based on geographic areas, presenting origin-
destination matrices from the years 1986, 1996, 2001, 2006, 2011, 2016 and 2022 (with 2022 
provided for the full dataset, and for 2016-equivalent trips).  

The first section presents trip matrices for the municipalities in the entire TTS area. It is based on 
trips made by households in the TTS area which originated and were destined to the full TTS 
area, excluding trips made to and from areas external to the TTS area. 

The second and third sections of this report present trip matrices only for the Greater Toronto 
and Hamilton Area (GTHA). These are presented at the regional level in the second section and 
the local municipality levels in the third section. The totals presented in these matrices are based 
on trips made by households in the GTHA which originated and were destined for areas in the 
GTHA. (i.e., the matrices for the GTHA exclude trips which were to or from areas external to the 
GTHA which were made by households within the GTHA, and also exclude all trips that were 
within the GTHA but made by households outside the GTHA.) 

In each section, two kinds of origin-destination trip matrices are presented. Both include all 
travel modes and cover the 24-hour period as well as three-hour morning peak period (including 
all trips with start times between 6:00 a.m. through 8:59 a.m.).  The first type is the origin-
destination matrix which presents all trip purposes and includes all trip records in the database.  

The second type is the home-to-work trip matrix which presents the first work trip for each 
person. The destination is the actual destination of the work trip, however, the trip origin, as 
recorded in the survey, is replaced by the home location of the commuter. The definition differs 
from the Place-of-Work (POW) information from Statistics Canada in that the Census data uses 
home-to-work linkages for workers who were or had recently been employed at the time of the 
survey and their reported ‘usual’ mode of travel, not actual trips recorded on a randomly 
sampled weekday. 

Data from six of the eight surveys, 1986, 1996, 2006, 2011, 2016, and 2022 are presented in this 
report. The six surveys differ in survey area as shown in the participating jurisdictions table on 
page 4.  

The trip matrices are presented separately for each survey year. Values have been rounded to 
the nearest one hundred. 

Two versions of the 2022 results are presented:  

• one has the 2022 results for the full trip dataset with all trips made by persons 5+ years of 
age, and including all walking trips (the new baseline with the new trip capture 
definitions); and  

• one has the 2022 results filtered to just trips equivalent to those that would have been 
captured in 2016 and earlier surveys, with only trips made by persons 11+ years and only 
walking trips if they are for commute purposes (i.e., filtering out trips made by persons 5-
10 years, and filtering out walking trips that are not commute trips or essential links in 
trips by other modes). 
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Note that the 2022 results for the first trip to work should be the same whether they are based 
on the full 2022 results or based on the 2022 results filtered equivalent to the 2016-and-earlier 
trip capture parameters. This is because there are no workers between the ages of five and ten, 
and all walk commute trips were captured in both the old and the new trip capture parameters. 

1.6. Comparability of Survey Cycles 
Caution should be undertaken when comparing data between survey cycles. The comparability of 
the datasets for individual cycles may be affected by a number of factors including: how well the 
target population (residents of private households) is represented by the sample source used in 
the given cycle; changes in survey methods; and how the survey sample was weighted and 
expanded to represent the total population. 

From 1986 through 2001, the sample source of listed land-line telephone subscribers provided 
excellent coverage of all private residences in the survey area, the survey methods were the 
same, and it was possible to weight the data with simple expansion factors such that the 
weighted data matched household counts. While simple expansion factors might not take into 
account some household characteristics and population demographics that may be considered to 
be determinants of travel behavior, given that coverage of all households was good and response 
rates were high, the expanded data could be considered to be quite representative of the target 
population. Due to the consistency of the sample frame, survey methods, and data weighting, 
the data for these cycles can be considered quite comparable to each other. 

In 2006, the survey methods and data weighting were also the same as in previous cycles, 
however, it may be noted that cell-phone-only households were beginning to represent an 
appreciable proportion of the population, with the proportion of households in Ontario with 
telephone land-lines having declined to 92.5%, and with younger households in particular being 
less likely to have land-lines. As the survey sample was based entirely on listed land-lines as in 
previous cycles, the exclusion of cell-phone only households may have had a very modest impact 
on the representativeness of the expanded survey data.  

The 2011 survey cycle had a number of differences from previous cycles: 

• By 2011, cell-phone-only households were very common, with the proportion of 
households with a traditional land-line being less than 71% and the proportion of younger 
households with land-lines having diminished considerably further.  As the survey sample 
frame was still listed land-lines, the exclusion of cell-phone-only households had a more 
pronounced impact on the representativeness of the expanded survey data than in 
previous cycles, particularly in areas with higher concentrations of younger households 
and smaller households (e.g. downtown Toronto). Even after the application of data 
weighting adjustments, some remaining bias from the limitations of the sampling frame 
could have affected the representativeness of the survey results.  

• In 2011, online surveying was introduced as a survey method, with approximately 12% of 
respondents completing online. It may be possible that online respondents may interpret 
the questionnaire differently than when guided by a survey interviewer, so there is the 
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possibility that the introduction of this new survey method may have had a modest 
impact on results.  

• A new approach to data weighting was taken in 2011. Adjustments were made first to 
expand the number of households to represent total apartments and non-apartments in 
the geographies of the study area, followed by adjustments such that the expanded 
survey data represented the Census distributions of the total population by age group. 
The Census counts of total population by age group include people living in collective 
dwellings so the survey results for the 2011 cycle may slightly over-represent the survey’s 
target population (people living in private dwellings) and thus may slightly over-represent 
the number of trips made. The weighted household counts in 2011 deviated somewhat 
from the total private households in each study area per the Census. 

The 2016 cycle also had a number of differences from previous cycles:  

• In 2016, an address-based sample frame was adopted in order to obtain coverage of all 
households, not just those with directory-listed telephone land-lines. A portion of the 
random address sample was matched to listed phone numbers and received high 
response in both telephone and online surveying. However, the ‘address-only’ portion of 
the sample, which received only a survey invitation letter, had lower response. While it 
was necessary to use address-only sample to achieve coverage of cell-phone-only 
households, there is likely higher non-response bias in this portion of the sample, 
although this is compensated for in part by data weighting. 

• In 2016, the proportion of all surveys completed online increased considerably, to 64% of 
all survey completions. If online respondents filled out the questionnaire differently than 
respondents surveyed by telephone interview, this could have an impact on results. 

• A more complex approach to data weighting was taken in 2016: an iterative proportional 
fitting method was undertaken to adjust the household weights according to the 
following controls: dwelling type, household size, and householder age by gender. As the 
method employed made household-level adjustments based on the age/gender 
demographics of all householders, the 2016 expanded household counts in the survey 
data match the Census household counts (rather than matching population as in 2011). It 
may also be noted that the 2016 survey data take into account household size, whereas 
previous surveys may have had more variance from Census household size distributions. 
If travel patterns differ for people in households of different sizes, this may have an 
impact on the survey estimates. 

• Of note, the 2016 survey obtained 2.3% more survey completions than were obtained in 
2011, but gathered 3.5% fewer person records (see Section 1.3 of this report). This may 
be due, in part, to the ongoing trend of diminishing household sizes and, in part, to better 
coverage of one-person households in the 2016 survey (the 2011 survey under-
represented one-person households and over-represented two- and three-person 
households).  
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The 2022 cycle carried on with the survey methods and data weighting introduced in 2016, but 
also had some notable differences: 

• Response rates were lower than in previous cycles. Telephone response rates for the 
address-and-phone portion of the sample were significantly lower than in previous cycles. 
Online response rates were also lower for both the address-and-phone and address-only 
portions of the sample. The lower response rates could be related in part to an increase in 
call-screening technologies and the public’s diminishing willingness to engage in 
telephone surveys in part to the lingering impacts of COVID-19 on civic engagement.  The 
lower response rates may mean that there could be a somewhat higher non-response 
bias in the raw unweighted survey sample than in previous survey cycles. The data 
weighting by household and demographic characteristics was intended to correct for bias. 

• The 2022 questionnaire included additional questions and expanded the number of 
response options for a certain questions (see Section 1.4). In addition, the expansion of 
trip capture to persons 5-10 years of age and the capture of all walking trips may also 
have added to the survey length and the burden of response. Abandonment rates were 
slightly higher than in 2016, but not enough to explain the lower response rates observed. 

• In 2022, the proportion of all surveys completed online increased again, to 90% of all 
survey completions. If online respondents interpreted the questionnaire differently than 
respondents surveyed by telephone interview, this could have an impact on results. 

• In 2022, only 2.5% of surveys that completed to the end of the trip section were rejected. 
This compares to 5% in 2016 and 5% in 2011. This may be due to improvements to the 
online survey (additional prompts and improved map interaction), additional tests, and 
increased efforts to troubleshoot surveys with poor information, including better tools for 
validating and correcting transit information. 

• In the data weighting for the 2022 survey cycle, Statistics Canada Labour Force Survey 
(LFS)data by Census Metropolitan Area (CMA) or Economic Region (ER) were introduced 
as an additional data weighting control, to ensure that the proportions of full-time 
employed, part-time employed, and unemployed persons in the labour force were closer 
to LFS proportions at the CMA or ER level. LFS-based adjustments were not possible for 
portions of the study area that did not alight with complete geographies for which LFS 
data are available. 

Further research to explore the impacts of changing sample frames, survey methods, and data 
weighting on the survey results would be required to determine the extent to which the 
differences in methodology may affect the survey results. Some caution may be exercised when 
comparing the results from different survey cycles, particularly for geographies or 
subpopulations with smaller sample sizes. However, the questionnaire design across all recent 
cycles has maintained the same core elements, and both the survey and data weighting 
methodology in 2022 were very similar to that in 2016, so trends and significant shifts in 
behaviour should be discernable from the results above the ‘noise’ associated with differences in 
survey methods.  
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2. ORIGIN-DESTINATION MATRICES: TTS STUDY AREA 

 
       Note: Only the portions of the counties of Wellington and Peterborough that were included in the TTS study area are represented on the map.  
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2.1. 2022 SURVEY DATA (NEW BASELINE: PERSONS 5+, INCLUDES ALL WALK TRIPS) – TTS STUDY AREA, 23 REGIONS 
2.1.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2022  
PURPOSE: ALL  
MODE: ALL  
PERIOD: 24 HOURS 

 

 TO:                     
   

 

FROM: Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Waterloo Guelph Welling
ton Orangeville Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 

Lakes 
Peterbor
ough City 

Peterbor
ough Orillia Dufferin Brantford Brant Northumb

erland 
The Blue 

Mtns. Grey 

 
REGION 
TOTAL 

Toronto 4,800,700 104,400 367,500 259,900 45,100 18,000 7,700 10,500 3,500 1,900 1,300 6,400 17,700 3,300 1,500 700 400 1,200 2,000 500 3,800 500 1700  5,660,300 
Durham 105,300 1,157,100 45,100 10,400 2,000 900 1000 1300 200 200 300 700 2,200 13,000 3,700 2,900 300 * 100 * 11100 100 100  1,358,100 
York 365,300 44,700 1,742,900 78,400 10,600 3,100 2,500 2,300 1300 800 1000 9,000 32,800 2,000 300 400 700 1100 500 100 400 300 500  2,301,000 
Peel 263,300 10,600 79,400 2,029,100 119,900 19,600 7,900 12,200 6,000 5,200 9,000 4,500 12,900 500 600 400 300 5,000 2,100 600 1,200 100 1500  2,592,100 
Halton 45,800 2,100 10,400 118,700 986,800 74,400 10,900 10,800 9,000 6,100 600 300 2,500 400 200 100 100 900 3,000 1,000 100 200 300  1,284,700 
Hamilton 17,800 1000 2,900 19,100 74,500 1,001,800 35,800 11,000 4,200 900 100 200 800 200 200 * * * 13,500 5,100 100 * 700  1,190,100 
Niagara 7,400 1100 2,200 6,900 10,700 35,800 917,900 2,400 600 200 300 200 200 100 200 * 100 * 900 300 100 * 200  987,700 
Waterloo 10,600 1200 2,800 11,800 10,500 10,600 2,700 1,153,400 26,200 9,800 200 200 800 100 * * * 300 6,700 6,800 500 100 1,000  1,256,300 
Guelph 3,500 300 1300 5,800 8,700 4,300 700 26,200 265,000 25,600 400 100 500 * * * * 200 500 300 * 100 300  343,700 
Wellington 2,100 200 1100 4,700 6,100 1,100 200 9,800 25,600 65,800 1,800 100 300 * * * * 2,000 300 100 * * 400  121,800 
Orangeville 1,200 300 1000 8,900 600 * 200 100 500 1,700 39,900 300 1,600 * * * * 10,900 * * * 100 1000  68,400 
Barrie 6,300 700 9,200 4,400 400 100 200 400 * 100 300 246,100 62,400 300 100 * 4,100 800 100 100 * 400 700  337,200 
Simcoe 18,100 1,700 32,100 12,300 2,000 600 500 800 300 200 1,700 62,300 442,200 700 200 100 25,300 3,500 100 200 200 6700 4500  616,400 
Kawartha Lakes 3,300 12,800 1,700 700 300 200 * 100 * * 100 300 500 104,400 6,700 3,000 900 100 * * 500 * *  135,600 
Peterborough City 1,100 3,300 400 500 200 100 100 * 100 * * 100 300 6,400 163,900 31,000 * * * * 3600 * *  211,100 
Peterborough 700 2,600 400 100 100 * 100 * * * * * 100 3,000 30700 31600 * * * * 3200 * *  72,700 
Orillia 300 400 800 400 100 * 100 * * * * 3700 25,200 900 * * 54800 * * * 100 * 200  87,100 
Dufferin 1,100 * 1300 4900 800 * * 200 200 1900 10500 800 3800 * * * * 25500 100 * * * 2300  53,500 
Brantford 1,800 200 500 2300 3000 13500 900 7200 500 200 * * 200 * * * * 100 162800 21000 * * 100  214,300 
Brant 600 * 100 600 1000 5000 300 6800 200 100 * * 200 * * * * * 21400 32600 * * *  68,900 
Northumberland 3,500 10800 600 900 100 100 * 300 * * * * 200 500 3400 3100 * * * * 129400 * 100  153,000 
The Blue Mountains 600 100 300 300 100 * * 200 100 * 100 300 6700 * * * * * * * * 6,600 2,400  17,700 
Grey 1800 * 700 1400 400 500 100 1,000 200 400 1000 700 4600 100 * * 200 2400 * * * 2,600 137,800  155,900 

                          
TTS AREA 5,662,300 1,355,600 2,304,900 2,582,300 1,284,000 1,189,700 989,900 1,257,300 343,600 121,200 68,600 336,300 618,600 135,800 211,600 73,400 87,400 54,000 214,300 68,700 154,100 17,900 155,900  19,287,600 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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2.1.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2022   
PURPOSE: ALL 
MODE: ALL  
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
 

 TO:                     
   

 

FROM: Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Waterloo Guelph Welling
ton Orangeville Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 

Lakes 
Peterbor
ough City 

Peterbor
ough Orillia Dufferin Brantford Brant Northumb

erland 
The Blue 

Mtns. Grey 

 
REGION 
TOTAL 

Toronto 984,400 10,600 67,400 52,100 6,100 1,800 900 1,400 200 200 100 400 1,400 100 100 * * 100 300 100 300 * 100 
 

1,128,200 
Durham 41,100 233,400 14,900 2,400 300 300 100 400 100 * * 300 200 1,200 900 400 * * * * 2,000 * * 

 
297,900 

York 95,600 7,100 402,200 18,800 2,300 600 400 400 200 100 300 1,600 2,600 500 100 * 300 200 * * * * 100 
 

533,400 
Peel 76,300 1,400 20,900 477,300 21,500 3,200 1,000 2,200 1,400 500 1,700 600 1,000 100 200 * * 600 400 100 * * * 

 
610,400 

Halton 16,900 500 3,900 31,100 204,100 12,100 1,400 3,500 2,100 1,200 100 * 500 200 100 * * 100 500 * * * 100 
 

278,300 
Hamilton 6,000 200 1,100 6,700 22,700 196,100 4,600 3,000 1,200 200 * 100 * * * * * * 2,500 700 * * * 

 
245,100 

Niagara 2,000 200 300 2,100 3,800 8,700 182,300 700 200 * 200 * * * * * * * 300 100 * * * 
 

200,900 
Waterloo 3,800 100 400 3,100 2,900 2,400 400 238,200 7,700 2,200 100 * * * * * * * 1,500 1,000 * * * 

 
263,900 

Guelph 1,100 * 500 1,900 1,700 700 * 5,800 53,100 3,200 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 

68,500 
Wellington 700 100 200 1,800 1,500 100 100 2,500 7,400 14,900 400 * 100 * * * * 200 * * * * * 

 
30,000 

Orangeville 400 * 200 2,800 100 * * 100 200 200 8,300 * 100 * * * * 1,900 * * * * 100 
 

14,600 
Barrie 2,400 100 2,900 1,500 * * * * * * * 46,600 8,300 100 * * 1,000 * 100 * * 100 300 

 
63,500 

Simcoe 7,100 300 12,200 5,400 700 200 * 100 100 * 700 18,700 81,900 100 * * 6,300 500 * * 100 700 700 
 

135,800 
Kawartha Lakes 1,300 4,400 400 200 100 * * * * * * 100 200 18,600 2,400 300 200 * * * 200 * * 

 
28,400 

Peterborough City 200 500 100 * * * * * * * * * * 600 30,000 3,300 * * * * 500 * * 
 

35,200 
Peterborough 200 700 300 * * * * * * * * * * 1,200 10,600 7,300 * * * * 1,100 * * 

 
21,300 

Orillia 100 * 100 200 100 * * * * * * 900 3,000 * * * 8,700 * * * * * * 
 

13,100 
Dufferin 400 * 400 1,900 300 * * * * 500 3,000 100 800 * * * * 6,700 * * * * 600 

 
14,800 

Brantford 600 * 100 600 1,100 4,500 100 2,300 200 200 * * * * * * * * 37,100 4,100 * * * 
 

50,900 
Brant 200 * 100 200 500 1,500 * 2,400 100 * * * 200 * * * * * 6,200 7,800 * * * 

 
19,000 

Northumberland 1,300 2,700 200 500 * * * 300 * * * * * 100 800 400 * * * * 23,300 * * 
 

29,600 
The Blue Mountains 100 * 100 200 * * * * * * * 100 1,000 * * * * * * * * 1,300 200 

 
3,000 

Grey 800 * 400 800 * 300 * 400 * 100 400 200 800 * * * 200 200 * * * 1,000 28,500 
 

34,100 

 
                         

TTS AREA 1,242,900 262,300 529,300 611,600 270,000 232,400 191,300 263,800 74,200 23,500 15,400 69,700 102,100 22,800 45,300 11,700 16,800 10,500 48,900 14,100 27,600 3,200 30,900 
 

4,120,200 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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2.1.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2022   
PURPOSE: WORK  
MODE: ALL  
PERIOD: ALL 
 

 TO:                     
   

 

FROM: Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Waterloo Guelph Welling
ton Orangeville Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 

Lakes 
Peterbor
ough City 

Peterbor
ough Orillia Dufferin Brantford Brant Northumb

erland 
The Blue 

Mtns. Grey 

 
REGION 
TOTAL 

Toronto 602,000 11,600 82,500 65,700 7,200 2,400 600 1,100 100 100 100 400 1,300 100 100 * * 100 200 200 300 100 100 
 

776,400 
Durham 52,800 109,900 19,000 4,400 500 200 * 300 * * * 200 300 1,700 800 400 * * * * 2,200 * * 

 
192,900 

York 103,900 6,400 170,000 23,300 2,100 500 200 300 100 100 200 1,600 3,100 300 100 * 100 200 * * 100 * 100 
 

312,800 
Peel 85,300 1,900 28,600 249,400 23,800 2,400 500 1,600 800 600 1,100 300 1,000 * 200 * * 200 200 100 * * * 

 
398,100 

Halton 20,600 500 3,700 36,000 75,000 9,900 1,200 2,000 2,000 900 100 * 100 * * * * 100 600 100 * * * 
 

152,800 
Hamilton 7,600 100 1,200 9,600 28,000 109,400 4,300 3,200 1,700 300 * 100 * * 100 * * * 2,400 900 * * * 

 
168,800 

Niagara 2,700 200 600 2,600 4,400 11,000 116,800 800 100 * * * * * * * * * 400 100 * * * 
 

139,800 
Waterloo 4,000 200 500 5,000 3,700 2,100 300 144,300 10,200 2,800 100 * * * * * * 100 1,900 600 * * 100 

 
176,000 

Guelph 1,300 100 500 2,500 2,400 800 200 6,400 30,300 2,700 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 

47,300 
Wellington 800 * 400 2,400 1,900 100 * 2,800 5,300 7,600 300 * 100 * * * * 200 * * * * 100 

 
22,000 

Orangeville 900 200 300 3,400 300 * * * 200 100 2,700 * 200 * * * * 1,000 * * * * 100 
 

9,500 
Barrie 3,600 100 4,300 2,500 100 100 * * * * * 26,600 9,000 * * * 1,000 400 100 * * 100 100 

 
48,200 

Simcoe 10,700 400 15,300 7,600 400 100 * 200 100 * 400 16,900 48,600 * * * 5,200 500 100 * * 1,000 700 
 

108,200 
Kawartha Lakes 2,200 5,700 900 400 * 200 * * * * * * 100 11,800 1,700 300 100 * * * 200 * * 

 
23,600 

Peterborough City 500 900 100 100 * * * * * * * * 200 900 18,600 2,600 * * * * 300 * * 
 

24,100 
Peterborough 300 1,100 200 * 100 * * * * * * * 100 1,100 7,200 3,900 * * * * 800 * * 

 
14,800 

Orillia 200 * 100 100 * * * * * * * 1,000 2,500 * * * 5,000 * * * * * * 
 

8,900 
Dufferin 700 * 400 2,000 500 * * 100 * 400 2,000 100 1,300 * * * * 2,500 * * * * 400 

 
10,500 

Brantford 1,100 * 100 1,200 1,500 4,500 200 2,500 200 100 * * * * * * * * 19,500 4,400 * * 100 
 

35,300 
Brant 300 * 100 400 500 1,600 * 2,200 * * * * * * * * * * 4,000 3,900 * * * 

 
13,100 

Northumberland 1,800 4,000 200 200 100 100 * * * * * * * 100 800 400 * * * * 14,800 * * 
 

22,500 
The Blue Mountains 100 100 100 200 * * * * * * * 100 600 * * * * * * * * 600 200 

 
2,000 

Grey 700 * 100 600 200 * * 300 * 100 300 100 1,000 * * * * 700 * * * 1,100 18,600 
 

23,900 

 
                         

TTS AREA 904,100 143,400 329,300 419,600 152,900 145,200 124,400 168,100 51,200 15,700 7,500 47,600 69,700 16,000 29,600 7,700 11,500 6,000 29,500 10,300 18,900 3,000 20,500 
 

2,731,700 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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2.1.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2022   
PURPOSE: WORK  
MODE: ALL  
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
 

 TO:                     
   

 

FROM: Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Waterloo Guelph Welling
ton Orangeville Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 

Lakes 
Peterbor
ough City 

Peterbor
ough Orillia Dufferin Brantford Brant Northumb

erland 
The Blue 

Mtns. Grey 

 
REGION 
TOTAL 

Toronto 370,000 7,300 51,200 41,100 4,900 1,200 300 800 100 100 100 200 800 * * * * 100 200 100 100 * 100 
 

478,700 
Durham 35,000 66,600 12,300 2,100 200 * * 200 * * * 100 100 900 500 200 * * * * 1,500 * * 

 
120,000 

York 70,300 4,500 103,200 16,100 1,600 400 * 200 100 * 200 1,200 1,700 300 100 * 100 200 * * * * * 
 

200,300 
Peel 56,600 1,100 17,600 144,900 14,900 1,200 400 1,300 600 300 600 200 600 * 200 * * 100 100 * * * * 

 
240,700 

Halton 14,200 300 2,600 24,900 45,100 7,000 800 1,500 1,300 600 100 * 100 * * * * 100 400 * * * * 
 

99,000 
Hamilton 4,200 100 700 6,100 18,500 70,700 3,100 2,300 1,000 200 * 100 * * * * * * 1,900 700 * * * 

 
109,500 

Niagara 1,600 * 200 1,600 3,200 7,000 77,600 500 100 * * * * * * * * * 200 100 * * * 
 

92,000 
Waterloo 2,500 * 300 2,900 2,200 1,400 200 93,400 6,600 2,000 100 * * * * * * * 1,400 400 * * * 

 
113,400 

Guelph 700 * 400 1,900 1,600 600 * 4,600 18,100 1,800 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 

29,900 
Wellington 400 * 100 1,700 1,200 100 * 2,000 3,700 4,900 300 * 100 * * * * 100 * * * * * 

 
14,600 

Orangeville 400 * 200 2,100 100 * * * 200 100 1,500 * 100 * * * * 700 * * * * 100 
 

5,600 
Barrie 1,900 100 2,600 1,200 * * * * * * * 17,300 5,700 * * * 800 * 100 * * 100 100 

 
29,900 

Simcoe 6,200 200 10,700 4,700 200 100 * 100 * * 400 12,000 30,800 * * * 3,300 300 * * * 500 600 
 

70,000 
Kawartha Lakes 1,000 3,900 400 200 * * * * * * * * 100 7,800 1,500 200 100 * * * 100 * * 

 
15,400 

Peterborough City 100 400 * * * * * * * * * * * 600 12,700 1,900 * * * * 300 * * 
 

16,100 
Peterborough 100 600 200 * 100 * * * * * * * * 800 5,400 2,800 * * * * 700 * * 

 
10,600 

Orillia 100 * 100 100 * * * * * * * 600 2,000 * * * 3,100 * * * * * * 
 

6,100 
Dufferin 500 * 200 1,200 300 * * * * 300 1,500 100 700 * * * * 1,800 * * * * 300 

 
7,000 

Brantford 600 * 100 700 1,000 3,300 100 1,900 100 100 * * * * * * * * 13,000 2,600 * * * 
 

23,500 
Brant 200 * 100 100 500 1,100 * 1,500 * * * * * * * * * * 3,100 2,600 * * * 

 
9,300 

Northumberland 1,000 2,200 100 100 * * * * * * * * * 100 400 300 * * * * 8,700 * * 
 

13,000 
The Blue Mountains 100 * * 200 * * * * * * * 100 400 * * * * * * * * 500 100 

 
1,500 

Grey 400 * 100 400 * * * 100 * 100 200 * 500 * * * * 200 * * * 1,000 12,400 
 

15,400 

 
                         

TTS AREA 568,000 87,400 203,500 254,300 95,500 94,100 82,600 110,400 32,000 10,500 5,100 31,900 43,900 10,600 20,900 5,400 7,500 3,600 20,600 6,600 11,500 2,000 13,700 
 

1,721,600 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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2.2. 2022 SURVEY DATA (2016-EQUIVALENT: PERSONS 11+, WALK TRIPS ONLY FOR COMMUTES) – TTS STUDY AREA, 23 REGIONS 
2.2.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 
SURVEY: 2022 (2016-EQUIVALENT)  
PURPOSE: ALL  
MODE: ALL  
PERIOD: 24 HOURS  

 

 TO:                     
   

 

FROM: Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Waterloo Guelph Wellington Orangeville Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 
Lakes 

Peterbor
ough City 

Peterbor
ough Orillia Dufferin Brantford Brant Northumb

erland 
The Blue 

Mtns. Grey 

 
REGION 
TOTAL 

Toronto 3,941,200 102,700 358,900 256,400 44,300 17,600 7,600 10,100 3,400 1,800 1,300 6,300 17,600 3,300 1,500 700 400 1,200 2,000 500 3,700 500 1600 
 

4,784,800 
Durham 103,700 1,019,600 43,900 10,100 2,000 900 900 1300 200 200 300 700 2,100 12,800 3,600 2,900 300 * 100 * 11000 100 100 

 
1,216,800 

York 356,800 43,500 1,524,800 77,600 10,100 2,900 2,300 2,200 1200 700 1000 8,800 32,100 1,900 300 400 700 1100 500 100 400 300 500 
 

2,070,300 
Peel 259,600 10,400 78,600 1,767,000 117,000 19,300 7,600 11,700 6,000 5,200 8,900 4,400 12,700 500 600 400 300 4,900 2,100 600 900 100 1200 

 
2,320,000 

Halton 45,000 2,100 10,000 115,900 853,900 72,500 10,700 10,400 8,900 5,600 600 300 2,400 300 100 100 100 800 3,000 1,000 100 100 300 
 

1,144,200 
Hamilton 17,500 1000 2,800 18,800 72,500 866,400 35,300 10,600 4,200 900 100 200 800 200 200 * * * 13,000 5,100 100 * 600 

 
1,050,400 

Niagara 7,300 1100 2,000 6,600 10,600 35,300 833,100 2,200 600 200 100 200 200 100 100 * 100 * 900 300 100 * 200 
 

901,200 
Waterloo 10,300 1200 2,700 11,300 10,100 10,200 2,400 1,016,200 26,100 9,600 200 200 700 100 * * * 300 6,700 6,200 300 100 1,000 

 
1,116,000 

Guelph 3,300 300 1200 5,800 8,600 4,200 700 26,100 232,100 24,100 400 100 500 * * * * 200 500 300 * 100 300 
 

308,900 
Wellington 2,000 100 1000 4,700 5,600 1,100 200 9,700 24,200 56,000 1,700 100 300 * * * * 1,900 300 100 * * 400 

 
109,500 

Orangeville 1,200 300 1000 8,800 600 * 100 100 500 1,700 33,600 200 1,600 * * * * 10,100 * * * 100 900 
 

60,800 
Barrie 6,300 700 9,000 4,200 400 100 200 400 * 100 200 218,600 60,100 300 100 * 4,100 800 100 100 * 400 700 

 
306,900 

Simcoe 18,000 1,700 31,400 12,200 2,000 600 500 700 300 200 1,700 59,900 380,900 700 200 100 24,500 3,500 100 100 200 6600 4300 
 

550,400 
Kawartha Lakes 3,300 12,600 1,600 700 200 200 * 100 * * 100 300 500 94,100 6,400 2,800 900 100 * * 500 * * 

 
124,300 

Peterborough City 1,100 3,300 400 500 200 100 100 * 100 * * 100 300 6,100 146,200 29,100 * * * * 3500 * * 
 

191,100 
Peterborough 700 2,600 400 100 100 * 100 * * * * * 100 2,900 28700 28000 * * * * 3000 * * 

 
66,800 

Orillia 300 400 800 400 100 * 100 * * * * 3700 24,400 800 * * 49200 * * * 100 * 200 
 

80,700 
Dufferin 1,100 * 1300 4800 800 * * 200 200 1800 9800 800 3700 * * * * 20800 100 * * * 2300 

 
47,800 

Brantford 1,800 200 500 2200 3000 13000 900 7200 500 200 * * 200 * * * * 100 145000 20000 * * 100 
 

194,900 
Brant 600 * 100 600 1000 5000 300 6200 200 100 * * 100 * * * * * 20400 27700 * * * 

 
62,300 

Northumberland 3,400 10800 600 600 100 100 * 200 * * * * 200 500 3400 2900 * * * * 116600 * 100 
 

139,600 
The Blue Mountains 600 100 300 300 100 * * 100 100 * 100 300 6600 * * * * * * * * 5,600 2,400 

 
16,700 

Grey 1700 * 700 1100 400 400 100 1,000 200 400 900 700 4400 100 * * 200 2400 * * * 2,600 124,300 
 

141,600 

 
                         

TTS AREA 4,786,700 1,214,500 2,073,900 2,310,700 1,143,600 1,050,200 903,400 1,117,000 308,900 108,900 61,100 306,000 552,300 124,600 191,500 67,500 80,900 48,400 194,900 62,100 140,600 16,700 141,600 
 
17,006,100 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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2.2.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 
SURVEY: 2022 (2016-EQUIVALENT)  
PURPOSE: ALL  
MODE: ALL  
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
 

 TO:                     
   

 

FROM: Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Waterloo Guelph Wellington Orangeville Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 
Lakes 

Peterbor
ough City 

Peterbor
ough Orillia Dufferin Brantford Brant Northumb

erland 
The Blue 

Mtns. Grey 

 
REGION 
TOTAL 

Toronto 826,000 10,300 65,300 51,300 6,000 1,800 900 1,400 200 200 100 400 1,400 100 100 * * 100 300 100 300 * 100 
 

966,700 
Durham 40,500 192,600 14,800 2,400 300 300 100 300 100 * * 200 200 1,200 900 400 * * * * 2000 * * 

 
256,300 

York 94,000 6,500 330,700 18,700 2,200 600 300 400 200 100 300 1,500 2,600 400 100 * 300 200 * * * * 100 
 

459,400 
Peel 75,500 1,300 20,700 399,600 20,700 3,100 1,000 2,100 1,400 500 1,700 600 1,000 100 200 * * 500 400 100 * * * 

 
530,600 

Halton 16,700 500 3,600 30,600 168,900 11,800 1,400 3,200 2,100 900 100 * 500 200 * * * 100 500 * * * 100 
 

241,000 
Hamilton 5,700 200 900 6,600 21,900 165,700 4,500 2,900 1,200 200 * 100 * * * * * * 2,400 700 * * * 

 
213,000 

Niagara 2,000 100 300 2,000 3,700 8,600 157,900 700 200 * * * * * * * * * 300 100 * * * 
 

176,100 
Waterloo 3,500 100 400 3,100 2,800 2,300 300 207,000 7,700 2,100 100 * * * * * * * 1,500 800 * * * 

 
231,800 

Guelph 1,000 * 500 1,900 1,700 700 * 5,800 43,900 3,100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 

58,900 
Wellington 600 * 200 1,800 1,500 100 100 2,500 6,900 11,500 300 * 100 * * * * 200 * * * * * 

 
25,900 

Orangeville 400 * 200 2,800 100 * * 100 200 200 5,900 * 100 * * * * 1,600 * * * * 100 
 

11,900 
Barrie 2,400 100 2,900 1,400 * * * * * * * 40,300 8,100 100 * * 1,000 * 100 * * 100 300 

 
56,900 

Simcoe 7,100 300 11,900 5,300 700 200 * 100 100 * 700 17,900 67,200 100 * * 6,000 500 * * 100 700 700 
 

119,600 
Kawartha Lakes 1,300 4,300 400 200 100 * * * * * * 100 200 15,800 2,200 300 200 * * * 200 * * 

 
25,300 

Peterborough City 200 500 100 * * * * * * * * * * 600 25,900 3,300 * * * * 500 * * 
 

31,200 
Peterborough 200 700 300 * * * * * * * * * * 1,200 8900 6100 * * * * 900 * * 

 
18,300 

Orillia 100 * 100 200 100 * * * * * * 900 2,600 * * * 7400 * * * * * * 
 

11,400 
Dufferin 400 * 400 1900 300 * * * * 500 2800 100 800 * * * * 4900 * * * * 600 

 
12,800 

Brantford 600 * 100 600 1100 4400 100 2300 200 200 * * * * * * * * 31700 3900 * * * 
 

45,300 
Brant 200 * 100 200 500 1500 * 2300 100 * * * 100 * * * * * 5600 6200 * * * 

 
16,800 

Northumberland 1,300 2600 200 300 * * * 200 * * * * * 100 800 400 * * * * 20100 * * 
 

26,000 
The Blue Mountains 100 * 100 200 * * * * * * * 100 1000 * * * * * * * * 1,000 200 

 
2,700 

Grey 600 * 400 500 * 200 * 400 * 100 400 200 800 * * * 200 200 * * * 1,000 23,700 
 

28,800 

 
                         

TTS AREA 1,080,300 220,300 454,500 531,400 232,900 201,300 166,800 231,800 64,500 19,600 12,600 62,600 86,700 19,900 39,300 10,500 15,200 8,300 42,900 12,100 24,200 3,000 26,100 
 

3,566,600 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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2.2.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 
SURVEY: 2022 (2016-EQUIVALENT)  
PURPOSE: WORK  
MODE: ALL  
PERIOD: 24 HOURS  

 

 TO:                     
   

 

FROM: Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Waterloo Guelph Wellington Orangeville Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 
Lakes 

Peterbor
ough City 

Peterbor
ough Orillia Dufferin Brantford Brant Northumb

erland 
The Blue 

Mtns. Grey 

 
REGION 
TOTAL 

Toronto 602,000 11,600 82,500 65,700 7,200 2,400 600 1,100 100 100 100 400 1,300 100 100 * * 100 200 200 300 100 100 
 

776,400 
Durham 52,800 109,900 19,000 4,400 500 200 * 300 * * * 200 300 1,700 800 400 * * * * 2200 * * 

 
192,900 

York 103,900 6,400 170,000 23,300 2,100 500 200 300 100 100 200 1,600 3,100 300 100 * 100 200 * * 100 * 100 
 

312,800 
Peel 85,300 1,900 28,600 249,400 23,800 2,400 500 1,600 800 600 1,100 300 1,000 * 200 * * 200 200 100 * * * 

 
398,100 

Halton 20,600 500 3,700 36,000 75,000 9,900 1,200 2,000 2,000 900 100 * 100 * * * * 100 600 100 * * * 
 

152,800 
Hamilton 7,600 100 1,200 9,600 28,000 109,400 4,300 3,200 1,700 300 * 100 * * 100 * * * 2,400 900 * * * 

 
168,800 

Niagara 2,700 200 600 2,600 4,400 11,000 116,800 800 100 * * * * * * * * * 400 100 * * * 
 

139,800 
Waterloo 4,000 200 500 5,000 3,700 2,100 300 144,300 10,200 2,800 100 * * * * * * 100 1,900 600 * * 100 

 
176,000 

Guelph 1,300 100 500 2,500 2,400 800 200 6,400 30,300 2,700 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 

47,300 
Wellington 800 * 400 2,400 1,900 100 * 2,800 5,300 7,600 300 * 100 * * * * 200 * * * * 100 

 
22,000 

Orangeville 900 200 300 3,400 300 * * * 200 100 2,700 * 200 * * * * 1,000 * * * * 100 
 

9,500 
Barrie 3,600 100 4,300 2,500 100 100 * * * * * 26,600 9,000 * * * 1,000 400 100 * * 100 100 

 
48,200 

Simcoe 10,700 400 15,300 7,600 400 100 * 200 100 * 400 16,900 48,600 * * * 5,200 500 100 * * 1000 700 
 

108,200 
Kawartha Lakes 2,200 5,700 900 400 * 200 * * * * * * 100 11,800 1,700 300 100 * * * 200 * * 

 
23,600 

Peterborough City 500 900 100 100 * * * * * * * * 200 900 18,600 2,600 * * * * 300 * * 
 

24,100 
Peterborough 300 1,100 200 * 100 * * * * * * * 100 1,100 7200 3900 * * * * 800 * * 

 
14,800 

Orillia 200 * 100 100 * * * * * * * 1000 2,500 * * * 5000 * * * * * * 
 

8,900 
Dufferin 700 * 400 2000 500 * * 100 * 400 2000 100 1300 * * * * 2500 * * * * 400 

 
10,500 

Brantford 1,100 * 100 1200 1500 4500 200 2500 200 100 * * * * * * * * 19500 4400 * * 100 
 

35,300 
Brant 300 * 100 400 500 1600 * 2200 * * * * * * * * * * 4000 3900 * * * 

 
13,100 

Northumberland 1,800 4000 200 200 100 100 * * * * * * * 100 800 400 * * * * 14800 * * 
 

22,500 
The Blue Mountains 100 100 100 200 * * * * * * * 100 600 * * * * * * * * 600 200 

 
2,000 

Grey 700 * 100 600 200 * * 300 * 100 300 100 1000 * * * * 700 * * * 1,100 18,600 
 

23,900 

 
                         

TTS AREA 904,100 143,400 329,300 419,600 152,900 145,200 124,400 168,100 51,200 15,700 7,500 47,600 69,700 16,000 29,600 7,700 11,500 6,000 29,500 10,300 18,900 3,000 20,500 
 

2,731,700 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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2.2.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 
SURVEY: 2022 (2016-EQUIVALENT)  
PURPOSE: WORK  
MODE: ALL  
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
 

 TO:                     
   

 

FROM: Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Waterloo Guelph Wellington Orangeville Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 
Lakes 

Peterbor
ough City 

Peterbor
ough Orillia Dufferin Brantford Brant Northumb

erland 
The Blue 

Mtns. Grey 

 
REGION 
TOTAL 

Toronto 370,000 7,300 51,200 41,100 4,900 1,200 300 800 100 100 100 200 800 * * * * 100 200 100 100 * 100 
 

478,700 
Durham 35,000 66,600 12,300 2,100 200 * * 200 * * * 100 100 900 500 200 * * * * 1500 * * 

 
120,000 

York 70,300 4,500 103,200 16,100 1,600 400 * 200 100 * 200 1,200 1,700 300 100 * 100 200 * * * * * 
 

200,300 
Peel 56,600 1,100 17,600 144,900 14,900 1,200 400 1,300 600 300 600 200 600 * 200 * * 100 100 * * * * 

 
240,700 

Halton 14,200 300 2,600 24,900 45,100 7,000 800 1,500 1,300 600 100 * 100 * * * * 100 400 * * * * 
 

99,000 
Hamilton 4,200 100 700 6,100 18,500 70,700 3,100 2,300 1,000 200 * 100 * * * * * * 1,900 700 * * * 

 
109,500 

Niagara 1,600 * 200 1,600 3,200 7,000 77,600 500 100 * * * * * * * * * 200 100 * * * 
 

92,000 
Waterloo 2,500 * 300 2,900 2,200 1,400 200 93,400 6,600 2,000 100 * * * * * * * 1,400 400 * * * 

 
113,400 

Guelph 700 * 400 1,900 1,600 600 * 4,600 18,100 1,800 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 

29,900 
Wellington 400 * 100 1,700 1,200 100 * 2,000 3,700 4,900 300 * 100 * * * * 100 * * * * * 

 
14,600 

Orangeville 400 * 200 2,100 100 * * * 200 100 1,500 * 100 * * * * 700 * * * * 100 
 

5,600 
Barrie 1,900 100 2,600 1,200 * * * * * * * 17,300 5,700 * * * 800 * 100 * * 100 100 

 
29,900 

Simcoe 6,200 200 10,700 4,700 200 100 * 100 * * 400 12,000 30,800 * * * 3,300 300 * * * 500 600 
 

70,000 
Kawartha Lakes 1,000 3,900 400 200 * * * * * * * * 100 7,800 1,500 200 100 * * * 100 * * 

 
15,400 

Peterborough City 100 400 * * * * * * * * * * * 600 12,700 1,900 * * * * 300 * * 
 

16,100 
Peterborough 100 600 200 * 100 * * * * * * * * 800 5400 2800 * * * * 700 * * 

 
10,600 

Orillia 100 * 100 100 * * * * * * * 600 2,000 * * * 3100 * * * * * * 
 

6,100 
Dufferin 500 * 200 1200 300 * * * * 300 1500 100 700 * * * * 1800 * * * * 300 

 
7,000 

Brantford 600 * 100 700 1000 3300 100 1900 100 100 * * * * * * * * 13000 2600 * * * 
 

23,500 
Brant 200 * 100 100 500 1100 * 1500 * * * * * * * * * * 3100 2600 * * * 

 
9,300 

Northumberland 1,000 2200 100 100 * * * * * * * * * 100 400 300 * * * * 8700 * * 
 

13,000 
The Blue Mountains 100 * * 200 * * * * * * * 100 400 * * * * * * * * 500 100 

 
1,500 

Grey 400 * 100 400 * * * 100 * 100 200 * 500 * * * * 200 * * * 1,000 12,400 
 

15,400 

 
                         

TTS AREA 568,000 87,400 203,500 254,300 95,500 94,100 82,600 110,400 32,000 10,500 5,100 31,900 43,900 10,600 20,900 5,400 7,500 3,600 20,600 6,600 11,500 2,000 13,700 
 

1,721,600 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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2.3. 2016 SURVEY DATA – TTS STUDY AREA, 20 REGIONS 
2.3.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2016  
PURPOSE: ALL  
MODE: ALL  
PERIOD: 24 HOURS 
 

 TO:                      

FROM: Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Waterloo Guelph 
Wellingt

on 
Orangevil

le Barrie Simcoe 
Kawartha  

Lakes 
Peterbor
ough City 

Peter 
borough Orillia Dufferin Brantford Brant  

REGION 
TOTAL 

Toronto 4,489,600 132,400 445,900 321,900 59,600 17,100 6,800 8,800 3,400 2,000 1,300 6,600 15,200 2,100 1,400 900 700 1,100 1,200 400  5,518,400 
Durham 131,600 922,100 45,800 10,800 1,500 1,000 900 800 300 100 100 800 1,700 12,600 4,800 2,300 500 * 100 *  1,137,900 
York 445,800 45,400 1,420,700 87,000 9,800 3,500 1,500 2,700 600 300 900 9,700 30,000 1,900 400 400 1,200 900 300 *  2,063,000 
Peel 324,100 10,700 88,700 1,830,500 133,700 19,700 6,000 11,200 6,300 4,900 9,400 3,000 11,500 700 500 200 400 5,100 1,800 600  2,469,000 
Halton 59,600 1,400 9,800 132,700 779,100 80,600 12,200 9,500 6,400 6,800 800 600 1,600 200 * 100 * 500 3,100 1,100  1,106,200 
Hamilton 17,500 900 3,400 19,500 79,900 857,500 29,800 11,200 2,800 1,100 100 100 500 100 * * * * 12,700 5,000  1,042,200 
Niagara 6,800 700 1,400 5,600 12,200 30,900 838,700 1,900 400 200 300 100 200 100 100 * * 100 900 500  900,900 
Waterloo 8,600 900 2,600 11,300 9,500 11,400 1,900 1,020,000 30,100 10,000 300 200 500 100 100 * * 300 6,500 5,000  1,119,400 
Guelph 3,500 400 600 5,800 6,800 2,900 500 29,700 232,000 21,100 500 100 500 * * * * 300 600 400  305,500 
Wellington 1,900 200 400 4,800 6,200 1,300 100 9,800 21,500 47,800 1,600 100 400 * * * * 1,200 300 100  97,800 
Orangeville 1,500 100 800 9,200 1,000 100 100 300 400 1,400 35,000 300 1,000 * * * * 10,200 * *  61,700 
Barrie 6,800 900 9,500 2,700 600 100 100 300 100 100 300 230,700 59,100 200 100 * 5,400 800 * *  317,800 
Simcoe 15,000 1,800 30,100 10,500 1,600 300 300 500 600 300 1,000 59,200 340,700 1,000 100 * 21,300 3,000 200 *  487,400 
Kawartha Lakes 2,000 12,000 1,900 800 100 100 * 100 * * * 300 1,000 91,900 6,500 2,200 800 * * *  119,700 
Peterborough City 1,200 4,600 300 400 100 * 100 * * * * 100 100 6,400 149,800 29,600 * * * *  193,000 
Peterborough 900 2,400 600 100 100 * * * * * * * * 2,300 29,100 23,500 * * * *  59,200 
Orillia 500 500 1,200 300 * 100 * * * * 100 5,200 21,300 900 100 * 48,400 100 * *  78,700 
Dufferin 1,200 * 800 5,400 400 * 100 200 300 1,200 9,900 900 2,800 * * * * 15,900 * *  39,400 
Brantford 1,100 * 200 1,700 2,900 12,500 900 6,600 600 300 * 100 200 * * * * * 138,200 19,000  184,300 
Brant 500 * 100 500 1,100 4,900 400 5,100 300 100 * * * * * * * * 18,800 25,300  57,300 

                       
TTS AREA 5,519,800 1,137,500 2,064,900 2,461,500 1,106,300 1,044,000 900,500 1,118,800 306,100 97,700 61,800 318,200 488,300 120,600 193,000 59,300 78,900 39,500 184,700 57,400  17,358,800 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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2.3.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2016           
PURPOSE: ALL            
MODE: ALL            
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M.            
 

 TO:                      

FROM: Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Waterloo Guelph Wellingt
on 

Orangevil
le Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 

Lakes 
Peterbor
ough City 

Peterbor
ough Orillia Dufferin Brantford Brant  TTS AREA 

Toronto 1,072,200 13,200 87,000 65,900 8,100 1,700 600 1,300 500 * 200 500 1,400 100 200 100 100 100 100 *  1,253,200 
Durham 64,200 198,300 20,500 3,500 400 200 100 200 * * 100 200 200 1,300 1,200 200 100 * * *  290,600 
York 157,900 6,200 342,200 24,200 2,300 600 300 700 100 100 100 1,800 2,700 100 100 * 100 200 100 *  539,600 
Peel 120,600 1,200 27,000 471,900 24,500 4,500 500 2,300 1,700 500 1,100 400 1,100 200 100 100 * 400 300 *  658,500 
Halton 29,500 200 3,600 49,600 171,700 14,600 1,700 2,900 1,900 600 100 200 400 * * * * 100 400 100  277,600 
Hamilton 6,200 200 900 7,400 26,900 181,400 4,600 3,400 900 300 * * 100 * * * * * 2,900 800  236,100 
Niagara 1,600 * 200 1,400 4,300 10,000 167,500 300 100 * * * * * * * * * 400 *  186,000 
Waterloo 2,100 * 700 3,600 2,900 2,600 100 221,300 10,300 2,000 * 100 100 * * * * 100 1,300 400  247,700 
Guelph 1,100 100 100 2,100 1,500 600 * 7,700 48,400 3,100 100 * 100 * * * * * 100 *  65,300 
Wellington 900 100 200 2,200 1,700 300 100 2,900 6,800 9,500 200 * 100 * * * * 100 100 *  25,300 
Town of Orangeville 500 * 300 3,700 200 * * 100 100 100 6,400 100 100 * * * * 1,200 * *  13,100 
Barrie 2,100 100 3,900 700 200 * * * * * * 49,300 8,400 * 100 * 1,300 100 * *  66,300 
Simcoe 5,700 200 12,800 4,200 300 * * 100 200 * 300 17,400 68,700 200 * * 7,500 300 * *  118,000 
Kawartha Lakes 600 3,800 700 * * * * * * * * 100 200 18,100 2,000 700 200 * * *  26,500 
Peterborough City 100 1,000 * 200 * * * * * * * * * 800 26,600 3,000 * * * *  31,700 
Peterborough 300 800 100 100 * * * * * * * * * 400 10,200 5,300 * * * *  17,200 
Orillia 100 100 200 100 * * * * * * * 1,500 2,100 * * * 8,600 * * *  12,700 
Dufferin 400 * 300 2,400 100 * * * 200 300 2,900 300 700 * * * * 4,200 * *  11,900 
Brantford 400 * * 500 900 4,000 100 2,100 200 100 * * * * * * * * 28,700 3,400  40,400 
Brant 100 * * 300 500 1,800 100 1,700 * * * * * * * * * * 4,500 5,800  15,000 

                       
TTS AREA 1,466,800 225,500 500,600 644,100 246,700 222,300 175,900 246,900 71,500 16,800 11,600 72,100 86,300 21,200 40,400 9,400 18,000 6,900 39,000 10,600  4,132,700 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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2.3.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2016 
PURPOSE: WORK 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 24 HOURS 
 

 TO:                      

FROM: Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Waterloo Guelph Wellingt
on 

Orangevil
le Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 

Lakes 
Peterbor
ough City 

Peterbor
ough Orillia Dufferin Brantford Brant  TTS AREA 

Toronto 854,700 12,300 105,400 79,200 9,600 1,500 800 1,300 500 100 100 700 1,500 * 300 * 100 100 100 100 
 

1,068,300 
Durham 80,400 118,700 26,300 6,700 400 100 100 200 100 * 100 300 300 1,200 1,200 300 * * * * 

 
236,300 

York 164,100 6,300 209,400 30,900 2,500 500 100 600 100 100 100 1,400 2,800 200 200 * 200 200 100 * 
 

419,700 
Peel 127,400 1,400 35,700 315,400 28,000 3,000 600 2,200 1,300 400 900 300 800 * * * * 300 300 * 

 
518,100 

Halton 34,100 400 4,800 55,400 90,500 12,100 1,600 2,700 1,700 600 100 200 200 * * * * * 600 200 
 

205,100 
Hamilton 9,600 100 1,700 10,100 35,800 123,000 4,900 4,100 800 400 * 100 * * * * * * 2,900 500 

 
193,900 

Niagara 2,300 200 300 2,700 6,200 11,800 122,900 500 200 * * * * * * * * * 400 * 
 

147,700 
Waterloo 3,500 100 1,000 5,000 3,800 2,300 100 170,100 12,800 2,500 100 100 100 * * * * * 1,700 500 

 
203,700 

Guelph 1,200 * 200 2,700 2,000 700 * 7,900 32,600 2,700 200 * 200 * * * * * 100 * 
 

50,800 
Wellington 1,200 100 300 3,100 2,200 400 * 2,900 5,200 5,500 200 * 200 * * * * 100 100 * 

 
21,700 

Orangeville 1,000 * 500 4,400 400 * * 100 * 100 3,500 100 200 * * * * 800 * * 
 

11,100 
Barrie 4,100 * 5,300 1,500 200 * * * * * * 30,800 9,500 * * * 1,400 100 * * 

 
53,000 

Simcoe 8,900 300 15,500 6,900 500 100 100 100 200 * 200 16,200 49,400 * * * 5,600 300 * * 
 

104,500 
Kawartha Lakes 1,100 4,700 1,100 300 100 * * * * * * 100 300 11,000 2,100 800 200 * * * 

 
21,800 

Peterborough City 400 1,100 100 200 * * * * * * * * * 600 20,600 2,200 * * * * 
 

25,400 
Peterborough 600 1,200 200 * * * * * * * * * * 300 8,300 3,700 * * * * 

 
14,600 

Orillia 200 100 200 100 * * * * * * * 1,500 2,200 * * * 5,400 * * * 
 

9,700 
Dufferin 700 * 400 3,500 300 * * * 100 600 2,200 300 900 * * * * 2,600 * * 

 
11,800 

Brantford 600 * 100 900 1,500 4,100 100 2,900 200 100 * * * * * * * * 18,900 3,900 
 

33,300 
Brant 200 * * 300 600 1,500 100 2,200 100 100 * * * * * * * * 3,900 3,100 

 
 12,100                        

TTS AREA 1,296,100 147,000 408,400 529,400 184,800 161,200 131,400 197,900 56,000 13,100 7,600 52,100 68,600 13,500 32,700 7,000 13,200 4,600 29,200 8,400 
 

3,362,300 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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2.3.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2016 
PURPOSE: WORK 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
 

 TO:                      

FROM: Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Waterloo Guelph Wellingt
on 

Orangevil
le Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 

Lakes 
Peterbor
ough City 

Peterbor
ough Orillia Dufferin Brantford Brant  TTS AREA 

Toronto 574,000 9,000 71,500 54,300 6,800 1,000 300 1,000 400 * * 400 900 * 200 * * 100 * * 
 

720,200 
Durham 56,600 76,500 18,700 3,400 300 100 100 100 100 * 100 200 100 800 800 200 * * * * 

 
158,000 

York 122,200 4,500 136,000 21,100 1,700 400 * 400 100 * 100 1,100 1,800 100 100 * * 200 100 * 
 

289,800 
Peel 91,800 800 23,700 197,100 18,900 2,100 300 1,300 1,000 200 700 300 400 * * * * 200 200 * 

 
339,200 

Halton 26,200 200 3,300 42,500 59,500 9,400 1,200 2,300 1,400 400 100 200 200 * * * * * 300 100 
 

147,200 
Hamilton 5,300 * 1,000 6,800 23,400 82,300 3,400 2,800 600 300 * 100 * * * * * * 2,400 400 

 
128,700 

Niagara 1,400 100 200 1,400 4,100 8,100 80,900 200 100 * * * * * * * * * 200 * 
 

96,700 
Waterloo 1,800 * 400 3,200 2,500 1,800 100 116,000 9,200 1,700 * * * * * * * * 1,200 300 

 
138,400 

Guelph 800 * 100 1,900 1,500 400 * 6,300 21,300 2,100 100 * 200 * * * * * 100 * 
 

35,000 
Wellington 700 100 200 2,000 1,200 200 * 2,200 3,500 3,500 200 * 100 * * * * 100 100 * 

 
14,100 

Orangeville 600 * 300 3,000 200 * * 100 * 100 2,200 100 100 * * * * 600 * * 
 

7,400 
Barrie 1,600 * 3,700 700 200 * * * * * * 21,300 6,000 * * * 1,100 * * * 

 
34,600 

Simcoe 4,800 100 10,800 4,000 200 * * 100 100 * 200 11,500 31,300 * * * 4,000 200 * * 
 

67,400 
Kawartha Lakes 500 3,000 700 100 * * * * * * * 100 100 8,100 1,300 600 200 * * * 

 
14,700 

Peterborough City 100 700 * 100 * * * * * * * * * 500 12,700 1,800 * * * * 
 

16,100 
Peterborough 200 700 100 * * * * * * * * * * 300 6,400 2,800 * * * * 

 
10,600 

Orillia * * 100 * * * * * * * * 1,100 1,500 * * * 3,700 * * * 
 

6,600 
Dufferin 300 * 300 2,200 100 * * * 100 200 1,500 200 600 * * * * 1,700 * * 

 
7,100 

Brantford 300 * * 500 1,000 3,000 100 1,900 200 100 * * * * * * * * 12,800 2,700 
 

22,600 
Brant 100 * * 200 400 1,300 * 1,400 * * * * * * * * * * 2,700 2,000 

 
8,200                        

TTS AREA 889,600 95,800 271,200 344,700 122,000 110,200 86,600 136,100 38,100 8,700 5,100 36,400 43,200 10,000 21,400 5,500 9,200 3,300 20,100 5,500 
 

2,262,700 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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2.4. 2011 SURVEY DATA – TTS STUDY AREA, 20 REGIONS 
2.4.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2011 
PURPOSE: ALL 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 24 HOURS 
 

 TO:                      

FROM: Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Waterloo Guelph Wellingt
on 

Orangevil
le Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 

Lakes 
Peterbor
ough City 

Peterbor
ough Orillia Dufferin Brantford Brant  TTS AREA 

Toronto 4,561,500 126,600 451,900 327,900 60,500 14,100 6,800 7,500 3,400 1,800 1,300 5,600 13,000 1,900 1,700 600 500 900 900 400 
 

5,588,800 
Durham 127,100 1,003,300 42,600 10,500 1,800 700 800 700 300 100 200 400 1,600 11,100 4,100 1,700 500 * 100 100 

 
1,207,500 

York 452,800 43,000 1,492,400 76,900 8,700 3,000 1,100 1,500 1,100 300 1,100 8,300 26,800 2,000 500 200 700 800 400 100 
 

2,121,600 
Peel 331,300 10,500 78,600 2,001,500 125,400 18,300 5,700 10,600 6,000 4,900 10,100 3,600 9,600 700 400 300 300 4,700 1,400 500 

 
2,624,300 

Halton 60,300 1,800 9,100 123,600 777,200 75,400 11,000 8,200 6,000 4,900 600 500 1,200 200 100 100 * 500 1,900 700 
 

1,083,200 
Hamilton 14,300 800 2,700 18,000 74,900 877,600 29,200 9,000 3,200 900 100 100 700 100 100 100 * 100 10,700 3,300 

 
1,045,700 

Niagara 6,900 1,100 1,200 5,400 10,600 29,100 874,200 1,400 500 100 100 100 600 100 200 * 100 * 600 200 
 

932,400 
Waterloo 7,500 600 1,800 10,300 8,000 8,900 1,600 1,020,300 25,700 8,700 200 200 700 200 * * * 300 4,700 5,400 

 
1,105,100 

Guelph 3,400 200 1,100 5,800 6,100 3,200 500 25,700 224,600 21,500 500 100 500 100 100 * * 400 600 400 
 

294,700 
Wellington 1,700 100 400 4,900 4,600 1,000 100 9,000 21,500 48,000 1,700 * 200 * * * * 900 200 100 

 
94,400 

Orangeville 1,200 100 1,100 9,800 500 100 100 200 500 1,600 40,300 200 1,300 * * * * 10,200 * * 
 

67,300 
Barrie 5,600 400 8,100 3,300 500 100 200 300 100 100 200 234,300 58,600 400 100 * 4,000 200 100 * 

 
316,600 

Simcoe 12,800 1,800 26,400 9,100 1,000 500 600 600 500 300 1,500 58,200 348,900 900 300 100 22,900 3,300 100 * 
 

489,700 
Kawartha Lakes 1,700 10,400 1,700 500 100 100 100 200 100 * * 400 800 99,900 7,400 3,200 600 100 * * 

 
127,300 

Peterborough City 1,700 4,000 500 500 * 100 * 100 100 * * 100 200 7,400 162,900 30,200 100 * * * 
 

207,800 
Peterborough 600 1,700 300 200 * 100 * * * * * * 100 3,100 30,100 26,600 * * * * 

 
62,900 

Orillia 500 400 800 100 200 * * * * * * 4,000 23,100 700 100 * 58,100 * * * 
 

87,900 
Dufferin 900 100 700 5,200 500 * * 300 200 1,000 9,500 200 3,300 100 * * 100 18,300 * * 

 
40,400 

Brantford 900 100 400 1,300 1,800 11,000 800 4,600 500 200 * 100 100 * * * * * 161,300 19,500 
 

202,400 
Brant 500 * 100 400 700 3,300 200 5,200 400 100 * * * * * * * * 19,700 29,200 

 
60,000                        

TTS AREA 5,592,900 1,207,200 2,121,700 2,615,100 1,083,100 1,046,400 933,000 1,105,400 294,600 94,400 67,400 316,200 491,600 128,800 208,000 63,300 87,700 40,500 202,600 59,900 
 

17,759,800 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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2.4.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2011 
PURPOSE: ALL 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
 

 TO:                      

FROM: Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Waterloo Guelph Wellingt
on 

Orangevil
le Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 

Lakes 
Peterbor
ough City 

Peterbor
ough Orillia Dufferin Brantford Brant  TTS AREA 

Toronto 1,061,200 11,100 78,400 58,300 6,400 1,500 900 900 400 * 100 500 1,100 200 200 100 100 * 100 * 
 

1,221,500 
Durham 60,700 209,500 17,500 3,400 400 100 100 200 100 * * * 200 800 1,100 300 100 * * * 

 
294,500 

York 162,700 6,200 342,800 23,200 1,800 800 200 400 200 100 100 1,100 2,600 200 100 100 100 * * * 
 

542,700 
Peel 122,700 1,100 20,700 490,700 21,800 3,100 1,100 1,700 1,200 500 1,100 300 1,100 100 * * * 300 300 100 

 
667,700 

Halton 31,700 300 3,100 44,200 156,400 12,100 1,100 2,400 1,100 600 * 100 100 * * * * * 200 100 
 

253,700 
Hamilton 5,400 100 600 6,600 24,000 179,800 3,900 2,500 700 100 100 * 100 * * * * * 2,300 600 

 
226,800 

Niagara 1,500 200 200 1,200 4,200 8,600 168,000 300 100 * * * 100 * * * * * 100 * 
 

184,700 
Waterloo 1,700 100 200 3,600 2,100 1,700 300 218,200 8,800 1,500 100 * 100 * * * * * 1,000 800 

 
240,300 

Guelph 1,000 * 300 1,500 1,800 700 200 5,700 46,800 2,400 100 * 100 * * * * * * * 
 

60,900 
Wellington 500 * 200 2,100 1,500 200 * 2,700 7,400 10,300 300 * * * * * * * * * 

 
25,400 

Orangeville 500 * 500 3,900 300 * * * 100 200 6,800 * 100 * * * * 1,200 * * 
 

13,600 
Barrie 1,900 100 3,000 1,200 200 * * 100 * 100 100 47,800 7,300 * * * 900 * * * 

 
62,700 

Simcoe 4,600 400 9,400 3,400 300 100 100 100 100 100 400 17,700 68,300 100 100 * 7,000 400 * * 
 

112,500 
Kawartha Lakes 400 3,400 500 100 100 100 100 * * * * 100 300 20,000 2,500 800 200 * * * 

 
28,500 

Peterborough City 400 800 100 100 * * * * * * * * * 900 28,500 4,100 * * * * 
 

34,900 
Peterborough 100 600 100 * * * * * * * * * * 600 9,800 5,600 * * * * 

 
16,900 

Orillia 100 * 100 * * * * * * * * 1,000 2,100 100 * * 9,600 * * * 
 

13,100 
Dufferin 300 100 200 2,300 200 * * 100 100 400 2,700 * 600 * * * * 4,100 * * 

 
10,900 

Brantford 200 * 100 400 700 2,800 100 1,400 200 * * * * * * * * * 31,100 3,200 
 

40,400 
Brant 100 * * 100 300 1,100 100 2,100 100 * * * * * * * * * 5,300 6,700 

 
15,900                        

TTS AREA 1,457,800 234,200 478,000 646,200 222,200 212,800 176,200 238,700 67,500 16,300 11,900 68,800 84,300 22,900 42,400 11,000 18,000 6,300 40,600 11,500 
 

4,067,500 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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2.4.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2011 
PURPOSE: WORK 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 24 HOURS 
 

 TO:                      

FROM: Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Waterloo Guelph Wellingt
on 

Orangevil
le Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 

Lakes 
Peterbor
ough City 

Peterbor
ough Orillia Dufferin Brantford Brant  TTS AREA 

Toronto 764,400 10,600 92,800 69,700 6,900 1,500 600 900 400 * 100 400 700 100 100 * * * 100 * 
 

949,300 
Durham 74,300 117,900 22,400 5,900 600 200 100 200 100 * * 100 200 700 1,200 100 100 * * * 

 
224,300 

York 164,300 6,100 194,900 27,800 2,200 500 200 400 200 * 100 1,000 2,700 100 100 * 200 * 100 * 
 

401,100 
Peel 126,900 1,500 27,600 300,500 23,600 2,100 700 1,500 1,100 400 800 200 900 * * * 100 400 200 100 

 
488,600 

Halton 36,500 300 4,400 49,600 81,300 10,300 1,100 2,300 1,000 600 100 100 100 * * * * * 300 100 
 

188,300 
Hamilton 7,500 200 1,200 8,700 31,500 113,300 3,700 2,800 1,000 100 * * * * * * * * 2,200 400 

 
172,800 

Niagara 2,400 400 200 1,700 5,500 9,900 115,700 400 100 * * * 100 * * * * * 200 * 
 

136,500 
Waterloo 2,700 100 600 4,800 2,900 1,600 200 157,700 12,000 1,900 100 * 100 * * * * * 1,200 600 

 
186,400 

Guelph 1,600 * 300 2,400 2,200 600 100 4,700 32,200 2,500 100 * * * * * * * * 100 
 

46,800 
Wellington 800 * 200 2,800 1,500 100 * 2,700 5,900 5,700 400 * * * * * * * 100 * 

 
20,400 

Orangeville 700 100 600 4,600 300 * * * 100 200 3,400 * 100 * * * * 900 * * 
 

11,000 
Barrie 3,100 100 4,200 2,000 200 * * * * 100 * 27,600 9,000 * * * 800 * * * 

 
47,400 

Simcoe 7,200 500 12,000 5,200 400 100 * 100 100 100 400 14,800 47,200 200 * * 4,900 500 * * 
 

93,800 
Kawartha Lakes 900 4,600 1,000 300 * * * * * * * 100 300 12,100 2,200 500 200 100 * * 

 
22,400 

Peterborough City 200 1,100 100 100 * * * * * * * * * 700 19,000 2,700 * * * * 
 

23,900 
Peterborough 200 1,100 * 100 * * * * * * * * * 500 7,900 3,200 * * * * 

 
13,000 

Orillia 200 100 200 * * * * * * * * 600 2,500 100 * * 5,600 * * * 
 

9,300 
Dufferin 500 * 300 3,000 300 * * 100 100 200 1,900 * 900 * * * * 2,400 * * 

 
9,900 

Brantford 500 * 200 600 900 2,900 100 1,900 400 * * * * * * * * * 20,200 3,300 
 

31,000 
Brant 200 * * 200 400 1,100 * 2,300 100 * * * * * * * * * 4,300 3,500 

 
12,200                        

TTS AREA 1,195,200 144,700 363,200 490,000 160,700 144,300 122,700 178,000 54,800 12,000 7,500 45,000 65,200 14,500 30,600 6,600 12,000 4,500 28,900 8,100 
 

3,088,500 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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2.4.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2011 
PURPOSE: WORK 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
 

 TO:                      

FROM: Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Waterloo Guelph Wellingt
on 

Orangevil
le Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 

Lakes 
Peterbor
ough City 

Peterbor
ough Orillia Dufferin Brantford Brant  TTS AREA 

Toronto 510,000 7,300 62,600 47,900 5,000 900 400 600 200 * * 300 400 * 100 * * * 100 * 
 

636,000 
Durham 51,800 72,800 15,900 3,200 300 100 * 200 * * * * 100 400 800 100 * * * * 

 
145,900 

York 123,600 4,300 127,800 20,500 1,500 300 100 400 100 * * 700 1,800 100 100 * 100 * * * 
 

281,500 
Peel 92,600 700 18,200 188,600 15,900 1,400 500 1,200 600 200 600 100 700 * * * 100 200 100 * 

 
321,800 

Halton 28,000 200 2,800 37,700 52,300 7,900 800 2,000 700 400 * 100 100 * * * * * 200 100 
 

133,300 
Hamilton 4,600 100 600 6,100 21,000 72,700 2,600 2,000 500 * * * * * * * * * 1,600 400 

 
112,300 

Niagara 1,300 100 100 1,000 3,800 6,300 75,900 100 100 * * * * * * * * * 100 * 
 

88,700 
Waterloo 1,300 100 200 3,100 1,800 1,200 100 104,400 7,600 1,300 * * 100 * * * * * 800 400 

 
122,400 

Guelph 800 * 200 1,400 1,500 400 100 3,400 21,000 1,700 100 * * * * * * * * * 
 

30,800 
Wellington 400 * 200 1,900 1,100 100 * 2,100 4,200 3,600 300 * * * * * * * * * 

 
14,000 

Orangeville 400 * 400 3,400 200 * * * 100 100 2,100 * 100 * * * * 600 * * 
 

7,400 
Barrie 1,600 100 2,800 1,000 100 * * * * 100 * 17,500 5,400 * * * 600 * * * 

 
29,300 

Simcoe 4,000 400 8,300 3,000 200 100 * 100 * 100 300 10,500 29,300 * * * 3,600 300 * * 
 

60,300 
Kawartha Lakes 300 2,600 500 100 * * * * * * * 100 200 8,600 1,500 300 100 * * * 

 
14,500 

Peterborough City 100 700 * * * * * * * * * * * 500 12,400 2,100 * * * * 
 

15,800 
Peterborough 100 500 * * * * * * * * * * * 400 5,700 2,000 * * * * 

 
8,800 

Orillia * * 100 * * * * * * * * 500 1,200 * * * 3,400 * * * 
 

5,300 
Dufferin 300 * 200 2,000 200 * * 100 100 200 1,400 * 400 * * * * 1,700 * * 

 
6,600 

Brantford 200 * 100 300 600 2,100 100 1,200 200 * * * * * * * * * 12,000 2,400 
 

19,200 
Brant 100 * * 100 300 900 * 1,700 100 * * * * * * * * * 2,800 2,400 

 
8,500                        

TTS AREA 821,600 90,000 240,900 321,400 105,900 94,400 80,700 119,400 35,600 7,700 5,000 29,900 39,900 10,200 20,700 4,600 7,900 3,000 17,800 5,700 
 

2,062,400 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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2.5. 2006 SURVEY DATA – TTS STUDY AREA, 20 REGIONS 
2.5.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2006 
PURPOSE: ALL 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 24 HOURS 
 

 TO:                      

FROM: Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Waterloo Guelph Wellingt
on 

Orangevil
le Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 

Lakes 
Peterbor
ough City 

Peterbor
ough Orillia Dufferin Brantford Brant  TTS AREA 

Toronto 4,222,100 111,700 413,400 305,600 51,400 13,300 5,900 6,300 3,000 1,600 1,100 7,200 13,100 2,100 1,100 600 500 1,100 1,200 400 
 

5,162,900 
Durham 112,000 925,700 35,100 8,700 1,400 600 800 600 300 100 * 600 1,900 10,900 3,800 2,300 400 100 200 100 

 
1,105,500 

York 413,500 35,000 1,220,800 65,200 7,800 2,300 1,200 1,900 700 300 800 8,800 22,900 2,000 400 400 700 600 200 100 
 

1,785,600 
Peel 310,400 8,900 66,200 1,743,700 109,200 15,300 5,100 9,800 4,200 4,200 9,400 3,500 8,500 500 300 400 300 3,400 1,000 300 

 
2,304,400 

Halton 51,100 1,600 7,700 109,100 690,900 66,900 8,900 6,500 4,200 4,600 700 400 1,000 100 200 * 100 500 2,300 500 
 

957,600 
Hamilton 13,400 500 2,200 14,700 66,500 854,800 26,200 7,900 2,700 800 * 200 400 300 * 100 * 100 9,500 3,400 

 
1,003,800 

Niagara 5,700 800 1,300 4,500 9,100 26,400 939,200 1,400 200 200 * * 400 * * * * 100 600 200 
 

990,300 
Waterloo 6,600 500 1,700 9,500 6,500 7,800 1,200 1,027,400 24,200 8,500 200 200 500 200 * 100 100 300 4,600 4,100 

 
1,104,000 

Guelph 3,000 300 600 4,100 4,300 2,500 300 24,200 223,900 18,400 300 200 300 * * * 100 200 300 200 
 

283,200 
Wellington 1,400 100 300 4,300 4,400 800 200 8,600 18,200 46,600 1,300 * 300 * * * * 700 100 100 

 
87,500 

Orangeville 1,100 100 700 9,100 700 * 100 300 200 1,300 40,500 100 1,400 * * * * 9,000 * * 
 

64,500 
Barrie 6,900 400 8,600 3,400 400 100 100 200 100 * 100 233,700 53,400 300 100 * 3,500 300 100 * 

 
311,800 

Simcoe 12,700 1,700 22,900 8,000 1,000 300 400 500 300 300 1,300 52,800 334,700 1,100 300 100 21,600 2,600 100 * 
 

462,900 
Kawartha Lakes 2,300 10,500 1,800 600 100 200 100 200 * 100 * 200 1,100 104,100 6,400 1,900 600 * * * 

 
130,300 

Peterborough City 1,100 3,600 500 400 100 * * * * * * 100 400 6,400 164,900 27,500 * * * * 
 

205,100 
Peterborough 600 2,300 200 200 * 100 100 100 * * * * 100 1,900 27,400 31,300 * * * * 

 
64,300 

Orillia 700 400 500 300 100 * * 100 100 * * 3,500 21,300 600 * * 55,900 * * * 
 

83,600 
Dufferin 1,100 100 600 3,400 400 100 100 200 300 800 8,800 300 2,500 * * * * 16,800 * * 

 
35,400 

Brantford 1,200 100 200 1,100 2,100 9,300 600 4,500 400 100 * * 100 * * 100 * * 170,500 20,200 
 

210,500 
Brant 500 * 100 300 800 3,400 200 4,100 200 100 * * * * * * * * 19,500 23,900 

 
53,400                        

TTS AREA 5,167,300 1,104,400 1,785,500 2,296,300 957,300 1,004,200 990,600 1,104,700 283,200 87,900 64,600 311,800 464,500 130,500 205,200 64,800 83,800 35,900 210,200 53,700 
 

16,406,400 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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2.5.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2006 
PURPOSE: ALL 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
 

 TO:                      

FROM: Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Waterloo Guelph Wellingt
on 

Orangevil
le Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 

Lakes 
Peterbor
ough City 

Peterbor
ough Orillia Dufferin Brantford Brant  TTS AREA 

Toronto 974,100 11,100 78,400 58,600 5,700 1,200 500 1,100 400 200 * 600 1,200 200 200 * 100 100 200 * 
 

1,133,900 
Durham 53,600 198,300 16,300 2,900 400 200 200 100 * * * 100 300 900 1,100 200 100 * * * 

 
274,800 

York 143,900 4,000 287,900 19,000 1,700 300 100 300 100 * 100 800 1,800 200 100 100 100 100 100 * 
 

460,700 
Peel 111,200 1,100 19,200 430,200 19,800 2,600 500 1,600 800 400 1,200 400 800 * * * 100 200 100 * 

 
590,200 

Halton 24,900 200 2,500 37,900 142,300 10,500 900 1,500 1,100 500 100 100 200 * * * * * 400 * 
 

223,200 
Hamilton 4,600 100 500 5,500 22,300 175,500 3,400 1,900 600 100 * * 100 * * * * * 2,300 400 

 
217,300 

Niagara 1,700 100 200 1,100 3,100 8,600 182,200 200 * * * * 100 * * * * * 100 * 
 

197,500 
Waterloo 1,700 200 500 3,400 1,800 1,500 300 223,400 8,200 1,600 100 100 100 100 * * * * 800 500 

 
244,200 

Guelph 900 * 200 1,500 1,000 500 100 5,200 46,100 2,500 100 * * * * * * * * 100 
 

58,200 
Wellington 600 * 100 1,900 1,400 100 * 2,800 6,000 9,500 300 * * * * * * 200 * * 

 
23,000 

Orangeville 600 * 300 3,000 300 * * * * 100 7,600 * 200 * * * * 1,000 * * 
 

13,000 
Barrie 2,200 * 3,300 1,300 100 * * * * * 100 45,400 7,500 100 * * 500 * * * 

 
60,600 

Simcoe 5,100 400 8,500 3,300 200 100 100 100 * * 400 15,000 71,000 200 100 * 6,800 400 * * 
 

111,700 
Kawartha Lakes 500 3,400 500 100 * 100 * 100 * * * * 200 19,000 1,800 400 300 * * * 

 
26,600 

Peterborough City 200 600 100 100 * * * * * * * * * 800 28,300 3,400 * * * * 
 

33,600 
Peterborough 200 600 * * * * * * * * * * * 600 9,200 7,100 * * * * 

 
17,900 

Orillia 200 * 100 100 * * * 100 100 * * 900 1,900 100 * * 10,200 * * * 
 

13,600 
Dufferin 400 * 200 1,700 100 100 * * 100 300 2,700 100 400 * * * * 4,400 * * 

 
10,600 

Brantford 300 * * 300 700 2,300 100 1,300 100 * * * * * * * * * 32,000 3,700 
 

40,800 
Brant 200 * * 100 300 1,200 100 1,500 100 * * * * * * * * * 5,200 4,800 

 
13,600                        

TTS AREA 1,327,000 220,500 419,000 571,900 201,300 204,700 188,500 241,200 63,900 15,300 12,600 63,600 85,800 22,200 40,900 11,200 18,200 6,400 41,300 9,600 
 

3,765,000 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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2.5.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2006 
PURPOSE: WORK 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 24 HOURS 
 

 TO:                      

FROM: Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Waterloo Guelph Wellingt
on 

Orangevil
le Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 

Lakes 
Peterbor
ough City 

Peterbor
ough Orillia Dufferin Brantford Brant  TTS AREA 

Toronto 713,900 9,800 92,400 69,900 6,700 1,400 300 1,000 400 100 100 400 700 100 200 * 100 100 200 * 
 

897,900 
Durham 64,800 113,000 20,900 5,100 600 200 100 100 * * * 100 300 600 900 100 100 * 100 * 

 
207,100 

York 143,800 4,200 161,200 23,200 2,000 300 100 400 100 * 100 900 2,000 100 100 100 100 * * * 
 

338,800 
Peel 120,100 1,200 24,400 276,200 21,200 1,900 500 1,600 700 300 900 400 600 * * * * 200 100 * 

 
450,300 

Halton 29,100 300 3,400 42,900 76,500 8,200 700 1,400 1,000 400 100 100 100 * * * * * 400 100 
 

164,800 
Hamilton 6,200 200 900 7,800 29,400 111,700 3,000 2,100 1,000 200 * * * * * * * * 2,000 400 

 
165,000 

Niagara 1,800 200 300 1,900 4,100 9,400 121,100 200 100 * * * 100 * * * * * 200 * 
 

139,300 
Waterloo 2,500 100 800 5,100 2,600 1,500 300 158,200 10,400 1,800 100 100 100 100 * * * * 700 400 

 
184,700 

Guelph 1,300 100 200 2,100 1,400 400 100 4,400 30,200 2,400 100 * * * * * * * 100 * 
 

42,800 
Wellington 600 * 200 2,500 1,800 100 * 2,600 5,600 4,900 400 * 100 * * * * 200 * * 

 
18,900 

Orangeville 600 * 500 3,900 400 * * * * 100 4,000 * 200 * * * * 800 * * 
 

10,600 
Barrie 3,700 100 4,600 2,400 100 * * * * * 100 26,400 8,700 * * * 600 * * * 

 
46,800 

Simcoe 7,500 500 11,000 4,900 300 100 100 200 100 * 300 12,500 45,000 100 * * 5,200 400 100 * 
 

88,200 
Kawartha Lakes 1,100 5,100 1,200 200 * * * * * * * 100 300 10,600 1,800 300 200 * * * 

 
20,900 

Peterborough City 400 1,200 100 200 * * * * * * * * 100 600 18,300 1,900 * * * * 
 

22,700 
Peterborough 400 1,300 100 100 * * * * * * * * * 500 8,200 3,600 * * * * 

 
14,200 

Orillia 200 * 100 100 * * * * * * * 700 2,000 100 * * 6,100 * * * 
 

9,300 
Dufferin 700 * 300 2,200 200 100 * 100 100 100 2,100 * 800 * * * * 2,300 * * 

 
8,900 

Brantford 500 * 100 500 1,000 2,500 100 1,900 100 * * * * * * * * * 22,000 3,500 
 

32,100 
Brant 200 * * 200 300 1,000 100 1,900 100 * * * * * * * * * 3,900 2,900 

 
10,700                        

TTS AREA 1,099,300 137,400 322,600 451,200 148,500 138,900 126,500 175,900 50,000 10,500 8,200 41,700 61,200 12,800 29,600 6,100 12,400 4,100 29,800 7,400 
 

2,874,200 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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2.5.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2006 
PURPOSE: WORK 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
 

 TO:                      

FROM: Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Waterloo Guelph Wellingt
on 

Orangevil
le Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 

Lakes 
Peterbor
ough City 

Peterbor
ough Orillia Dufferin Brantford Brant  TTS AREA 

Toronto 486,700 7,200 62,800 48,000 4,500 800 200 800 300 100 * 300 500 100 200 * 100 100 100 * 
 

612,700 
Durham 46,500 72,400 15,200 2,800 300 100 100 100 * * * * 200 400 700 100 * * * * 

 
139,000 

York 108,900 2,800 109,300 17,100 1,400 300 100 200 100 * 100 600 1,100 100 100 * 100 * * * 
 

242,400 
Peel 87,900 800 17,000 181,200 14,600 1,500 300 1,300 500 200 700 200 300 * * * * 100 * * 

 
306,600 

Halton 22,400 100 2,400 32,900 51,200 6,300 500 1,100 700 200 * 100 100 * * * * * 300 * 
 

118,400 
Hamilton 3,700 100 400 5,100 19,700 72,600 2,100 1,400 500 100 * * * * * * * * 1,500 300 

 
107,800 

Niagara 1,000 100 200 1,000 2,700 6,600 81,400 100 100 * * * 100 * * * * * 100 * 
 

93,200 
Waterloo 1,400 100 400 3,000 1,500 1,100 200 106,300 6,700 1,200 * 100 100 * * * * * 500 400 

 
122,900 

Guelph 700 * 200 1,400 900 400 100 3,300 19,100 1,800 100 * * * * * * * * * 
 

28,100 
Wellington 300 * 100 1,700 1,200 100 * 2,000 3,900 3,100 300 * * * * * * 100 * * 

 
12,800 

Orangeville 400 * 300 2,500 200 * * * * 100 2,400 * 100 * * * * 600 * * 
 

6,500 
Barrie 1,900 100 3,100 1,200 100 * * * * * 100 17,100 5,300 * * * 400 * * * 

 
29,300 

Simcoe 4,300 300 7,600 2,900 200 * * 100 * * 200 8,600 28,900 100 * * 3,700 300 * * 
 

57,300 
Kawartha Lakes 400 2,700 500 100 * * * * * * * * 100 7,500 1,100 200 100 * * * 

 
13,000 

Peterborough City 100 500 100 100 * * * * * * * * * 500 12,200 1,400 * * * * 
 

14,900 
Peterborough 200 600 * * * * * * * * * * * 400 5,900 2,700 * * * * 

 
9,800 

Orillia 100 * 100 * * * * * * * * 600 1,200 * * * 3,900 * * * 
 

6,100 
Dufferin 300 * 200 1,500 100 * * * 100 100 1,300 * 400 * * * * 1,500 * * 

 
5,600 

Brantford 200 * * 200 600 1,800 * 1,200 100 * * * * * * * * * 13,500 2,600 
 

20,300 
Brant 100 * * 200 200 900 100 1,200 100 * * * * * * * * * 3,000 2,000 

 
7,900                        

TTS AREA 767,600 87,700 219,900 302,900 99,700 92,500 85,000 119,100 32,300 7,000 5,100 27,600 38,600 9,100 20,200 4,500 8,300 2,700 19,200 5,400 
 

1,954,500 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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2.6. 2001 SURVEY DATA – TTS STUDY AREA, 16 REGIONS 
2.6.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2001 
PURPOSE: ALL 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 24 HOURS 
 

 TO:                  

FROM: 

Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Guelph Wellington Orangeville Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 
Lakes 

Peterborough 
City Peterborough Orillia 

 

TTS AREA 

Toronto 4,184,700 106,200 388,200 295,900 50,000 13,700 5,700 3,500 1,900 1,900 6,500 15,000 2,600 1,800 1,100 700  5,079,500 
Durham 107,100 837,300 33,200 8,600 1,600 600 900 300 200 * 500 2,500 9,700 3,400 2,300 500  1,008,600 
York 388,500 33,700 1,056,700 58,000 6,400 1,900 1,200 600 400 1,000 7,000 23,200 1,400 500 500 500  1,581,500 
Peel 298,200 8,700 58,900 1,501,300 94,200 13,400 4,000 4,200 4,400 7,700 3,100 9,600 300 500 300 300  2,009,100 
Halton 50,000 1,700 6,700 93,400 605,000 67,500 7,600 4,900 4,400 800 400 1,300 100 100 * 100  844,100 
Hamilton 13,800 700 1,900 13,200 66,900 877,200 23,400 2,200 900 100 100 500 400 100 100 100  1,001,700 
Niagara 5,300 1,000 1,100 3,700 7,600 23,000 923,600 700 200 100 300 500 200 * * 100  967,400 
Guelph 3,300 400 600 4,000 4,900 2,400 700 213,900 18,600 300 * 400 * * 100 *  249,400 
Wellington 1,800 200 400 4,300 4,300 800 100 18,400 49,200 1,600 100 200 * * * *  81,500 
Orangeville 2,100 100 900 7,400 700 100 100 300 1,600 41,200 100 800 100 * * *  55,500 
Barrie 6,400 400 7,000 3,000 400 100 100 100 100 100 187,400 47,200 200 * * 3,300  255,900 
Simcoe 14,900 2,500 23,400 9,100 1,200 500 700 400 200 900 47,200 291,100 700 200 100 18,900  411,900 
Kawartha Lakes 2,300 9,400 1,500 300 100 400 100 * * * 200 600 92,100 6,900 2,000 500  116,400 
Peterborough City 1,800 3,400 400 500 100 100 100 * * * * 300 6,700 164,800 29,300 *  207,400 
Peterborough 1,000 2,100 300 200 100 100 * 100 * * * 100 2,100 29,100 25,500 100  60,900 
Orillia 900 500 400 200 100 * 100 * * * 3,200 19,100 300 100 * 54,000  79,000 

                   
TTS AREA 5,082,000 1,008,200 1,581,600 2,003,300 843,500 1,001,900 968,300 249,600 82,200 55,700 256,000 412,200 117,200 207,700 61,300 79,200  14,009,800 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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2.6.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2001 
PURPOSE: ALL 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
 

 TO:                  

FROM: 
Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Guelph Wellington Orangeville Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 

Lakes 
Peterborough 

City Peterborough Orillia 

 

TTS AREA 

Toronto 964,500 9,400 79,800 59,700 6,000 1,400 600 400 * 200 500 1,200 100 200 100 100  1,124,200 
Durham 52,000 171,800 14,900 3,100 300 300 200 * * * * 300 600 700 200 100  244,500 
York 128,300 4,200 237,300 16,400 1,500 400 300 100 100 100 900 1,400 200 100 * *  391,200 
Peel 105,400 900 16,700 364,000 17,200 1,700 600 500 400 700 300 1,100 * 100 * *  509,800 
Halton 25,200 200 2,400 30,100 118,600 9,900 800 900 300 100 100 100 * * * *  188,800 
Hamilton 5,400 100 600 4,900 22,200 177,500 3,400 600 200 * * 100 * * * *  215,000 
Niagara 1,400 100 100 800 2,700 7,300 168,600 200 * * 100 100 * * * *  181,500 
Guelph 900 100 200 1,700 1,200 600 100 42,100 1,600 200 * 100 * * * *  48,600 
Wellington 800 100 200 2,100 1,600 100 * 7,200 10,100 600 * * * * * *  22,800 
Orangeville 900 * 300 2,800 100 * * * 100 7,800 * 100 * * * *  12,300 
Barrie 2,700 100 2,800 1,300 100 * * * * * 36,000 4,900 * * * 600  48,500 
Simcoe 6,500 400 9,400 3,600 300 100 100 100 * 300 14,700 59,100 100 * * 5,600  100,500 
Kawartha Lakes 600 3,500 600 100 * 100 * * * * 100 100 18,600 2,200 300 200  26,400 
Peterborough City 400 800 100 * * * * * * * * * 600 29,000 3,400 *  34,300 
Peterborough 300 600 100 100 * * * * * * * * 400 9,900 5,800 *  17,300 
Orillia 200 100 * * * * 100 * * * 800 1,500 100 * * 10,200  13,000 

                   
TTS AREA 1,295,400 192,300 365,600 490,600 172,000 199,200 174,800 52,000 13,000 10,000 53,600 70,100 20,900 42,300 9,900 17,000  3,178,700 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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2.6.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2001 
PURPOSE: WORK 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 24 HOURS 
 

 TO:                  

FROM: 
Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Guelph Wellington Orangeville Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 

Lakes 
Peterborough 

City Peterborough Orillia 

 

TTS AREA 

Toronto 763,000 9,400 94,200 71,100 6,900 1,000 500 400 100 100 400 900 100 200 * 100 
 

948,300 

Durham 63,900 104,200 18,400 4,900 600 200 100 100 * * * 200 400 600 200 * 
 

193,800 

York 129,400 3,600 140,000 20,600 1,600 400 200 100 100 100 700 1,400 100 100 * * 
 

298,300 

Peel 115,200 1,000 20,800 246,100 17,700 1,600 500 300 300 700 400 600 * * * * 
 

405,400 

Halton 29,000 200 2,800 33,400 66,100 8,600 700 700 300 100 100 * * * * * 
 

142,200 

Hamilton 7,200 100 900 7,200 30,300 120,000 2,900 900 200 * * 100 100 * * * 
 

169,900 

Niagara 1,800 100 200 1,300 3,700 8,200 122,900 100 * * * * * * * * 
 

138,400 

Guelph 1,300 * 200 2,300 1,400 500 100 30,600 1,600 200 * 100 * * * * 
 

38,100 

Wellington 1,100 100 200 2,600 1,500 200 * 5,500 5,400 700 * * * * * * 
 

17,500 

Orangeville 1,300 * 400 3,400 200 100 * 100 * 4,900 * 100 * * * * 
 

10,500 

Barrie 4,200 100 3,800 1,800 100 * * * * * 22,700 6,400 * * * 500 
 

39,700 

Simcoe 8,700 600 11,500 5,600 400 100 100 100 100 300 12,100 42,900 200 * * 4,100 
 

86,700 

Kawartha Lakes 1,200 5,100 900 100 * 100 * * * * * 200 10,300 2,100 200 100 
 

20,500 

Peterborough City 500 1,200 200 100 * * * * * * * 100 500 19,300 2,000 * 
 

23,800 

Peterborough 400 1,000 200 100 * * * * * * * * 300 7,900 2,700 * 
 

12,800 

Orillia 100 * 100 100 * * * * * * 800 1,900 * * * 6,300 
 

9,400 

 
                  

TTS AREA 1,128,500 126,700 294,700 400,700 130,500 140,800 127,900 38,800 8,000 7,200 37,300 55,100 12,200 30,400 5,200 11,300 
 

2,555,300 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  



 
 

  
 

43 

 
2.6.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2001 
PURPOSE: WORK 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
 

 TO:                  

FROM: 
Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Guelph Wellington Orangeville Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 

Lakes 
Peterborough 

City Peterborough Orillia 

 

TTS AREA 

Toronto 523,900 6,600 67,100 49,600 4,800 600 400 300 * 100 300 700 * 100 * * 
 

654,500 

Durham 46,300 67,900 13,400 2,800 300 100 100 * * * * 100 300 500 100 * 
 

131,900 

York 98,700 2,500 96,300 15,000 1,100 200 200 100 100 * 500 700 100 100 * * 
 

215,500 

Peel 87,200 600 14,700 166,400 12,400 1,100 400 200 200 400 200 500 * * * * 
 

284,500 

Halton 22,900 100 2,100 25,500 44,700 6,500 500 500 100 100 100 * * * * * 
 

103,400 

Hamilton 4,800 * 500 4,500 19,700 80,000 2,200 400 200 * * * * * * * 
 

112,300 

Niagara 1,000 * 100 600 2,500 5,400 79,500 100 * * * * * * * * 
 

89,300 

Guelph 700 * 100 1,600 1,000 400 100 19,700 1,000 200 * * * * * * 
 

24,900 

Wellington 700 100 200 1,900 1,200 100 * 4,100 3,600 600 * * * * * * 
 

12,400 

Orangeville 700 * 300 2,400 100 * * * * 3,000 * * * * * * 
 

6,600 

Barrie 2,500 100 2,300 1,000 100 * * * * * 14,900 3,500 * * * 500 
 

25,000 

Simcoe 5,700 300 8,300 3,200 200 100 * 100 * 100 8,600 26,700 100 * * 3,100 
 

56,600 

Kawartha Lakes 500 2,800 600 * * 100 * * * * * 100 7,500 1,400 200 100 
 

13,200 

Peterborough City 200 600 100 100 * * * * * * * * 400 12,700 1,500 * 
 

15,500 

Peterborough 200 400 100 100 * * * * * * * * 300 5,900 2,000 * 
 

8,900 

Orillia 100 * * * * * * * * * 500 1,000 * * * 4,200 
 

5,900 

 
                  

TTS AREA 795,900 82,100 206,400 274,700 88,200 94,600 83,300 25,500 5,300 4,500 25,100 33,500 8,800 20,800 3,800 8,000 
 

1,760,400 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  



 
 

  
 

44 

 
2.7. 1996 SURVEY DATA – TTS STUDY AREA, 20 REGIONS 
2.7.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 1996 
PURPOSE: ALL 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 24 HOURS 
 

 TO:                  

FROM: 

Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Guelph Wellington Orangeville Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 
Lakes 

Peterborough 
City Peterborough Orillia 

 

TTS AREA 

Toronto 4,009,700 94,800 318,900 281,400 43,300 12,300 6,300 5,900 3,400 1,800 1,500 4,900 9,800 2,300 1,500 700  4,798,500 
Durham 95,000 725,400 24,300 5,700 1,100 600 500 300 200 200 100 300 500 8,900 3,200 1,200  867,600 
York 318,200 24,700 769,300 38,300 3,700 1,400 1,000 1,200 500 400 500 4,400 17,200 1,600 500 300  1,183,200 
Peel 283,900 6,000 38,800 1,189,100 70,900 11,200 4,200 6,200 3,200 3,900 6,800 1,600 5,200 400 400 400  1,632,000 
Halton 43,200 1,100 4,000 70,700 527,900 58,700 6,400 4,100 3,400 3,300 600 200 700 100 200 200  724,800 
Hamilton 12,200 600 1,400 10,800 59,400 809,200 21,600 5,700 2,400 800 100 300 400 100 100 *  925,200 
Niagara 6,400 500 1,100 4,000 6,400 21,700 820,000 1,100 400 300 100 100 200 * * *  862,400 
Waterloo 6,000 400 900 6,000 4,200 5,700 1,300 911,400 16,400 6,000 100 * 300 * 100 100  958,800 
Guelph 3,200 300 500 3,100 3,400 2,300 400 16,600 181,400 15,100 200 200 200 100 100 *  227,100 
Wellington 1,900 200 300 3,600 3,300 800 300 5,800 15,600 38,100 700 * * * * *  70,600 
Orangeville 1,600 100 400 6,900 600 * 100 100 200 600 32,100 100 600 * * *  43,400 
Barrie 4,800 300 4,200 1,600 200 500 100 100 200 * 100 137,900 26,400 200 100 *  176,700 
Simcoe 10,100 500 17,500 4,900 800 400 300 200 200 * 700 26,600 98,100 100 200 *  160,400 
Kawartha Lakes 2,600 8,700 1,600 300 * 200 * 200 100 * * 100 100 98,400 6,100 1,400  119,900 
Peterborough City 1,800 3,000 400 400 100 100 100 100 * * * 100 200 5,700 155,800 26,800  194,700 
Peterborough 600 1,300 100 300 200 * * * * * * * * 1,600 26,300 25,700  56,200 

                   
TTS AREA 4,801,300 867,800 1,184,100 1,627,100 725,300 925,100 862,600 959,100 227,400 70,500 43,500 176,800 160,000 119,500 194,500 56,800  13,001,500 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  



 
 

  
 

45 

 
2.7.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 1996 
PURPOSE: ALL 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
 

 TO:                  

FROM: 

Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Guelph Wellington Orangeville Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 
Lakes 

Peterborough 
City Peterborough Orillia 

 

TTS AREA 

Toronto 908,100 8,300 70,300 53,400 4,600 1,100 800 700 500 100 200 400 500 100 100 * 
 

1,049,200 

Durham 45,700 148,600 11,100 1,900 300 200 100 * * * * 100 * 700 500 100 
 

209,400 

York 100,600 2,700 175,200 9,600 600 100 200 200 100 * 100 600 1,300 100 100 * 
 

291,500 

Peel 103,900 700 13,100 280,100 12,900 1,600 600 900 600 200 800 200 300 * 100 * 
 

416,000 

Halton 22,900 100 1,500 25,000 104,200 9,900 900 1,000 600 300 * 100 100 * * * 
 

166,700 

Hamilton 4,800 100 300 3,800 17,400 159,100 2,500 1,500 600 100 * 100 100 * * * 
 

190,400 

Niagara 1,600 100 100 900 2,100 7,200 151,900 100 100 * * * * * * * 
 

164,200 

Waterloo 2,100 100 200 2,200 1,200 1,300 100 184,300 4,700 1,100 100 * * * * * 
 

197,400 

Guelph 900 100 100 1,400 1,100 700 100 3,400 34,800 1,700 * * * * * * 
 

44,300 

Wellington 600 * 100 1,900 1,100 300 100 1,700 5,300 8,600 200 * * * * * 
 

19,900 

Orangeville 700 100 100 2,500 100 * * * * * 6,600 * 100 * * * 
 

10,200 

Barrie 1,700 100 1,800 600 * * * * * * * 24,100 2,400 * * * 
 

30,800 

Simcoe 5,200 100 7,300 2,300 100 * 100 100 * * 200 8,000 23,300 * 100 * 
 

46,900 

Kawartha Lakes 900 2,500 500 100 * * * * * * * 100 100 17,200 1,600 400 
 

23,300 

Peterborough City 400 700 100 100 * * * 100 * * * * * 700 24,800 2,100 
 

29,100 

Peterborough 300 500 * 200 100 * * * * * * * * 200 9,100 5,000 
 

15,500 

 
                  

TTS AREA 1,200,400 164,800 281,800 386,100 145,700 181,500 157,300 194,100 47,600 12,200 8,300 33,700 28,000 19,200 36,400 7,600 
 

2,904,800 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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2.7.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 1996 
PURPOSE: WORK 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 24 HOURS 
 

 TO:                  

FROM: 

Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Guelph Wellington Orangeville Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 
Lakes 

Peterborough 
City Peterborough Orillia 

 

TTS AREA 

Toronto 723,800 8,700 84,000 63,900 5,000 1,100 600 600 400 100 100 500 500 100 100 * 
 

889,500 

Durham 57,500 95,100 13,700 3,700 400 100 * * * * * 100 100 300 400 * 
 

171,600 

York 102,800 2,400 101,400 11,900 700 200 200 100 100 * 100 500 1,200 100 100 * 
 

221,800 

Peel 116,100 900 15,000 194,900 13,000 1,500 500 800 600 200 700 200 400 * 100 * 
 

344,600 

Halton 26,500 200 1,700 28,600 64,600 9,200 1,000 1,000 600 300 * * 100 * * * 
 

133,900 

Hamilton 6,400 200 600 5,500 22,300 119,300 2,400 1,500 700 100 * 200 100 * * * 
 

159,100 

Niagara 1,900 100 300 1,300 2,900 8,600 113,800 100 100 * * * * * * * 
 

129,300 

Waterloo 2,500 100 400 3,300 1,600 1,300 100 133,700 6,000 1,400 * * * * * * 
 

150,400 

Guelph 1,200 100 100 1,700 1,100 600 * 3,300 24,800 1,800 * * 100 * * * 
 

34,900 

Wellington 600 * 200 2,300 1,500 200 100 1,400 4,800 4,600 200 * * * * * 
 

15,800 

Orangeville 800 * 200 3,300 100 * * 100 * * 3,900 100 100 * * * 
 

8,700 

Barrie 2,700 100 2,300 900 * * * * * * * 17,500 2,900 * * * 
 

26,400 

Simcoe 6,900 200 8,500 3,500 200 100 100 100 100 * 200 6,200 13,800 * 100 * 
 

40,000 

Kawartha Lakes 1,400 3,900 800 100 * * * * * * * 100 * 10,600 1,800 200 
 

19,000 

Peterborough City 300 1,100 100 100 * * * * * * * * * 600 17,900 1,200 
 

21,400 

Peterborough 400 800 100 200 100 * * * * * * * * 100 7,800 3,400 
 

12,900 

 
                  

TTS AREA 1,051,900 113,900 229,400 325,100 113,500 142,100 118,900 142,800 38,200 8,500 5,400 25,400 19,300 11,900 28,200 4,800 
 

2,379,400 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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2.7.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 1996 
PURPOSE: WORK 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
 

 TO:                  

FROM: 

Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton Niagara Guelph Wellington Orangeville Barrie Simcoe Kawartha 
Lakes 

Peterborough 
City Peterborough Orillia 

 

TTS AREA 

Toronto 498,200 6,200 60,400 44,800 3,600 600 400 400 300 * 100 300 200 100 100 * 
 

615,900 

Durham 41,800 62,100 10,500 1,800 200 100 * * * * * 100 * 200 300 * 
 

117,200 

York 79,500 1,600 70,100 8,700 500 100 100 100 100 * 100 400 700 * 100 * 
 

162,100 

Peel 88,800 500 11,600 132,400 9,200 1,100 300 600 500 100 400 200 200 * * * 
 

245,900 

Halton 21,400 100 1,300 22,000 43,600 7,300 700 800 500 200 * * * * * * 
 

98,100 

Hamilton 4,200 100 200 3,500 14,700 77,300 1,500 1,100 500 100 * 100 100 * * * 
 

103,300 

Niagara 1,100 100 100 800 1,900 6,000 75,000 * 100 * * * * * * * 
 

85,000 

Waterloo 1,500 100 200 2,200 1,000 700 100 93,500 4,200 900 * * * * * * 
 

104,400 

Guelph 800 100 100 1,300 900 400 * 2,500 16,300 1,200 * * * * * * 
 

23,600 

Wellington 400 * 100 1,800 900 200 100 1,100 3,500 3,200 100 * * * * * 
 

11,500 

Orangeville 600 * 100 2,200 100 * * * * * 2,300 * 100 * * * 
 

5,300 

Barrie 1,400 100 1,700 600 * * * * * * * 10,900 1,900 * * * 
 

16,700 

Simcoe 4,800 100 6,100 2,300 100 * 100 100 * * 200 4,100 9,100 * 100 * 
 

27,000 

Kawartha Lakes 800 2,100 400 100 * * * * * * * 100 * 7,100 1,200 100 
 

11,700 

Peterborough City 200 500 100 100 * * * * * * * * * 500 11,700 800 
 

14,000 

Peterborough 200 400 * 200 100 * * * * * * * * 100 5,500 2,300 
 

9,000 

 
                  

TTS AREA 745,600 74,000 163,200 224,600 76,900 94,000 78,200 100,200 26,000 5,700 3,200 16,200 12,400 8,000 19,000 3,200 
 

1,650,600 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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2.8. 1986 SURVEY DATA – TTS STUDY AREA, 6 REGIONS 
2.8.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 1986 
PURPOSE: ALL 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 24 HOURS 
 

 TO:        

FROM: 
Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton 

 
TTS AREA 

Toronto 3,947,500 65,100 224,800 236,700 34,000 10,400  4,518,400 
Durham 65,600 571,800 13,600 3,800 600 600  656,000 
York 224,800 13,600 451,700 22,500 2,500 800  715,900 
Peel 236,500 3,800 23,300 868,100 45,500 7,300  1,184,500 
Halton 34,500 500 2,400 45,000 474,300 49,800  606,500 
Hamilton 10,600 400 800 7,300 49,800 829,800  898,800 

         
TTS AREA 4,519,500 655,200 716,700 1,183,300 606,700 898,700  8,580,100 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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2.8.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 1986 
PURPOSE: ALL 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
 

 TO:        

FROM: 
Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton 

 
TTS AREA 

Toronto 938,900 8,800 52,800 48,600 3,700 1,400 
 

1,054,200 
Durham 30,500 111,900 4,400 1,300 200 100 

 
148,400 

York 72,800 2,300 90,600 6,600 500 100 
 

172,900 
Peel 92,600 500 7,000 189,800 7,800 1,600 

 
299,200 

Halton 18,700 200 1,000 17,400 78,800 10,900 
 

127,100 
Hamilton 3,400 100 100 1,900 14,100 152,400 

 
172,100 

 
        

TTS AREA 1,156,900 123,800 155,900 265,600 105,100 166,500 
 

1,973,900 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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2.8.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 1986 
PURPOSE: WORK 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 24 HOURS 
 

 TO:        

FROM: 
Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton 

 
TTS AREA 

Toronto 808,700 9,500 57,100 53,700 4,200 1,300 
 

934,500 
Durham 33,800 80,600 5,000 1,600 100 100 

 
121,200 

York 70,500 2,400 58,500 6,700 500 100 
 

138,600 
Peel 98,100 700 7,800 136,200 6,600 1,600 

 
251,000 

Halton 19,700 200 900 18,800 55,300 10,300 
 

105,200 
Hamilton 4,200 100 300 2,300 16,100 124,000 

 
147,000 

 
        

TTS AREA 1,035,000 93,400 129,500 219,300 82,900 137,400 
 

1,697,500 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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2.8.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 1986 
PURPOSE: WORK 
MODE: ALL 
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
 

 TO:        

FROM: 
Toronto Durham York Peel Halton Hamilton 

 
TTS AREA 

Toronto 607,500 7,600 45,800 41,400 2,900 900 
 

706,100 
Durham 27,600 56,600 3,800 1,100 100 100 

 
89,400 

York 57,300 1,800 43,400 5,300 300 100 
 

108,200 
Peel 80,100 500 6,100 100,500 4,700 1,100 

 
193,100 

Halton 17,000 100 800 15,500 37,900 8,300 
 

79,700 
Hamilton 2,900 100 100 1,700 12,200 88,700 

 
105,700 

 
        

TTS AREA 792,400 66,700 100,000 165,600 58,300 99,200 
 

1,282,100 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 

 

 



 
 

  
 

52 

3. ORIGIN-DESTINATION MATRICES: GTHA – 6 REGIONS 
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3.1. 2022 SURVEY DATA (NEW BASELINE: PERSONS 5+, INCLUDES ALL WALK TRIPS) – GTHA, 6 REGIONS 
3.1.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2022        
PURPOSE: ALL        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 24 HOURS        
         
 TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 4,786,100 103,900 365,200 258,800 44,700 17,500  5,576,100 
DURHAM 105,100 1,149,700 45,000 10,400 2,000 900  1,313,000 

YORK 362,700 44,400 1,733,100 77,700 10,500 2,900  2,231,400 
PEEL 261,600 10,500 78,900 2,022,700 119,000 19,300  2,512,000 

HALTON 45,400 2,000 10,400 117,800 982,000 73,300  1,230,900 
HAMILTON 17,100 1,000 2,900 18,800 73,600 992,700  1,106,000 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 5,578,000 1,311,500 2,235,300 2,506,200 1,231,800 1,106,600  13,969,400 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 

 

3.1.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2022        
PURPOSE: ALL        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M.   
      
 TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 982,700 10,600 67,200 52,000 6,000 1,800  1,120,300 
DURHAM 41,000 232,600 14,900 2,400 300 300  291,600 

YORK 95,100 7,000 401,300 18,700 2,300 600  525,100 
PEEL 76,000 1,400 20,800 476,100 21,500 3,200  599,000 

HALTON 16,900 400 3,900 30,800 203,700 12,000  267,700 
HAMILTON 5,800 200 1,000 6,600 22,600 195,700  231,900 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 1,217,600 252,300 509,200 586,600 256,500 213,500  3,035,500 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 



 
 

  
 

54 

 
3.1.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2022        
PURPOSE: WORK        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 24 HOURS        
 
 TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 601,700 11,600 82,500 65,700 7,200 2,400  771,100 
DURHAM 52,700 109,900 19,000 4,400 500 200  186,700 

YORK 103,800 6,400 169,800 23,200 2,100 500  305,800 
PEEL 85,200 1,900 28,500 249,300 23,800 2,400  391,100 

HALTON 20,600 500 3,700 35,900 74,800 9,900  145,500 
HAMILTON 7,600 100 1,200 9,600 27,900 109,200  155,600 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 871,600 130,400 304,800 388,000 136,300 124,600  1,955,800 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 

 

3.1.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2022        
PURPOSE: WORK        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M.        
 
 TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 369,800 7,300 51,200 41,100 4,900 1,200  475,500 
DURHAM 34,900 66,600 12,300 2,100 200 0  116,200 

YORK 70,300 4,500 103,200 16,000 1,600 400  196,000 
PEEL 56,500 1,100 17,600 144,900 14,900 1,200  236,100 

HALTON 14,200 300 2,600 24,900 45,000 7,000  93,800 
HAMILTON 4,200 100 700 6,100 18,500 70,700  100,300 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 550,000 79,800 187,600 235,000 85,000 80,500  1,218,000 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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3.2. 2022 SURVEY DATA (2016-EQUIVALENT: PERSONS 11+, WALK TRIPS ONLY FOR COMMUTES) – GTHA, 6 REGIONS 
3.2.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2022 (2016-equivalent filtering)       
PURPOSE: ALL        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 24 HOURS        
 
 TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 3,928,000 102,300 356,700 255,300 43,900 17,100  4,703,200 
DURHAM 103,400 1,012,100 43,800 10,100 1,900 900  1,172,300 

YORK 354,300 43,300 1,515,300 76,900 10,100 2,800  2,002,600 
PEEL 257,900 10,200 78,000 1,760,700 116,100 19,000  2,241,800 

HALTON 44,700 2,000 9,900 114,900 849,400 71,300  1,092,200 
HAMILTON 16,700 1,000 2,700 18,500 71,600 858,100  968,600 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 4,704,900 1,170,800 2,006,400 2,236,300 1,093,100 969,200  12,180,700 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 

 

3.2.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2022 (2016-equivalent filtering)       
PURPOSE: ALL        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
       
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 824,600 10,300 65,100 51,200 6,000 1,800  959,000 
DURHAM 40,400 191,900 14,800 2,400 300 300  250,100 

YORK 93,500 6,500 329,800 18,600 2,200 600  451,300 
PEEL 75,200 1,300 20,600 398,400 20,700 3,100  519,300 

HALTON 16,700 400 3,600 30,200 168,700 11,700  231,300 
HAMILTON 5,500 200 900 6,500 21,800 165,300  200,100 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 1,055,900 210,500 434,800 507,300 219,800 182,800  2,611,100 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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3.2.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2022 (2016-equivalent filtering)       
PURPOSE: WORK        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 24 HOURS  
       
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 601,700 11,600 82,500 65,700 7,200 2,400  771,100 
DURHAM 52,700 109,900 19,000 4,400 500 200  186,700 

YORK 103,800 6,400 169,800 23,200 2,100 500  305,800 
PEEL 85,200 1,900 28,500 249,300 23,800 2,400  391,100 

HALTON 20,600 500 3,700 35,900 74,800 9,900  145,500 
HAMILTON 7,600 100 1,200 9,600 27,900 109,200  155,600 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 871,600 130,400 304,800 388,000 136,300 124,600  1,955,800 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 

 

3.2.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak      

SURVEY: 2022 (2016-equivalent filtering)       
PURPOSE: WORK        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
        
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 369,800 7,300 51,200 41,100 4,900 1,200  475,500 
DURHAM 34,900 66,600 12,300 2,100 200 0  116,200 

YORK 70,300 4,500 103,200 16,000 1,600 400  196,000 
PEEL 56,500 1,100 17,600 144,900 14,900 1,200  236,100 

HALTON 14,200 300 2,600 24,900 45,000 7,000  93,800 
HAMILTON 4,200 100 700 6,100 18,500 70,700  100,300 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 550,000 79,800 187,600 235,000 85,000 80,500  1,218,000 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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3.3. 2016 SURVEY DATA – GTHA, 6 REGIONS 
3.3.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2016        
PURPOSE: ALL        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 24 HOURS        

         
 TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 4,479,800 131,700 444,200 320,300 59,200 16,900  5,452,100 
DURHAM 131,100 918,200 45,400 10,800 1,500 1,000  1,108,000 

YORK 444,400 44,900 1,412,800 86,200 9,500 3,500  2,001,400 
PEEL 322,400 10,700 87,900 1,823,400 132,700 19,500  2,396,600 

HALTON 59,300 1,400 9,600 131,800 774,100 79,600  1,055,900 
HAMILTON 17,300 900 3,400 19,300 79,100 850,800  970,800 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 5,454,300 1,107,800 2,003,400 2,391,800 1,056,100 971,400  12,984,700 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
 

3.3.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2016        
PURPOSE: ALL        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M.  
       
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 1,070,900 13,100 86,800 65,900 8,000 1,700  1,246,400 
DURHAM 64,100 197,800 20,400 3,500 400 200  286,400 

YORK 157,700 6,100 341,200 24,100 2,300 600  532,100 
PEEL 120,400 1,200 26,800 471,000 24,300 4,500  648,200 

HALTON 29,400 200 3,600 49,400 171,400 14,500  268,500 
HAMILTON 6,200 200 900 7,300 26,800 180,800  222,300 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 1,448,700 218,600 479,700 621,200 233,300 202,400  3,203,900 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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3.3.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2016        
PURPOSE: WORK        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 24 HOURS  
       
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 854,200 12,300 105,400 79,100 9,600 1,500  1,062,100 
DURHAM 80,300 118,600 26,300 6,700 400 100  232,500 

YORK 164,000 6,300 209,300 30,800 2,500 500  413,300 
PEEL 127,300 1,400 35,700 315,100 28,000 3,000  510,500 

HALTON 34,000 400 4,800 55,300 90,400 12,100  196,900 
HAMILTON 9,600 100 1,700 10,100 35,500 123,000  179,900 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 1,269,400 139,100 383,000 497,100 166,400 140,000  2,595,100 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 

 

3.3.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2016        
PURPOSE: WORK        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
        
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 574,000 9,000 71,400 54,300 6,800 1,000  716,500 
DURHAM 56,600 76,500 18,700 3,400 300 100  155,600 

YORK 122,200 4,500 135,900 21,100 1,700 400  285,800 
PEEL 91,800 800 23,700 197,000 18,900 2,100  334,300 

HALTON 26,100 200 3,300 42,500 59,500 9,400  141,000 
HAMILTON 5,300 0 1,000 6,800 23,400 82,300  118,800 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 876,000 90,900 254,100 325,200 110,600 95,200  1,752,000 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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3.4. 2011 SURVEY DATA – GTHA, 6 REGIONS 
3.4.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2011        
PURPOSE: ALL        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 24 HOURS  
       
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 4,551,500 126,100 450,100 326,200 59,900 13,900  5,527,800 
DURHAM 126,600 998,300 42,300 10,400 1,700 700  1,180,100 

YORK 451,300 42,800 1,484,900 76,100 8,700 2,900  2,066,600 
PEEL 329,700 10,400 77,600 1,993,100 124,300 18,100  2,553,100 

HALTON 59,900 1,800 9,000 122,800 773,100 74,500  1,041,000 
HAMILTON 14,000 800 2,700 17,800 74,000 870,700  980,000 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 5,533,000 1,180,100 2,066,700 2,546,400 1,041,700 980,700  13,348,500 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 

 

3.4.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2011        
PURPOSE: ALL        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
        
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 1,060,300 11,000 78,200 58,200 6,400 1,400  1,215,500 
DURHAM 60,600 208,800 17,500 3,400 400 100  290,900 

YORK 162,500 6,200 342,200 23,100 1,800 800  536,500 
PEEL 122,400 1,100 20,700 489,700 21,800 3,100  658,700 

HALTON 31,700 300 3,100 44,100 156,000 12,100  247,300 
HAMILTON 5,300 100 600 6,600 23,900 179,200  215,700 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 1,442,800 227,500 462,400 625,000 210,200 196,700  3,164,600 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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3.4.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2011        
PURPOSE: WORK        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 24 HOURS  
       
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 764,200 10,600 92,700 69,700 6,900 1,500  945,500 
DURHAM 74,300 117,900 22,400 5,900 600 200  221,200 

YORK 164,300 6,100 194,800 27,800 2,200 500  395,800 
PEEL 126,900 1,500 27,600 300,400 23,600 2,100  482,000 

HALTON 36,500 300 4,400 49,600 81,300 10,300  182,300 
HAMILTON 7,400 200 1,200 8,700 31,500 113,100  162,100 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 1,173,700 136,500 343,000 462,000 146,100 127,600  2,389,000 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 

 

3.4.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2011        
PURPOSE: WORK        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
        
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 510,000 7,300 62,600 47,900 5,000 900  633,700 
DURHAM 51,800 72,800 15,900 3,200 300 100  144,100 

YORK 123,600 4,300 127,800 20,500 1,500 300  278,100 
PEEL 92,600 700 18,200 188,600 15,900 1,400  317,400 

HALTON 28,000 200 2,800 37,600 52,300 7,900  128,900 
HAMILTON 4,600 100 600 6,100 21,000 72,700  105,100 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 810,700 85,400 228,000 304,000 96,000 83,400  1,607,300 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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3.5. 2006 SURVEY DATA – GTHA, 6 REGIONS 
3.5.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2006        
PURPOSE: ALL        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 24 HOURS  
       
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 4,210,500 111,200 411,500 303,500 50,800 13,100  5,100,600 
DURHAM 111,700 921,000 34,800 8,600 1,400 600  1,078,000 

YORK 411,600 34,800 1,213,100 64,700 7,700 2,300  1,734,100 
PEEL 308,100 8,800 65,200 1,735,200 108,300 14,900  2,240,600 

HALTON 50,900 1,500 7,600 108,300 687,200 66,000  921,500 
HAMILTON 13,100 500 2,200 14,400 65,800 848,100  944,200 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 5,105,900 1,077,700 1,734,300 2,234,800 921,200 945,000  12,019,000 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 

 

3.5.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2006        
PURPOSE: ALL        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M.  
       
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 972,800 11,100 78,200 58,400 5,600 1,200  1,127,300 
DURHAM 53,600 197,800 16,300 2,900 400 200  271,200 

YORK 143,500 4,000 287,100 18,900 1,700 300  455,400 
PEEL 110,900 1,100 19,100 429,300 19,700 2,600  582,700 

HALTON 24,900 200 2,500 37,800 142,000 10,400  217,800 
HAMILTON 4,500 100 500 5,400 22,200 174,800  207,500 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 1,310,200 214,400 403,700 552,600 191,500 189,400  2,861,800 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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3.5.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2006        
PURPOSE: WORK        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 24 HOURS  
       
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 713,800 9,800 92,400 69,900 6,700 1,400  893,900 
DURHAM 64,800 112,900 20,900 5,100 600 200  204,600 

YORK 143,800 4,200 161,200 23,200 1,900 300  334,600 
PEEL 120,100 1,200 24,400 276,100 21,200 1,900  444,900 

HALTON 29,100 300 3,400 42,900 76,500 8,200  160,300 
HAMILTON 6,200 200 900 7,800 29,300 111,600  156,100 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 1,077,800 128,600 303,100 424,900 136,200 123,600  2,194,200 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 

 

3.5.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2006        
PURPOSE: WORK        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
        
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 486,700 7,200 62,700 48,000 4,500 800  609,800 
DURHAM 46,500 72,300 15,200 2,800 300 100  137,300 

YORK 108,900 2,800 109,300 17,100 1,400 300  239,800 
PEEL 87,900 800 17,000 181,200 14,600 1,500  302,900 

HALTON 22,400 100 2,400 32,900 51,200 6,300  115,300 
HAMILTON 3,700 100 400 5,100 19,700 72,600  101,600 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 756,000 83,300 207,100 287,000 91,700 81,600  1,506,700 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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3.6. 2001 SURVEY DATA – GTHA, 6 REGIONS 
3.6.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2001        
PURPOSE: ALL        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 24 HOURS  
       
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 4,175,100 105,800 386,300 294,200 49,700 13,500  5,024,600 
DURHAM 106,900 834,300 32,900 8,400 1,600 600  984,700 

YORK 386,800 33,500 1,051,100 57,500 6,300 1,900  1,537,000 
PEEL 296,700 8,700 58,400 1,496,600 93,700 13,300  1,967,400 

HALTON 49,600 1,700 6,600 93,200 601,400 66,900  819,400 
HAMILTON 13,600 700 1,900 13,000 66,500 873,400  969,200 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 5,028,700 984,600 1,537,100 1,962,900 819,100 969,600  11,302,100 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 

 

3.6.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2001        
PURPOSE: ALL        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
        
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 963,400 9,400 79,700 59,500 6,000 1,400  1,119,400 
DURHAM 52,000 171,500 14,800 3,000 300 300  241,800 

YORK 127,900 4,200 236,800 16,300 1,500 300  387,100 
PEEL 105,300 900 16,700 363,600 17,200 1,700  505,300 

HALTON 25,100 200 2,400 30,000 118,400 9,800  186,000 
HAMILTON 5,400 100 600 4,900 22,100 177,200  210,300 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 1,279,100 186,300 351,000 477,400 165,600 190,700  2,650,000 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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3.6.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 2001        
PURPOSE: WORK        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 24 HOURS  
       
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 762,900 9,400 94,100 71,100 6,900 1,000  945,400 
DURHAM 63,800 104,100 18,400 4,900 600 200  192,000 

YORK 129,400 3,600 139,900 20,600 1,600 400  295,500 
PEEL 115,200 1,000 20,800 245,900 17,700 1,600  402,200 

HALTON 29,000 200 2,800 33,400 66,100 8,600  140,100 
HAMILTON 7,200 100 800 7,200 30,300 119,900  165,500 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 1,107,500 118,400 277,000 383,000 123,100 131,600  2,140,700 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 

 

3.6.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 2001        
PURPOSE: WORK        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M.  
       
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 523,800 6,600 67,100 49,600 4,800 600  652,500 
DURHAM 46,300 67,900 13,400 2,800 300 100  130,700 

YORK 98,700 2,500 96,300 15,000 1,100 200  213,800 
PEEL 87,200 600 14,700 166,300 12,400 1,100  282,400 

HALTON 22,900 100 2,100 25,500 44,700 6,500  101,900 
HAMILTON 4,800 0 500 4,500 19,700 80,000  109,400 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 783,600 77,800 194,200 263,500 83,100 88,500  1,490,600 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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3.7. 1996 SURVEY DATA – GTHA, 6 REGIONS 
3.7.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 1996        
PURPOSE: ALL        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 24 HOURS 
        
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 4,000,600 94,400 317,600 279,600 43,000 12,000  4,747,100 
DURHAM 94,800 722,500 24,200 5,700 1,100 600  849,000 

YORK 316,700 24,600 765,800 37,800 3,600 1,400  1,149,900 
PEEL 282,200 5,900 38,300 1,185,100 70,600 11,000  1,593,200 

HALTON 42,900 1,100 3,900 70,300 525,800 58,100  702,100 
HAMILTON 12,100 600 1,400 10,700 58,700 805,400  888,900 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 4,749,300 849,100 1,151,300 1,589,200 702,800 888,500  9,930,200 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 

 

3.7.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 1996        
PURPOSE: ALL        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
        
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 907,500 8,300 70,200 53,300 4,600 1,100  1,045,100 
DURHAM 45,600 148,400 11,100 1,900 300 200  207,500 

YORK 100,400 2,700 174,800 9,600 600 100  288,200 
PEEL 103,800 700 13,100 279,800 12,900 1,600  411,900 

HALTON 22,900 100 1,500 24,900 104,200 9,900  163,400 
HAMILTON 4,700 100 300 3,800 17,300 159,000  185,200 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 1,185,000 160,300 271,000 373,300 139,800 171,800  2,301,200 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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3.7.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 1996        
PURPOSE: WORK        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 24 HOURS  
       
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 723,800 8,700 84,000 63,800 5,000 1,100  886,300 
DURHAM 57,500 95,100 13,700 3,700 400 100  170,500 

YORK 102,800 2,400 101,400 11,900 700 200  219,400 
PEEL 116,000 900 15,000 194,800 13,000 1,500  341,200 

HALTON 26,500 200 1,700 28,600 64,500 9,200  130,800 
HAMILTON 6,400 200 600 5,500 22,300 119,200  154,000 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 1,033,000 107,500 216,300 308,300 105,900 131,200  1,902,300 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 

 

3.7.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 1996        
PURPOSE: WORK        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
        
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 498,200 6,200 60,400 44,800 3,600 600  613,900 
DURHAM 41,800 62,100 10,500 1,800 200 100  116,400 

YORK 79,500 1,600 70,100 8,700 500 100  160,500 
PEEL 88,800 500 11,600 132,400 9,200 1,100  243,700 

HALTON 21,400 100 1,300 22,000 43,600 7,300  95,800 
HAMILTON 4,200 100 200 3,500 14,700 77,300  100,000 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 733,900 70,600 154,200 213,200 71,800 86,600  1,330,300 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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3.8. 1986 SURVEY DATA – GTHA, 6 REGIONS 
3.8.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 1986        
PURPOSE: ALL        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 24 HOURS  
       
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 3,726,800 64,700 219,700 234,600 33,800 10,300  4,289,900 
DURHAM 65,300 520,200 13,000 3,600 600 500  603,200 

YORK 219,700 12,900 400,300 22,100 2,400 800  658,200 
PEEL 234,300 3,700 22,900 774,800 44,500 7,200  1,087,300 

HALTON 34,300 500 2,400 43,900 429,700 49,100  559,900 
HAMILTON 10,500 400 800 7,100 49,100 771,200  839,100 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 4,290,800 602,400 659,000 1,086,100 560,100 839,100  8,037,600 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 

 

3.8.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 1986        
PURPOSE: ALL        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
        
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 902,100 8,800 52,500 48,500 3,600 1,400  1,016,900 
DURHAM 30,500 104,600 4,300 1,300 200 100  141,000 

YORK 71,700 2,200 82,500 6,500 500 100  163,500 
PEEL 92,200 500 6,900 176,200 7,500 1,600  284,900 

HALTON 18,700 200 1,000 17,300 75,400 10,900  123,500 
HAMILTON 3,400 100 100 1,900 14,100 147,600  167,200 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 1,118,500 116,400 147,400 251,700 101,300 161,700  1,896,900 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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3.8.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY: 1986        
PURPOSE: WORK        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 24 HOURS  
       
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 808,500 9,500 57,100 53,700 4,200 1,300  934,400 
DURHAM 33,800 80,600 4,900 1,600 100 100  121,200 

YORK 70,500 2,400 58,500 6,700 500 100  138,600 
PEEL 98,000 700 7,800 136,200 6,600 1,600  251,000 

HALTON 19,700 200 900 18,800 55,300 10,300  105,200 
HAMILTON 4,200 100 300 2,300 16,100 124,000  147,000 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 1,034,800 93,400 129,500 219,300 82,800 137,300  1,697,200 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 

 

3.8.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY: 1986        
PURPOSE: WORK        
MODE: ALL        
PERIOD: 6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 
        
  TO:        

FROM: TORONTO DURHAM YORK PEEL HALTON HAMILTON  
REGION 

TOTAL 
TORONTO 607,400 7,600 45,800 41,400 2,900 900  706,000 
DURHAM 27,600 56,600 3,800 1,100 100 100  89,400 

YORK 57,300 1,800 43,400 5,300 300 100  108,200 
PEEL 80,100 500 6,100 100,500 4,700 1,100  193,100 

HALTON 17,000 100 800 15,500 37,900 8,300  79,700 
HAMILTON 2,900 100 100 1,700 12,200 88,700  105,700 

         
REGION 

TOTAL 792,400 66,700 100,000 165,600 58,300 99,200  1,282,100 
NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.



 
 

  
 

69 

4. ORIGIN-DESTINATION MATRICES: GTHA – 36 MUNICIPALITIES 

  



 
 

  
 

70 

4.1. 2022 SURVEY DATA (NEW BASELINE: PERSONS 5+, INCLUDES ALL WALK TRIPS) – GTHA, 36 MUNICIPALITIES 
4.1.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY:  2022   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD: ALL 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 1,481,800 72,200 66,400 164,300 80,500 77,400 300 700 400 6400 5300 6600 5400 2900 1400 1200 3000 4000 12,400 2200 23,500 2000 27,400 1 
East York 2 72,400 76,400 800 23,300 2,200 19,000 * * * 600 600 300 400 400 200 * 100 300 900 100 2,700 100 1100 2 
York 3 66,500 1000 66,800 31,100 17,900 2,400 * * * 100 200 100 100 100 * * 200 200 1000 100 900 200 5,700 3 
North York 4 165,300 23,800 32,600 684,600 38,700 90,400 200 500 600 6000 4000 3300 3300 1300 1300 1400 4300 3900 20,900 2300 44,300 1800 77,800 4 
Etobicoke 5 80,800 2000 17,600 38,800 409,900 8,200 * 100 100 700 600 800 500 300 300 400 1000 600 1800 200 3,800 1100 20,400 5 
Scarborough 6 79,200 18,800 2100 90,000 7,900 672,800 100 900 400 18,400 12,900 7,900 7300 2600 1200 700 1700 1500 9,900 2900 59,100 600 9,300   
DURHAM                                                   
Brock 17 300 * * 200 * * 10500 800 1500 * 400 300 300 200 1600 * 400 100 100 100 100 * 100 17 
Uxbridge 18 900 * * 600 100 600 900 26,100 1900 1000 200 900 700 300 800 800 1800 200 500 1900 1,700 400 200 18 
Scugog 19 500 * * 400 100 300 1100 1900 24,000 600 800 2200 4400 1300 * 100 400 * 100 100 400 * 200 19 
Pickering 20 6,200 700 100 6,400 1200 18,200 100 900 600 101,500 21,000 7700 6400 3000 100 * 200 200 500 600 6,100 200 1,600 20 
Ajax 21 5,400 600 200 4,500 700 12,500 200 200 800 21,400 136,500 16,400 12,000 2500 100 100 300 * 500 400 3,200 300 800 21 
Whitby 22 6,800 400 * 3,200 700 7,700 800 900 2300 7,500 16,600 174,300 42,400 9,300 200 500 400 100 600 600 4,400 * 1100 22 
Oshawa 23 5,600 400 100 3,200 700 7,600 400 800 4200 6,300 12,500 41,900 226,600 24,800 200 100 200 200 800 600 3,100 100 1700 23 
Clarington 24 2,800 400 200 1,500 300 2,700 200 200 1200 3,000 2,500 9,500 24,500 123,300 * * 400 100 200 100 900 * 1000 24 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 25 1,300 100 * 1,300 300 1300 1600 900 * 200 100 200 200 * 48,500 3000 6,100 1,700 1,100 700 1,700 200 1000 25 
East Gwillimbury 26 1300 200 * 1500 500 700 100 800 100 100 100 500 100 * 3200 22,200 18,800 3100 1600 700 2000 900 1300 26 
Newmarket 27 2,700 100 200 4,100 1000 1400 400 1600 400 100 300 400 300 300 6100 18,900 99,600 17,500 5,500 2400 4,700 2900 4,700 27 
Aurora 28 3,800 300 100 4,000 400 1300 * 300 * 100 * 100 200 100 1800 4000 16,700 62,500 12,500 2700 4,100 2200 4,400 28 
Richmond Hill 29 13,300 800 900 20,400 1,700 9,700 100 500 200 500 600 800 700 200 1300 1400 5,700 12,000 195,600 3800 45,000 3100 32,000 29 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 30 2,300 * 100 2,300 200 3,000 100 2000 100 700 300 600 700 100 600 800 2400 2500 3,800 47,100 14,700 400 1100 30 
Markham 31 23,600 2100 1100 44,900 3,900 58,400 100 1600 600 6300 3100 4100 3300 700 1500 1700 4,700 4400 45,600 15000 382,000 800 23,400 31 
King 32 2100 100 300 1,700 1000 600 * 300 * 200 300 * * * 200 900 3100 2300 3000 400 800 20,000 6,400 32 
Vaughan 33 27,000 1100 5,600 76,800 20,300 9,400 * 200 100 1600 900 900 1600 700 1000 1500 4,900 4,100 31,700 1200 23,700 6500 377,900 33 
PEEL                                                   
Caledon 34 2,300 100 300 2,700 3,900 500 * * * * * * 100 * 100 300 300 400 500 200 300 1300 6,900 34 
Brampton 35 20,900 1100 2,400 21,900 24,500 5,400 * * 100 700 600 300 600 400 200 200 600 400 1,800 400 3,700 900 27,100 35 
Mississauga 36 48,500 2300 5,700 31,900 76,300 10,900 200 200 200 1400 1200 1900 1600 900 700 400 1300 600 4,600 500 6,400 1300 17,000 36 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 37 1,600 * 200 800 1200 400 * * * 200 * * 100 * * 100 * * 100 * 200 * 1100 37 
Milton 38 3,600 100 200 1,600 2,400 600 * * * 100 100 * 100 * * * 200 100 100 * 300 100 1,700 38 
Oakville 39 10,800 300 1200 2,700 6,400 900 * * * 200 100 100 300 100 * * 100 400 200 100 1000 100 2,400 39 
Burlington 40 4,200 200 300 1,600 3,700 300 * * * 300 * * 200 100 * 100 * 100 200 100 400 * 900 40 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  41 600 200 200 200 400 100 * * * 200 * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 41 
Dundas 42 400 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 42 
Ancaster  43 700 * * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 43 
Glanbrook 44 600 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * * 44 
Stoney 45 1100 * 100 300 700 * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 * 100 45 
Hamilton 46 4,900 200 400 1,900 2,300 900 * * * 100 300 100 200 100 * 100 * 100 200 * 600 100 1000 46 
                          

MUNICIPAL TOTAL   2,152,100 205,900 206,600 1,275,300 712,400 1,025,700 17,500 42,600 40,100 186,500 222,000 282,400 344,600 175,800 72,700 60,700 178,900 123,700 358,800 87,600 646,300 47,600 659,000   
REGION TOTAL             5,578,000               1,311,500                 2,235,300   
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SURVEY:  2022;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD: ALL 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
  

               
5,576,300    TORONTO 

1  2,500   21,400   46,900   1,800   3,300   10,400   4,000   600   500   700   600   1,100   5,300  
 

2,146,900 
 

 1 Toronto 
2  *   1,100   2,100   *   *   200   200   *   *   *   *   *   300  

 
206,100 

 
 2 East York 

3  300   2,600   6,700   100   200   1,100   300   200   *   *   *   100   500  
 

206,600 
 

 3 York 
4  2,600   21,100   30,800   800   1,700   3,100   1,600   100   100   100   100   400   1,800  

 
1,276,900 

 
 4 North York 

5  3,700   24,400   76,000   1,400   2,400   6,400   3,700   500   200   200   100   800   2,400  
 

712,500 
 

 5 Etobicoke 
6  500   5,100   10,800   400   500   800   300   *   *   *   *   *   700  

 
1,027,300 

 
 

 
Scarborough 

  
               

1,313,000  
 

DURHAM 
7  *   *   200   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
17,500 

 
 17 Brock 

8  *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

42,500 
 

 18 Uxbridge 
9  *   100   200   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
39,500 

 
 19 Scugog 

10  200   900   1,600   100   100   300   200   200   *   *   *   *   100  
 

186,800 
 

 20 Pickering 
11  100   600   1,700   *   100   200   *   *   *   *   *   *   200  

 
222,600 

 
 21 Ajax 

12  *   500   1,600   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *   100  
 

283,500 
 

 22 Whitby 
13  100   600   1,000   100   100   200   300   *   *   *   100   *   100  

 
344,700 

 
 23 Oshawa 

14  *   400   400   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *   100  
 

175,900 
 

 24 Clarington 
  

               
2,231,500  

 
YORK 

15  100   200   700   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

72,600 
 

 25 Georgina 
16  300   100   400   100   100   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   100  

 
60,900 

 
 26 East Gwillimbury 

17  300   600   900   *   200   200   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

178,000 
 

 27 Newmarket 
18  400   500   600   *   100   400   *   *   *   *   *   *   100  

 
123,900 

 
 28 Aurora 

19  600   1,900   4,300   200   100   200   200   *   *   *   *   100   300  
 

358,200 
 

 29 Richmond Hill 
20  200   300   400   *   *   100   100   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
87,200 

 
 30 Whitchurch-Stouffville 

21  400   4,100   5,500   200   200   1,200   400   100   *   *   100   *   600  
 

646,000 
 

 31 Markham 
22  1,200   1,100   1,200   100   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *   100  

 
47,600 

 
 32 King 

23  7,100   27,200   16,800   1,100   1,700   2,200   900   100   *   100   *   100   1,000  
 

657,100 
 

 33 Vaughan 
  

               
2,511,900  

 
PEEL 

24  64,300   26,100   7,000   1,500   500   700   300   100   100   *   *   100   100  
 

121,100 
 

 34 Caledon 
25  26,700   694,800   103,700   11,200   5,800   6,100   2,400   400   100   100   200   600   1,800  

 
968,300 

 
 35 Brampton 

26  6,700   103,000   990,500   9,300   20,300   49,200   11,500   1,800   700   1,300   500   2,300   9,000  
 

1,422,500 
 

 36 Mississauga 
  

               
1,230,900  

 
HALTON 

27  1,500   11,500   9,100   82,700   6,500   2,400   1,100   200   100   100   *   200   600  
 

122,300 
 

 37 Halton Hills 
28  500   5,500   19,500   6,900   176,200   10,000   6,800   1,600   100   300   200   600   1,800  

 
241,300 

 
 38 Milton 

29  900   5,900   49,500   2,600   9,900   305,300   33,000   2,300   700   1,100   700   1,700   8,800  
 

449,700 
 

 39 Oakville 
30  200   2,400   11,300   1,100   6,600   33,700   297,200   11,200   2,400   2,800   1,900   5,900   28,200  

 
417,600 

 
 40 Burlington 

  
               

1,106,000  
 

CITY OF HAMILTON 
31  100   500   1,600   200   1,600   2,300   10,800   44,800   3,200   2,000   400   800   11,100  

 
81,300 

 
 41 Flamborough  

32  100   100   600   100   200   700   3,000   3,300   19,500   2,700   300   700   12,600  
 

44,500 
 

 42 Dundas 
33  *   100   1,400   100   300   900   2,100   2,200   2,700   42,500   2,400   1,400   30,200  

 
87,500 

 
 43 Ancaster  

34  *   300   500   200   200   900   2,000   500   300   1,800   22,500   8,200   20,800  
 

59,000 
 

 44 Glanbrook 
35  100   500   2,400   100   700   1,700   5,800   1,100   800   1,500   7,900   67,400   41,700  

 
134,200 

 
 45 Stoney 

36  100   1,600   8,900   400   2,100   8,900   28,600   10,400   13,100   29,900   21,400   41,800   519,000  
 

699,500 
 

 46 Hamilton 
 

                
   

   122,100   967,100   1,417,000   122,800   241,700   450,200   417,100   81,600   44,700   87,200   59,400   134,300   699,400  
   

   MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
   2,506,200    1,231,800      1,106,600   13,969,400   REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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4.1.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY:  2022;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 250,600 7,800 6,100 27,400 9,900 6,400 * * 100 400 200 100 300 100 * * 400 400 1,500 200 3,000 100 3,400 1 
East York 2 17,000 17,700 200 6,500 900 3,900 * * * 100 * 100 100 * * * * 100 200 * 800 * 300 2 
York 3 22,100 200 17,000 8,600 3,600 900 * * * 100 * * * * * * 100 * 300 * 200 * 2,100 3 
North York 4 52,700 3,600 5,400 156,300 8,000 13,600 * 100 * 600 400 300 400 100 100 100 1000 200 2,700 200 8,500 300 15,800 4 
Etobicoke 5 27,000 400 2,900 12,000 82,100 1,400 * * * 100 100 100 * * * * 200 100 200 * 1,100 300 5,000 5 
Scarborough 6 32,200 3,100 400 25,200 2,500 146,900 * 400 * 2,400 1,100 900 1400 400 100 100 300 300 2,300 400 10,900 200 3,500   
DURHAM                                                   
Brock 17 * * * 200 * * 2700 100 200 * 200 * * * 200 * 300 100 * * * * * 17 
Uxbridge 18 700 * * 100 * 100 100 6,100 400 300 * 100 100 100 * 100 300 100 200 500 600 300 200 18 
Scugog 19 400 * * 100 * 200 100 400 4,200 200 300 400 500 300 * * 200 * * * 200 * * 19 
Pickering 20 3,300 300 * 2,200 300 4,700 * * * 20,600 2,600 1100 1600 400 * * 100 100 100 100 2,500 * 500 20 
Ajax 21 2,900 400 100 1,800 200 4,500 * 100 100 3,700 27,300 2,400 2,500 300 * * 200 * 300 100 1,200 * 200 21 
Whitby 22 3,300 100 * 1,700 300 2,800 100 300 300 2,200 3,500 37,600 6,400 1,300 * 100 200 100 200 100 1,700 * 600 22 
Oshawa 23 2,900 * * 1,400 300 2,500 * 200 500 1,400 2,300 8,500 45,700 2,900 * * 100 * 300 200 1,300 100 500 23 
Clarington 24 1,300 200 * 700 100 1,000 100 100 200 1,300 1,200 4,000 6,300 26,800 * * 100 * 100 * 300 * 200 24 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 25 600 100 * 500 100 500 200 200 * 100 * * 100 * 10,300 900 2,700 1,000 700 300 1,100 100 600 25 
East Gwillimbury 26 600 * * 800 100 200 * 200 100 * * 300 * * 200 4,600 4,100 900 600 100 800 200 600 26 
Newmarket 27 1,200 * * 1,200 400 300 * 200 * * * 100 * * 200 1,900 24,000 3,500 1,100 600 1,800 600 1,800 27 
Aurora 28 1,400 * 100 1,600 200 400 * * * * * * 100 * 100 500 2,500 16,400 2,900 300 1,300 400 1,200 28 
Richmond Hill 29 5,400 100 200 6,500 700 2,200 100 100 * 100 200 200 100 * * 300 1,300 3,100 46,100 600 9,000 900 6,400 29 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 30 1,100 * * 600 100 1,100 * 200 * 100 * 200 100 * * * 400 200 600 10,900 5,200 100 600 30 
Markham 31 10,500 400 300 9,200 700 10,300 * 200 100 1000 200 600 400 200 * 100 800 700 6,700 2200 92,400 200 4,500 31 
King 32 800 * * 700 400 * * * * * * * * * * 100 400 700 1000 200 300 5,500 2,000 32 
Vaughan 33 10,900 300 500 16,900 3,500 1,100 * * * 600 200 100 200 100 100 200 700 1,000 6,600 200 6,300 1200 90,900 33 
PEEL                                                   
Caledon 34 1,000 * 200 1,200 1,600 100 * * * * * * * * * * * 100 100 * 300 100 2,000 34 
Brampton 35 9,900 300 800 10,600 8,300 1,300 * * * 100 200 100 200 100 * 100 100 200 800 * 1,200 300 9,900 35 
Mississauga 36 17,100 400 900 7,400 13,600 1,300 * * * 100 100 100 200 300 * 100 100 100 700 * 1,500 100 3,100 36 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 37 800 * * 500 300 200 * * * * * * * * * 100 * * * * * * 600 37 
Milton 38 1,800 100 * 900 1,100 100 * * * * 100 * 100 * * * * * * * 200 * 700 38 
Oakville 39 4,500 100 200 1,100 1,700 200 * * * 100 * * 100 * * * * * 100 * 300 * 1,000 39 
Burlington 40 1,800 * * 600 800 100 * * * * * * 100 * * * * * 100 100 100 * 300 40 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  41 200 * * * 100 * * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * 100 * * 41 
Dundas 42 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 42 
Ancaster  43 300 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 43 
Glanbrook 44 200 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 44 
Stoney 45 500 * * 100 400 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 45 
Hamilton 46 1,900 * * 900 500 300 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 200 * 400 46 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   489,000 35,700 35,500 305,600 142,900 208,900 3,300 8,900 6,200 36,000 40,300 57,400 67,000 33,200 11,500 9,300 40,500 29,500 76,400 17,500 154,300 11,000 159,100   
REGION TOTAL             1,217,600               252,300                 509,200   
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SURVEY:  2022;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
  

               
1,120,400    TORONTO 

1  200   2,000   8,900   *   200   1,100   300   100   *   *   *   *   400  
 

331,900 
 

 1 Toronto 
2  *   100   600   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
48,700 

 
 2 East York 

3  *   700   2,100   *   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   200  
 

58,700 
 

 3 York 
4  300   3,200   7,900   200   100   500   400   *   *   *   *   *   300  

 
283,500 

 
 4 North York 

5  800   3,600   16,700   100   200   1,700   700   *   100   100   *   *   300  
 

157,400 
 

 5 Etobicoke 
6  100   900   3,700   *   100   100   100   *   *   *   *   *   100  

 
240,200 

 
 

 
Scarborough 

  
               

291,700  
 

DURHAM 
7  *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
4,200 

 
 17 Brock 

8  *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

10,300 
 

 18 Uxbridge 
9  *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
7,600 

 
 19 Scugog 

10  *   100   500   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

41,200 
 

 20 Pickering 
11  *   *   300   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   100  

 
48,600 

 
 21 Ajax 

12  *   *   500   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

63,600 
 

 22 Whitby 
13  *   *   400   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   100   *   *  

 
71,800 

 
 23 Oshawa 

14  *   100   200   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

44,400 
 

 24 Clarington 
  

               
525,000  

 
YORK 

15  100   100   300   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

20,400 
 

 25 Georgina 
16  100   *   200   *   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
14,800 

 
 26 East Gwillimbury 

17  *   100   500   *   *   200   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

40,000 
 

 27 Newmarket 
18  *   200   400   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
30,200 

 
 28 Aurora 

19  200   400   2,100   *   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   200  
 

86,700 
 

 29 Richmond Hill 
20  100   100   200   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
21,900 

 
 30 Whitchurch-Stouffville 

21  *   500   1,800   100   *   200   100   *   *   *   *   *   100  
 

144,500 
 

 31 Markham 
22  200   300   800   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
13,400 

 
 32 King 

23  1,000   3,600   5,400   *   400   700   300   *   *   100   *   *   100  
 

153,100 
 

 33 Vaughan 
  

               
599,000  

 
PEEL 

24  15,700   5,300   3,300   300   100   200   100   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

31,900 
 

 34 Caledon 
25  8,800   169,300   37,700   3,100   1,300   2,500   500   100   *   *   *   *   400  

 
268,000 

 
 35 Brampton 

26  1,000   13,200   221,900   600   2,100   9,300   1,400   300   *   300   *   100   1,900  
 

299,100 
 

 36 Mississauga 
  

               
267,600  

 
HALTON 

27  400   1,900   3,200   17,600   1,100   400   100   *   *   *   *   100   100  
 

27,700 
 

 37 Halton Hills 
28  200   1,700   7,400   800   41,900   2,800   1,100   300   *   *   *   100   500  

 
62,100 

 
 38 Milton 

29  *   1,100   10,000   500   1,300   69,300   5,300   100   *   200   200   200   2,100  
 

99,400 
 

 39 Oakville 
30  *   700   4,000   400   1,400   7,500   52,000   1,200   200   300   200   900   5,400  

 
78,400 

 
 40 Burlington 

  
               

231,900  
 

CITY OF HAMILTON 
31  *   200   500   100   500   1,100   2,600   9,600   300   400   *   100   2,700  

 
18,700 

 
 41 Flamborough  

32  *   *   200   *   100   400   900   400   3,300   400   *   200   3,100  
 

9,200 
 

 42 Dundas 
33  *   100   600   *   200   400   700   400   500   7,600   200   200   5,700  

 
17,100 

 
 43 Ancaster  

34  *   100   400   *   *   200   600   200   *   500   4,600   1,800   5,600  
 

14,400 
 

 44 Glanbrook 
35  *   100   1,200   100   400   900   2,300   400   100   300   2,100   13,800   8,900  

 
31,700 

 
 45 Stoney 

36  *   400   2,800   *   600   2,400   8,200   1,700   1,400   4,200   3,100   7,700   103,900  
 

140,800 
 

 46 Hamilton 
 

                
   

   29,400   210,300   346,800   23,800   52,200   102,400   78,100   14,900   6,100   14,300   10,700   25,300   142,200  
   

   MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
  

  
 586,600  

   
 256,500  

     
 213,500  

  
3,035,500    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.1.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY:  2022;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 177,600 4,400 2,700 24,100 9,300 6,100 * * * 800 200 100 300 100 * * 300 300 1,600 200 3,700 * 4,200 1 
East York 2 16,100 2,500 100 3,900 700 2,900 * * * 100 * 100 * * * * * 100 200 * 800 * 500 2 
York 3 19,100 300 3,800 7,700 3,200 600 * * * 100 * * * * * * 100 * 400 100 300 * 2,800 3 
North York 4 54,300 2,600 2,600 51,800 7,500 11,100 * 100 * 700 600 300 400 100 * 200 1100 500 3,700 300 10,300 100 19,100 4 
Etobicoke 5 28,200 600 1,800 12,300 25,400 1,900 * * * 100 100 100 * * * 200 200 100 200 * 1,400 100 6,800 5 
Scarborough 6 34,500 3,600 600 22,700 3,200 52,200 * 300 * 2,500 1,200 1,300 1500 300 * 200 600 600 3,300 500 12,600 100 4,400   
DURHAM                                                   
Brock 17 100 * * 100 * * 1000 100 300 * 300 * 100 * * * 200 100 * * 100 * 100 17 
Uxbridge 18 600 * * 200 * 200 100 1,700 200 400 * 100 200 100 * 100 500 100 200 400 700 100 200 18 
Scugog 19 200 * * 300 * 200 100 300 1,400 300 300 500 500 400 * * 200 * 100 * 200 * 200 19 
Pickering 20 4,000 400 * 3,100 300 4,700 * 100 * 4,400 1,300 500 1400 200 * * 100 100 100 200 2,300 * 500 20 
Ajax 21 3,600 400 100 2,900 500 5,500 * 100 100 3,500 6,800 1,900 1,900 300 * * 200 * 300 100 2,000 * 500 21 
Whitby 22 4,700 200 * 1,800 300 3,500 * 300 400 2,400 3,700 8,300 5,500 1,600 * 100 200 100 200 100 2,000 * 700 22 
Oshawa 23 3,600 100 100 1,700 600 3,300 100 300 400 1,800 3,500 8,500 17,200 2,500 100 100 100 100 400 300 1,700 * 1200 23 
Clarington 24 1,900 300 100 900 200 1,800 200 100 200 2,100 1,400 3,700 6,300 8,600 * * 100 100 100 * 500 * 500 24 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 25 900 * * 900 200 1000 100 300 * 100 100 100 100 * 2,400 1000 2,600 800 900 400 1,400 100 600 25 
East Gwillimbury 26 700 * * 800 100 400 * 100 * * * 100 * * 300 800 2,100 900 700 200 1200 100 1100 26 
Newmarket 27 1,600 * 100 1,800 500 600 * 200 * * * 100 * * 200 1,500 6,600 2,200 1,400 700 2,200 300 2,200 27 
Aurora 28 2,000 * 100 1,500 300 500 * * * 100 * * * * * 400 1,500 3,200 1,500 300 1,800 200 1,500 28 
Richmond Hill 29 5,900 200 300 6,000 700 3,000 100 100 * 100 200 100 300 100 * 200 1,400 1,400 9,800 600 8,400 300 6,800 29 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 30 1,400 * * 1,100 100 1,400 * 200 * 200 100 400 100 * * 100 400 300 800 2,200 3,400 * 700 30 
Markham 31 10,300 400 300 8,500 1,300 11,600 * 100 * 1100 100 500 200 200 * 100 1,000 900 5,900 1200 25,800 100 4,200 31 
King 32 1100 * 100 700 400 100 * * * 100 * * * * * 100 400 200 300 100 300 900 2,000 32 
Vaughan 33 12,100 200 700 15,800 4,300 1,700 * * * 200 100 100 300 200 * 200 800 600 3,600 300 4,900 700 32,600 33 
PEEL                                                   
Caledon 34 1,300 * 200 1,300 1,600 200 * * * * * * * * * 100 100 200 200 * 300 200 2,700 34 
Brampton 35 11,900 200 1,100 10,700 10,800 1,700 * * * 400 200 100 100 100 * 100 300 100 1,200 200 1,900 300 13,600 35 
Mississauga 36 18,800 600 800 8,700 14,000 1,300 * * * 200 200 * 300 300 * 100 100 100 700 100 1,400 100 4,700 36 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 37 1,000 * 100 400 300 100 * * * 100 * * * * * 100 * * 100 * 100 * 600 37 
Milton 38 2,500 100 100 900 1,300 200 * * * * 100 * 100 * * * * * * * 200 * 500 38 
Oakville 39 5,400 * 400 1,300 1,900 200 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * 100 * 400 * 900 39 
Burlington 40 2,300 100 100 600 1,400 100 * * * 100 * * * * * * * 100 100 * 200 * 400 40 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  41 400 * * * 100 100 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 41 
Dundas 42 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 42 
Ancaster  43 500 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 43 
Glanbrook 44 200 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 44 
Stoney 45 700 * * 200 500 * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * * * 100 45 
Hamilton 46 2,500 100 100 700 700 200 * * * * * * * * * 100 * * * * 200 * 600 46 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   432,100 17,200 16,400 195,700 92,000 118,300 1,600 4,300 3,000 22,000 20,500 27,000 36,800 15,200 3,400 5,700 21,300 13,100 38,200 8,600 92,900 3,900 117,500   
REGION TOTAL             871,600               130,400                 304,800   
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SURVEY:  2022;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
  

               
771,100    TORONTO 

1  200   2,100   10,600   *   200   1,100   300   100   *   *   100   *   500  
 

251,400 
 

 1 Toronto 
2  *   300   1,200   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
29,800 

 
 2 East York 

3  *   800   3,100   *   100   300   100   *   *   *   *   *   300  
 

43,300 
 

 3 York 
4  400   2,500   11,900   100   100   700   300   *   *   *   *   *   300  

 
183,600 

 
 4 North York 

5  900   4,500   19,200   200   400   1,800   800   *   100   100   *   *   600  
 

108,200 
 

 5 Etobicoke 
6  100   2,000   5,900   *   200   300   *   *   *   *   *   *   100  

 
154,800 

 
 

 
Scarborough 

  
               

186,600  
 

DURHAM 
7  *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
2,700 

 
 17 Brock 

8  *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

6,000 
 

 18 Uxbridge 
9  *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
5,400 

 
 19 Scugog 

10  *   200   900   *   *   200   100   *   *   *   *   *   100  
 

25,300 
 

 20 Pickering 
11  *   200   700   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   100  

 
31,800 

 
 21 Ajax 

12  *   100   800   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

37,200 
 

 22 Whitby 
13  *   200   600   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *   100  

 
48,700 

 
 23 Oshawa 

14  *   100   300   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

29,500 
 

 24 Clarington 
  

               
305,600  

 
YORK 

15  *   100   600   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

14,600 
 

 25 Georgina 
16  100   *   200   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
10,300 

 
 26 East Gwillimbury 

17  *   300   500   *   *   200   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

23,100 
 

 27 Newmarket 
18  *   200   300   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   100  

 
15,600 

 
 28 Aurora 

19  300   600   2,900   *   *   100   100   *   *   *   *   *   200  
 

50,100 
 

 29 Richmond Hill 
20  100   100   200   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
13,400 

 
 30 Whitchurch-Stouffville 

21  100   1,200   2,500   *   100   300   100   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

78,300 
 

 31 Markham 
22  100   300   1,000   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
8,300 

 
 32 King 

23  1,000   3,700   6,500   *   200   500   200   *   *   100   *   *   200  
 

91,900 
 

 33 Vaughan 
  

               
391,100  

 
PEEL 

24  5,000   5,000   4,300   200   100   400   200   *   100   *   *   *   *  
 

23,600 
 

 34 Caledon 
25  5,500   64,700   49,900   3,300   2,600   2,900   700   100   *   *   *   *   300  

 
184,700 

 
 35 Brampton 

26  800   13,500   100,700   800   2,500   8,600   1,500   100   *   200   *   200   1,300  
 

182,800 
 

 36 Mississauga 
  

               
145,400  

 
HALTON 

27  200   2,400   3,700   6,500   1,000   700   200   *   *   *   *   *   100  
 

17,800 
 

 37 Halton Hills 
28  300   2,000   9,100   1,000   9,300   2,400   1,600   400   *   *   100   100   500  

 
32,600 

 
 38 Milton 

29  100   1,400   10,200   500   900   17,200   4,400   100   100   100   200   300   1,300  
 

47,200 
 

 39 Oakville 
30  *   1,000   5,500   400   1,700   7,100   19,900   1,300   100   300   200   600   4,200  

 
47,800 

 
 40 Burlington 

  
               

155,600  
 

CITY OF HAMILTON 
31  *   200   900   200   400   1,200   2,200   2,400   100   300   *   100   2,700  

 
11,800 

 
 41 Flamborough  

32  *   100   300   100   100   300   900   200   800   300   *   300   2,200  
 

5,600 
 

 42 Dundas 
33  *   100   600   *   100   500   700   400   200   2,200   300   400   4,700  

 
10,700 

 
 43 Ancaster  

34  *   100   300   *   *   300   1,100   200   *   500   1,000   1,200   4,000  
 

9,300 
 

 44 Glanbrook 
35  *   400   1,600   100   400   1,200   2,300   600   200   300   700   3,900   7,700  

 
20,900 

 
 45 Stoney 

36  *   600   4,300   300   800   4,200   10,500   1,700   1,100   3,100   3,500   6,900   55,100  
 

97,300 
 

 46 Hamilton 
 

                
   

   15,400   110,900   261,600   13,800   21,500   52,700   48,400   7,600   2,800   7,300   6,100   14,200   86,700  
   

   MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
  

  
 388,000  

   
 136,300  

     
 124,600  

  
1,955,800    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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4.1.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY:  2022;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 103,400 2,700 1,300 16,700 5,800 3,800 * * * 400 100 100 200 * * * 200 300 1,100 100 2,300 * 2,900 1 
East York 2 8,900 1,500 100 2,900 600 1,900 * * * 100 * 100 * * * * * 100 100 * 500 * 300 2 
York 3 11,700 200 1,900 4,500 1,600 300 * * * 100 * * * * * * 100 * 300 * 200 * 2,000 3 
North York 4 36,500 1,400 1,800 32,200 5,300 6,800 * 100 * 500 300 200 300 100 * 100 900 200 2,000 100 6,300 100 11,400 4 
Etobicoke 5 19,700 300 1,000 8,200 13,400 1,300 * * * 100 * * * * * * 200 100 100 * 900 100 3,800 5 
Scarborough 6 23,800 1,800 400 14,300 1,900 30,000 * 300 * 1,500 800 600 1000 300 * 100 300 300 2,300 300 7,800 100 3,100   
DURHAM                                                   
Brock 17 * * * 100 * * 600 100 200 * 200 * * * * * 200 * * * 100 * * 17 
Uxbridge 18 500 * * 100 * 200 100 1,100 200 300 * 100 100 100 * 100 300 100 100 400 600 100 200 18 
Scugog 19 100 * * 100 * 200 100 200 700 200 300 400 400 300 * * 200 * * * 200 * * 19 
Pickering 20 3,100 300 * 2,000 100 3,400 * * * 2,400 900 300 900 100 * * 100 * 100 100 1,500 * 400 20 
Ajax 21 2,400 300 100 1,700 200 3,800 * 100 * 2,100 3,400 1,100 1,200 200 * * 200 * 300 100 1,200 * 200 21 
Whitby 22 3,100 100 * 1,500 200 2,400 * 200 200 1,600 2,400 4,600 3,400 1,200 * 100 200 100 100 100 1,500 * 500 22 
Oshawa 23 2,600 * * 1,000 200 2,100 100 200 300 1,000 2,200 5,200 9,100 1,600 * * 100 100 300 100 1,200 * 500 23 
Clarington 24 1,100 200 * 700 100 1,000 100 * 200 1,400 1,200 3,000 4,200 5,400 * * 100 * 100 * 300 * 200 24 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 25 600 * * 500 100 500 * 100 * 100 * * 100 * 1,600 700 2,000 700 700 300 900 100 300 25 
East Gwillimbury 26 300 * * 600 100 200 * 100 * * * 100 * * 100 400 1,200 700 600 100 500 100 600 26 
Newmarket 27 1,000 * * 900 400 300 * 200 * * * 100 * * 200 800 4,000 1,500 900 500 1,700 200 1,500 27 
Aurora 28 1,100 * 100 1,200 300 400 * * * 100 * * * * * 300 1,100 1,900 1,100 100 1,100 100 1,000 28 
Richmond Hill 29 4,100 100 200 4,400 400 2,000 100 * * 100 200 100 100 * * 200 900 900 5,100 400 4,800 300 4,400 29 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 30 900 * * 500 100 1,000 * 100 * 100 * 300 100 * * * 300 100 400 1,400 2,300 * 600 30 
Markham 31 7,800 300 200 5,800 700 7,600 * 100 * 900 100 400 100 100 * * 700 600 3,100 1000 14,200 100 2,600 31 
King 32 800 * * 500 300 * * * * * * * * * * 100 100 100 200 100 300 600 1,200 32 
Vaughan 33 9,100 200 400 10,700 2,500 1,000 * * * 100 100 100 200 100 * * 600 500 2,200 200 3,300 600 19,200 33 
PEEL                                                   
Caledon 34 900 * 100 900 1,300 100 * * * * * * * * * * * 100 100 * 300 100 1,800 34 
Brampton 35 8,000 100 700 7,500 6,500 1,000 * * * * 200 100 * 100 * 100 100 100 800 * 1,300 300 8,100 35 
Mississauga 36 13,600 300 600 5,700 8,600 700 * * * 100 100 * 200 300 * 100 * 100 500 * 1,100 * 2,600 36 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 37 700 * * 300 200 * * * * * * * * * * 100 * * * * * * 500 37 
Milton 38 1,600 100 * 700 1,000 100 * * * * 100 * 100 * * * * * * * 200 * 200 38 
Oakville 39 3,800 * 200 800 1,500 200 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 * 700 39 
Burlington 40 1,500 * * 400 700 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 * 200 40 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  41 200 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 41 
Dundas 42 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 42 
Ancaster  43 300 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 43 
Glanbrook 44 100 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 44 
Stoney 45 500 * * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 45 
Hamilton 46 1,400 * * 400 200 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 400 46 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   275,300 10,000 9,300 128,100 54,700 72,600 1,000 2,900 1,800 13,100 12,500 17,000 21,600 9,800 2,200 3,400 14,100 8,600 22,600 5,500 56,900 2,900 71,400   
REGION TOTAL             550,000               79,800                 187,600   
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SURVEY:  2022;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
  

               
475,500    TORONTO 

1  200   1,600   7,400   *   100   900   200   100   *   *   *   *   200  
 

152,300 
 

 1 Toronto 
2  *   100   600   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
18,000 

 
 2 East York 

3  *   700   1,800   *   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   200  
 

25,800 
 

 3 York 
4  200   1,600   6,600   100   100   500   200   *   *   *   *   *   200  

 
115,700 

 
 4 North York 

5  600   2,800   12,500   100   200   1,400   600   *   100   100   *   *   200  
 

67,900 
 

 5 Etobicoke 
6  100   800   3,600   *   100   100   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
95,800 

 
 

 
Scarborough 

  
               

116,100  
 

DURHAM 
7  *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
1,500 

 
 17 Brock 

8  *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

4,500 
 

 18 Uxbridge 
9  *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
3,400 

 
 19 Scugog 

10  *   100   500   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

16,200 
 

 20 Pickering 
11  *   *   300   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
18,800 

 
 21 Ajax 

12  *   *   400   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

24,000 
 

 22 Whitby 
13  *   *   400   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
28,300 

 
 23 Oshawa 

14  *   *   200   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

19,400 
 

 24 Clarington 
  

               
196,100  

 
YORK 

15  *   100   300   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

9,800 
 

 25 Georgina 
16  100   *   200   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
6,300 

 
 26 East Gwillimbury 

17  *   100   400   *   *   200   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

15,000 
 

 27 Newmarket 
18  *   100   300   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
10,300 

 
 28 Aurora 

19  200   400   2,000   *   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   200  
 

31,800 
 

 29 Richmond Hill 
20  100   100   100   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
8,700 

 
 30 Whitchurch-Stouffville 

21  *   500   1,700   *   *   100   100   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

48,600 
 

 31 Markham 
22  *   200   900   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
5,500 

 
 32 King 

23  800   2,600   4,700   *   200   400   200   *   *   100   *   *   100  
 

60,100 
 

 33 Vaughan 
  

               
236,100  

 
PEEL 

24  2,700   3,300   2,900   200   100   200   100   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

15,400 
 

 34 Caledon 
25  2,900   34,900   29,600   1,800   1,100   2,200   400   100   *   *   *   *   200  

 
107,800 

 
 35 Brampton 

26  600   8,100   60,000   400   1,500   5,800   1,200   100   *   200   *   100   500  
 

112,900 
 

 36 Mississauga 
  

               
93,900  

 
HALTON 

27  200   1,600   2,800   3,600   800   400   100   *   *   *   *   *   100  
 

11,700 
 

 37 Halton Hills 
28  200   1,600   6,300   600   4,900   1,600   1,000   200   *   *   *   100   300  

 
21,000 

 
 38 Milton 

29  *   1,000   6,900   300   700   9,800   2,900   100   *   100   100   200   900  
 

30,700 
 

 39 Oakville 
30  *   600   3,800   400   1,300   4,600   11,900   800   *   200   100   500   2,900  

 
30,500 

 
 40 Burlington 

  
               

100,200  
 

CITY OF HAMILTON 
31  *   200   500   100   400   900   1,600   1,300   100   200   *   100   1,800  

 
7,500 

 
 41 Flamborough  

32  *   *   200   *   100   300   700   200   500   200   *   200   1,600  
 

3,900 
 

 42 Dundas 
33  *   100   400   *   100   400   600   100   100   1,300   100   200   3,300  

 
7,100 

 
 43 Ancaster  

34  *   100   300   *   *   200   600   200   *   300   500   900   3,000  
 

6,400 
 

 44 Glanbrook 
35  *   200   1,100   100   400   900   1,800   400   100   200   700   2,500   5,800  

 
15,300 

 
 45 Stoney 

36  *   400   2,700   *   600   2,200   6,700   1,000   600   1,900   1,700   4,500   35,000  
 

60,000 
 

 46 Hamilton 
 

                
   

   9,100   63,700   162,300   7,800   12,800   33,300   31,200   4,700   1,600   4,800   3,300   9,300   56,900  
   

   MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
  

  
 235,000  

   
 85,000  

     
 80,500  

  
1,218,000    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.2. 2022 SURVEY DATA (2016-EQUIVALENT: PERSONS 11+, WALK TRIPS ONLY FOR COMMUTES) – GTHA, 36 MUNICIPALITIES 
4.2.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY:  2022 (2016 EQUIV.);   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 1,051,000 63,900 58,500 159,100 78,100 75,700 300 700 400 6400 5300 6600 5400 2800 1400 1200 3000 4000 12,300 2200 22,900 2000 27,000 1 
East York 2 63,800 51,600 800 22,000 2,200 17,900 * * * 600 600 300 400 400 200 * 100 300 900 100 2,600 100 1100 2 
York 3 58,400 1000 44,100 29,300 16,600 2,400 * * * 100 200 100 100 100 * * 200 200 1000 100 900 200 5,600 3 
North York 4 160,300 22,500 31,000 557,200 37,600 85,200 200 500 600 5800 3900 3300 3300 1300 1300 1400 4200 3800 20,600 2300 42,800 1800 75,000 4 
Etobicoke 5 78,400 2000 16,300 37,700 335,700 8,100 * 100 100 700 500 700 500 300 300 400 1000 600 1800 200 3,700 1100 20,100 5 
Scarborough 6 77,600 17,500 2100 84,800 7,800 569,800 100 900 400 18,100 12,300 7,800 7300 2600 1200 700 1700 1500 9,700 2800 57,500 600 8,900   
DURHAM                                                   
Brock 17 300 * * 200 * * 8500 800 1200 * 400 300 300 200 1600 * 400 100 100 100 100 * 100 17 
Uxbridge 18 800 * * 600 100 600 900 22,200 1900 1000 200 800 700 300 800 800 1500 200 500 1900 1,600 400 200 18 
Scugog 19 500 * * 400 100 300 1100 1900 20,600 600 800 2100 3900 1200 * * 400 * 100 100 400 * 200 19 
Pickering 20 6,200 700 100 6,300 1200 17,900 * 900 500 83,200 20,100 7400 6300 3000 100 * 200 200 500 600 5,900 200 1,400 20 
Ajax 21 5,400 600 200 4,500 700 12,000 200 200 800 20,400 113,300 15,300 11,900 2500 100 100 300 * 500 400 3,200 300 800 21 
Whitby 22 6,800 400 * 3,200 600 7,600 600 900 2300 7,300 15,100 147,600 41,000 9,200 200 200 400 100 600 600 4,400 * 1100 22 
Oshawa 23 5,500 400 100 3,100 600 7,500 400 800 3800 6,300 12,400 40,400 195,600 24,000 200 100 200 200 800 600 3,000 100 1700 23 
Clarington 24 2,700 400 200 1,500 300 2,700 200 200 1200 3,000 2,500 9,500 23,800 106,300 * * 400 100 200 100 900 * 1000 24 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 25 1,300 100 * 1,300 300 1300 1500 900 * 200 100 200 200 * 40,900 2900 5,900 1,600 1,100 600 1,700 200 1000 25 
East Gwillimbury 26 1300 200 * 1500 500 700 100 800 * 100 100 200 100 * 3200 18,200 18,000 3100 1600 600 2000 900 1300 26 
Newmarket 27 2,700 100 200 4,100 1000 1400 400 1400 400 100 300 400 300 300 5800 18,100 84,800 16,600 5,500 2400 4,700 2800 4,600 27 
Aurora 28 3,800 300 100 3,900 400 1300 * 300 * 100 * 100 200 100 1700 3900 15,900 51,300 11,900 2400 4,100 2000 4,400 28 
Richmond Hill 29 13,200 800 900 20,100 1,700 9,500 100 500 200 500 600 800 700 200 1300 1400 5,600 11,400 163,800 3700 43,300 2700 29,900 29 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 30 2,300 * 100 2,300 200 2,900 100 2000 100 700 300 600 700 100 600 800 2400 2200 3,800 38,000 14,100 400 1100 30 
Markham 31 23,200 2000 900 43,500 3,800 56,700 100 1600 600 6100 3100 4100 3200 700 1500 1700 4,700 4400 43,700 14300 323,200 800 22,200 31 
King 32 2100 100 300 1,700 1000 600 * 300 * 200 300 * * * 200 900 3000 2100 2700 400 800 16,200 5,900 32 
Vaughan 33 26,600 1100 5,400 74,100 20,000 9,100 * 200 100 1400 800 900 1600 700 1000 1500 4,800 4,100 29,900 1200 22,300 6000 321,500 33 
PEEL                                                   
Caledon 34 2,300 100 300 2,700 3,800 500 * * * * * * 100 * 100 300 300 400 500 200 300 1300 6,800 34 
Brampton 35 20,800 1000 2,400 21,300 24,000 5,400 * * 100 700 600 300 500 400 200 200 600 400 1,800 400 3,700 900 26,500 35 
Mississauga 36 48,300 2300 5,700 31,700 74,600 10,700 200 200 200 1400 1200 1700 1600 900 700 400 1300 600 4,600 500 6,400 1300 16,900 36 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 37 1,500 * 200 800 1100 300 * * * 200 * * 100 * * 100 * * 100 * 200 * 1100 37 
Milton 38 3,500 100 200 1,600 2,300 600 * * * 100 100 * 100 * * * 200 100 100 * 300 100 1,400 38 
Oakville 39 10,700 300 1200 2,700 6,400 900 * * * 200 100 100 300 100 * * 100 400 200 100 1000 100 2,300 39 
Burlington 40 4,200 200 300 1,600 3,600 300 * * * 300 * * 200 100 * 100 * 100 200 100 400 * 900 40 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  41 600 200 200 200 400 100 * * * 200 * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 41 
Dundas 42 400 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 42 
Ancaster  43 700 * * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 43 
Glanbrook 44 600 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * * 44 
Stoney 45 1100 * 100 300 700 * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 * 100 45 
Hamilton 46 4,700 200 400 1,900 2,100 900 * * * 100 300 100 200 100 * 100 * 100 200 * 500 100 1000 46 
                          

MUNICIPAL TOTAL   1,693,800 170,000 172,500 1,127,500 630,100 911,000 15,200 38,300 35,700 165,900 195,600 251,900 310,400 157,700 64,600 55,400 161,700 110,300 321,600 77,200 579,400 42,600 593,500   
REGION TOTAL             4,704,900               1,170,800                 2,006,400   



 
 

  
 

79 

 

SURVEY:  2022 (2016 EQUIV.);   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
  

               
4,703,200    TORONTO 

1  2,500   21,300   46,700   1,700   3,300   10,300   4,000   600   500   700   600   1,100   5,200  
 

1,688,700 
 

 1 Toronto 
2  *   1,100   2,100   *   *   200   200   *   *   *   *   *   300  

 
170,000 

 
 2 East York 

3  300   2,600   6,700   100   200   1,100   300   200   *   *   *   100   500  
 

172,600 
 

 3 York 
4  2,600   20,500   30,700   800   1,600   3,100   1,600   100   100   100   100   400   1,800  

 
1,129,200 

 
 4 North York 

5  3,700   23,900   74,300   1,300   2,300   6,400   3,500   500   200   200   100   800   2,200  
 

630,000 
 

 5 Etobicoke 
6  500   5,100   10,800   200   500   800   300   *   *   *   *   *   700  

 
912,700 

 
 

 
Scarborough 

  
               

1,172,100  
 

DURHAM 
7  *   *   200   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
15,100 

 
 17 Brock 

8  *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

38,200 
 

 18 Uxbridge 
9  *   100   200   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
35,100 

 
 19 Scugog 

10  200   800   1,600   100   100   300   200   200   *   *   *   *   100  
 

166,200 
 

 20 Pickering 
11  100   600   1,700   *   100   200   *   *   *   *   *   *   200  

 
196,400 

 
 21 Ajax 

12  *   400   1,600   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *   100  
 

252,700 
 

 22 Whitby 
13  100   500   1,000   100   100   200   300   *   *   *   100   *   100  

 
310,500 

 
 23 Oshawa 

14  *   400   400   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *   100  
 

157,900 
 

 24 Clarington 
  

               
2,002,600  

 
YORK 

15  100   200   700   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

64,500 
 

 25 Georgina 
16  300   100   400   100   100   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   100  

 
55,700 

 
 26 East Gwillimbury 

17  300   600   900   *   200   200   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

160,800 
 

 27 Newmarket 
18  400   500   600   *   100   400   *   *   *   *   *   *   100  

 
110,500 

 
 28 Aurora 

19  600   1,900   4,300   200   100   200   200   *   *   *   *   100   300  
 

321,000 
 

 29 Richmond Hill 
20  200   300   400   *   *   100   100   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
76,800 

 
 30 Whitchurch-Stouffville 

21  400   4,100   5,500   200   200   1,200   400   100   *   *   100   *   500  
 

579,100 
 

 31 Markham 
22  1,200   1,100   1,200   100   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *   100  

 
42,600 

 
 32 King 

23  7,100   26,700   16,700   1,100   1,500   2,100   900   100   *   100   *   100   1,000  
 

591,600 
 

 33 Vaughan 
  

               
2,241,800  

 
PEEL 

24  53,000   23,300   6,800   1,500   500   700   300   100   100   *   *   100   100  
 

106,600 
 

 34 Caledon 
25  23,900   589,100   101,500   10,400   5,800   6,100   2,400   400   100   100   200   600   1,800  

 
854,700 

 
 35 Brampton 

26  6,700   100,900   855,500   9,200   19,900   48,000   11,300   1,800   700   1,200   500   2,300   9,000  
 

1,280,500 
 

 36 Mississauga 
  

               
1,092,200  

 
HALTON 

27  1,500   10,700   8,900   71,500   6,400   2,400   1,100   200   100   100   *   200   600  
 

109,600 
 

 37 Halton Hills 
28  500   5,500   19,100   6,800   144,100   9,600   6,600   1,500   100   300   200   600   1,800  

 
207,600 

 
 38 Milton 

29  900   5,800   48,200   2,600   9,500   257,600   31,900   2,200   600   1,100   600   1,700   8,700  
 

398,700 
 

 39 Oakville 
30  200   2,400   11,100   1,000   6,300   32,500   259,400   10,700   2,200   2,600   1,800   5,600   27,600  

 
376,300 

 
 40 Burlington 

  
               

968,700  
 

CITY OF HAMILTON 
31  100   500   1,600   200   1,500   2,200   10,300   35,300   3,100   1,900   400   800   10,700  

 
70,600 

 
 41 Flamborough  

32  100   100   600   100   200   700   2,800   3,200   14,700   2,400   300   700   12,300  
 

38,800 
 

 42 Dundas 
33  *   100   1,200   100   300   900   2,100   2,100   2,500   36,000   2,400   1,400   29,100  

 
79,300 

 
 43 Ancaster  

34  *   200   500   200   200   800   2,000   500   300   1,800   16,100   7,400   19,700  
 

50,700 
 

 44 Glanbrook 
35  100   400   2,400   100   700   1,700   5,600   1,100   800   1,500   7,100   53,800   40,000  

 
117,800 

 
 45 Stoney 

36  100   1,600   8,800   400   2,100   8,800   27,800   9,900   12,800   28,900   20,200   40,100   436,800  
 

611,500 
 

 46 Hamilton 
 

                
   

   107,700   853,400   1,275,200   110,100   208,000   399,200   375,800   70,900   39,000   79,100   51,000   117,800   611,400  
   

   MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
  

  
 2,236,300  

   
 1,093,100  

     
 969,200  

  
12,180,700    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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4.2.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY:  2022 (2016 EQUIV.);   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 200,100 6,500 5,200 26,100 9,500 6,300 * * 100 400 200 100 300 100 * * 400 400 1,500 200 3,000 100 3,300 1 
East York 2 15,900 11,100 100 6,000 900 3,500 * * * 100 * 100 100 * * * * 100 200 * 800 * 300 2 
York 3 20,200 200 10,900 7,800 3,100 900 * * * 100 * * * * * * 100 * 300 * 200 * 2,100 3 
North York 4 51,100 3,300 4,900 126,100 7,900 12,500 * 100 * 600 400 300 400 100 100 100 1000 200 2,600 200 8,000 300 15,300 4 
Etobicoke 5 26,300 400 2,700 11,600 64,200 1,400 * * * 100 100 100 * * * * 200 100 200 * 1,000 300 4,900 5 
Scarborough 6 31,800 2,900 400 23,600 2,500 116,600 * 400 * 2,300 1,100 900 1400 400 100 100 300 300 2,300 400 10,600 200 3,400   
DURHAM                                                   
Brock 17 * * * 200 * * 1700 100 200 * 200 * * * 200 * 300 100 * * * * * 17 
Uxbridge 18 600 * * 100 * 100 100 4,900 400 300 * 100 100 100 * 100 300 100 200 500 600 300 200 18 
Scugog 19 400 * * 100 * 200 100 400 3,200 200 300 400 500 300 * * 200 * * * 200 * * 19 
Pickering 20 3,300 300 * 2,200 300 4,600 * * * 14,700 2,400 1000 1600 400 * * 100 100 100 100 2,500 * 400 20 
Ajax 21 2,800 400 100 1,800 200 4,400 * 100 100 3,600 20,600 2,300 2,500 300 * * 200 * 300 100 1,200 * 200 21 
Whitby 22 3,300 100 * 1,700 200 2,800 100 200 300 2,200 3,100 29,200 6,200 1,300 * 100 200 100 200 100 1,700 * 600 22 
Oshawa 23 2,800 * * 1,400 200 2,400 * 200 400 1,400 2,300 8,300 36,100 2,800 * * 100 * 300 200 1,200 100 500 23 
Clarington 24 1,200 200 * 700 100 1,000 100 100 200 1,300 1,200 4,000 6,100 21,800 * * 100 * 100 * 300 * 200 24 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 25 600 100 * 500 100 500 200 200 * 100 * * 100 * 7,900 800 2,600 1,000 700 300 1,100 100 600 25 
East Gwillimbury 26 600 * * 800 100 200 * 200 * * * 100 * * 200 3,000 3,800 900 600 100 800 200 600 26 
Newmarket 27 1,200 * * 1,200 400 300 * 200 * * * 100 * * 200 1,600 18,800 3,400 1,100 600 1,800 500 1,700 27 
Aurora 28 1,400 * 100 1,500 200 400 * * * * * * 100 * 100 500 2,400 12,600 2,600 200 1,300 400 1,200 28 
Richmond Hill 29 5,400 100 200 6,500 700 2,200 100 100 * 100 200 200 100 * * 300 1,300 3,000 36,000 600 8,500 800 6,300 29 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 30 1,100 * * 600 100 1,100 * 200 * 100 * 200 100 * * * 400 200 600 7,600 4,900 100 600 30 
Markham 31 10,300 400 300 8,900 700 10,300 * 100 100 1000 200 600 300 200 * 100 800 700 6,100 1900 72,700 200 4,100 31 
King 32 800 * * 700 400 * * * * * * * * * * 100 400 500 700 200 300 4,500 1,700 32 
Vaughan 33 10,900 300 500 16,200 3,400 1,100 * * * 500 100 100 200 100 100 200 700 1,000 6,100 200 5,900 1100 72,100 33 
PEEL                                                   
Caledon 34 1,000 * 200 1,200 1,600 100 * * * * * * * * * * * 100 100 * 300 100 2,000 34 
Brampton 35 9,900 300 800 10,400 8,300 1,300 * * * 100 200 100 100 100 * 100 100 200 800 * 1,200 300 9,700 35 
Mississauga 36 17,000 400 900 7,400 13,300 1,200 * * * 100 100 100 200 300 * 100 100 100 700 * 1,500 100 3,100 36 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 37 800 * * 500 300 100 * * * * * * * * * 100 * * * * * * 600 37 
Milton 38 1,800 100 * 900 1,000 100 * * * * 100 * 100 * * * * * * * 200 * 500 38 
Oakville 39 4,500 100 200 1,100 1,700 200 * * * 100 * * 100 * * * * * 100 * 300 * 1,000 39 
Burlington 40 1,800 * * 600 800 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 100 100 * 300 40 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  41 200 * * * 100 * * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * 100 * * 41 
Dundas 42 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 42 
Ancaster  43 300 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 43 
Glanbrook 44 200 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 44 
Stoney 45 500 * * 100 400 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 45 
Hamilton 46 1,800 * * 800 400 300 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 400 46 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   432,100 27,300 27,600 269,300 123,100 176,500 2,400 7,600 5,000 29,600 32,900 48,300 56,700 28,100 9,100 7,300 34,800 25,300 64,500 13,800 132,300 9,700 138,100   
REGION TOTAL             1,055,900               210,500                 434,800   
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SURVEY:  2022 (2016 EQUIV.);   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
  

               
959,000    TORONTO 

1  200   2,000   8,900   *   200   1,100   300   100   *   *   *   *   400  
 

277,100 
 

 1 Toronto 
2  *   100   600   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
40,100 

 
 2 East York 

3  *   700   2,100   *   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   200  
 

49,300 
 

 3 York 
4  300   2,800   7,900   200   100   500   400   *   *   *   *   *   300  

 
247,700 

 
 4 North York 

5  800   3,600   16,400   100   200   1,700   700   *   100   100   *   *   300  
 

137,600 
 

 5 Etobicoke 
6  100   900   3,700   *   100   100   100   *   *   *   *   *   100  

 
207,200 

 
 

 
Scarborough 

  
               

250,200  
 

DURHAM 
7  *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
3,200 

 
 17 Brock 

8  *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

8,900 
 

 18 Uxbridge 
9  *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
6,600 

 
 19 Scugog 

10  *   100   500   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

35,000 
 

 20 Pickering 
11  *   *   300   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   100  

 
41,400 

 
 21 Ajax 

12  *   *   500   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

54,500 
 

 22 Whitby 
13  *   *   400   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   100   *   *  

 
61,400 

 
 23 Oshawa 

14  *   100   200   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

39,200 
 

 24 Clarington 
  

               
451,200  

 
YORK 

15  100   100   300   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

17,800 
 

 25 Georgina 
16  100   *   200   *   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
12,500 

 
 26 East Gwillimbury 

17  *   100   500   *   *   200   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

34,300 
 

 27 Newmarket 
18  *   200   400   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
25,800 

 
 28 Aurora 

19  200   400   2,100   *   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   200  
 

75,800 
 

 29 Richmond Hill 
20  100   100   200   *   *   100   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
18,300 

 
 30 Whitchurch-Stouffville 

21  *   500   1,800   100   *   200   100   *   *   *   *   *   100  
 

122,900 
 

 31 Markham 
22  200   300   800   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *   *  

 
11,600 

 
 32 King 

23  900   3,600   5,400   *   400   500   300   *   *   100   *   *   100  
 

132,200 
 

 33 Vaughan 
  

               
519,300  

 
PEEL 

24  11,900   5,200   3,300   300   100   200   100   *   *   *   *   *   *  
 

27,900 
 

 34 Caledon 
25  6,700   134,700   36,500   2,400   1,300   2,500   500   100   *   *   *   *   400  

 
228,900 

 
 35 Brampton 

26  900   12,900   186,300   600   2,100   9,200   1,400   300   *   300   *   100   1,900  
 

262,500 
 

 36 Mississauga 
  

               
231,200  

 
HALTON 

27  400   1,900   3,200   14,500   1,100   400   100   *   *   *   *   100   100  
 

24,400 
 

 37 Halton Hills 
28  200   1,700   7,200   800   32,400   2,700   1,100   300   *   *   *   100   500  

 
51,900 

 
 38 Milton 

29  *   1,100   9,800   500   1,300   56,200   5,000   100   *   200   200   200   2,100  
 

85,700 
 

 39 Oakville 
30  *   700   4,000   400   1,400   7,400   43,300   1,200   100   300   200   800   5,300  

 
69,200 

 
 40 Burlington 

  
               

200,100  
 

CITY OF HAMILTON 
31  *   200   500   100   500   1,100   2,400   6,700   300   400   *   100   2,700  

 
15,600 

 
 41 Flamborough  

32  *   *   200   *   100   400   800   400   2,400   400   *   200   2,900  
 

7,900 
 

 42 Dundas 
33  *   100   500   *   200   400   700   300   400   6,100   200   200   5,600  

 
15,100 

 
 43 Ancaster  

34  *   100   400   *   *   200   600   200   *   500   3,000   1,700   5,100  
 

12,200 
 

 44 Glanbrook 
35  *   100   1,200   100   400   900   2,100   400   100   300   1,800   10,200   8,600  

 
27,500 

 
 45 Stoney 

36  *   400   2,800   *   600   2,400   7,900   1,600   1,300   3,900   3,100   7,400   86,500  
 

121,800 
 

 46 Hamilton 
 

                
   

   23,500   174,700   309,100   20,100   42,700   88,800   68,200   11,800   4,900   12,600   8,800   21,100   123,600  
   

   MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
  

  
 507,300  

   
 219,800  

     
 182,800  

  
2,611,100    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.2.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY:  2022 (2016 EQUIV.);   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 177,600 4,400 2,700 24,100 9,300 6,100 * * * 800 200 100 300 100 * * 300 300 1,600 200 3,700 * 4,200 1 
East York 2 16,100 2,500 100 3,900 700 2,900 * * * 100 * 100 * * * * * 100 200 * 800 * 500 2 
York 3 19,100 300 3,800 7,700 3,200 600 * * * 100 * * * * * * 100 * 400 100 300 * 2,800 3 
North York 4 54,300 2,600 2,600 51,800 7,500 11,100 * 100 * 700 600 300 400 100 * 200 1100 500 3,700 300 10,300 100 19,100 4 
Etobicoke 5 28,200 600 1,800 12,300 25,400 1,900 * * * 100 100 100 * * * 200 200 100 200 * 1,400 100 6,800 5 
Scarborough 6 34,500 3,600 600 22,700 3,200 52,200 * 300 * 2,500 1,200 1,300 1500 300 * 200 600 600 3,300 500 12,600 100 4,400   
DURHAM   

                       
  

Brock 17 100 * * 100 * * 1000 100 300 * 300 * 100 * * * 200 100 * * 100 * 100 17 
Uxbridge 18 600 * * 200 * 200 100 1,700 200 400 * 100 200 100 * 100 500 100 200 400 700 100 200 18 
Scugog 19 200 * * 300 * 200 100 300 1,400 300 300 500 500 400 * * 200 * 100 * 200 * 200 19 
Pickering 20 4,000 400 * 3,100 300 4,700 * 100 * 4,400 1,300 500 1400 200 * * 100 100 100 200 2,300 * 500 20 
Ajax 21 3,600 400 100 2,900 500 5,500 * 100 100 3,500 6,800 1,900 1,900 300 * * 200 * 300 100 2,000 * 500 21 
Whitby 22 4,700 200 * 1,800 300 3,500 * 300 400 2,400 3,700 8,300 5,500 1,600 * 100 200 100 200 100 2,000 * 700 22 
Oshawa 23 3,600 100 100 1,700 600 3,300 100 300 400 1,800 3,500 8,500 17,200 2,500 100 100 100 100 400 300 1,700 * 1200 23 
Clarington 24 1,900 300 100 900 200 1,800 200 100 200 2,100 1,400 3,700 6,300 8,600 * * 100 100 100 * 500 * 500 24 
YORK   

                       
  

Georgina 25 900 * * 900 200 1000 100 300 * 100 100 100 100 * 2,400 1000 2,600 800 900 400 1,400 100 600 25 
East Gwillimbury 26 700 * * 800 100 400 * 100 * * * 100 * * 300 800 2,100 900 700 200 1200 100 1100 26 
Newmarket 27 1,600 * 100 1,800 500 600 * 200 * * * 100 * * 200 1,500 6,600 2,200 1,400 700 2,200 300 2,200 27 
Aurora 28 2,000 * 100 1,500 300 500 * * * 100 * * * * * 400 1,500 3,200 1,500 300 1,800 200 1,500 28 
Richmond Hill 29 5,900 200 300 6,000 700 3,000 100 100 * 100 200 100 300 100 * 200 1,400 1,400 9,800 600 8,400 300 6,800 29 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 30 1,400 * * 1,100 100 1,400 * 200 * 200 100 400 100 * * 100 400 300 800 2,200 3,400 * 700 30 
Markham 31 10,300 400 300 8,500 1,300 11,600 * 100 * 1100 100 500 200 200 * 100 1,000 900 5,900 1200 25,800 100 4,200 31 
King 32 1100 * 100 700 400 100 * * * 100 * * * * * 100 400 200 300 100 300 900 2,000 32 
Vaughan 33 12,100 200 700 15,800 4,300 1,700 * * * 200 100 100 300 200 * 200 800 600 3,600 300 4,900 700 32,600 33 
PEEL   

                       
  

Caledon 34 1,300 * 200 1,300 1,600 200 * * * * * * * * * 100 100 200 200 * 300 200 2,700 34 
Brampton 35 11,900 200 1,100 10,700 10,800 1,700 * * * 400 200 100 100 100 * 100 300 100 1,200 200 1,900 300 13,600 35 
Mississauga 36 18,800 600 800 8,700 14,000 1,300 * * * 200 200 * 300 300 * 100 100 100 700 100 1,400 100 4,700 36 
HALTON   

                       
  

Halton Hills 37 1,000 * 100 400 300 100 * * * 100 * * * * * 100 * * 100 * 100 * 600 37 
Milton 38 2,500 100 100 900 1,300 200 * * * * 100 * 100 * * * * * * * 200 * 500 38 
Oakville 39 5,400 * 400 1,300 1,900 200 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * 100 * 400 * 900 39 
Burlington 40 2,300 100 100 600 1,400 100 * * * 100 * * * * * * * 100 100 * 200 * 400 40 
CITY OF HAMILTON   

                       
  

Flamborough  41 400 * * * 100 100 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 41 
Dundas 42 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 42 
Ancaster  43 500 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 43 
Glanbrook 44 200 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 44 
Stoney 45 700 * * 200 500 * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * * * 100 45 
Hamilton 46 2,500 100 100 700 700 200 * * * * * * * * * 100 * * * * 200 * 600 46 
  

                       
 

MUNICIPAL TOTAL   432,100 17,200 16,400 195,700 92,000 118,300 1,600 4,300 3,000 22,000 20,500 27,000 36,800 15,200 3,400 5,700 21,300 13,100 38,200 8,600 92,900 3,900 117,500   
REGION TOTAL   

     
871,600 

       
130,400 

        
304,800   
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SURVEY:  2022 (2016 EQUIV.);   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
  

               
771,100    TORONTO 

1 200 2,100 10,600 * 200 1,100 300 100 * * 100 * 500 
 

251,400 
 

 1 Toronto 
2 * 300 1,200 * * 100 * * * * * * * 

 
29,800 

 
 2 East York 

3 * 800 3,100 * 100 300 100 * * * * * 300 
 

43,300 
 

 3 York 
4 400 2,500 11,900 100 100 700 300 * * * * * 300 

 
183,600 

 
 4 North York 

5 900 4,500 19,200 200 400 1,800 800 * 100 100 * * 600 
 

108,200 
 

 5 Etobicoke 
6 100 2,000 5,900 * 200 300 * * * * * * 100 

 
154,800 

 
 

 
Scarborough 

  
               

186,600  
 

DURHAM 
7 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * 

 
2,700 

 
 17 Brock 

8 * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 

6,000 
 

 18 Uxbridge 
9 * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * 

 
5,400 

 
 19 Scugog 

10 * 200 900 * * 200 100 * * * * * 100 
 

25,300 
 

 20 Pickering 
11 * 200 700 * * * * * * * * * 100 

 
31,800 

 
 21 Ajax 

12 * 100 800 * * * * * * * * * * 
 

37,200 
 

 22 Whitby 
13 * 200 600 * * 100 * * * * * * 100 

 
48,700 

 
 23 Oshawa 

14 * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * * 
 

29,500 
 

 24 Clarington 
  

               
305,600  

 
YORK 

15 * 100 600 * * * * * * * * * * 
 

14,600 
 

 25 Georgina 
16 100 * 200 * * * * * * * * * * 

 
10,300 

 
 26 East Gwillimbury 

17 * 300 500 * * 200 * * * * * * * 
 

23,100 
 

 27 Newmarket 
18 * 200 300 * * * * * * * * * 100 

 
15,600 

 
 28 Aurora 

19 300 600 2,900 * * 100 100 * * * * * 200 
 

50,100 
 

 29 Richmond Hill 
20 100 100 200 * * 100 * * * * * * * 

 
13,400 

 
 30 Whitchurch-Stouffville 

21 100 1,200 2,500 * 100 300 100 * * * * * * 
 

78,300 
 

 31 Markham 
22 100 300 1000 * * * * * * * * * * 

 
8,300 

 
 32 King 

23 1000 3,700 6,500 * 200 500 200 * * 100 * * 200 
 

91,900 
 

 33 Vaughan 
  

               
391,100  

 
PEEL 

24 5,000 5,000 4,300 200 100 400 200 * 100 * * * * 
 

23,600 
 

 34 Caledon 
25 5,500 64,700 49,900 3,300 2,600 2,900 700 100 * * * * 300 

 
184,700 

 
 35 Brampton 

26 800 13,500 100,700 800 2,500 8,600 1,500 100 * 200 * 200 1,300 
 

182,800 
 

 36 Mississauga 
  

               
145,400  

 
HALTON 

27 200 2,400 3,700 6,500 1,000 700 200 * * * * * 100 
 

17,800 
 

 37 Halton Hills 
28 300 2,000 9,100 1000 9,300 2,400 1,600 400 * * 100 100 500 

 
32,600 

 
 38 Milton 

29 100 1,400 10,200 500 900 17,200 4,400 100 100 100 200 300 1,300 
 

47,200 
 

 39 Oakville 
30 * 1,000 5,500 400 1,700 7,100 19,900 1300 100 300 200 600 4,200 

 
47,800 

 
 40 Burlington 

  
               

155,600  
 

CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * 200 900 200 400 1,200 2,200 2,400 100 300 * 100 2,700 

 
11,800 

 
 41 Flamborough  

32 * 100 300 100 100 300 900 200 800 300 * 300 2,200 
 

5,600 
 

 42 Dundas 
33 * 100 600 * 100 500 700 400 200 2,200 300 400 4,700 

 
10,700 

 
 43 Ancaster  

34 * 100 300 * * 300 1,100 200 * 500 1,000 1,200 4,000 
 

9,300 
 

 44 Glanbrook 
35 * 400 1,600 100 400 1,200 2,300 600 200 300 700 3,900 7,700 

 
20,900 

 
 45 Stoney 

36 * 600 4,300 300 800 4,200 10,500 1,700 1,100 3,100 3,500 6,900 55,100 
 

97,300 
 

 46 Hamilton 
 

                
   

  15,400 110,900 261,600 13,800 21,500 52,700 48,400 7,600 2,800 7,300 6,100 14,200 86,700 
   

   MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
  

  
388,000 

   
136,300 

     
124,600 

  
1,955,800    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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4.2.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY:  2022 (2016 EQUIV.);   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 103,400 2,700 1,300 16,700 5,800 3,800 * * * 400 100 100 200 * * * 200 300 1,100 100 2,300 * 2,900 1 
East York 2 8,900 1,500 100 2,900 600 1,900 * * * 100 * 100 * * * * * 100 100 * 500 * 300 2 
York 3 11,700 200 1,900 4,500 1,600 300 * * * 100 * * * * * * 100 * 300 * 200 * 2,000 3 
North York 4 36,500 1,400 1,800 32,200 5,300 6,800 * 100 * 500 300 200 300 100 * 100 900 200 2,000 100 6,300 100 11,400 4 
Etobicoke 5 19,700 300 1,000 8,200 13,400 1,300 * * * 100 * * * * * * 200 100 100 * 900 100 3,800 5 
Scarborough 6 23,800 1,800 400 14,300 1,900 30,000 * 300 * 1,500 800 600 1000 300 * 100 300 300 2,300 300 7,800 100 3,100   
DURHAM   

                       
  

Brock 17 * * * 100 * * 600 100 200 * 200 * * * * * 200 * * * 100 * * 17 
Uxbridge 18 500 * * 100 * 200 100 1,100 200 300 * 100 100 100 * 100 300 100 100 400 600 100 200 18 
Scugog 19 100 * * 100 * 200 100 200 700 200 300 400 400 300 * * 200 * * * 200 * * 19 
Pickering 20 3,100 300 * 2,000 100 3,400 * * * 2,400 900 300 900 100 * * 100 * 100 100 1,500 * 400 20 
Ajax 21 2,400 300 100 1,700 200 3,800 * 100 * 2,100 3,400 1,100 1,200 200 * * 200 * 300 100 1,200 * 200 21 
Whitby 22 3,100 100 * 1,500 200 2,400 * 200 200 1,600 2,400 4,600 3,400 1200 * 100 200 100 100 100 1,500 * 500 22 
Oshawa 23 2,600 * * 1,000 200 2,100 100 200 300 1,000 2,200 5,200 9,100 1,600 * * 100 100 300 100 1,200 * 500 23 
Clarington 24 1,100 200 * 700 100 1,000 100 * 200 1,400 1,200 3,000 4,200 5,400 * * 100 * 100 * 300 * 200 24 
YORK   

                       
  

Georgina 25 600 * * 500 100 500 * 100 * 100 * * 100 * 1,600 700 2,000 700 700 300 900 100 300 25 
East Gwillimbury 26 300 * * 600 100 200 * 100 * * * 100 * * 100 400 1,200 700 600 100 500 100 600 26 
Newmarket 27 1,000 * * 900 400 300 * 200 * * * 100 * * 200 800 4,000 1,500 900 500 1,700 200 1,500 27 
Aurora 28 1,100 * 100 1,200 300 400 * * * 100 * * * * * 300 1,100 1,900 1,100 100 1,100 100 1,000 28 
Richmond Hill 29 4,100 100 200 4,400 400 2,000 100 * * 100 200 100 100 * * 200 900 900 5,100 400 4,800 300 4,400 29 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 30 900 * * 500 100 1,000 * 100 * 100 * 300 100 * * * 300 100 400 1,400 2,300 * 600 30 
Markham 31 7,800 300 200 5,800 700 7,600 * 100 * 900 100 400 100 100 * * 700 600 3,100 1000 14,200 100 2,600 31 
King 32 800 * * 500 300 * * * * * * * * * * 100 100 100 200 100 300 600 1,200 32 
Vaughan 33 9,100 200 400 10,700 2,500 1,000 * * * 100 100 100 200 100 * * 600 500 2,200 200 3,300 600 19,200 33 
PEEL   

                       
  

Caledon 34 900 * 100 900 1,300 100 * * * * * * * * * * * 100 100 * 300 100 1,800 34 
Brampton 35 8,000 100 700 7,500 6,500 1,000 * * * * 200 100 * 100 * 100 100 100 800 * 1,300 300 8,100 35 
Mississauga 36 13,600 300 600 5,700 8,600 700 * * * 100 100 * 200 300 * 100 * 100 500 * 1,100 * 2,600 36 
HALTON   

                       
  

Halton Hills 37 700 * * 300 200 * * * * * * * * * * 100 * * * * * * 500 37 
Milton 38 1,600 100 * 700 1,000 100 * * * * 100 * 100 * * * * * * * 200 * 200 38 
Oakville 39 3,800 * 200 800 1,500 200 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 * 700 39 
Burlington 40 1,500 * * 400 700 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 * 200 40 
CITY OF HAMILTON   

                       
  

Flamborough  41 200 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 41 
Dundas 42 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 42 
Ancaster  43 300 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 43 
Glanbrook 44 100 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 44 
Stoney 45 500 * * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 45 
Hamilton 46 1,400 * * 400 200 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 400 46 
  

                       
 

MUNICIPAL TOTAL   275,300 10,000 9,300 128,100 54,700 72,600 1000 2,900 1,800 13,100 12,500 17,000 21,600 9,800 2,200 3,400 14,100 8,600 22,600 5,500 56,900 2,900 71,400   
REGION TOTAL   

     
550,000 

       
79,800 

        
187,600   
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SURVEY:  2022 (2016 EQUIV.);   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
  

               
475,500    TORONTO 

1 200 1,600 7,400 * 100 900 200 100 * * * * 200 
 

152,300 
 

 1 Toronto 
2 * 100 600 * * * * * * * * * * 

 
18,000 

 
 2 East York 

3 * 700 1,800 * * * 100 * * * * * 200 
 

25,800 
 

 3 York 
4 200 1,600 6,600 100 100 500 200 * * * * * 200 

 
115,700 

 
 4 North York 

5 600 2,800 12,500 100 200 1,400 600 * 100 100 * * 200 
 

67,900 
 

 5 Etobicoke 
6 100 800 3,600 * 100 100 * * * * * * * 

 
95,800 

 
 

 
Scarborough 

  
               

116,100  
 

DURHAM 
7 * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

 
1,500 

 
 17 Brock 

8 * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 

4,500 
 

 18 Uxbridge 
9 * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

 
3,400 

 
 19 Scugog 

10 * 100 500 * * 100 * * * * * * * 
 

16,200 
 

 20 Pickering 
11 * * 300 * * * * * * * * * * 

 
18,800 

 
 21 Ajax 

12 * * 400 * * * * * * * * * * 
 

24,000 
 

 22 Whitby 
13 * * 400 * * * * * * * * * * 

 
28,300 

 
 23 Oshawa 

14 * * 200 * * * * * * * * * * 
 

19,400 
 

 24 Clarington 
  

               
196,100  

 
YORK 

15 * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * * 
 

9,800 
 

 25 Georgina 
16 100 * 200 * * * * * * * * * * 

 
6,300 

 
 26 East Gwillimbury 

17 * 100 400 * * 200 * * * * * * * 
 

15,000 
 

 27 Newmarket 
18 * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * * 

 
10,300 

 
 28 Aurora 

19 200 400 2,000 * * * 100 * * * * * 200 
 

31,800 
 

 29 Richmond Hill 
20 100 100 100 * * 100 * * * * * * * 

 
8,700 

 
 30 Whitchurch-Stouffville 

21 * 500 1,700 * * 100 100 * * * * * * 
 

48,600 
 

 31 Markham 
22 * 200 900 * * * * * * * * * * 

 
5,500 

 
 32 King 

23 800 2,600 4,700 * 200 400 200 * * 100 * * 100 
 

60,100 
 

 33 Vaughan 
  

               
236,100  

 
PEEL 

24 2,700 3,300 2,900 200 100 200 100 * * * * * * 
 

15,400 
 

 34 Caledon 
25 2,900 34,900 29,600 1,800 1100 2,200 400 100 * * * * 200 

 
107,800 

 
 35 Brampton 

26 600 8,100 60,000 400 1,500 5,800 1,200 100 * 200 * 100 500 
 

112,900 
 

 36 Mississauga 
  

               
93,900  

 
HALTON 

27 200 1,600 2,800 3,600 800 400 100 * * * * * 100 
 

11,700 
 

 37 Halton Hills 
28 200 1,600 6,300 600 4,900 1,600 1,000 200 * * * 100 300 

 
21,000 

 
 38 Milton 

29 * 1,000 6,900 300 700 9,800 2,900 100 * 100 100 200 900 
 

30,700 
 

 39 Oakville 
30 * 600 3,800 400 1,300 4,600 11,900 800 * 200 100 500 2,900 

 
30,500 

 
 40 Burlington 

  
               

100,200  
 

CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * 200 500 100 400 900 1,600 1,300 100 200 * 100 1,800 

 
7,500 

 
 41 Flamborough  

32 * * 200 * 100 300 700 200 500 200 * 200 1,600 
 

3,900 
 

 42 Dundas 
33 * 100 400 * 100 400 600 100 100 1,300 100 200 3,300 

 
7,100 

 
 43 Ancaster  

34 * 100 300 * * 200 600 200 * 300 500 900 3,000 
 

6,400 
 

 44 Glanbrook 
35 * 200 1100 100 400 900 1,800 400 100 200 700 2,500 5,800 

 
15,300 

 
 45 Stoney 

36 * 400 2,700 * 600 2,200 6,700 1,000 600 1,900 1,700 4,500 35,000 
 

60,000 
 

 46 Hamilton 
 

                
   

  9,100 63,700 162,300 7,800 12,800 33,300 31,200 4,700 1,600 4,800 3,300 9,300 56,900 
   

   MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
  

  
235,000 

   
85,000 

     
80,500 

  
1,218,000    REGION TOTAL 

 NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.3. 2016 SURVEY DATA – GTHA, 36 MUNICIPALITIES 
4.3.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours  

SURVEY:  2016;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 1,234,600 64,700 66,600 208,800 96,000 113,200 200 1,500 900 10,000 11,000 9,000 5,700 3,200 1,000 1,100 4,500 4,000 19,200 2,900 37,300 1,600 34,100 1 
East York 2 64,400 46,200 1,500 22,700 2,700 22,700 100 * 100 1,100 700 300 300 200 100 * 400 200 800 200 2,900 100 1,500 2 
York 3 66,200 1,600 41,500 34,800 17,700 3,900 100 * * 300 200 200 200 100 200 100 300 200 1,100 100 1,400 200 5,700 3 
North York 4 208,800 22,700 34,700 597,900 50,700 102,200 300 500 500 6,700 8,100 5,200 4,500 1,800 1,300 900 5,900 4,000 29,200 2,600 54,600 2,200 86,600 4 
Etobicoke 5 98,200 2,900 17,900 50,900 320,900 9,900 * 100 100 1,000 1,300 700 800 300 300 200 900 700 4,000 400 5,100 900 20,800 5 
Scarborough 6 112,000 22,800 3,800 101,800 10,100 601,800 100 1,100 600 19,300 15,300 8,200 7,300 2,600 900 400 1,800 2,000 11,900 3,500 69,000 300 12,800 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 200 * * 200 * 100 8,100 800 900 100 200 200 400 100 1,000 200 400 100 100 200 300 * * 7 
Uxbridge 8 1,400 100 * 400 100 1,100 900 21,700 1,800 700 500 1,100 1,000 100 900 600 1,100 300 300 2,000 1,800 100 500 8 
Scugog 9 700 200 * 500 100 600 800 1,900 18,700 500 700 2,300 3,500 1,200 * 100 * 100 200 200 600 * 200 9 
Pickering 10 10,000 1,000 300 6,600 1,000 19,400 100 600 500 74,000 19,300 6,600 7,400 2,900 200 100 400 400 1,100 600 5,800 100 1,300 10 
Ajax 11 11,400 500 200 8,300 1,200 15,500 200 400 700 19,300 96,000 14,200 11,400 3,300 * 100 200 200 1,200 300 3,900 * 1,500 11 
Whitby 12 8,900 400 300 5,300 700 7,900 200 1,100 2,400 6,700 14,000 123,500 39,600 8,300 200 200 300 200 1,100 500 4,300 * 900 12 
Oshawa 13 5,800 300 200 4,400 700 7,200 400 1,000 3,600 7,200 11,600 39,400 183,600 26,700 200 400 100 * 700 600 3,500 * 1,100 13 
Clarington 14 3,000 200 100 1,800 400 2,500 100 100 1,200 2,800 3,300 8,200 27,100 80,800 * * * 200 100 100 1,100 * 400 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 1,100 100 200 1,400 300 800 900 1,100 * 200 * 100 100 * 39,600 2,400 6,700 1,900 1,300 900 2,100 300 1,000 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 800 100 100 900 200 400 200 700 * 100 100 200 300 * 2,700 10,100 13,200 2,200 1,100 900 1,600 1,000 900 16 
Newmarket 17 4,700 400 400 5,600 900 1,700 400 1,100 * 500 200 300 400 * 6,100 13,400 87,500 16,200 5,500 2,300 5,000 3,400 4,500 17 
Aurora 18 4,200 100 300 3,900 600 1,700 100 300 100 300 300 300 100 100 2,000 2,100 16,300 49,700 9,000 2,300 5,000 2,600 4,700 18 
Richmond Hill 19 19,500 900 1,000 29,600 4,000 12,100 100 500 300 1,200 1,100 1,000 500 100 1,300 900 5,500 9,200 155,400 2,900 42,600 2,800 30,700 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 3,000 100 100 2,500 500 3,600 200 2,000 200 700 400 400 700 100 1,000 900 2,300 2,200 3,200 28,400 10,500 200 1,300 20 
Markham 21 37,100 2,800 1,400 56,300 5,100 68,300 200 1,700 700 5,700 3,800 4,200 3,200 1,100 2,100 1,500 5,200 4,800 42,400 11,300 300,200 1,000 22,700 21 
King 22 1,600 100 200 2,100 1,100 300 * 100 * 100 * * * * 300 1,000 3,400 2,500 2,900 200 1,100 11,100 5,400 22 
Vaughan 23 34,100 1,600 5,700 85,200 21,200 12,500 * 400 200 1,200 1,400 1,000 1,200 300 1,100 1,000 4,200 4,700 31,700 1,100 23,000 5,400 292,300 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 3,000 200 400 3,000 4,300 600 * * * 100 * * 100 * * 300 500 200 300 * 800 1,500 5,800 24 
Brampton 25 24,700 800 2,700 23,300 31,600 5,300 * 100 100 400 700 600 700 200 100 100 800 600 2,900 200 4,900 700 25,800 25 
Mississauga 26 74,800 2,200 7,900 38,600 87,100 11,900 * 200 200 1,500 1,800 1,900 1,400 800 600 500 1,300 1,200 5,100 800 9,500 1,200 22,200 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 1,900 * 100 1,300 1,700 200 * * * * * * 100 * * 100 100 100 200 * 100 * 800 27 
Milton 28 4,300 * 200 2,100 3,100 700 * * * 100 * 100 200 * * * 100 * 200 * 500 * 1,500 28 
Oakville 29 17,700 200 700 3,300 7,000 1,100 * * * 100 100 100 100 * 100 100 200 100 500 100 900 100 2,200 29 
Burlington 30 7,600 100 200 1,900 3,200 500 * * * 100 * * 200 * * * * * 200 * 400 100 1,100 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 1,000 * * 300 400 100 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * 200 * * * 300 31 
Dundas 32 900 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * * * * 100 32 
Ancaster  33 600 100 * 100 400 100 * * * * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * 400 33 
Glanbrook 34 400 * * 100 300 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 700 * * 200 600 100 * * * * 100 * * 100 * * * * * * * * 300 35 
Hamilton 36 5,800 100 300 2,000 2,100 500 * * * 200 * 100 100 100 * 100 100 * 300 * 600 100 600 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   2,075,300 173,700 188,900 1,308,100 677,900 1,030,400 13,800 39,200 34,000 162,100 192,400 229,500 302,300 134,600 63,400 39,000 163,800 108,500 333,200 65,900 600,700 37,200 591,900   
REGION TOTAL             5,454,300               1,107,900                 2,003,600   
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SURVEY:  2016;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           5,452,100    TORONTO 

1 2,900 24,500 73,700 2,300 4,300 18,200 7,200 1,000 800 500 500 700 5,700  2,073,400    1 Toronto 
2 200 700 2,200 * 100 200 200 * * 100 * * 200  173,100    2 East York 
3 400 2,800 8,300 100 200 700 200 100 * * * * 400  189,200    3 York 
4 2,700 23,500 38,200 1,200 2,000 3,500 2,000 300 * 200 100 200 1,900  1,307,600    4 North York 
5 4,100 31,500 86,500 1,700 3,000 6,600 3,000 300 * 300 300 600 2,200  678,300    5 Etobicoke 
6 500 5,300 12,100 200 800 1,000 500 * * 100 100 * 400  1,030,500    6 Scarborough 

                        1,107,800    DURHAM 
7 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  13,700    7 Brock 
8 * 100 200 * * * * * * * * * *  38,900    8 Uxbridge 
9 * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * *  33,700    9 Scugog 

10 100 400 1,400 * 100 100 100 100 * * * * 200  162,300    10 Pickering 
11 * 600 1,800 * 100 100 100 * * * * 100 100  192,800    11 Ajax 
12 * 600 1,800 * 100 100 100 * * * * * 100  229,700    12 Whitby 
13 100 700 1,300 100 100 100 200 * * 100 * * *  301,700    13 Oshawa 
14 * 200 900 * * * * * * * * 100 100  135,000    14 Clarington 
                               2,001,500    YORK 
15 * * 600 100 100 100 * * * * * * *  63,700    15 Georgina 
16 200 100 600 100 * 100 * * * * * * 100  39,000    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 500 800 1,200 100 100 200 100 * * * * * 100  163,400    17 Newmarket 
18 200 500 1,100 * * 100 * * * * * * *  108,300    18 Aurora 
19 400 3,100 4,900 200 200 400 200 100 * * * * 200  332,900    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * 200 700 * 100 100 * * * * * * *  65,600    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 700 4,700 9,000 100 500 1,000 400 * 100 * * 100 800  600,300    21 Markham 
22 1,500 600 1,100 * * 100 * * * * * * 200  37,000    22 King 
23 5,700 26,300 21,400 700 1,500 2,000 1,000 300 100 400 * 400 600  591,300    23 Vaughan 
                        2,396,500    PEEL 
24 43,900 19,700 5,900 2,100 400 600 400 100 * * 100 * 200  94,500    24 Caledon 
25 19,800 561,900 118,400 8,500 6,900 7,000 3,300 800 * 200 100 300 2,300  856,500    25 Brampton 
26 6,100 118,400 929,100 10,300 21,800 55,500 16,100 2,400 300 800 500 1,800 9,600  1,445,500    26 Mississauga 
                               1,055,900    HALTON 
27 2,100 8,700 10,300 67,900 6,100 2,500 1,100 100 * * * 100 400  105,900    27 Halton Hills 
28 400 6,700 21,800 6,200 98,600 8,800 7,000 1,500 100 100 100 200 2,800  167,500    28 Milton 
29 500 7,000 55,100 2,300 9,000 239,400 31,800 1,900 400 1,100 800 2,200 10,200  396,400    29 Oakville 
30 400 3,000 15,800 1,100 6,800 32,100 253,600 10,300 2,600 3,100 1,900 7,300 32,400  386,100    30 Burlington 
                               970,800    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 100 800 2,200 100 1,400 1,900 10,200 29,900 3,600 2,100 300 1,000 9,100  65,000    31 Flamborough  
32 * 100 300 * 100 500 2,400 3,600 15,200 2,600 300 800 14,200  41,200    32 Dundas 
33 * 200 900 * 100 1,100 3,000 2,000 2,800 31,400 3,200 1,500 29,300  77,500    33 Ancaster  
34 100 100 600 * 200 700 2,100 400 500 2,600 11,700 5,200 17,200  42,400    34 Glanbrook 
35 * 300 2,100 100 400 2,000 7,600 900 900 1,900 5,700 42,400 40,100  106,500    35 Stoney 
36 200 2,200 9,300 400 2,400 10,200 32,200 9,100 13,900 29,600 16,900 41,000 457,800  638,200    36 Hamilton 
                    
  94,200 856,400 1,441,200 105,700 167,200 397,000 386,100 65,300 41,300 77,600 42,600 105,900 638,700         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      2,391,800       1,056,000           971,400    12,984,700    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.3.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY:  2016;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 273,600 6,000 6,800 38,500 13,300 10,400 * 100 100 900 500 500 700 200 * 100 400 300 2,100 100 5,500 100 4,600 1 
East York 2 23,400 10,000 600 7,400 1,000 4,800 * * * 200 100 100 100 * * * 100 * 200 * 1,400 * 700 2 
York 3 26,100 600 10,400 10,600 4,500 1,400 * * * * * 100 100 * * * * * 400 * 700 * 1,700 3 
North York 4 77,300 4,000 6,700 142,600 12,700 17,600 * 100 * 800 500 300 1,000 100 * * 700 600 5,200 300 10,700 200 17,700 4 
Etobicoke 5 40,300 400 3,600 13,700 67,900 2,100 * * * 100 100 * 200 * * 100 100 200 800 * 1,500 100 6,100 5 
Scarborough 6 54,400 5,300 800 30,200 3,900 138,100 * 200 * 2,400 1,300 1,000 1,100 300 100 100 200 600 2,800 200 15,500 100 4,200 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 100 * * 100 * * 1,900 300 400 * 100 * 200 * 200 100 300 * 100 * 200 * * 7 
Uxbridge 8 600 * * 200 * 500 100 4,400 300 200 200 300 300 * 100 100 300 200 200 700 900 100 200 8 
Scugog 9 400 100 * 200 * 300 100 400 3,500 100 100 600 900 300 * * * 100 100 * 200 * 100 9 
Pickering 10 6,100 200 200 3,800 400 6,500 * 200 200 15,900 2,700 900 1,400 200 * * 100 200 300 100 2,900 100 500 10 
Ajax 11 6,800 200 100 5,000 500 7,500 * * 100 3,900 23,500 2,100 3,300 500 * * 100 100 800 100 2,300 * 700 11 
Whitby 12 5,400 100 100 2,900 300 3,500 * 200 200 2,500 3,300 28,800 7,700 1,000 * 100 * 200 700 200 2,500 * 300 12 
Oshawa 13 3,100 * * 2,200 200 2,700 * 200 500 2,500 2,900 7,700 35,700 3,000 * * * * 300 200 1,700 * 300 13 
Clarington 14 1,500 * * 900 100 1,100 * * 200 1,400 1,400 3,700 8,100 16,800 * * * 100 100 * 600 * 100 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 400 * * 400 * 100 * 200 * * * 100 100 * 400 2,200 3,500 600 400 200 900 100 400 16 
Newmarket 17 2,600 * 100 2,600 300 800 * 200 * 100 * * 100 * 500 1,200 19,400 3,800 1,900 400 2,400 700 2,000 17 
Aurora 18 2,100 * 100 1,700 200 600 * * * 100 * * 100 * * 200 3,400 11,200 2,000 400 2,500 500 1,800 18 
Richmond Hill 19 11,500 400 200 10,600 1,700 4,200 * 100 * 300 100 100 100 * 100 100 1,100 3,100 37,500 300 11,100 1,000 8,700 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 1,800 * * 1,200 300 1,700 * 300 * 100 100 100 100 * 100 * 600 700 1,600 6,500 3,500 100 600 20 
Markham 21 18,900 500 300 17,300 1,700 15,800 * 400 * 800 100 300 600 * 100 * 800 900 8,000 1,000 72,700 300 5,200 21 
King 22 700 * 100 900 500 100 * * * * * * * * 100 100 700 800 700 * 400 2,800 1,700 22 
Vaughan 23 17,700 300 1,100 25,600 6,300 2,600 * * * * 200 200 200 100 * 100 900 1,300 5,800 200 7,000 1,000 72,200 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 1,300 100 100 1,100 2,200 100 * * * * * * * * * 100 300 100 100 * 400 600 2,400 24 
Brampton 25 13,700 200 1,100 11,200 13,800 1,900 * 100 * * * 100 300 * * * 300 200 900 * 2,100 300 10,600 25 
Mississauga 26 35,000 400 1,200 12,500 22,100 2,300 * * * * 100 100 300 100 * * 100 100 800 100 1,900 200 5,100 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 1,200 * * 700 900 * * * * * * * 100 * * * * * 100 * 100 * 400 27 
Milton 28 2,400 * * 1,100 1,600 300 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 300 * 800 28 
Oakville 29 10,800 * 300 1,500 2,000 300 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 300 * 800 29 
Burlington 30 4,200 100 * 800 1,200 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 * 300 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 700 * * 100 * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * * * 200 31 
Dundas 32 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 32 
Ancaster  33 300 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 33 
Glanbrook 34 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 400 * * 100 200 * * * * * * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * 35 
Hamilton 36 2,200 * 100 800 500 * * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   647,700 28,900 34,000 349,500 160,500 228,100 2,300 7,700 5,800 32,700 37,300 47,300 62,800 22,700 10,200 5,400 36,900 26,900 75,100 11,900 153,600 8,400 151,300   
REGION TOTAL           1,448,700               218,600                 479,700     
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SURVEY:  2016;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           1,246,400    TORONTO 

1 300 2,600 12,700 100 200 2,000 300 * * * * * 600  383,700    1 Toronto 
2 100 300 600 * * 100 100 * * * * * *  51,500    2 East York 
3 200 600 3,400 * 100 300 200 * * * * * 100  61,600    3 York 
4 400 2,700 9,700 100 200 700 300 * * * * * 200  313,300    4 North York 
5 500 5,100 21,200 300 300 1,700 500 * * * * * 500  167,200    5 Etobicoke 
6 * 1,100 4,500 * 100 300 200 * * * * * *  269,100    6 Scarborough 

                        286,300    DURHAM 
7 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  4,200    7 Brock 
8 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  10,100    8 Uxbridge 
9 * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * *  8,000    9 Scugog 

10 * 200 600 * * * * * * * * * 100  43,900    10 Pickering 
11 * 200 600 * * * * * * * * 100 *  58,500    11 Ajax 
12 * 200 600 * 100 100 * * * * * * *  61,100    12 Whitby 
13 100 100 400 * 100 * 100 * * * * * *  63,900    13 Oshawa 
14 * 100 200 * * * * * * * * * *  36,600    14 Clarington 
                               513,000    YORK 
15 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  *    15 Georgina 
16 * * 300 * * * * * * * * * *  10,500    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 100 200 600 * * 100 * * * * * * *  40,400    17 Newmarket 
18 * 200 600 * * * * * * * * * *  27,700    18 Aurora 
19 100 1,200 2,500 100 * 200 * * * * * * *  96,500    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * *  19,700    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 200 800 2,700 * * 300 100 * * * * * 300  150,200    21 Markham 
22 200 300 400 * * 100 * * * * * * 100  10,600    22 King 
23 800 4,400 7,800 * 200 600 300 * * * * * 100  157,400    23 Vaughan 
                        648,200    PEEL 
24 11,400 6,100 3,100 400 * 200 * * * * * * 100  30,400    24 Caledon 
25 6,300 144,800 49,500 1,200 1,100 2,300 1,200 * * * * * 700  264,100    25 Brampton 
26 700 17,400 231,600 1,100 2,400 11,800 2,600 200 100 100 100 200 2,800  353,700    26 Mississauga 
                               268,500    HALTON 
27 700 3,700 4,900 14,200 1,500 700 500 * * * * * 100  29,900    27 Halton Hills 
28 200 3,200 10,600 900 25,000 3,700 1,900 100 * * 100 100 800  53,100    28 Milton 
29 * 1,600 16,300 200 1,200 56,300 4,100 300 * 100 100 200 2,400  99,000    29 Oakville 
30 100 900 7,200 200 1,900 10,900 48,100 1,100 100 500 200 1,000 7,200  86,500    30 Burlington 
                               222,300    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * 400 1,400 * 400 1,000 3,100 5,900 700 500 * 300 3,000  17,900    31 Flamborough  
32 * * * * * 300 600 300 2,300 400 * 400 4,500  9,300    32 Dundas 
33 * 100 500 * * 600 1,000 100 400 5,700 200 500 7,000  16,700    33 Ancaster  
34 100 * 200 * 100 300 800 200 100 600 3,200 1,700 5,000  12,500    34 Glanbrook 
35 * 100 800 * 100 1,200 3,200 200 200 500 1,600 10,500 10,400  29,600    35 Stoney 
36 * 400 3,200 100 600 3,600 9,800 1,300 1,800 4,100 2,700 7,000 97,500  136,300    36 Hamilton 
                    
  22,600 199,000 399,600 19,000 35,600 99,600 79,100 9,900 5,800 12,700 8,400 22,000 143,600         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
    621,200       233,300           202,400      3,184,700    REGION TOTAL 

 NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.3.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY:  2016;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 257,100 4,500 3,400 34,900 12,900 10,000 * 100 * 900 400 300 700 100 * 100 400 500 2,200 100 6,800 100 5,800 1 
East York 2 23,900 3,200 300 5,500 1,200 3,500 * * * 300 * 100 100 * * * 200 * 200 * 1,500 * 800 2 
York 3 26,500 600 3,300 9,700 4,500 1,600 * * * * * 100 100 * * * * 100 700 100 700 * 2,500 3 
North York 4 79,400 3,200 3,800 74,900 11,500 15,300 * 100 * 900 500 400 700 100 * * 800 600 5,600 400 12,600 100 20,800 4 
Etobicoke 5 41,300 600 2,600 13,700 31,000 2,200 * * * 100 100 * 200 * * 100 200 200 900 * 1,800 100 6,700 5 
Scarborough 6 59,800 4,700 900 32,200 4,600 65,700 * 300 * 2,200 1,200 1,100 800 300 100 200 300 800 3,900 300 19,000 100 6,800 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 100 * * 200 * 100 900 200 200 100 * * 200 100 200 100 200 100 100 200 300 * * 7 
Uxbridge 8 700 * * 200 * 600 100 1,900 300 100 100 400 100 * 100 100 400 200 200 600 1,100 100 300 8 
Scugog 9 500 100 * 400 100 400 100 400 1,500 200 200 600 900 300 * * * 100 100 100 200 * 100 9 
Pickering 10 7,400 500 200 4,600 400 7,000 * 100 200 5,100 1,900 800 900 300 * * 100 200 300 200 3,300 * 1,000 10 
Ajax 11 8,200 400 200 6,100 800 7,900 * * 100 3,900 6,400 2,100 1,800 500 * 100 100 200 1,000 200 2,800 * 1,100 11 
Whitby 12 6,100 200 100 3,900 300 4,700 100 200 300 2,900 3,600 9,700 6,100 1,300 * 100 * 200 800 300 3,400 * 600 12 
Oshawa 13 4,400 100 * 2,800 300 3,900 * 300 500 3,300 3,700 7,800 17,700 2,600 * 100 100 100 400 300 2,500 * 700 13 
Clarington 14 2,600 200 100 1,500 300 1,700 * 100 300 2,200 2,000 4,000 8,500 8,300 * * * 100 100 * 900 * 100 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 700 * 100 1,300 100 500 100 200 * 100 * 100 * * 4,300 900 3,000 1,600 1,000 600 1,400 200 900 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 500 * 100 600 100 200 * 200 * * * 100 * * 200 1,000 2,100 600 500 300 900 100 700 16 
Newmarket 17 3,000 100 200 3,000 300 800 * 200 * 100 100 100 100 * 500 1,400 8,300 2,900 2,300 500 3,000 500 2,400 17 
Aurora 18 2,400 100 100 2,000 200 600 * * * 100 * * 100 * * 200 2,800 3,600 1,900 400 2,600 300 2,100 18 
Richmond Hill 19 11,400 300 300 11,600 1,700 4,700 * 100 100 400 100 100 100 * 100 200 1,200 1,800 13,300 300 10,900 300 8,900 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 2,000 * * 1,500 300 2,700 * 100 * 100 100 100 100 * * * 800 600 1,300 2,100 3,600 100 600 20 
Markham 21 20,300 600 100 16,600 1,900 16,500 * 500 100 800 200 300 300 100 100 300 1,100 800 8,200 800 32,700 100 6,100 21 
King 22 800 * 100 1,200 500 100 * * * * * * * * * 100 600 400 500 100 400 1,200 1,900 22 
Vaughan 23 18,100 300 1,000 23,100 6,200 3,100 * * * 100 * 200 300 100 * 100 1,100 1,200 4,800 200 6,500 600 37,100 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 1,800 100 100 1,700 2,400 200 * * * 100 * * * * * 100 200 100 100 * 500 400 3,000 24 
Brampton 25 14,800 100 1,100 11,700 15,200 1,600 * 100 * 100 * 100 300 * * 100 400 300 1,100 * 2,600 100 14,800 25 
Mississauga 26 35,500 400 1,400 13,600 23,000 2,600 * * * 100 200 * 200 * * * 200 100 1,000 200 2,800 100 7,400 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 27 
Milton 28 2,800 * * 1,300 2,000 300 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 400 * 1,100 28 
Oakville 29 11,900 * 200 1,900 2,200 300 * * * * * * * * * * * * 200 * 300 * 1,000 29 
Burlington 30 4,800 100 100 1,000 1,400 200 * * * * * * 100 * * * * * 100 * 200 * 600 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 800 * * 200 300 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * * * 300 31 
Dundas 32 500 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 32 
Ancaster  33 400 * * 100 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 33 
Glanbrook 34 400 * * * 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 400 * * 100 500 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 200 35 
Hamilton 36 3,100 * 100 1,000 1,100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 * 400 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   656,000 20,500 19,900 284,800 129,000 159,200 1,300 5,100 3,600 24,500 21,100 28,600 40,400 14,300 5,800 5,300 24,800 17,400 53,400 8,400 125,900 4,500 137,500   
REGION TOTAL             1,269,400               138,900                 383,000   



 
 

  
 

91 

 

SURVEY:  2016;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           1,062,100    TORONTO 

1 300 3,000 15,100 * 200 2,300 500 * 100 * * * 500  363,400    1 Toronto 
2 * 300 1,200 * * 100 * * * * * * *  42,800    2 East York 
3 200 900 5,100 * 100 400 100 * * * * * 100  57,500    3 York 
4 600 3,300 13,200 200 200 800 500 * * * * * 100  250,500    4 North York 
5 600 5,400 21,700 300 300 2,100 700 * * * * 100 300  133,400    5 Etobicoke 
6 200 1,600 6,400 100 200 300 200 * * * * * 100  214,500    6 Scarborough 

                        232,600    BROCK 
7 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  3,400    7 Brock 
8 * * 200 * * * * * * * * * *  7,800    8 Uxbridge 
9 * 100 200 * * * * * * * * * *  6,800    9 Scugog 

10 * 200 1,000 * * * * * * * * * *  35,700    10 Pickering 
11 * 400 1,300 * * * * * * * * * *  45,500    11 Ajax 
12 * 300 1,300 * * 100 * * * * * * 100  46,700    12 Whitby 
13 100 100 800 * 100 100 100 * * * * * *  52,800    13 Oshawa 
14 * 200 600 * * * * * * * * * *  33,900    14 Clarington 
                               413,200    YORK 
15 * * 500 * * 100 * * * * * * *  17,700    15 Georgina 
16 100 * 400 * * * * * * * * * *  8,800    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 100 400 900 * * 100 * * * * * * *  31,000    17 Newmarket 
18 * 300 800 * * * * * * * * * *  20,800    18 Aurora 
19 200 1,500 2,800 100 100 200 100 * * * * * *  73,000    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * *  16,700    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 200 1,300 4,300 * 100 300 100 * * * * * 200  115,000    21 Markham 
22 300 300 700 * * * 100 * * * * * 100  9,500    22 King 
23 900 4,800 9,500 100 200 800 100 * * * * * 100  120,700    23 Vaughan 
                        510,500    PEEL 
24 4,400 5,100 4,500 200 * 200 100 * * * * * *  25,500    24 Caledon 
25 4,600 75,500 65,800 2,300 1,600 3,100 1,600 100 * * * * 600  219,900    25 Brampton 
26 700 18,100 136,400 900 2,800 12,100 3,000 100 100 100 * 200 1,600  265,100    26 Mississauga 
                               172,300    HALTON 
27 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  *    27 Halton Hills 
28 200 3,500 12,200 600 8,300 3,500 1,700 100 * * 100 100 500  39,000    28 Milton 
29 * 1,900 17,100 300 1,100 20,200 4,100 300 100 100 * 200 1,800  65,400    29 Oakville 
30 100 1,000 8,600 200 2,100 12,200 26,500 800 300 700 200 700 5,900  67,900    30 Burlington 
                               180,000    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * 500 1,600 * 400 1,000 3,100 3,400 100 300 * 200 2,300  14,900    31 Flamborough  
32 * * 100 * * 300 1,000 300 1,000 300 100 300 3,900  7,900    32 Dundas 
33 * 100 500 * * 700 1,300 100 300 1,800 300 500 6,000  12,600    33 Ancaster  
34 100 200 400 * 100 500 1,200 200 100 400 1,100 1,000 4,200  10,000    34 Glanbrook 
35 * 100 1,100 100 200 1,800 3,800 300 * 500 600 4,500 8,900  23,100    35 Stoney 
36 100 700 4,600 100 1,100 5,100 13,700 1,900 1,700 4,700 2,400 7,700 61,600  111,500    36 Hamilton 
                    
  14,900 134,900 347,300 12,300 20,900 69,100 64,100 7,700 3,800 9,000 5,000 15,400 99,100         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      497,100       166,400           140,000    2,595,100    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.3.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY:  2016;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 170,400 2,900 2,500 26,300 8,400 7,100 * 100 * 700 200 300 600 100 * 100 400 300 1,700 100 5,100 * 4,300 1 
East York 2 16,200 1,600 200 3,900 800 2,200 * * * 200 * 100 100 * * * 100 * 200 * 1,300 * 700 2 
York 3 17,700 400 1,900 6,200 2,700 1,200 * * * * * 100 100 * * * * 100 400 * 600 * 1,600 3 
North York 4 58,200 2,200 2,300 47,300 7,800 9,600 * 100 * 600 300 200 600 100 * * 500 500 3,900 300 8,400 100 13,300 4 
Etobicoke 5 32,100 300 1,700 9,500 18,900 1,600 * * * 100 * * 100 * * 100 100 200 800 * 1,300 * 4,900 5 
Scarborough 6 42,900 3,100 700 21,000 2,900 39,400 * 200 * 1,600 700 700 700 200 * 100 200 500 2,700 200 12,100 * 4,100 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 100 * * 100 * * 600 200 200 * * * 100 * 100 100 200 * 100 * 200 * * 7 
Uxbridge 8 500 * * 100 * 500 100 1,100 200 100 100 300 * * 100 * 300 200 200 400 900 * 200 8 
Scugog 9 400 100 * 200 * 200 * 300 900 100 100 500 700 200 * * * 100 100 * 200 * 100 9 
Pickering 10 5,600 200 200 3,600 300 4,900 * * 200 3,100 1,200 500 700 100 * * 100 200 300 100 2,500 * 500 10 
Ajax 11 5,900 200 100 4,500 400 5,900 * * 100 2,400 3,600 1,300 1,100 400 * * 100 100 800 200 2,200 * 700 11 
Whitby 12 4,700 100 100 2,800 200 3,400 * 100 200 2,200 2,400 6,400 4,400 800 * 100 * 200 700 200 2,400 * 300 12 
Oshawa 13 2,900 * * 2,000 100 2,700 * 100 400 2,300 2,300 5,000 10,500 1,800 * * * * 300 200 1,700 * 400 13 
Clarington 14 1,600 * * 900 100 1,100 * * 200 1,400 1,400 2,900 5,500 5,300 * * * 100 100 * 600 * 100 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 400 * 100 600 * 300 * 200 * 100 * 100 * * 2,800 700 2,200 1,100 800 400 1,200 100 500 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 300 * * 300 * 100 * 100 * * * 100 * * 100 700 1,400 500 200 200 800 100 400 16 
Newmarket 17 2,300 * 100 2,300 200 700 * 200 * 100 * * 100 * 400 600 5,000 2,200 1,700 400 2,400 300 1,800 17 
Aurora 18 1,800 * 100 1,500 200 400 * * * 100 * * 100 * * 100 2,000 2,200 1,400 400 2,000 300 1,600 18 
Richmond Hill 19 9,500 300 200 8,400 1,400 3,400 * 100 * 200 100 100 100 * 100 100 900 1,400 7,400 300 7,500 200 6,500 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 1,600 * * 1,100 200 1,800 * 100 * * 100 100 100 * * * 500 300 900 1,400 2,700 100 400 20 
Markham 21 16,200 400 100 12,600 1,400 11,100 * 400 * 600 100 200 300 * 100 * 700 700 5,100 500 19,000 100 4,200 21 
King 22 600 * 100 800 400 100 * * * * * * * * * * 400 300 400 100 400 700 1,100 22 
Vaughan 23 14,900 300 600 16,400 4,500 2,100 * * * * * 200 200 100 * * 800 800 3,000 100 4,800 400 22,700 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 1,100 100 100 1,100 1,800 100 * * * * * * * * * 100 200 100 100 * 400 300 2,100 24 
Brampton 25 11,100 * 700 7,700 10,500 1,000 * 100 * * * 100 200 * * * 300 200 800 * 1,900 100 9,500 25 
Mississauga 26 28,900 300 1,000 9,900 14,500 1,800 * * * * 100 * 100 * * * 100 100 800 100 1,700 100 4,500 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 27 
Milton 28 2,100 * * 900 1,400 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 300 * 800 28 
Oakville 29 10,100 * 200 1,400 1,600 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 300 * 700 29 
Burlington 30 3,700 100 * 600 900 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 * 300 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 700 * * 100 * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * * * 200 31 
Dundas 32 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 32 
Ancaster  33 300 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 33 
Glanbrook 34 100 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 200 * * 100 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 35 
Hamilton 36 1,800 * * 700 400 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   468,200 12,800 13,100 195,500 83,200 103,200 800 3,500 2,400 16,000 13,100 19,400 26,500 9,300 3,800 2,900 16,600 12,500 35,300 5,600 85,100 3,000 89,300   
REGION TOTAL             876,000               91,000                 254,100   
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SURVEY:  2016;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           716,600    TORONTO 

1 200 2,300 10,900 * 100 1,800 200 * * * * * 300  247,800    1 Toronto 
2 * 200 600 * * 100 * * * * * * *  28,500    2 East York 
3 100 600 3,100 * 100 300 100 * * * * * *  37,500    3 York 
4 400 2,200 8,500 100 200 500 300 * * * * * 100  168,600    4 North York 
5 400 3,900 15,600 200 200 1,600 400 * * * * * 300  94,600    5 Etobicoke 
6 * 1,000 4,200 * * 200 200 * * * * * *  139,600    6 Scarborough 

                        155,600    DURHAM 
7 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  2,200    7 Brock 
8 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  5,500    8 Uxbridge 
9 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  4,600    9 Scugog 

10 * 200 600 * * * * * * * * * *  25,000    10 Pickering 
11 * 200 600 * * * * * * * * * *  30,800    11 Ajax 
12 * 200 600 * * 100 * * * * * * 100  32,400    12 Whitby 
13 100 100 400 * 100 * 100 * * * * * *  33,400    13 Oshawa 
14 * 100 200 * * * * * * * * * *  21,700    14 Clarington 
                               285,900    YORK 
15 * * 200 * * 100 * * * * * * *  11,700    15 Georgina 
16 * * 200 * * * * * * * * * *  5,700    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 100 200 600 * * 100 * * * * * * *  21,800    17 Newmarket 
18 * 100 600 * * * * * * * * * *  14,900    18 Aurora 
19 100 1,200 2,300 100 * 200 100 * * * * * *  52,100    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * *  11,900    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 200 700 2,200 * * 300 100 * * * * * 200  77,600    21 Markham 
22 200 300 400 * * * * * * * * * 100  6,200    22 King 
23 600 3,500 6,900 * 100 500 100 * * * * * 100  84,000    23 Vaughan 
                        334,300    PEEL 
24 3,100 3,900 3,000 200 * 200 * * * * * * *  18,200    24 Caledon 
25 3,000 42,700 42,000 1,100 800 2,000 1,100 * * * * * 400  137,600    25 Brampton 
26 600 12,200 86,500 800 1,700 8,600 2,200 * 100 100 * 100 1,300  178,500    26 Mississauga 
                               124,000    HALTON 
27 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  *    27 Halton Hills 
28 200 2,900 9,400 400 5,200 2,600 1,400 100 * * 100 100 400  28,500    28 Milton 
29 * 1,300 13,400 200 800 12,500 3,000 300 * 100 * 100 1,300  47,800    29 Oakville 
30 * 700 6,600 100 1,500 9,100 16,600 600 100 500 200 600 4,800  47,700    30 Burlington 
                               118,600    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * 400 1,200 * 300 700 2,200 2,400 * 200 * 100 2,100  10,900    31 Flamborough  
32 * * * * * 200 500 200 500 200 * 200 2,900  5,100    32 Dundas 
33 * 100 500 * * 600 900 100 300 1,000 100 400 4,600  8,900    33 Ancaster  
34 100 * 300 * 100 300 800 200 100 300 600 900 3,100  7,000    34 Glanbrook 
35 * * 700 * 100 1,200 2,800 200 * 400 400 3,100 6,400  16,000    35 Stoney 
36 * 400 3,100 100 600 3,200 8,600 1,100 1,000 2,900 1,600 4,500 40,200  70,700    36 Hamilton 
                    
  10,300 84,400 230,500 7,500 13,100 47,600 42,400 5,300 2,200 5,600 3,200 10,200 68,700        MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      325,200       110,600           95,200   1,752,000     REGION TOTAL 

 NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.4. 2011 SURVEY DATA – GTHA, 36 MUNICIPALITIES 
4.4.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY:  2011;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 1,063,600 61,600 64,300 206,500 93,800 116,500 200 900 500 11,500 11,600 8,200 5,700 2,900 1,100 1,100 4,800 3,900 21,000 2,400 37,200 1,500 34,400 1 
East York 2 61,100 49,900 1,500 25,500 2,900 25,300 * * * 600 500 500 400 100 100 100 200 200 1,200 100 3,300 100 1,500 2 
York 3 64,600 1,300 48,100 39,000 19,600 4,000 * * * 400 200 300 200 * * * 200 200 1,100 100 1,400 100 6,000 3 
North York 4 206,500 25,700 38,800 661,200 50,600 111,100 200 600 400 7,000 6,300 4,700 4,200 1,000 1,100 1,100 4,800 4,200 31,400 2,800 55,600 1,900 87,400 4 
Etobicoke 5 93,600 3,000 19,400 51,000 367,200 12,400 * 100 100 1,000 800 800 900 300 200 100 800 1,100 3,800 300 5,200 800 23,600 5 
Scarborough 6 117,500 24,600 3,800 112,000 12,800 691,300 100 700 600 19,300 14,200 8,400 7,300 2,200 700 400 1,800 1,600 10,800 2,900 70,300 500 11,900 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 200 * * 100 * 100 9,200 700 1,200 200 100 400 500 100 1,100 200 300 100 100 100 200 * 100 7 
Uxbridge 8 1,000 * * 600 100 600 800 22,400 2,400 800 600 800 700 200 1,100 700 1,300 300 700 2,200 1,700 * 300 8 
Scugog 9 500 * * 400 100 600 1,100 2,300 24,700 600 500 2,100 4,000 1,100 100 * 300 * 100 200 600 * 100 9 
Pickering 10 11,300 600 400 7,100 1,100 19,600 100 900 700 95,700 22,000 9,300 7,300 2,600 200 100 100 200 800 1,000 5,400 * 1,100 10 
Ajax 11 11,700 600 100 6,600 800 14,100 100 500 700 21,200 109,400 12,000 10,500 3,200 * 100 300 100 500 100 4,200 100 1,300 11 
Whitby 12 8,200 500 400 4,700 900 8,100 400 700 2,000 9,300 11,900 133,900 39,600 7,900 * 100 400 200 900 400 3,700 * 700 12 
Oshawa 13 5,800 500 200 4,100 1,000 7,000 500 700 4,100 7,700 10,400 39,300 205,200 25,100 200 * 400 300 800 400 3,400 * 1,000 13 
Clarington 14 3,100 100 * 1,200 300 2,300 100 200 1,000 2,700 3,100 7,400 25,400 86,100 100 * 100 100 100 * 1,000 * 200 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 1,100 100 * 1,300 200 700 1,100 1,100 100 200 * * 200 100 42,800 2,800 6,800 1,600 1,100 500 1,500 300 800 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 1,000 100 * 1,000 200 500 200 800 100 200 100 * 100 100 2,900 10,800 13,900 2,000 1,200 900 1,100 700 800 16 
Newmarket 17 4,600 100 200 4,800 800 1,900 300 1,300 200 200 300 400 300 100 6,600 13,700 97,200 16,900 5,700 2,600 5,000 2,800 4,100 17 
Aurora 18 4,200 200 200 4,300 900 1,700 100 300 100 200 * 300 300 100 1,600 2,400 17,100 58,300 9,500 1,500 3,600 2,900 4,000 18 
Richmond Hill 19 21,100 1,100 1,200 31,100 3,600 11,100 100 800 200 900 600 900 800 100 1,000 1,100 5,800 9,600 174,000 2,200 39,500 3,700 30,900 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 2,600 200 100 2,700 300 2,700 100 2,000 200 1,100 200 500 400 100 500 1,000 2,400 1,500 2,100 32,700 10,500 100 1,000 20 
Markham 21 36,600 3,000 1,700 56,400 5,200 70,300 200 1,800 700 5,200 4,200 3,700 3,400 1,000 1,500 1,100 4,600 4,000 40,100 10,400 328,000 1,100 21,400 21 
King 22 1,700 100 100 2,100 800 500 * * * * * * * * 300 800 2,600 2,900 3,700 200 800 11,000 5,900 22 
Vaughan 23 34,500 1,700 6,000 86,500 24,100 12,300 100 200 100 1,100 1,400 700 1,100 300 800 900 4,200 4,100 30,800 800 21,700 6,200 307,600 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 2,900 * 400 2,700 3,700 600 * * * 100 * * * * 100 100 400 300 800 * 400 1,700 4,400 24 
Brampton 25 23,600 500 3,000 22,800 30,800 6,000 * * 100 700 300 500 600 200 200 300 500 300 2,100 300 4,200 700 20,700 25 
Mississauga 26 79,700 3,100 8,200 38,500 88,500 14,700 100 200 200 1,900 1,200 1,800 1,600 700 500 400 1,500 1,100 5,700 600 10,300 900 19,200 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 2,500 100 100 800 1,200 200 * * * 100 * * * * * * 200 * 100 100 100 * 800 27 
Milton 28 3,800 200 200 1,700 2,400 500 * * * 100 * 100 * 100 * * * * 200 * 400 * 1,200 28 
Oakville 29 19,600 300 600 3,900 6,800 1,100 * * * 200 100 100 100 100 * * 100 200 400 * 700 100 2,100 29 
Burlington 30 8,000 100 300 1,800 3,100 600 * * * 200 100 100 100 * * 100 100 * 400 * 700 100 800 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 900 * * 200 300 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * * * 100 31 
Dundas 32 400 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 32 
Ancaster  33 900 * * 300 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * * 33 
Glanbrook 34 100 * * 100 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 1,000 * * 200 400 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 35 
Hamilton 36 4,500 * 200 1,300 2,000 400 * * * 100 100 100 200 * 100 * 100 100 100 * 500 100 900 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   1,904,000 179,200 199,600 1,384,300 726,900 1,138,900 15,300 39,500 40,100 190,400 200,400 237,400 321,100 136,000 65,100 39,200 173,400 115,400 351,300 65,700 622,400 37,500 596,600   
REGION TOTAL             5,532,900               1,180,200                 2,066,600   
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SURVEY:  2011;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           5,527,700    TORONTO 

1 2,800 23,700 77,300 2,300 4,200 19,700 8,100 900 400 900 100 900 4,700  1,901,100    1 Toronto 
2 * 500 3,100 100 100 200 100 * * * * * 100  179,300    2 East York 
3 300 2,800 7,800 100 300 500 300 100 * * * * 300  199,300    3 York 
4 2,400 22,800 39,200 1,000 1,600 3,600 1,800 200 100 300 100 200 1,200  1,383,000    4 North York 
5 3,700 31,200 88,300 1,200 2,400 6,900 3,200 300 100 100 100 400 1,900  726,300    5 Etobicoke 
6 600 5,900 13,700 100 400 1,200 600 * * * * * 600  1,138,700    6 Scarborough 

                        1,180,100    DURHAM 
7 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  15,200    7 Brock 
8 100 * 200 * * * * * * * * * *  39,500    8 Uxbridge 
9 * * 200 * * * * * * * * * *  39,800    9 Scugog 

10 100 500 1,800 100 100 100 100 * * * * * 100  190,600    10 Pickering 
11 * 300 1,600 * * 100 200 * * * * * *  200,700    11 Ajax 
12 * 500 1,800 * 100 100 200 * * * * * 100  237,800    12 Whitby 
13 100 700 1,400 * * 100 100 * * * * * 100  320,600    13 Oshawa 
14 * 200 800 * * * * * * * * * *  135,900    14 Clarington 
                               2,066,700    YORK 
15 100 200 400 * * 100 * * * * * * 100  65,300    15 Georgina 
16 100 300 300 * 100 * 100 * * * * * *  39,300    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 400 600 1,300 200 * 100 * * * * * * 100  172,900    17 Newmarket 
18 300 400 900 * * 100 * * * * * * *  115,500    18 Aurora 
19 800 2,100 5,500 100 200 400 400 100 * 100 * * 100  351,100    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * 200 500 100 * * * * * * * * *  65,900    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 500 4,300 9,300 200 400 800 600 100 * * * * 500  622,400    21 Markham 
22 1,800 700 900 * * * 100 * * * * * 100  37,300    22 King 
23 4,400 20,600 19,300 800 1,200 1,900 700 100 100 * * 200 1,000  597,000    23 Vaughan 
                        2,553,500    PEEL 
24 48,700 16,700 6,000 1,300 400 300 100 * * * * 100 100  92,600    24 Caledon 
25 16,800 615,200 115,200 8,200 5,600 5,500 2,400 300 100 300 * 500 1,500  890,100    25 Brampton 
26 5,700 115,800 1,053,600 10,300 19,300 54,400 16,100 1,900 600 1,200 300 1,800 9,300  1,570,800    26 Mississauga 
                               1,040,600    HALTON 
27 1,300 8,200 10,500 65,200 5,600 2,200 1,000 100 * 100 * * 400  101,000    27 Halton Hills 
28 400 5,700 18,600 5,700 87,300 6,400 5,400 1,100 200 100 100 400 2,000  144,300    28 Milton 
29 500 5,300 53,600 2,200 6,200 256,300 32,000 1,900 400 1,000 400 1,900 7,900  406,400    29 Oakville 
30 100 2,400 16,100 1,100 5,200 31,900 259,300 10,800 2,600 2,800 1,400 6,200 32,400  388,900    30 Burlington 
                               979,800    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * 200 2,000 * 1,000 2,000 10,600 33,400 3,200 1,700 400 700 9,700  66,900    31 Flamborough  
32 * 100 500 * 200 600 2,500 3,400 17,400 3,000 200 500 13,300  42,500    32 Dundas 
33 * 200 1,200 200 100 1,000 3,000 1,700 3,100 33,300 2,200 1,500 28,900  78,000    33 Ancaster  
34 * * 300 * 100 500 1,500 300 300 1,900 6,300 3,500 13,300  28,500    34 Glanbrook 
35 100 500 1,500 * 400 1,900 6,100 700 400 1,600 3,600 41,500 41,200  101,200    35 Stoney 
36 200 1,700 9,300 400 1,900 7,900 32,100 9,300 13,200 29,200 13,200 41,000 492,400  662,700    36 Hamilton 
                    
  92,300 890,500 1,564,000 100,900 144,600 407,100 388,700 66,800 42,400 77,800 28,800 101,500 663,600         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      2,546,800       1,041,300           980,900    13,348,500    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.4.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY:  2011;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 235,700 6,000 6,900 37,200 13,800 11,800 * 100 100 700 300 400 400 100 * 100 400 300 1,100 100 4,700 200 3,800 1 
East York 2 20,300 10,500 400 7,800 1,000 5,100 * * * 100 100 100 * * * * 100 * 200 * 1,100 * 400 2 
York 3 24,900 500 11,800 11,700 5,500 1,200 * * * * * * * * * * * * 300 * 600 * 1,800 3 
North York 4 72,100 3,400 6,700 152,100 10,900 17,300 * * 100 500 500 300 600 100 * 100 700 400 3,500 300 9,500 400 16,600 4 
Etobicoke 5 35,300 600 3,800 14,900 76,800 2,100 * * * 100 * 100 100 * * * 100 100 600 * 1,500 100 5,900 5 
Scarborough 6 53,800 4,600 900 35,500 4,300 153,100 * 100 100 2,300 1,000 900 1,400 200 * 100 700 500 2,800 300 15,000 100 3,900 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 100 * * * * * 2,000 200 300 100 100 100 100 * 200 100 100 100 * * 100 * * 7 
Uxbridge 8 400 * * 200 * 300 100 4,500 400 200 * 300 * 100 100 100 400 200 300 600 800 * 200 8 
Scugog 9 200 * * 200 * 200 300 500 5,100 200 100 400 1,400 200 * * 100 * 100 100 300 * 100 9 
Pickering 10 7,100 300 100 3,500 500 5,900 * 200 200 20,800 3,700 1,400 1,300 100 * * * 100 400 200 2,200 * 500 10 
Ajax 11 8,100 300 100 3,500 400 6,300 * 100 * 4,100 26,600 1,700 2,300 300 * * 100 * 300 100 2,200 100 600 11 
Whitby 12 5,700 100 100 2,600 400 3,600 100 100 200 3,400 2,600 29,600 7,300 1,000 * * 100 100 600 200 2,000 * 300 12 
Oshawa 13 2,700 100 100 1,600 300 2,400 100 * 500 2,800 2,600 7,700 38,500 2,500 * * * 100 300 100 1,600 * 300 13 
Clarington 14 1,600 100 * 500 100 900 * 100 200 1,300 1,300 3,000 7,100 17,200 * * 100 * 100 * 400 * 100 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 600 * * 700 200 300 300 400 * 100 * * * * 8,500 900 3,200 700 700 200 900 200 500 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 400 * * 400 100 100 * 200 * * * * * * 300 1,900 3,600 500 500 200 700 200 300 16 
Newmarket 17 2,400 * 100 2,400 300 500 * 100 * * 100 * * * 400 700 21,300 4,000 1,700 500 2,400 500 2,000 17 
Aurora 18 2,400 100 * 2,200 400 400 * * * * * * 100 * 200 200 2,600 14,000 2,000 300 1,300 600 1,600 18 
Richmond Hill 19 13,600 500 300 12,200 1,400 3,300 * 100 * 300 100 200 200 * * 100 1,100 2,400 38,900 300 8,800 1,300 7,300 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 1,500 100 * 1,100 200 1,300 * 200 100 200 * 100 * * * 100 500 400 800 5,800 3,900 100 500 20 
Markham 21 20,100 700 200 18,000 1,600 16,500 * 100 * 700 300 400 500 200 100 100 700 1,000 8,100 900 77,600 200 5,300 21 
King 22 900 * * 800 400 100 * * * * * * * * * 100 400 900 600 100 300 2,100 1,900 22 
Vaughan 23 18,500 400 1,500 24,100 6,100 2,900 * 100 * 200 100 100 200 * 100 200 500 1,100 5,000 100 5,800 1,300 75,200 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 1,300 * 100 1,200 1,700 200 * * * * * * * * * * 100 100 300 * 300 400 1,800 24 
Brampton 25 13,000 100 900 9,800 12,700 1,800 * * * 100 * * 100 * * * 100 * 400 * 1,200 100 7,800 25 
Mississauga 26 37,800 700 1,500 12,700 23,900 2,800 * * * 200 * 200 200 * * * 100 100 800 * 2,100 100 4,700 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 1,400 * 100 400 500 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 400 27 
Milton 28 2,500 * * 600 1,300 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 * 500 28 
Oakville 29 12,400 * 100 1,700 2,400 400 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 300 * 700 29 
Burlington 30 5,200 * 100 700 1,400 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 * 300 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 500 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * * * 100 31 
Dundas 32 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 32 
Ancaster  33 400 * * 200 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 33 
Glanbrook 34 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 500 * * 100 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 35 
Hamilton 36 1,800 * * 300 500 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   605,500 29,300 35,900 361,100 169,400 241,500 3,000 7,300 7,300 38,500 39,900 47,200 62,200 22,200 10,200 4,800 37,300 27,100 70,800 10,300 148,000 8,300 145,600   
REGION TOTAL             1,442,700               227,600                 462,400   
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SURVEY:  2011;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           1,215,600    TORONTO 

1 400 2,100 11,400 100 200 1,400 400 * * 100 * * 500  340,700    1 Toronto 
2 * 100 1,100 * * 100 * * * * * * *  48,500    2 East York 
3 * 700 2,400 * 100 100 100 * * * * * 100  62,000    3 York 
4 400 2,600 9,300 100 200 700 200 * * * 100 * 100  309,800    4 North York 
5 300 3,900 17,500 200 300 1,100 600 * * * * * 300  166,500    5 Etobicoke 
6 * 1,200 4,700 * 100 100 100 * * * * * 100  288,100    6 Scarborough 

                        290,900    DURHAM 
7 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  3,700    7 Brock 
8 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  9,500    8 Uxbridge 
9 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  9,600    9 Scugog 

10 100 100 700 * * * * * * * * * *  49,300    10 Pickering 
11 * 100 700 * * * 100 * * * * * *  58,300    11 Ajax 
12 * 100 700 * * * * * * * * * *  61,100    12 Whitby 
13 * 100 400 * * * * * * * * * *  65,100    13 Oshawa 
14 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  34,300    14 Clarington 
                               536,700    YORK 
15 * * 200 * * * * * * * * * 100  18,900    15 Georgina 
16 * * 200 * * * * * * * * * *  9,700    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 100 300 800 * * * * * * * * * *  40,900    17 Newmarket 
18 100 200 500 * * 100 * * * * * * *  29,500    18 Aurora 
19 300 1,000 2,700 * * 200 200 * * * * * 100  96,900    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * 200 300 * * * * * * * * * *  17,500    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 * 1,200 3,300 * 100 200 * * * * * * 100  158,300    21 Markham 
22 300 200 400 * * * * * * * * * 100  9,700    22 King 
23 600 3,800 6,400 * 100 400 100 * * * * * 300  155,300    23 Vaughan 
                        658,800    PEEL 
24 10,300 4,900 3,200 300 200 100 * * * * * * *  26,900    24 Caledon 
25 4,300 148,100 46,900 1,100 1,200 1,800 500 100 * 100 * 100 500  253,000    25 Brampton 
26 700 19,000 252,400 800 2,100 10,700 2,900 100 * 100 * 100 2,100  378,900    26 Mississauga 
                               247,200    HALTON 
27 300 3,300 5,000 13,200 1,400 900 300 * * * * * 100  27,600    27 Halton Hills 
28 100 1,900 8,400 900 18,400 2,100 1,300 100 * * * * 600  39,100    28 Milton 
29 * 1,600 15,100 400 1,100 54,500 4,300 100 * 200 * 200 1,300  97,100    29 Oakville 
30 * 900 7,400 200 1,600 9,400 46,100 1,000 100 200 200 500 7,500  83,400    30 Burlington 
                               215,800    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * 100 1,300 * 400 1,000 2,600 6,200 700 600 100 200 3,400  17,500    31 Flamborough  
32 * * 200 * 100 300 1,000 400 3,300 400 * 100 3,900  10,200    32 Dundas 
33 * 100 700 * * 400 1,000 300 100 5,800 100 300 6,100  15,600    33 Ancaster  
34 * * 100 * 100 200 700 200 100 400 1,100 1,000 3,800  7,800    34 Glanbrook 
35 * 200 800 * 100 800 2,600 100 100 400 300 9,900 10,300  26,600    35 Stoney 
36 100 400 2,500 100 600 2,700 9,100 1,600 1,800 4,600 1,500 6,500 103,400  138,100    36 Hamilton 
                    
  18,600 198,700 407,800 17,700 28,700 89,400 74,400 10,100 6,300 12,900 3,500 19,000 144,900         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      625,100       210,200           196,700    3,164,600    REGION TOTAL 

 NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.4.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY:  2011;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 202,500 3,900 4,300 33,000 12,300 9,900 * 100 100 600 300 300 300 * * * 300 300 1,200 100 5,100 200 4,600 1 
East York 2 20,000 3,300 400 5,800 1,400 4,400 * * * 100 100 * 100 * * * 100 * 200 * 1,400 * 700 2 
York 3 21,900 500 3,800 10,500 4,600 1,400 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * 500 * 900 * 2,700 3 
North York 4 67,300 2,900 3,700 67,800 9,800 14,200 * * 100 500 500 300 700 100 * 100 700 300 3,900 200 10,500 100 18,900 4 
Etobicoke 5 33,500 600 2,400 13,500 32,300 2,200 * * * 200 * 100 100 * * * 200 100 600 * 1,800 200 7,700 5 
Scarborough 6 56,600 4,800 900 33,300 5,100 69,300 * 100 100 2,300 1,000 800 1,300 200 * 100 700 700 3,500 400 17,100 200 5,800 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 100 * * * * 100 1,100 300 300 100 100 100 100 * 200 100 200 100 100 100 200 * 100 7 
Uxbridge 8 600 * * 300 * 400 100 1,500 300 200 100 200 100 100 100 100 500 200 500 700 1,000 * 200 8 
Scugog 9 300 * * 300 * 300 200 500 2,700 300 200 400 1,100 200 * * 100 * 100 100 400 * 100 9 
Pickering 10 7,400 300 200 4,000 600 6,400 * 100 100 6,100 2,600 700 900 100 * * 100 200 500 100 2,600 * 600 10 
Ajax 11 9,700 400 100 4,400 500 6,900 * 100 100 3,900 7,300 1,700 1,400 300 * * 200 100 500 100 2,600 100 1,000 11 
Whitby 12 6,600 300 100 3,000 500 4,700 100 100 200 3,600 3,000 9,000 5,600 700 * * 100 100 600 100 2,500 * 600 12 
Oshawa 13 4,300 300 100 2,400 600 3,300 * 100 500 3,500 3,000 8,200 19,900 1,800 * * 100 100 400 100 2,000 * 700 13 
Clarington 14 2,200 100 * 600 300 1,500 * 100 300 1,900 1,900 3,800 7,900 7,000 * * 100 * 100 * 600 * 100 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 900 * * 800 200 600 200 400 * 200 * * * * 3,900 1,000 3,100 1,100 1,000 300 1,200 200 700 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 700 * * 500 100 200 * 100 * * * * * * 200 1,200 2,200 800 500 300 900 200 500 16 
Newmarket 17 2,900 * 100 2,800 400 600 * 100 * * 100 * * * 300 1,000 9,400 3,300 1,900 500 2,600 400 2,300 17 
Aurora 18 2,600 100 100 2,200 500 500 * * * * * * 100 100 100 200 2,600 4,300 1,600 300 1,700 300 1,800 18 
Richmond Hill 19 13,500 600 300 11,900 1,700 3,500 * 100 * 200 100 200 200 * * 200 1,400 1,500 12,200 400 9,000 400 8,100 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 1,800 100 * 1,400 200 1,400 * 300 100 100 * 100 * * * 100 600 300 1,000 2,800 3,700 * 600 20 
Markham 21 20,500 1,000 400 16,900 2,000 17,000 * 200 * 900 300 400 300 200 * 100 800 1,000 6,900 800 32,500 100 6,000 21 
King 22 700 * * 700 400 100 * * * * * * * * * 100 500 400 400 100 300 1,000 2,000 22 
Vaughan 23 18,400 500 1,500 22,300 5,600 2,900 * 100 * 200 200 100 200 * 100 100 500 900 4,200 100 5,500 500 34,000 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 1,900 * 200 1,300 1,900 200 * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 300 * 400 300 2,300 24 
Brampton 25 13,600 300 1,200 10,100 14,200 2,100 * * * 200 100 * 100 100 * 100 100 100 500 * 1,700 100 11,300 25 
Mississauga 26 38,100 700 1,600 12,900 24,100 2,500 * * * 200 100 200 200 100 * * 100 100 1,000 100 2,400 100 6,500 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 1,700 * 200 500 700 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 * 500 27 
Milton 28 3,200 * 100 1,000 1,300 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 * 700 28 
Oakville 29 13,500 100 200 2,000 2,500 500 * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 * 300 * 1,000 29 
Burlington 30 5,700 100 100 900 1,600 300 * * * 100 * * * * * 100 * * 200 * 300 * 500 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 600 * * 100 200 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * * * 100 31 
Dundas 32 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 32 
Ancaster  33 500 * * 200 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 33 
Glanbrook 34 100 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 700 * * 200 300 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 35 
Hamilton 36 2,200 * 100 400 1,100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 200 * 400 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   577,100 20,800 22,000 268,300 127,400 158,000 2,000 4,100 4,900 25,700 21,000 26,900 40,800 11,200 5,200 4,800 24,900 16,000 44,700 7,900 111,700 4,600 123,100   
REGION TOTAL             1,173,600               136,600                 342,900   
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SURVEY:  2011;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           945,500    TORONTO 

1 300 2,500 13,000 100 300 1,800 300 * * 100 * * 700  298,600    1 Toronto 
2 * 100 1,300 * 100 100 * * * * * * *  39,900    2 East York 
3 100 1,000 3,600 * 200 200 100 * * * * * 100  52,400    3 York 
4 500 3,600 11,500 200 200 800 200 * * * * * 100  219,700    4 North York 
5 500 4,600 18,800 200 300 1,000 500 * * * * * 300  121,700    5 Etobicoke 
6 100 1,800 6,500 * 200 100 100 * * * * * 200  213,200    6 Scarborough 

                        221,300    DURHAM 
7 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  3,400    7 Brock 
8 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  7,500    8 Uxbridge 
9 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  7,300    9 Scugog 

10 100 300 1,100 * * * 100 * * * * * *  35,100    10 Pickering 
11 * 200 1,000 * * * 100 * * * * * *  42,700    11 Ajax 
12 * 300 1,200 * 100 * * * * * * * 100  43,400    12 Whitby 
13 * 400 700 * * * * * * * * * *  52,600    13 Oshawa 
14 * 100 400 * * * * * * * * * *  29,300    14 Clarington 
                               395,800    YORK 
15 100 200 400 * * 100 * * * * * * 100  16,700    15 Georgina 
16 * 200 300 * * * * * * * * * *  9,000    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 100 400 900 * * * * * * * * * *  30,400    17 Newmarket 
18 100 200 800 * * 100 * * * * * * *  20,400    18 Aurora 
19 300 1,100 3,600 * * 200 200 * * * * * *  71,000    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * 200 300 * * * * * * * * * *  15,100    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 * 1,300 4,200 * 100 300 100 * * * * * 100  114,500    21 Markham 
22 200 200 500 * * * 100 * * * * * *  7,700    22 King 
23 600 4,000 7,500 * 200 500 200 * * * * * 200  111,000    23 Vaughan 
                        482,100    PEEL 
24 4,500 4,700 3,800 200 200 200 100 * * * * * *  22,700    24 Caledon 
25 3,000 69,300 58,700 1,300 1,800 2,000 700 100 * 100 * 100 300  193,400    25 Brampton 
26 700 17,100 138,500 900 2,600 10,400 3,000 100 * 100 * 100 1,200  266,000    26 Mississauga 
                               182,300    HALTON 
27 300 3,600 6,000 5,900 1,300 900 300 * * * * * 100  22,600    27 Halton Hills 
28 100 2,600 10,200 700 7,500 1,700 1,300 100 * * * * 300  31,400    28 Milton 
29 100 1,900 15,300 400 1,100 19,900 4,500 100 * 200 * 300 1,100  65,100    29 Oakville 
30 * 1,100 8,400 300 1,800 10,100 23,600 800 100 300 100 600 6,000  63,200    30 Burlington 
                               162,200    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * 200 1,500 * 600 1,300 2,900 2,200 200 300 100 200 2,100  12,900    31 Flamborough  
32 * 100 300 * 200 400 1,100 500 1,000 300 * 200 3,300  7,700    32 Dundas 
33 * 100 800 * * 600 1,300 200 100 1,700 200 400 4,500  10,800    33 Ancaster  
34 * * 300 * 100 400 1,000 200 100 300 500 700 3,500  7,300    34 Glanbrook 
35 * 200 1,000 * 200 1,200 3,500 200 100 500 400 3,500 9,000  21,200    35 Stoney 
36 * 600 3,500 100 900 3,600 12,200 1,900 1,600 4,600 1,800 6,400 60,300  102,300    36 Hamilton 
                    
  12,000 123,900 326,100 10,600 20,000 57,900 57,400 6,400 3,300 8,400 3,200 12,600 93,700         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      462,000       145,900           127,600    2,389,000    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.4.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY:  2011;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 131,500 2,500 2,900 24,300 8,400 6,900 * 100 * 600 200 300 200 * * * 300 200 1,000 100 4,000 100 3,100 1 
East York 2 13,500 1,700 300 4,000 900 2,800 * * * 100 100 * * * * * 100 * 200 * 1,000 * 400 2 
York 3 14,400 400 2,200 6,900 3,300 1,000 * * * * * * * * * * * * 300 * 700 * 1,700 3 
North York 4 50,100 1,900 2,600 42,600 6,300 9,400 * * 100 400 400 200 500 100 * 100 600 300 2,400 200 7,100 100 12,500 4 
Etobicoke 5 25,800 500 1,500 9,800 18,400 1,600 * * * 100 * 100 100 * * * 100 100 500 * 1,400 100 4,900 5 
Scarborough 6 40,500 3,000 600 22,900 3,400 41,100 * 100 * 1,600 600 600 800 200 * 100 600 500 2,600 200 11,200 100 3,700 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 100 * * * * * 700 200 200 100 100 100 100 * 200 * 100 100 100 * 100 * * 7 
Uxbridge 8 400 * * 200 * 300 100 900 300 100 * 200 * 100 100 100 400 100 200 400 800 * 200 8 
Scugog 9 200 * * 200 * 200 100 300 1,400 200 200 200 800 100 * * 100 * 100 100 300 * 100 9 
Pickering 10 6,100 200 100 2,900 300 4,200 * * 100 3,200 1,600 500 600 100 * * * 100 400 100 2,000 * 500 10 
Ajax 11 7,400 200 100 3,100 300 5,000 * 100 * 2,400 3,800 1,100 1,000 200 * * 200 * 400 100 2,000 100 600 11 
Whitby 12 5,000 100 * 2,300 300 3,200 100 100 100 2,700 2,000 5,200 3,900 700 * * 100 100 500 100 1,800 * 300 12 
Oshawa 13 2,500 100 100 1,600 200 2,200 * * 300 2,400 1,900 5,200 11,400 1,200 * * * 100 300 100 1,500 * 300 13 
Clarington 14 1,400 * * 400 100 800 * 100 200 1,200 1,300 2,600 4,900 4,400 * * 100 * 100 * 400 * 100 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 500 * * 500 100 300 200 200 * 100 * * * * 2,200 600 2,100 700 700 200 900 100 500 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 400 * * 300 * 100 * 100 * * * * * * 100 700 1,500 500 400 200 700 200 300 16 
Newmarket 17 2,200 * 100 2,100 200 400 * 100 * * 100 * * * 200 400 5,800 2,300 1,500 400 2,000 200 1,800 17 
Aurora 18 2,100 100 * 1,800 300 300 * * * * * * 100 100 100 100 1,500 2,600 1,300 200 1,100 200 1,300 18 
Richmond Hill 19 11,500 400 300 8,900 1,100 2,400 * 100 * 200 100 100 100 * * 100 1,000 1,100 7,000 200 6,000 300 5,200 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 1,300 100 * 1,100 100 1,200 * 200 100 100 * 100 * * * 100 500 200 700 1,800 2,900 * 400 20 
Markham 21 16,800 700 200 12,500 1,300 11,500 * 100 * 600 200 200 200 200 * 100 500 700 4,700 500 19,600 100 4,200 21 
King 22 600 * * 500 300 100 * * * * * * * * * 100 300 300 300 100 300 500 1,400 22 
Vaughan 23 14,900 400 1,100 16,600 3,600 2,200 * * * 200 100 100 100 * * 100 400 800 2,700 100 4,000 400 22,400 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 1,100 * 100 1,000 1,300 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * 300 * 300 200 1,700 24 
Brampton 25 10,300 100 700 7,300 9,400 1,400 * * * 100 * * * * * * 100 * 400 * 1,100 100 7,000 25 
Mississauga 26 30,700 500 1,100 9,600 15,900 1,900 * * * 100 * 200 100 * * * 100 100 700 * 1,800 100 4,200 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 1,200 * 100 300 500 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 300 27 
Milton 28 2,400 * 100 500 900 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 * 500 28 
Oakville 29 11,400 * 100 1,500 1,800 300 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 * 600 29 
Burlington 30 4,700 * * 600 1,100 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 * 300 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 500 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * * * 100 31 
Dundas 32 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 32 
Ancaster  33 300 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 33 
Glanbrook 34 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 500 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 35 
Hamilton 36 1,600 * * 200 500 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   414,100 13,100 14,500 186,900 80,900 101,200 1,300 2,700 2,700 16,400 12,700 17,200 25,000 7,300 3,200 2,500 16,500 11,100 29,900 5,200 75,700 3,100 80,800   
REGION TOTAL             810,700               85,300                 228,000   
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SURVEY:  2011;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           633,700    TORONTO 

1 200 1,900 9,800 100 200 1,100 300 * * 100 * * 400  200,700    1 Toronto 
2 * * 900 * * 100 * * * * * * *  26,300    2 East York 
3 * 700 2,400 * 100 100 100 * * * * * 100  34,500    3 York 
4 400 2,100 7,700 100 200 600 200 * * * * * *  149,100    4 North York 
5 300 3,000 13,100 200 200 800 400 * * * * * 100  83,000    5 Etobicoke 
6 * 1,100 4,300 * * 100 100 * * * * * 100  140,100    6 Scarborough 

                        144,100    DURHAM 
7 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  2,100    7 Brock 
8 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  4,800    8 Uxbridge 
9 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  4,400    9 Scugog 

10 100 200 600 * * * * * * * * * *  24,000    10 Pickering 
11 * 100 700 * * * 100 * * * * * *  28,800    11 Ajax 
12 * 100 600 * * * * * * * * * *  29,500    12 Whitby 
13 * 100 400 * * * * * * * * * *  32,100    13 Oshawa 
14 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  18,400    14 Clarington 
                               278,100    YORK 
15 100 * 200 * * * * * * * * * 100  10,600    15 Georgina 
16 * * 200 * * * * * * * * * *  5,800    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 100 300 700 * * * * * * * * * *  21,100    17 Newmarket 
18 100 200 500 * * 100 * * * * * * *  14,100    18 Aurora 
19 300 900 2,700 * * 100 200 * * * * * *  50,400    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * 200 300 * * * * * * * * * *  11,300    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 * 1,100 2,900 * 100 200 * * * * * * *  79,300    21 Markham 
22 100 200 300 * * * * * * * * * *  5,300    22 King 
23 500 3,000 5,600 * 100 300 200 * * * * * 100  80,200    23 Vaughan 
                        317,500    PEEL 
24 2,600 3,200 3,100 100 200 100 * * * * * * *  15,700    24 Caledon 
25 2,000 38,700 38,500 600 1,000 1,500 500 100 * 100 * 100 200  121,400    25 Brampton 
26 600 12,100 87,900 600 1,500 7,100 2,400 * * 100 * * 800  180,400    26 Mississauga 
                               128,900    HALTON 
27 200 2,700 4,700 3,600 900 700 200 * * * * * 100  15,700    27 Halton Hills 
28 * 1,800 7,500 500 4,100 1,300 1,100 100 * * * * 300  21,700    28 Milton 
29 * 1,400 11,800 200 800 11,800 2,900 * * 100 * 200 700  46,300    29 Oakville 
30 * 800 6,600 200 1,300 7,500 15,100 500 100 100 100 400 5,000  45,200    30 Burlington 
                               105,200    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * 100 1,200 * 400 900 2,200 1,500 100 200 100 200 1,700  9,500    31 Flamborough  
32 * 100 200 * 100 300 800 300 600 200 * 100 2,400  5,300    32 Dundas 
33 * 100 600 * * 400 900 200 100 900 100 300 3,300  7,400    33 Ancaster  
34 * * 200 * 100 200 700 200 100 100 200 500 2,500  4,900    34 Glanbrook 
35 * 200 800 * * 700 2,600 100 100 400 200 2,300 6,200  14,400    35 Stoney 
36 * 300 2,400 100 500 2,300 7,700 1,300 1,100 3,000 1,000 3,900 37,400  63,700    36 Hamilton 
                    
  7,700 76,700 219,700 6,500 12,000 38,600 38,800 4,300 2,100 5,300 1,600 8,100 62,000         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      304,100       95,900           83,400    1,607,300    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.5. 2006 SURVEY DATA – GTHA, 36 MUNICIPALITIES 
4.5.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY:  2006;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 949,900 59,700 60,200 187,800 86,200 109,600 * 500 200 8,500 8,000 7,500 5,200 1,900 1,200 800 4,000 3,000 19,400 1,600 31,900 1,600 27,600 1 
East York 2 59,200 50,400 900 24,300 2,800 23,200 100 100 100 600 500 300 300 100 100 100 200 200 1,000 200 2,800 100 1,300 2 
York 3 61,500 1,000 46,600 36,800 17,900 4,300 * * * 200 300 100 200 100 100 * 400 200 1,000 100 1,700 100 6,800 3 
North York 4 188,000 23,800 37,900 619,200 48,200 105,600 100 700 300 6,900 5,800 4,300 3,200 1,200 1,200 900 5,400 4,500 27,700 1,400 53,200 1,700 79,600 4 
Etobicoke 5 86,500 2,700 17,800 47,800 345,300 12,300 * 100 200 900 800 600 700 200 300 300 1,300 800 3,000 300 4,500 1,100 21,400 5 
Scarborough 6 109,100 23,400 4,600 106,500 11,900 637,600 200 700 500 21,000 11,700 8,000 5,800 2,200 700 500 2,600 1,700 11,000 1,600 65,300 400 11,400 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 100 100 * 100 100 200 9,200 900 1,000 100 300 400 200 100 600 100 500 * 100 100 200 * 100 7 
Uxbridge 8 600 100 * 700 100 700 900 20,100 1,500 1,000 500 600 400 100 500 500 1,000 300 200 1,500 1,500 200 200 8 
Scugog 9 300 100 * 300 200 600 1,000 1,500 22,800 600 500 1,800 3,700 1,200 200 * 100 100 100 200 700 * 100 9 
Pickering 10 8,600 600 300 7,000 1,000 20,200 100 700 500 95,800 19,500 7,200 6,700 1,800 100 100 300 200 1,100 900 4,200 * 1,000 10 
Ajax 11 8,100 400 300 6,200 700 12,000 300 500 600 18,600 90,200 11,300 8,700 2,600 100 * 300 200 600 200 3,300 * 800 11 
Whitby 12 7,800 300 100 4,200 600 8,100 400 500 1,800 7,300 11,200 121,600 37,000 6,800 100 * 100 200 600 300 3,500 * 800 12 
Oshawa 13 5,400 400 100 3,200 600 5,800 200 400 3,600 6,900 8,700 36,600 202,700 24,500 100 100 200 300 400 200 2,600 * 700 13 
Clarington 14 1,800 200 * 1,100 300 2,200 100 200 1,100 2,200 2,400 6,800 24,500 78,000 100 * * * 100 200 900 * 400 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 1,400 100 100 1,300 400 700 500 500 200 100 100 * 100 * 39,900 1,800 7,200 1,100 1,000 500 1,700 100 900 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 700 100 * 1,000 400 400 100 400 * 100 * * 100 * 2,000 9,100 11,200 1,200 900 700 800 500 600 16 
Newmarket 17 4,000 300 300 5,700 1,200 2,600 500 1,100 100 300 300 200 300 100 7,100 11,300 104,300 12,800 5,100 2,600 4,900 3,000 3,300 17 
Aurora 18 3,100 300 200 4,400 800 1,500 * 300 * 200 200 200 300 * 1,000 1,300 12,600 47,500 6,900 1,500 3,500 2,100 2,500 18 
Richmond Hill 19 19,700 900 1,100 28,000 3,100 10,700 100 300 100 1,000 700 600 400 200 1,000 900 5,400 6,500 146,900 2,000 33,800 2,600 23,600 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 1,600 200 100 1,500 300 1,700 100 1,600 300 900 200 300 300 200 600 600 2,800 1,300 2,100 17,800 6,700 300 700 20 
Markham 21 31,900 2,600 1,700 53,200 4,600 65,700 300 1,500 600 4,100 3,200 3,500 2,600 800 1,700 800 5,200 3,700 33,300 7,000 266,700 700 19,000 21 
King 22 1,600 100 100 1,700 1,100 400 100 100 * * * * * * 100 500 3,000 2,300 2,600 200 700 9,400 3,600 22 
Vaughan 23 27,100 1,400 6,600 79,100 21,600 11,400 100 200 100 1,000 700 900 700 200 900 600 3,300 2,400 23,700 700 19,100 4,000 228,000 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 2,100 100 400 2,400 3,400 300 * * * 100 * 100 * * 100 * 200 200 600 * 500 900 4,100 24 
Brampton 25 20,800 700 2,900 19,700 25,400 4,800 100 100 100 500 300 600 300 200 200 200 500 500 2,100 200 3,300 400 16,000 25 
Mississauga 26 74,000 2,900 8,700 37,500 87,300 14,800 * 100 100 1,800 1,600 1,200 1,200 500 500 300 1,400 1,300 4,500 500 9,200 500 17,100 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 1,700 * 200 1,000 1,200 200 * * * 100 100 * 100 * * * 100 * 200 * 200 * 800 27 
Milton 28 2,500 100 400 1,400 1,800 400 * * * * * * 100 * * * 100 100 300 * 400 * 600 28 
Oakville 29 15,400 300 900 3,000 6,800 1,300 * * * 300 * 100 100 100 100 100 100 * 400 * 1,000 100 1,200 29 
Burlington 30 6,500 100 200 1,800 2,900 700 * * * 100 100 100 100 * * * 100 100 300 100 300 100 800 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 600 * * 300 200 100 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 31 
Dundas 32 500 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 32 
Ancaster  33 600 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 33 
Glanbrook 34 100 * 100 * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 34 
Stoney 35 900 100 * 300 300 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 200 35 
Hamilton 36 4,500 100 200 1,600 1,400 500 * * * * * * 100 * * * * 100 200 * 300 * 600 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   1,708,000 173,500 193,200 1,290,100 680,200 1,061,000 14,800 33,300 36,000 181,400 167,800 215,000 306,100 123,300 60,500 30,900 174,000 92,900 297,500 43,100 529,600 30,200 475,800   
REGION TOTAL             5,106,000               1,077,700                 1,734,500   
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SURVEY:  2006;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           5,100,700    TORONTO 

1 2,100 21,200 72,300 1,600 2,500 15,200 7,000 600 500 600 100 700 4,700  1,705,400    1 Toronto 
2 100 800 2,500 * * 300 200 * * * * * 100  173,000    2 East York 
3 300 2,700 8,700 200 400 1,000 200 * * * 100 * 200  193,400    3 York 
4 2,100 19,200 36,600 900 1,400 3,300 1,500 200 100 100 * 300 1,600  1,288,300    4 North York 
5 3,400 25,400 86,700 1,200 1,800 7,000 2,900 200 100 100 100 300 1,600  679,700    5 Etobicoke 
6 300 4,900 14,300 200 400 1,200 500 100 * * 100 * 500  1,060,900    6 Scarborough 

                        1,078,000    DURHAM 
7 * 100 * * * * * * * * * * *  14,900    7 Brock 
8 * 100 100 * * 100 * * * * * * *  33,500    8 Uxbridge 
9 * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * *  36,300    9 Scugog 

10 * 500 1,800 100 * 200 100 100 * * * * 100  181,000    10 Pickering 
11 * 300 1,300 100 * * 100 * * * * * *  167,800    11 Ajax 
12 100 500 1,200 * * 100 100 * * * * * 100  215,400    12 Whitby 
13 * 400 1,300 100 * 100 100 * * * * * 100  305,900    13 Oshawa 
14 * 200 300 * * 100 * * * * * * *  123,200    14 Clarington 
                               1,734,100    YORK 
15 * 200 600 * * 100 100 * * * * * 100  60,700    15 Georgina 
16 * 100 200 * * * * * * * * * *  30,900    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 300 600 1,200 100 100 100 100 * * * * * *  173,700    17 Newmarket 
18 200 500 1,300 * 100 * 100 * * * * * 100  92,900    18 Aurora 
19 500 1,900 4,400 300 200 300 300 100 * * * * 200  297,900    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * 300 500 * * 100 100 * * * * * *  43,100    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 400 3,300 8,900 100 300 1,100 400 100 100 100 * * 300  529,300    21 Markham 
22 900 400 800 * * 100 100 * * * * * *  30,200    22 King 
23 4,200 16,000 16,700 800 600 1,300 800 100 100 * 100 100 600  475,400    23 Vaughan 
                        2,240,600    PEEL 
24 46,900 14,400 5,900 900 200 500 100 100 * * 100 * 200  84,700    24 Caledon 
25 14,400 494,100 99,500 7,800 4,000 5,000 2,400 500 100 200 100 300 1,600  729,900    25 Brampton 
26 5,800 99,900 954,300 8,000 13,600 51,400 14,300 1,400 500 800 200 1,300 7,600  1,426,000    26 Mississauga 
                               921,500    HALTON 
27 1,000 7,800 7,800 62,800 4,400 2,000 1,100 200 * 100 100 100 400  93,700    27 Halton Hills 
28 200 3,900 13,400 4,400 53,700 4,600 3,700 900 100 100 100 200 1,500  95,000    28 Milton 
29 500 5,200 51,500 2,000 4,500 234,800 26,700 1,500 400 800 200 1,200 7,400  368,000    29 Oakville 
30 100 2,500 14,300 1,100 3,900 26,700 250,800 9,800 2,400 2,700 800 5,200 30,000  364,800    30 Burlington 
                               944,300    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 100 500 1,500 200 900 1,500 9,500 25,100 3,700 1,600 200 800 8,900  56,100    31 Flamborough  
32 * 100 400 * 100 500 2,300 3,800 16,900 3,200 200 500 13,800  42,800    32 Dundas 
33 * 200 900 100 100 700 2,600 1,500 3,100 30,600 1,600 1,500 25,000  69,100    33 Ancaster  
34 * 100 100 * 100 200 700 200 200 1,600 3,700 2,100 9,400  19,000    34 Glanbrook 
35 * 300 1,200 100 300 1,200 5,200 800 500 1,700 2,200 42,100 38,400  95,700    35 Stoney 
36 100 1,400 7,500 400 1,400 7,300 30,300 8,700 13,700 24,700 9,300 39,200 507,600  661,600    36 Hamilton 
                    
  84,300 730,300 1,420,200 93,600 95,100 368,000 364,500 55,900 42,800 69,100 19,100 95,900 662,100         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      2,234,800       921,200           944,900    12,019,000    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.5.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY:  2006;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

  TO:                         
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)        DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York  North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3  4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                    
Toronto 1 208,100 6,700 6,000  34,900 12,900 13,100 * * * 600 400 400 400 * * * 300 300 1,600 100 4,200 100 3,700 1 
East York 2 20,000 10,400 200  7,500 1,200 4,200 * * * 100 100 * * * * * * 100 300 100 1,000 100 600 2 
York 3 23,100 400 11,800  10,400 4,900 1,200 * * * 100 * * 100 * * * * 100 200 * 700 * 2,200 3 
North York 4 61,500 2,800 6,700  146,400 10,400 16,400 * * * 800 600 500 300 100 * * 500 600 3,700 300 9,700 400 16,700 4 
Etobicoke 5 29,300 400 3,200  13,600 69,100 2,700 * * * 100 200 100 100 * 100 * 300 100 300 * 1,200 200 5,600 5 
Scarborough 6 48,700 3,800 1,100  32,200 3,800 143,600 * 100 100 2,700 1,100 700 1,000 200 100 100 600 500 2,500 300 14,400 100 4,200 6 
DURHAM                                 
Brock 7 * * *  100 * 100 2,300 300 300 * 100 200 100 * 200 100 300 * 100 100 100 * * 7 
Uxbridge 8 200 * *  400 * 400 * 4,500 200 200 200 100 100 * 100 100 400 100 200 500 600 100 100 8 
Scugog 9 100 * *  100 100 200 100 400 4,900 200 200 500 1,000 300 * * * * 100 100 400 * * 9 
Pickering 10 5,300 200 100  3,700 300 7,000 * 200 100 21,100 3,400 1,200 1,600 100 100 * * 100 300 300 2,300 * 400 10 
Ajax 11 5,400 200 100  3,500 300 5,500 * * * 4,000 20,200 1,300 1,800 300 * * 200 100 400 * 1,900 * 400 11 
Whitby 12 4,600 100 *  2,100 300 3,900 100 100 300 2,600 3,100 28,600 7,000 900 * * 100 100 300 200 2,300 * 400 12 
Oshawa 13 2,700 100 *  1,400 100 2,400 100 100 400 2,000 1,900 7,100 39,400 2,500 * * * 300 200 100 1,400 * 200 13 
Clarington 14 900 100 *  500 100 1,000 * 100 100 1,200 1,100 2,400 6,400 18,400 * * * * * 100 400 * 100 14 
YORK                                                    
Georgina 15 500 * *  700 100 300 100 100 100 100 * * * * 8,100 400 3,100 700 500 200 1,100 * 400 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 400 * *  500 300 100 * * * * * * * * 100 2,200 4,000 600 500 200 400 200 300 16 
Newmarket 17 2,000 200 100  2,700 400 1,000 * 100 * * 100 * 100 * 400 500 21,800 2,100 1,400 500 2,300 600 1,500 17 
Aurora 18 1,800 100 *  2,200 400 400 * * * 100 100 * * * 100 200 2,100 11,900 2,000 200 1,800 500 1,200 18 
Richmond Hill 19 11,500 200 300  10,900 1,500 3,100 * * * 200 * 100 100 * 100 * 1,200 1,700 34,300 200 9,600 800 6,900 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 700 100 *  500 100 700 * 200 * 100 100 * 100 * 100 100 500 400 700 3,400 1,900 100 400 20 
Markham 21 16,300 600 300  15,900 1,400 15,400 * * * 400 300 200 500 100 100 100 800 400 6,000 900 66,400 200 4,000 21 
King 22 600 * *  800 300 100 * * * * * * * * * 200 500 700 600 100 300 2,200 900 22 
Vaughan 23 13,300 300 1,100  24,300 6,100 2,700 * 100 * 100 100 200 100 * * 100 600 400 4,100 100 5,200 700 54,800 23 
PEEL                                 
Caledon 24 900 * 100  1,100 1,600 200 * * * * * 100 * * * * 100 100 200 * 200 300 1,800 24 
Brampton 25 11,300 200 600  8,000 10,700 1,100 * * * 100 * 100 100 * * * 200 100 500 * 1,100 100 6,600 25 
Mississauga 26 34,800 400 1,400  11,800 24,200 2,600 * * * 300 200 100 200 * * * 100 100 600 100 2,000 100 4,700 26 
HALTON                                                    
Halton Hills 27 900 * *  400 600 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 * 300 27 
Milton 28 1,100 * 100  500 700 100 * * * * * * 100 * * * * * 100 * 200 * 300 28 
Oakville 29 9,500 100 100  1,300 2,900 400 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 500 * 400 29 
Burlington 30 4,100 * *  900 1,000 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                    
Flamborough  31 300 * *  200 100 * * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * 31 
Dundas 32 100 * *  * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 32 
Ancaster  33 300 * *  * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 33 
Glanbrook 34 100 * *  * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 500 * *  100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 35 
Hamilton 36 1,700 * 100  400 400 * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * * * 200 36 
                           
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   522,800 27,300 33,800  339,900 156,300 230,100 3,000 6,300 6,700 37,500 33,300 44,000 60,400 23,200 9,700 4,100 37,800 21,600 61,900 8,100 133,900 6,800 119,700   
REGION TOTAL              1,310,200               214,400                 403,600   



 
 

  
 

105 

 

SURVEY:  2006;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           1,127,300    TORONTO 

1 300 2,100 11,300 100 200 1,000 400 * * * * * 300  309,600    1 Toronto 
2 * 300 900 * * 100 * * * * * * *  47,300    2 East York 
3 100 800 3,600 100 200 300 100 * * * * * *  60,800    3 York 
4 200 2,800 9,500 * 200 500 200 * * * * * 300  292,200    4 North York 
5 300 3,400 16,800 * 200 1,200 400 * * * * 100 100  149,100    5 Etobicoke 
6 * 1,300 4,800 * * 200 200 * * * * * 100  268,300    6 Scarborough 

                        271,300    DURHAM 
7 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  4,500    7 Brock 
8 * * 100 * * 100 * * * * * * *  8,600    8 Uxbridge 
9 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  8,800    9 Scugog 

10 * 100 700 * * 100 100 * * * * * *  49,000    10 Pickering 
11 * 100 400 * * * * * * * * * *  46,300    11 Ajax 
12 * 200 600 * * * * * * * * * *  58,000    12 Whitby 
13 * 100 400 * * * * * * * * * *  63,000    13 Oshawa 
14 * 100 * * * 100 * * * * * * *  33,100    14 Clarington 
                               455,400    YORK 
15 * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * *  16,900    15 Georgina 
16 * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * *  10,100    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 * 100 500 * * 100 * * * * * * *  38,500    17 Newmarket 
18 * 200 600 * 100 * * * * * * * *  26,200    18 Aurora 
19 100 700 2,100 * 100 200 * * * * * * *  86,200    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * 100 200 * * * * * * * * * *  10,400    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 100 800 3,300 * 100 100 100 * * * * * 100  134,900    21 Markham 
22 100 200 300 * * 100 * * * * * * *  8,000    22 King 
23 400 3,000 5,600 * 200 300 100 * * * * * 100  124,200    23 Vaughan 
                        582,700    PEEL 
24 10,300 4,800 2,800 200 * 200 * * * * * * *  25,000    24 Caledon 
25 3,000 120,300 41,500 1,000 1,000 1,400 600 100 * * * * 400  210,100    25 Brampton 
26 600 14,700 231,200 500 1,600 10,900 2,300 200 100 100 * 100 1,600  347,600    26 Mississauga 
                               217,700    HALTON 
27 300 2,800 4,200 13,700 1,100 900 300 100 * * * * 100  25,900    27 Halton Hills 
28 100 1,300 5,700 800 11,300 1,700 600 100 100 * * * 400  25,400    28 Milton 
29 100 1,300 14,400 300 900 51,400 3,900 100 * 100 * 100 1,500  89,400    29 Oakville 
30 100 900 6,600 300 1,100 8,500 45,200 1,000 200 300 * 500 5,700  77,000    30 Burlington 
                               207,400    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * 200 800 * 400 800 2,500 5,800 1,000 400 * 300 2,600  15,700    31 Flamborough  
32 * 100 200 * * 300 700 700 3,500 500 100 100 4,200  10,600    32 Dundas 
33 * 100 500 * * 400 700 300 400 5,300 200 300 6,100  14,600    33 Ancaster  
34 * * 100 * * * 400 * 100 400 700 800 2,700  5,400    34 Glanbrook 
35 * 100 600 * 100 700 2,400 100 100 400 200 10,600 9,900  26,100    35 Stoney 
36 * 300 2,400 100 300 2,700 9,500 1,400 1,300 3,700 900 6,400 103,100  135,000    36 Hamilton 
                    
  16,200 163,200 373,200 17,600 19,100 84,000 70,800 10,000 6,900 11,300 2,300 19,500 139,500         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      552,600       191,500           189,500    2,861,800    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.5.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY:  2006;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 174,400 4,500 3,700 30,600 13,500 11,900 * * * 500 300 400 400 * * * 400 300 1,900 200 4,900 100 4,300 1 
East York 2 20,000 3,200 300 6,400 1,600 3,500 * * * 100 * * 100 * * * * 100 400 * 1,400 * 900 2 
York 3 22,400 400 3,600 9,700 4,600 1,400 * * * 100 100 * 100 * * * 100 100 400 * 900 * 3,100 3 
North York 4 58,000 2,300 3,700 66,800 10,300 14,400 * * * 700 400 400 300 200 * * 900 600 3,700 300 10,500 200 18,300 4 
Etobicoke 5 29,300 500 2,100 13,600 31,100 2,200 * * * 200 100 100 100 * 100 * 400 100 500 100 1,300 100 6,600 5 
Scarborough 6 52,300 4,100 1,200 32,100 5,100 69,200 * 100 100 2,400 1,000 600 700 200 * 100 800 700 3,500 400 17,400 * 5,900 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 * 100 * 100 100 200 1,000 400 200 100 100 100 100 * 200 100 300 * 100 100 200 * 100 7 
Uxbridge 8 400 100 * 500 100 500 * 1,700 100 200 200 200 * * 100 100 400 100 200 600 800 * 200 8 
Scugog 9 200 * * 100 100 200 * 300 2,200 300 200 700 1,100 200 * * * * 100 100 500 * 100 9 
Pickering 10 5,800 200 100 4,300 600 7,500 * 100 * 5,800 2,100 800 1,100 100 100 100 100 100 500 300 2,500 * 600 10 
Ajax 11 6,500 300 200 3,800 500 6,000 100 * * 4,200 5,600 1,400 1,800 200 * * 200 100 500 100 2,500 * 600 11 
Whitby 12 5,500 200 100 2,900 300 4,800 100 100 200 3,100 3,200 8,900 6,000 800 * * 100 100 500 200 2,600 * 500 12 
Oshawa 13 3,700 200 100 1,900 300 3,100 * 100 400 2,900 2,600 8,100 20,400 1,900 * * * 300 300 200 1,700 * 400 13 
Clarington 14 1,100 100 * 700 200 1,600 * 100 100 1,500 1,400 3,200 8,100 7,200 * * * * 100 100 700 * 200 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 800 * 100 900 200 500 100 100 * 100 * * 100 * 3,000 600 3,400 800 800 300 1,500 * 800 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 600 100 * 600 300 200 * 100 * 100 * * * * 200 800 2,300 700 600 300 700 200 500 16 
Newmarket 17 2,500 200 100 3,100 500 1,100 * 100 * * 100 * 100 * 300 400 9,700 2,300 1,500 500 2,600 500 1,900 17 
Aurora 18 2,100 100 100 2,400 400 500 * * * * * * * * 100 100 2,000 3,100 1,600 200 2,100 300 1,400 18 
Richmond Hill 19 11,400 300 300 10,300 1,700 3,200 * * * 300 100 100 * * 100 * 1,400 1,000 11,100 200 7,900 300 6,800 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 800 100 * 600 100 700 * 100 * 100 * * * * 100 100 500 200 600 1,900 1,700 100 400 20 
Markham 21 17,300 700 400 13,900 1,500 16,900 * 100 * 600 400 200 300 * * * 900 600 5,600 800 26,800 100 4,900 21 
King 22 800 * * 800 400 100 * * * * * * * * * 100 400 200 500 100 300 500 1,100 22 
Vaughan 23 13,700 200 1,200 20,400 5,800 2,700 * * * 200 100 100 100 * * 100 700 400 3,000 100 4,500 400 26,700 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 900 * 100 1,400 1,900 200 * * * 100 * 100 * * * * 100 100 200 * 300 200 2,200 24 
Brampton 25 12,500 200 700 9,200 12,000 1,400 * * * 100 * 100 * * * * 200 100 700 100 1,400 100 8,900 25 
Mississauga 26 36,100 500 1,600 12,600 26,000 2,800 * * * 400 200 * 200 * * * 100 200 700 100 2,600 * 6,000 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 1,100 * 100 500 600 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 * 400 27 
Milton 28 1,600 * 100 700 1,000 200 * * * * * * * * * * * 100 100 * 200 * 400 28 
Oakville 29 10,300 100 200 1,500 3,100 500 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * 100 * 600 * 500 29 
Burlington 30 4,500 * 100 1,300 1,500 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 * 500 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 400 * * 200 100 * * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 31 
Dundas 32 300 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 32 
Ancaster  33 400 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 33 
Glanbrook 34 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 500 * * 200 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 35 
Hamilton 36 2,200 * 100 500 700 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 * 300 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   500,400 18,400 20,100 254,600 126,200 157,900 1,400 3,300 3,700 24,100 18,100 25,500 41,200 11,100 4,400 2,800 25,600 12,500 40,100 7,600 101,300 3,300 105,600   
REGION TOTAL             1,077,600               128,400                 303,200   
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SURVEY:  2006;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           893,800    TORONTO 

1 300 2,600 13,300 100 200 1,100 400 * * * * * 400  270,900    1 Toronto 
2 * 300 1,200 * * 100 * * * * * * 100  39,900    2 East York 
3 100 1,100 4,600 100 100 500 100 * * * * * *  53,600    3 York 
4 300 3,100 11,200 100 300 500 200 * * * * * 300  208,100    4 North York 
5 300 3,900 18,300 100 300 1,400 500 * * * * 100 200  113,600    5 Etobicoke 
6 * 2,000 7,000 * 100 300 200 * * * * * 100  207,700    6 Scarborough 

                        204,500    DURHAM 
7 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  3,500    7 Brock 
8 * * 100 * * 100 * * * * * * *  6,600    8 Uxbridge 
9 * 100 * * * * * * * * * * *  6,600    9 Scugog 

10 * 200 1,100 * * 200 100 * * * * * *  34,400    10 Pickering 
11 * 100 900 * * * * * * * * * *  35,600    11 Ajax 
12 * 300 800 * * 100 * * * * * * *  41,600    12 Whitby 
13 * 200 700 * * * * * * * * * *  49,400    13 Oshawa 
14 * 200 200 * * * * * * * * * *  26,800    14 Clarington 
                               334,600    YORK 
15 * 100 400 * * 100 * * * * * * *  14,800    15 Georgina 
16 * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * *  8,400    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 * 200 800 * * 100 100 * * * * * *  28,700    17 Newmarket 
18 100 300 700 * 100 * 100 * * * * * *  17,700    18 Aurora 
19 200 900 2,800 100 100 200 100 * * * * * *  60,900    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * *  8,600    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 100 1,000 4,000 * * 200 100 * * * * * 100  97,800    21 Markham 
22 100 200 400 * * 100 * * * * * * *  6,100    22 King 
23 500 3,200 6,600 100 200 300 200 * * * * * *  91,600    23 Vaughan 
                        444,900    PEEL 
24 4,800 3,900 3,600 200 * 200 * * * * * * *  20,400    24 Caledon 
25 2,100 60,900 51,800 1,400 1,400 1,800 700 * * * * 100 300  168,300    25 Brampton 
26 700 16,000 132,400 600 1,700 10,400 2,700 100 100 * * 100 1,200  256,200    26 Mississauga 
                               160,300    HALTON 
27 200 3,300 5,200 6,300 1,100 900 200 100 * * * * 100  20,800    27 Halton Hills 
28 100 1,500 6,700 600 5,800 1,600 600 * * * * 100 300  21,500    28 Milton 
29 100 1,700 14,900 200 800 20,100 3,400 * * 100 * 100 1,000  59,400    29 Oakville 
30 * 1,100 7,900 300 1,300 9,500 23,900 700 200 300 * 600 4,500  58,600    30 Burlington 
                               156,200    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * 300 1,000 100 500 1,000 2,600 2,700 300 200 * 300 1,900  11,900    31 Flamborough  
32 * 100 200 * * 300 900 300 1,400 400 100 100 3,500  7,900    32 Dundas 
33 * 100 600 * * 400 1,000 200 200 1,500 200 300 5,000  10,300    33 Ancaster  
34 * 100 100 * * 100 600 * 100 200 300 400 2,300  4,300    34 Glanbrook 
35 * 100 900 * 100 900 3,000 200 100 400 200 4,000 9,500  20,400    35 Stoney 
36 * 700 3,600 200 700 4,100 12,900 1,500 1,300 4,000 1,000 6,400 60,900  101,400    36 Hamilton 
                    
  10,200 110,100 304,700 10,500 14,900 56,300 54,400 6,000 3,800 7,300 2,000 12,700 91,800         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      425,000       136,100           123,600    2,194,200    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.5.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY:  2006;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

  TO:                         
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM              YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington  Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14  15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                    
Toronto 1 114,200 3,100 2,700 22,700 8,800 8,700 * * * 500 200 300 200 *  * * 300 200 1,300 100 3,700 100 3,100 1 
East York 2 14,400 1,800 200 4,600 1,200 2,300 * * * 100 * * 100 *  * * * 100 300 * 1,000 * 600 2 
York 3 15,100 300 2,500 6,700 3,100 900 * * * 100 * * 100 *  * * * * 200 * 700 * 2,300 3 
North York 4 43,600 1,500 2,400 45,000 6,900 9,500 * * * 600 300 300 200 100  * * 500 400 2,700 200 6,900 200 12,600 4 
Etobicoke 5 21,700 300 1,400 9,600 19,300 1,900 * * * 100 100 100 * *  100 * 300 100 300 * 900 100 4,500 5 
Scarborough 6 38,400 2,500 900 22,200 3,200 43,400 * * 100 1,700 700 400 500 200  * 100 500 400 2,200 300 11,400 * 3,900 6 
DURHAM                                 
Brock 7 * * * 100 * 100 700 300 100 * 100 100 * *  100 * 200 * 100 100 200 * * 7 
Uxbridge 8 200 * * 300 * 400 * 1,100 100 100 200 100 * *  100 100 300 100 100 400 500 * 100 8 
Scugog 9 100 * * * * 200 * 200 1,400 200 100 400 700 200  * * * * 100 100 300 * * 9 
Pickering 10 4,600 100 100 3,200 300 5,700 * * * 3,300 1,400 700 700 *  100 * * 100 300 200 2,000 * 400 10 
Ajax 11 5,000 200 100 2,800 300 4,700 * * * 2,800 3,200 900 1,300 200  * * 200 100 400 * 2,000 * 400 11 
Whitby 12 4,100 100 * 2,000 300 3,500 100 100 200 2,300 2,500 5,600 4,000 600  * * 100 100 300 200 2,100 * 400 12 
Oshawa 13 2,300 100 * 1,100 100 2,100 * * 100 1,900 1,800 5,200 12,100 1,400  * * * 300 200 100 1,300 * 300 13 
Clarington 14 800 100 * 400 100 1,000 * 100 100 1,200 1,000 2,000 4,700 4,300  * * * * 100 100 400 * * 14 
YORK                                                    
Georgina 15 400 * * 600 100 300 100 100 * 100 * * * *  2,000 300 2,400 700 500 200 1,000 * 400 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 400 * * 400 200 100 * * * * * * * *  100 600 1,600 500 500 100 500 100 300 16 
Newmarket 17 1,800 100 100 2,300 400 800 * * * * 100 * 100 *  300 200 6,200 1,500 1,200 400 2,100 300 1,400 17 
Aurora 18 1,600 100 * 1,900 400 400 * * * * * * * *  100 100 1,200 2,200 1,400 100 1,700 200 1,100 18 
Richmond Hill 19 9,700 200 200 8,000 1,200 2,500 * * * 200 * 100 * *  100 * 1,000 700 6,500 100 5,800 300 5,000 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 700 * * 500 * 600 * 100 * 100 * * * *  * * 300 200 500 1,300 1,200 * 400 20 
Markham 21 13,800 500 300 10,400 1,200 11,100 * * * 400 300 100 300 *  * * 700 400 3,500 500 17,300 100 3,200 21 
King 22 500 * * 600 300 100 * * * * * * * *  * 100 300 100 300 100 200 300 700 22 
Vaughan 23 10,800 100 800 16,000 4,100 2,000 * * * 100 100 100 100 *  * 100 500 300 2,200 100 3,400 200 17,700 23 
PEEL                                 
Caledon 24 700 * 100 900 1,400 100 * * * * * 100 * *  * * 100 100 200 * 200 100 1,600 24 
Brampton 25 9,700 200 500 6,100 8,300 800 * * * * * 100 * *  * * 200 100 400 * 1,000 100 5,900 25 
Mississauga 26 29,400 300 1,200 8,900 17,400 1,900 * * * 300 100 * 100 *  * * 100 100 500 100 1,900 * 4,100 26 
HALTON                                                    
Halton Hills 27 700 * * 400 400 100 * * * * * * * *  * * * * 100 * 100 * 200 27 
Milton 28 1,100 * * 400 700 100 * * * * * * * *  * * * * 100 * 100 * 300 28 
Oakville 29 8,700 100 100 1,000 2,500 400 * * * * * * * *  * * * * 100 * 400 * 400 29 
Burlington 30 3,700 * * 800 900 100 * * * * * * * *  * * * * * * 100 * 300 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                    
Flamborough  31 300 * * 100 100 * * * * 100 * * * *  * * * * * * * * * 31 
Dundas 32 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  * * * * * * * * * 32 
Ancaster  33 300 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * *  * * * * * * * * * 33 
Glanbrook 34 * * * * * * * * * * * * * *  * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 300 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  * * * * * * * * * 35 
Hamilton 36 1,400 * * 200 400 100 * * * * * * * *  * * * * * * * * 100 36 
                           
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   360,800 11,900 13,700 180,100 83,700 105,900 1,100 2,200 2,400 16,200 12,400 16,600 25,300 7,200  3,100 1,800 17,000 8,900 26,700 5,000 70,500 2,200 71,900   
REGION TOTAL             756,100               83,400                  207,100   
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SURVEY:  2006;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           609,700    TORONTO 

1 200 1,700 9,500 100 100 800 300 * * * * * 200  183,300    1 Toronto 
2 * 200 900 * * 100 * * * * * * *  27,900    2 East York 
3 * 800 3,300 100 100 300 100 * * * * * *  36,700    3 York 
4 200 2,200 8,200 * 200 400 100 * * * * * 200  145,200    4 North York 
5 200 2,500 12,800 * 200 1,000 300 * * * * 100 100  77,800    5 Etobicoke 
6 * 1,000 4,400 * * 200 100 * * * * * *  138,800    6 Scarborough 

                        137,300    DURHAM 
7 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  2,400    7 Brock 
8 * * 100 * * 100 * * * * * * *  4,400    8 Uxbridge 
9 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  4,300    9 Scugog 

10 * 100 800 * * 100 100 * * * * * *  24,700    10 Pickering 
11 * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * *  25,000    11 Ajax 
12 * 200 600 * * * * * * * * * *  29,400    12 Whitby 
13 * 100 400 * * * * * * * * * *  30,800    13 Oshawa 
14 * 100 * * * * * * * * * * *  16,300    14 Clarington 
                               239,700    YORK 
15 * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * *  9,500    15 Georgina 
16 * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * *  5,800    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 * 100 500 * * 100 * * * * * * *  20,200    17 Newmarket 
18 * 200 600 * 100 * * * * * * * *  13,500    18 Aurora 
19 100 700 2,100 * 100 200 * * * * * * *  44,900    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * 100 200 * * * * * * * * * *  6,300    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 100 700 3,100 * * 100 100 * * * * * 100  68,400    21 Markham 
22 100 100 200 * * 100 * * * * * * *  4,100    22 King 
23 400 2,400 4,900 * 100 200 100 * * * * * *  67,000    23 Vaughan 
                        302,900    PEEL 
24 3,200 2,700 2,700 100 * 200 * * * * * * *  14,600    24 Caledon 
25 1,400 36,900 36,000 800 900 1,100 400 * * * * * 300  111,400    25 Brampton 
26 500 10,700 87,100 400 1,200 7,400 2,000 100 * * * * 900  176,900    26 Mississauga 
                               115,300    HALTON 
27 200 2,400 4,000 3,800 700 800 200 100 * * * * 100  14,400    27 Halton Hills 
28 * 1,200 5,200 500 3,600 1,300 400 * * * * * 200  15,400    28 Milton 
29 100 1,100 11,700 100 600 12,600 2,500 * * 100 * 100 800  43,600    29 Oakville 
30 * 900 6,100 300 1,000 7,000 15,700 600 100 200 * 400 3,500  41,900    30 Burlington 
                               101,500    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * 200 800 100 400 800 1,800 1,700 200 100 * 300 1,500  8,400    31 Flamborough  
32 * 100 200 * * 300 600 200 800 300 100 100 2,600  5,500    32 Dundas 
33 * 100 400 * * 300 700 200 200 700 100 200 3,800  7,100    33 Ancaster  
34 * * 100 * * * 400 * 100 100 200 300 1,600  3,000    34 Glanbrook 
35 * 100 600 * 100 600 2,200 200 100 300 100 2,800 6,600  14,200    35 Stoney 
36 * 300 2,300 200 300 2,500 8,500 1,000 800 2,300 500 4,200 38,200  63,300    36 Hamilton 
                    
  6,900 70,000 210,100 6,600 9,700 38,600 36,900 4,100 2,500 4,200 1,200 8,600 60,900         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      287,000       91,800           81,500    1,506,700    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.6. 2001 SURVEY DATA – GTHA, 36 MUNICIPALITIES 
4.6.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY:  2001;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 931,600 57,400 60,200 186,000 86,800 112,400 300 700 400 10,400 6,600 6,700 4,400 2,100 1,100 800 3,800 2,500 16,000 1,300 33,000 1,400 27,200 1 
East York 2 57,300 44,400 1,000 23,500 3,300 23,600 * 100 * 600 600 200 300 200 100 * 200 100 900 200 3,600 * 1,300 2 
York 3 60,700 900 46,600 39,200 18,600 5,000 * * * 300 200 200 200 100 * * 100 200 800 * 2,000 100 6,300 3 
North York 4 186,500 24,400 38,700 590,500 51,200 109,500 300 500 500 7,300 4,400 3,300 2,900 1,000 1,000 900 5,200 3,300 25,900 1,600 52,600 1,700 75,000 4 
Etobicoke 5 86,500 3,300 18,700 51,500 349,200 12,500 100 100 100 1,100 800 700 800 300 200 200 1,100 900 3,100 300 5,000 500 19,200 5 
Scarborough 6 112,800 22,700 5,000 110,000 12,600 631,000 100 600 700 20,100 10,000 6,500 6,400 2,600 600 500 2,600 900 9,300 2,000 59,700 300 9,700 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 200 * * 300 * 100 6,700 800 700 200 * 300 300 200 1,300 100 400 100 300 200 400 * 100 7 
Uxbridge 8 700 * * 700 * 700 900 17,900 1,700 700 200 400 400 200 800 400 600 100 400 1,600 1,400 * 300 8 
Scugog 9 400 * * 500 100 700 800 1,600 23,500 700 600 2,200 3,700 1,000 100 * 200 * 100 100 700 100 200 9 
Pickering 10 10,200 700 200 7,500 1,100 20,300 100 700 600 87,400 17,700 7,100 6,800 2,100 200 * 400 100 600 700 4,900 100 1,100 10 
Ajax 11 6,800 500 200 4,600 800 10,100 100 200 700 17,200 78,000 8,900 7,900 2,200 100 * 100 100 700 200 2,800 100 500 11 
Whitby 12 6,600 200 200 3,600 700 6,800 300 500 2,200 7,000 8,500 95,900 33,400 5,800 100 * * 200 500 300 2,900 * 700 12 
Oshawa 13 4,500 300 200 2,700 800 6,400 300 500 3,900 7,100 8,000 33,000 198,400 22,500 200 100 100 100 600 300 2,200 100 600 13 
Clarington 14 2,100 200 100 1,200 200 2,600 100 200 1,000 2,200 2,200 6,000 22,400 69,500 * * * * 200 * 900 * 300 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 1,100 100 * 1,100 200 600 1,300 700 100 200 100 100 100 * 36,700 1,800 5,600 1,100 1,200 700 1,900 200 600 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 800 100 * 1,000 200 500 100 400 * * * * 100 * 1,900 7,800 9,800 1,300 700 500 1,200 300 500 16 
Newmarket 17 3,800 100 200 5,000 1,000 2,600 400 600 200 500 100 * 100 * 5,900 10,000 94,800 11,500 4,100 2,100 4,400 2,700 2,600 17 
Aurora 18 2,800 100 300 3,800 700 900 100 100 * 100 100 200 100 * 1,000 1,200 11,600 40,400 6,300 1,200 2,800 2,200 2,100 18 
Richmond Hill 19 15,900 800 700 25,900 3,000 9,500 200 400 100 700 700 300 600 200 1,100 600 4,100 6,000 118,400 1,300 32,300 2,400 20,300 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 1,100 200 * 1,700 300 1,900 100 1,800 100 700 200 200 300 100 700 600 2,000 1,200 1,400 16,400 6,100 200 700 20 
Markham 21 33,300 3,300 1,900 53,300 5,200 58,900 400 1,400 600 5,000 2,900 3,100 2,300 1,000 1,800 1,300 4,600 2,800 32,300 6,200 231,300 800 18,200 21 
King 22 1,500 * 100 1,800 600 200 * * * * 100 * * * 100 300 2,700 2,400 2,100 100 1,100 8,600 3,300 22 
Vaughan 23 26,600 1,300 6,300 75,100 19,800 9,600 100 300 200 1,000 500 800 600 400 700 500 2,600 2,200 19,900 700 18,300 3,500 186,400 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 2,400 100 200 2,600 3,600 300 * * * 100 * * 100 * 200 * 400 200 600 100 300 1,000 3,400 24 
Brampton 25 18,500 700 2,800 15,800 22,600 4,900 * * 100 400 400 200 400 200 200 100 500 500 1,600 200 3,000 600 12,600 25 
Mississauga 26 74,800 3,100 8,500 35,300 85,800 14,400 100 200 100 1,900 1,400 1,200 1,200 500 400 300 1,600 1,000 3,700 400 8,300 700 16,700 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 2,200 * 200 800 1,400 300 * * * * * * 100 100 100 * 100 * 100 100 200 100 600 27 
Milton 28 2,000 100 200 600 1,200 400 * * * 100 * * 100 * * * * * 200 * 200 * 300 28 
Oakville 29 15,700 300 600 3,400 6,200 1,400 * * * 100 100 100 100 100 100 * 200 100 200 200 700 200 1,600 29 
Burlington 30 7,500 100 200 1,600 2,700 500 100 * * 200 * 100 100 200 * * * * 100 * 500 * 600 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 1,000 * * 200 200 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 31 
Dundas 32 500 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 32 
Ancaster  33 700 * * 200 200 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 33 
Glanbrook 34 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 700 * * 100 300 * * * * * * * * 100 * * * * * * 100 * 200 35 
Hamilton 36 5,100 100 200 1,200 1,600 600 100 * 100 100 * 100 100 * * 100 * 100 200 * 300 * 400 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   1,685,000 165,700 193,700 1,252,300 682,300 1,049,600 13,200 30,500 37,700 173,300 144,500 177,900 294,900 112,700 56,600 27,600 155,600 79,400 252,300 38,900 485,000 27,800 413,900   
REGION TOTAL             5,028,600               984,700                 1,537,100   
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SURVEY:  2001;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           5,024,600    TORONTO 

1 2,300 18,500 73,600 2,200 1,700 15,400 7,500 900 500 600 100 700 5,200  1,682,300    1 Toronto 
2 200 800 3,100 * * 300 100 * * * * * 100  166,100    2 East York 
3 200 2,600 8,300 300 200 600 200 * * * * * 100  194,200    3 York 
4 2,400 16,400 35,200 700 500 3,500 1,800 300 100 100 * 100 1,200  1,250,500    4 North York 
5 3,500 22,900 85,100 1,300 1,300 6,400 2,900 300 100 200 * 300 1,500  681,800    5 Etobicoke 
6 300 4,500 14,400 400 300 1,300 700 100 * 100 * * 700  1,049,700    6 Scarborough 

                        984,600    DURHAM 
7 * * 200 * * * 100 * * * * * 100  13,100    7 Brock 
8 * * 200 * * * * * * * * * *  30,400    8 Uxbridge 
9 * 100 200 * * * * * * * * * *  37,600    9 Scugog 

10 100 500 1,900 * 100 100 100 * * * * * 100  173,400    10 Pickering 
11 100 500 1,300 * * 100 * * * * * * *  145,000    11 Ajax 
12 100 200 1,000 100 * 100 * * 100 * * * *  177,700    12 Whitby 
13 100 300 1,000 100 100 100 100 * * * * * 100  294,800    13 Oshawa 
14 * 200 400 * * 100 100 * * * * * *  112,600    14 Clarington 
                               1,537,000    YORK 
15 100 100 400 100 100 100 100 * * * * * *  56,500    15 Georgina 
16 * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * 100  27,700    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 400 400 1,400 100 100 200 * * * * * * *  155,500    17 Newmarket 
18 200 500 900 * * 100 100 * * * * * 100  79,700    18 Aurora 
19 600 1,500 4,200 100 100 200 200 * * * * * 200  252,700    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * 200 500 100 * 200 * * * * * * *  38,800    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 300 3,000 7,900 200 200 600 500 * * * * * 300  485,000    21 Markham 
22 1,000 600 600 100 * 100 * * * * * * *  27,500    22 King 
23 3,400 12,500 16,600 600 300 1,500 600 200 100 100 * 100 400  413,600    23 Vaughan 
                        1,967,300    PEEL 
24 35,700 14,100 5,800 700 200 400 200 * * * * * 100  72,900    24 Caledon 
25 14,300 390,500 81,800 6,700 2,200 4,500 2,200 200 100 100 * 100 1,500  590,700    25 Brampton 
26 5,900 81,900 866,600 7,800 7,200 48,300 13,400 1,600 600 700 200 1,100 6,700  1,303,700    26 Mississauga 
                               819,400    HALTON 
27 800 6,500 7,700 50,600 4,200 1,800 1,000 100 * * * 100 400  79,700    27 Halton Hills 
28 300 2,100 7,000 4,300 39,100 3,500 3,500 800 100 100 * 100 1,700  67,900    28 Milton 
29 300 4,300 48,300 1,500 3,500 205,800 23,600 2,100 500 600 200 1,200 7,200  330,700    29 Oakville 
30 100 2,400 13,300 1,000 3,600 23,900 230,500 9,100 2,700 2,300 600 4,700 32,100  341,100    30 Burlington 
                               969,300    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * 300 1,700 100 800 1,800 9,100 22,700 3,900 1,800 400 500 8,700  53,700    31 Flamborough  
32 * 200 400 * 100 500 2,700 4,000 21,000 2,300 200 700 14,100  47,000    32 Dundas 
33 * 100 500 * 100 600 2,300 1,700 2,500 26,300 800 900 21,800  58,900    33 Ancaster  
34 * 100 200 * * 300 600 300 200 800 3,800 2,100 8,800  17,500    34 Glanbrook 
35 * 100 1,100 100 100 1,300 5,000 500 600 1,000 1,900 39,000 43,700  96,100    35 Stoney 
36 100 1,500 6,700 400 1,800 7,400 31,400 8,600 13,900 21,800 8,900 43,600 539,500  696,100    36 Hamilton 
                    
  72,800 590,600 1,299,500 79,700 67,900 331,100 340,600 53,900 47,100 58,800 17,400 95,700 696,700         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      1,962,900       819,300           969,600    11,302,100    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.6.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY:  2001;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 204,100 5,400 7,800 36,200 13,900 12,400 * * * 500 200 300 300 100 100 * 200 100 1,300 100 5,500 200 4,400 1 
East York 2 20,300 9,800 200 6,800 1,200 5,500 * * * 100 100 * 100 * * * 100 * 200 * 1,600 * 400 2 
York 3 22,500 200 13,200 12,100 5,400 1,700 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * 200 * 800 * 2,600 3 
North York 4 58,100 4,300 6,300 133,600 11,200 17,500 * * * 700 300 100 300 100 100 * 700 300 3,500 100 10,100 200 16,600 4 
Etobicoke 5 30,200 500 3,500 14,900 71,500 2,500 * * * 100 100 100 * * * * 100 100 700 * 1,500 100 5,300 5 
Scarborough 6 49,500 3,900 1,100 33,400 4,400 138,100 * 100 * 2,400 1,100 500 1,000 300 * 100 500 200 2,000 300 15,200 100 3,800 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 100 * * * * 100 1,600 300 200 100 * 100 * * 300 * 100 * 200 100 300 * * 7 
Uxbridge 8 300 * * 400 * 400 100 3,600 200 300 100 100 100 * 100 100 200 * 200 600 800 * 100 8 
Scugog 9 200 * * 300 * 300 100 500 4,800 300 200 400 1,000 200 * * 100 * * * 300 * 100 9 
Pickering 10 6,500 300 100 4,200 500 7,000 * 100 * 18,300 2,800 1,100 600 200 * * 100 * 200 100 2,600 * 400 10 
Ajax 11 4,500 200 100 2,700 500 4,600 * * 100 3,300 16,300 1,100 1,500 300 * * 100 * 200 100 1,700 * 200 11 
Whitby 12 4,100 100 100 1,900 300 3,200 * 100 200 2,500 2,400 21,200 5,600 500 * * * * 300 100 1,700 * 300 12 
Oshawa 13 2,200 100 * 1,100 200 2,600 100 100 400 2,900 2,300 6,800 37,800 2,100 * * 100 * 300 100 1,100 * 300 13 
Clarington 14 1,000 * * 600 100 1,000 * * 200 1,100 800 2,100 7,000 15,300 * * * * 100 * 400 * 100 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 400 * * 600 100 200 500 100 * 100 * * 100 * 7,300 600 2,000 600 900 300 1,200 100 400 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 400 * * 600 200 300 * 200 * * * * * * 300 1,700 3,400 600 400 200 800 100 300 16 
Newmarket 17 2,100 * * 2,700 400 1,200 * * * 100 * * * * 300 600 17,500 2,000 1,400 300 2,200 400 900 17 
Aurora 18 1,700 * 100 2,100 400 400 * * * * * * * * 100 100 1,800 8,500 2,200 300 1,400 700 800 18 
Richmond Hill 19 9,100 300 300 9,200 1,100 3,100 * * * 200 100 100 100 * * * 600 900 26,000 200 9,800 500 6,600 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 500 * * 800 200 800 * 100 * 200 * * 100 * * 100 400 300 400 3,000 2,000 100 200 20 
Markham 21 15,000 500 200 15,400 1,600 12,800 * 100 * 500 300 200 200 100 * 100 400 300 4,100 600 53,500 200 3,900 21 
King 22 700 * * 900 300 * * * * * * * * * * * 500 500 700 * 300 2,300 1,000 22 
Vaughan 23 11,900 200 1,300 20,400 5,500 1,900 * * * 100 100 100 100 * * * 400 300 3,000 200 5,400 1,100 44,200 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 1,100 100 100 1,400 1,800 100 * * * * * * * * * * 100 100 200 * 200 200 1,700 24 
Brampton 25 9,900 100 600 6,400 8,900 1,500 * * * 100 * 100 * * * * 200 100 400 * 1,100 200 5,100 25 
Mississauga 26 34,200 500 1,600 10,900 23,300 2,700 * * * 300 100 100 100 100 * * 200 100 500 100 2,000 100 4,200 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 1,200 * 100 400 700 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 100 200 27 
Milton 28 900 * 100 200 300 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 28 
Oakville 29 9,900 100 200 1,400 2,400 400 * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 * 300 * 600 29 
Burlington 30 4,600 * * 900 1,200 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 * 200 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 600 * * 200 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 31 
Dundas 32 300 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 32 
Ancaster  33 200 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 33 
Glanbrook 34 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 400 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 35 
Hamilton 36 2,200 * * 200 500 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   510,800 26,900 37,100 323,100 158,300 222,800 2,500 5,600 6,100 34,400 27,600 34,600 56,300 19,300 8,700 3,400 29,900 15,200 50,100 7,000 124,400 6,900 105,300   
REGION TOTAL             1,279,000               186,400                 350,900   
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SURVEY:  2001;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           1,119,400    TORONTO 

1 200 2,300 11,800 200 200 1,300 400 * * * * * 500  310,000    1 Toronto 
2 * 200 1,300 * * 100 * * * * * * *  48,300    2 East York 
3 100 700 2,700 * 100 100 * * * * * * *  63,000    3 York 
4 200 3,000 9,100 * 100 600 200 * * * * * 200  277,600    4 North York 
5 400 4,000 17,800 200 200 1,100 400 100 * * * 100 300  155,900    5 Etobicoke 
6 100 1,100 4,700 * 100 300 200 * * * * * 100  264,600    6 Scarborough 

                        241,800    DURHAM 
7 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * 100  3,700    7 Brock 
8 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  7,900    8 Uxbridge 
9 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  9,100    9 Scugog 

10 * 100 700 * * * * * * * * * *  46,300    10 Pickering 
11 * 100 500 * * * * * * * * * *  38,200    11 Ajax 
12 * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * *  45,200    12 Whitby 
13 * 100 400 * 100 * * * * * * * *  61,300    13 Oshawa 
14 * 100 200 * * * * * * * * * *  30,100    14 Clarington 
                               387,000    YORK 
15 * 100 100 * 100 * * * * * * * *  15,700    15 Georgina 
16 * * 200 * * * * * * * * * *  9,900    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 * 100 600 * * 100 * * * * * * *  32,900    17 Newmarket 
18 100 200 400 * * * * * * * * * *  21,400    18 Aurora 
19 200 800 1,600 * * 100 * * * * * * 100  71,000    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * * 100 * * 100 * * * * * * *  9,500    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 * 500 2,500 * * 100 100 * * * * * *  113,400    21 Markham 
22 300 200 200 * * 100 * * * * * * *  8,100    22 King 
23 400 2,300 5,300 100 100 300 200 * * * * * *  105,100    23 Vaughan 
                        505,300    PEEL 
24 8,500 4,500 3,100 * 100 100 100 * * * * * *  23,600    24 Caledon 
25 2,600 91,100 33,100 1,000 500 1,300 400 * * * * * 300  165,000    25 Brampton 
26 500 14,100 206,000 700 1,200 9,700 2,100 100 * * * 100 1,100  316,700    26 Mississauga 
                               186,100    HALTON 
27 200 2,000 3,800 9,400 1,500 700 300 * * * * * 100  21,100    27 Halton Hills 
28 * 600 2,400 500 8,000 900 400 100 * * * * 200  14,900    28 Milton 
29 100 1,200 13,100 200 600 41,600 2,900 100 * * * 200 1,100  76,700    29 Oakville 
30 * 800 5,800 200 1,200 8,100 41,900 700 100 300 100 500 6,200  73,400    30 Burlington 
                               210,300    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * 100 900 100 400 900 2,500 4,900 1,100 400 * 100 3,000  15,500    31 Flamborough  
32 * 100 200 * * 200 900 700 4,300 300 * 200 4,000  11,500    32 Dundas 
33 * * 300 * * 400 1,000 300 300 4,700 100 100 5,300  12,900    33 Ancaster  
34 * * 100 * * 200 200 100 100 300 600 700 2,700  5,000    34 Glanbrook 
35 * * 500 * 100 600 2,000 200 100 200 200 9,200 12,100  25,800    35 Stoney 
36 100 200 2,400 100 600 2,700 9,100 1,200 1,200 2,500 900 6,400 108,700  139,600    36 Hamilton 
                    
  14,100 130,900 332,400 13,000 15,200 71,800 65,500 8,500 7,300 8,800 2,100 17,700 146,400         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      477,400       165,500           190,800    2,650,000    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.6.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY:  2001;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 183,900 3,800 4,500 34,700 14,500 12,400 * * * 600 300 200 400 100 * * 200 200 1,600 100 6,400 200 5,400 1 
East York 2 22,700 3,000 300 6,900 1,600 5,500 * * * 100 100 * * * * * 100 * 300 * 1,900 * 600 2 
York 3 22,600 200 4,100 12,200 5,700 1,900 * * * 100 * 100 * * * * 100 100 200 * 1,200 * 3,200 3 
North York 4 57,300 2,600 3,900 70,600 11,300 16,100 * * * 600 300 200 300 100 100 * 700 300 3,300 100 11,900 100 18,600 4 
Etobicoke 5 29,900 500 2,500 15,700 36,200 2,400 * * * 100 200 100 100 * * * 100 100 700 * 1,900 100 6,600 5 
Scarborough 6 54,200 3,800 1,100 33,900 5,700 74,800 * * * 2,300 1,100 500 1,000 200 * * 500 300 2,800 400 18,300 * 5,300 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 100 * * 100 * 100 800 300 100 100 * 100 100 * 300 * 200 * 200 100 400 * 100 7 
Uxbridge 8 400 * * 500 * 500 * 1,500 100 200 100 100 100 * 100 * 200 100 300 600 900 * 200 8 
Scugog 9 300 * * 300 100 400 100 400 2,600 400 300 500 1,200 200 * * 100 * * * 500 * 200 9 
Pickering 10 7,600 400 200 4,500 700 7,500 * 100 * 5,900 1,400 700 400 100 * * 100 * 300 200 3,100 * 600 10 
Ajax 11 5,100 300 100 3,200 500 5,100 * * 100 3,200 4,900 1,000 1,200 200 * * 100 100 400 100 2,000 * 300 11 
Whitby 12 5,000 200 100 2,400 400 4,200 * 100 300 2,900 2,600 7,400 4,900 600 * * * 100 300 100 2,200 * 400 12 
Oshawa 13 3,100 100 * 1,800 400 3,700 * 200 500 4,100 2,800 7,300 20,600 1,900 * * 100 * 300 100 1,400 * 500 13 
Clarington 14 1,600 100 * 800 100 1,700 * 100 200 1,500 1,200 2,700 7,500 6,200 * * * * 100 * 600 * 200 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 800 100 * 700 100 500 100 200 * 100 * 100 100 * 3,800 700 2,700 700 1,000 400 1,600 100 600 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 600 * * 800 200 300 * 100 * * * * * * 200 600 2,200 700 400 200 1,100 100 400 16 
Newmarket 17 2,400 * 100 2,700 500 1,300 * * * 200 * * * * 200 300 9,500 1,900 1,400 500 2,500 300 1,200 17 
Aurora 18 1,900 100 100 2,200 400 500 * * * * * * * * * * 1,800 3,000 1,400 200 1,400 300 1,100 18 
Richmond Hill 19 9,400 200 300 9,400 1,200 3,600 * * * 200 100 100 100 * * * 800 700 8,200 200 9,200 200 5,500 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 700 * * 800 100 900 * 100 * 100 * * 100 * * 100 500 200 300 1,300 2,000 * 200 20 
Markham 21 15,000 700 300 13,200 1,800 13,800 * * * 500 200 100 300 100 * * 500 200 3,300 600 22,600 100 3,900 21 
King 22 700 * * 900 300 100 * * * * * * * * * * 600 300 400 * 300 800 700 22 
Vaughan 23 12,200 300 1,200 18,400 5,700 1,800 * * * 100 100 100 100 * * * 500 200 2,500 200 4,500 200 23,700 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 1,400 100 200 1,600 1,900 200 * * * 100 * * * * * * 100 100 200 * 200 200 1,700 24 
Brampton 25 10,600 200 1,000 7,000 9,800 1,600 * * * * * 100 100 * * * 100 100 400 * 1,400 200 6,800 25 
Mississauga 26 36,600 500 1,400 12,300 25,700 3,200 * * * 400 100 100 100 * * * 200 100 700 100 2,500 * 5,400 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 1,400 * 100 500 800 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 400 27 
Milton 28 900 * 100 200 500 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 28 
Oakville 29 10,800 100 200 1,900 2,500 400 * * * 100 * * * * * * 100 * 100 * 300 * 700 29 
Burlington 30 5,400 * 100 1,000 1,700 300 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 300 * 300 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 800 * * 200 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 31 
Dundas 32 300 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 32 
Ancaster  33 300 * * 100 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 33 
Glanbrook 34 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 500 * * * 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 35 
Hamilton 36 2,800 * 100 400 800 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 200 * 200 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   509,000 17,500 21,800 262,100 131,700 165,400 1,100 3,200 4,000 24,000 16,100 21,400 38,700 9,900 4,900 1,900 22,200 9,600 31,200 5,600 103,000 3,300 95,400   
REGION TOTAL             1,107,500               118,400                 277,100   
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SURVEY:  2001;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           945,400    TORONTO 

1 300 2,500 13,400 200 200 1,400 400 * * * * * 300  288,400    1 Toronto 
2 * 400 1,800 * * 100 * * * * * * *  45,600    2 East York 
3 100 900 4,000 * 100 200 * * * * * * *  57,200    3 York 
4 300 3,400 11,000 100 200 600 300 * * * * * 200  214,500    4 North York 
5 300 4,400 20,200 300 300 1,200 400 * * * * 100 200  124,700    5 Etobicoke 
6 100 1,400 6,600 100 100 400 200 * * * * * 100  215,000    6 Scarborough 

                        192,100    DURHAM 
7 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  3,400    7 Brock 
8 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  6,300    8 Uxbridge 
9 * 100 200 * * * * * * * * * *  7,900    9 Scugog 

10 * 200 1,000 * * * * * * * * * 100  35,100    10 Pickering 
11 * 300 800 * * 100 * * * * * * *  29,100    11 Ajax 
12 * 100 500 * * 100 * * * * * * *  34,900    12 Whitby 
13 * 200 700 * 100 100 * * * * * * 100  50,100    13 Oshawa 
14 * 200 300 * * 100 100 * * * * * *  25,300    14 Clarington 
                               295,600    YORK 
15 100 100 300 * 100 * * * * * * * *  14,800    15 Georgina 
16 * 100 200 * * * * * * * * * *  8,300    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 * 200 900 * * 100 * * * * * * *  26,300    17 Newmarket 
18 100 200 600 * * * * * * * * * *  15,700    18 Aurora 
19 200 900 2,200 * 100 100 100 * * * * * 100  53,200    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * *  7,900    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 * 600 2,900 * * 100 100 * * * * * *  80,900    21 Markham 
22 200 200 300 * * 100 * * * * * * *  6,000    22 King 
23 500 2,700 6,700 100 100 400 100 * * * * 100 *  82,500    23 Vaughan 
                        402,200    PEEL 
24 4,200 3,800 3,800 * 100 200 * * * * * * *  20,300    24 Caledon 
25 1,400 50,700 40,100 1,200 500 1,500 500 * * * * * 300  135,600    25 Brampton 
26 700 14,100 127,100 800 1,500 9,100 2,300 * * * * 100 1,100  246,300    26 Mississauga 
                               140,100    HALTON 
27 200 2,400 4,800 4,800 1,200 700 400 * * * * * 100  18,300    27 Halton Hills 
28 100 700 2,700 400 4,500 900 400 * * * * * 100  11,700    28 Milton 
29 100 1,200 13,400 200 600 17,200 2,700 100 * * * 100 900  53,800    29 Oakville 
30 * 1,100 6,900 200 1,200 8,800 21,600 700 100 200 100 600 5,400  56,300    30 Burlington 
                               165,600    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * 200 1,300 100 400 1,300 2,600 2,100 500 100 * 100 2,600  12,600    31 Flamborough  
32 * 100 300 * 100 200 1,200 500 1,500 300 * 300 3,800  8,900    32 Dundas 
33 * * 400 * * 400 1,100 300 200 1,600 100 200 4,000  8,800    33 Ancaster  
34 * * 100 * * 200 300 100 100 100 500 400 2,600  4,400    34 Glanbrook 
35 * * 700 * 100 800 2,700 200 100 200 100 3,600 10,700  20,200    35 Stoney 
36 100 600 3,400 100 1,100 4,300 13,300 1,200 1,500 2,800 1,100 6,600 69,800  110,700    36 Hamilton 
                    
  8,900 94,100 280,000 9,000 12,600 50,800 50,700 5,200 4,100 5,400 2,000 12,300 102,600         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      383,000       123,100           131,600    2,140,700    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed.  
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4.6.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY:  2001;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 120,200 2,500 3,200 25,400 10,200 8,600 * * * 400 200 200 300 100 * * 100 100 1,100 100 4,900 100 3,900 1 
East York 2 15,500 1,800 100 4,900 1,000 3,900 * * * 100 * * * * * * 100 * 200 * 1,500 * 400 2 
York 3 15,900 200 2,500 8,300 3,900 1,200 * * * 100 * * * * * * 100 * 200 * 800 * 2,400 3 
North York 4 43,000 1,800 2,600 48,100 7,600 10,900 * * * 500 200 100 200 100 100 * 500 100 2,300 * 8,300 100 13,500 4 
Etobicoke 5 23,400 300 1,800 11,400 23,100 1,700 * * * 100 100 * * * * * 100 100 500 * 1,500 100 4,700 5 
Scarborough 6 40,600 2,500 700 23,900 3,800 47,500 * * * 1,600 800 400 700 200 * * 400 200 1,900 300 12,500 * 3,700 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 * * * * * 100 700 200 100 100 * 100 100 * 200 * 100 * 100 100 300 * 100 7 
Uxbridge 8 200 * * 400 * 400 * 1,000 100 200 100 100 100 * 100 * 100 * 200 400 800 * 100 8 
Scugog 9 100 * * 200 * 300 100 300 1,700 300 200 300 800 100 * * 100 * * * 300 * 100 9 
Pickering 10 5,900 400 100 3,700 500 5,500 * 100 * 3,400 1,100 600 200 100 * * * * 200 100 2,500 * 400 10 
Ajax 11 4,300 300 * 2,500 400 3,700 * * 100 2,200 2,900 700 800 200 * * 100 * 300 100 1,600 * 200 11 
Whitby 12 3,700 200 * 1,800 200 3,000 * 100 100 2,200 1,900 4,700 3,300 400 * * * * 300 100 1,600 * 200 12 
Oshawa 13 2,100 * * 900 200 2,400 * 100 300 2,800 1,800 5,000 12,200 1,300 * * 100 * 300 100 1,000 * 300 13 
Clarington 14 1,000 * * 600 100 1,000 * * 100 1,100 800 1,900 5,000 3,900 * * * * * * 400 * 100 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 400 * * 500 100 300 100 100 * 100 * * * * 2,400 500 1,700 500 900 200 1,200 100 400 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 300 * * 600 100 300 * 100 * * * * * * 200 300 1,500 600 300 200 800 100 300 16 
Newmarket 17 1,900 * * 2,100 300 1,000 * * * 100 * * * * 200 300 5,800 1,400 1,100 300 2,000 200 800 17 
Aurora 18 1,500 * 100 1,900 300 400 * * * * * * * * * * 1,200 1,900 900 200 1,200 300 900 18 
Richmond Hill 19 7,900 200 300 6,600 900 2,700 * * * 100 100 100 100 * * * 500 400 5,100 200 6,200 200 4,300 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 500 * * 700 100 700 * * * 100 * * 100 * * 100 200 100 200 900 1,600 * 200 20 
Markham 21 12,400 500 200 10,200 1,300 9,500 * * * 400 200 100 200 100 * * 400 200 2,200 400 15,200 * 2,900 21 
King 22 500 * * 700 200 100 * * * * * * * * * * 300 200 300 * 300 600 500 22 
Vaughan 23 10,100 100 900 13,300 4,300 1,500 * * * 100 100 * * * * * 300 200 1,800 100 3,200 100 16,100 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 1,000 100 100 1,200 1,500 200 * * * * * * * * * * 100 100 200 * 200 100 1,400 24 
Brampton 25 8,600 100 600 4,900 7,200 1,200 * * * * * 100 * * * * 100 100 300 * 900 200 4,700 25 
Mississauga 26 29,300 400 1,200 9,000 18,400 2,100 * * * 200 100 100 * * * * 100 100 400 100 1,800 * 3,700 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 1,200 * 100 400 600 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 27 
Milton 28 700 * 100 200 300 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 28 
Oakville 29 9,200 100 200 1,300 1,900 400 * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 * 300 * 600 29 
Burlington 30 4,200 * * 800 1,100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 * 200 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 500 * * 200 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 31 
Dundas 32 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 32 
Ancaster  33 200 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 33 
Glanbrook 34 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 300 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 35 
Hamilton 36 2,000 * * 200 400 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   369,100 11,700 14,900 187,100 90,300 110,600 1,000 2,100 2,500 16,200 10,600 14,700 24,200 6,500 3,300 1,400 14,200 6,400 21,700 3,800 73,400 2,400 67,500   
REGION TOTAL             783,700               77,800                 194,100   
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SURVEY:  2001;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           652,500    TORONTO 

1 200 1,700 9,600 200 100 1,100 300 * * * * * 200  194,800    1 Toronto 
2 * 200 1,200 * * 100 * * * * * * *  31,300    2 East York 
3 100 600 2,500 * 100 200 * * * * * * *  39,100    3 York 
4 200 2,300 7,800 * 100 400 200 * * * * * 100  151,300    4 North York 
5 200 3,100 14,600 100 200 900 200 * * * * * 100  88,500    5 Etobicoke 
6 100 900 4,300 * * 300 100 * * * * * *  147,500    6 Scarborough 

                        130,500    DURHAM 
7 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  2,300    7 Brock 
8 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  4,600    8 Uxbridge 
9 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  5,200    9 Scugog 

10 * 100 600 * * * * * * * * * *  25,400    10 Pickering 
11 * 200 500 * * * * * * * * * *  21,000    11 Ajax 
12 * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * *  24,400    12 Whitby 
13 * 100 400 * 100 * * * * * * * *  31,400    13 Oshawa 
14 * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * *  16,200    14 Clarington 
                               213,800    YORK 
15 * 100 100 * 100 * * * * * * * *  9,700    15 Georgina 
16 * 100 200 * * * * * * * * * *  6,100    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 * 100 600 * * 100 * * * * * * *  18,500    17 Newmarket 
18 100 200 400 * * * * * * * * * *  11,800    18 Aurora 
19 200 800 1,600 * * * * * * * * * 100  38,500    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * * 200 * * * * * * * * * *  5,800    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 * 400 2,200 * * * 100 * * * * * *  59,100    21 Markham 
22 200 200 200 * * 100 * * * * * * *  4,300    22 King 
23 300 2,000 4,900 100 100 300 100 * * * * * *  60,000    23 Vaughan 
                        282,300    PEEL 
24 2,800 2,500 3,100 * 100 100 * * * * * * *  14,800    24 Caledon 
25 900 31,900 29,000 700 300 1,100 400 * * * * * 200  93,600    25 Brampton 
26 300 9,500 86,200 500 1,000 6,600 1,700 * * * * 100 700  173,900    26 Mississauga 
                               102,000    HALTON 
27 100 1,700 3,500 3,200 900 600 300 * * * * * 100  13,100    27 Halton Hills 
28 * 500 2,100 200 3,000 700 300 * * * * * 100  8,400    28 Milton 
29 100 900 10,300 200 500 10,900 2,000 100 * * * 100 700  39,900    29 Oakville 
30 * 800 5,400 100 900 6,500 14,500 500 100 200 * 400 4,300  40,600    30 Burlington 
                               109,500    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * 100 900 100 300 900 1,800 1,200 300 100 * 100 2,000  8,700    31 Flamborough  
32 * * 200 * * 200 900 400 900 200 * 200 2,900  6,200    32 Dundas 
33 * * 300 * * 300 900 200 100 900 100 100 3,200  6,500    33 Ancaster  
34 * * * * * 200 200 100 * * 300 300 1,900  3,000    34 Glanbrook 
35 * * 400 * 100 500 1,900 200 100 100 100 2,300 7,600  13,900    35 Stoney 
36 100 200 2,200 100 500 2,500 8,400 900 800 1,700 500 4,500 46,000  71,200    36 Hamilton 
                    
  5,900 61,300 196,200 5,700 8,400 34,600 34,500 3,500 2,300 3,200 1,000 8,200 70,300         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      263,400       83,200           88,500    1,490,600    REGION TOTAL 

 NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.7. 1996 SURVEY DATA – GTHA, 36 MUNICIPALITIES 
4.7.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY:  1996;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 914,000 54,100 56,400 178,900 80,100 109,500 200 600 600 9,100 6,100 4,600 4,500 1,300 1,000 900 3,900 2,900 12,200 1,400 28,500 1,800 19,800 1 
East York 2 54,400 43,100 1,000 20,900 2,200 20,600 * * * 800 500 300 200 100 100 100 200 100 1,000 100 3,000 100 900 2 
York 3 56,900 1,100 49,500 36,300 18,100 5,000 * * * 300 100 200 100 * 100 100 300 200 1,000 200 1,600 200 4,700 3 
North York 4 178,300 21,300 36,300 581,600 51,800 102,400 300 700 300 6,500 4,100 2,600 3,100 1,200 1,100 1,000 5,100 3,400 20,000 1,300 44,700 1,900 57,700 4 
Etobicoke 5 79,000 2,200 18,800 51,600 341,800 10,100 * 100 100 1,000 600 600 700 200 300 200 900 500 2,400 400 4,300 1,400 14,700 5 
Scarborough 6 110,000 20,000 4,900 102,800 10,100 575,200 200 600 600 18,200 9,500 5,300 6,000 2,200 800 500 1,800 1,100 7,800 2,000 49,000 400 6,700 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 100 100 * 300 * 200 10,300 500 600 100 100 100 200 * 1,000 100 300 * 100 100 400 * * 7 
Uxbridge 8 700 100 100 700 100 600 500 15,800 900 400 100 400 300 100 600 200 500 200 400 1,300 1,300 * 200 8 
Scugog 9 600 * * 300 100 600 600 900 19,200 600 200 1,200 4,000 800 100 * 100 * 100 100 400 * * 9 
Pickering 10 9,200 700 300 6,600 1,100 17,900 200 400 700 73,500 14,400 5,800 5,300 1,800 * * 200 100 800 500 3,900 100 600 10 
Ajax 11 6,100 400 200 4,200 600 9,400 100 200 300 14,400 58,800 6,400 7,400 1,900 * * 100 100 400 100 2,000 * 400 11 
Whitby 12 4,500 200 200 2,800 600 5,500 100 500 1,100 5,400 6,600 77,400 29,600 5,500 100 * 100 100 300 100 1,800 200 300 12 
Oshawa 13 4,600 200 100 3,100 700 6,000 200 300 3,900 5,600 7,000 29,800 197,600 20,200 100 * 200 100 400 300 2,000 * 200 13 
Clarington 14 1,500 100 * 1,100 200 2,100 * * 1,000 1,700 1,900 5,300 20,500 51,800 * * 100 * 100 * 400 * 300 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 1,000 100 100 1,200 300 900 1,000 700 100 * * 100 100 * 29,300 1,400 4,700 800 800 600 1,300 100 500 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 900 100 100 1,000 200 500 100 200 * * * * * * 1,400 6,800 8,000 800 800 500 1,100 300 400 16 
Newmarket 17 3,800 300 200 5,100 800 1,800 400 500 100 200 100 100 200 100 4,900 8,000 74,200 8,700 3,500 1,200 2,900 2,500 1,800 17 
Aurora 18 3,100 100 200 3,300 500 1,200 * 100 * 100 100 100 100 * 900 900 8,600 33,200 4,500 700 2,100 2,000 1,600 18 
Richmond Hill 19 12,400 900 900 19,900 2,400 7,300 100 400 100 700 400 300 400 100 900 800 3,800 4,400 85,100 1,400 22,000 2,200 13,400 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 1,400 100 100 1,400 400 2,300 200 1,400 100 500 100 100 300 * 500 500 1,400 800 1,300 14,400 5,600 100 600 20 
Markham 21 28,100 3,200 1,600 44,400 4,300 48,700 400 1,300 300 4,100 2,100 1,900 1,700 500 1,400 1,100 3,100 2,200 21,700 6,000 173,000 700 13,000 21 
King 22 1,600 100 200 2,200 1,300 300 * 100 * 100 * 100 * * 200 300 2,200 2,000 2,100 200 700 8,400 3,000 22 
Vaughan 23 20,400 1,000 4,500 57,600 14,700 6,800 * 200 * 600 300 400 200 200 500 600 1,700 1,600 13,400 500 12,900 2,700 109,700 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 1,900 * 400 2,000 2,600 100 * * * * * 100 * 100 100 * 200 200 300 * 300 800 2,100 24 
Brampton 25 15,600 800 2,500 13,600 19,900 3,500 * * * 300 200 300 400 200 100 100 400 400 1,300 100 1,800 400 7,300 25 
Mississauga 26 72,600 2,600 8,100 36,900 85,900 13,000 100 100 100 1,000 900 700 1,100 400 500 300 1,400 800 2,500 200 5,100 600 11,000 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 1,500 100 100 900 1,300 300 * * * 100 * * * * * * * 100 100 * 100 100 600 27 
Milton 28 1,500 * 100 700 1,000 200 * * * 100 * * * * * * 100 * 100 * 100 * 200 28 
Oakville 29 12,700 100 600 3,500 6,000 1,100 * * * 100 * 100 200 * * * 100 100 100 * 400 100 600 29 
Burlington 30 5,900 100 200 1,700 2,400 600 * * * 100 * * 100 * * * 100 * 200 * 400 * 400 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 400 * * 200 300 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 31 
Dundas 32 400 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 32 
Ancaster  33 400 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 33 
Glanbrook 34 100 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 500 * * 200 200 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 35 
Hamilton 36 4,500 100 400 1,400 1,600 500 * * * * * 200 200 * * * 100 100 100 * 200 * 400 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   1,610,500 153,500 188,200 1,188,500 654,300 954,300 15,100 25,500 30,200 145,900 114,600 144,400 284,500 88,900 45,800 23,700 124,000 64,900 185,100 34,000 373,300 27,000 273,500   
REGION TOTAL             4,749,300               849,100                 1,151,300   
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SURVEY:  1996;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           4,747,000    TORONTO 

1 2,100 15,300 71,600 1,600 1,600 12,500 5,900 400 300 600 * 500 4,300  1,608,900    1 Toronto 
2 * 800 2,600 * * 100 100 * * * * * 100  153,600    2 East York 
3 400 2,400 8,000 100 200 600 300 * * * * * 400  188,400    3 York 
4 2,000 13,700 36,000 900 800 3,500 1,700 300 100 100 * 200 1,400  1,187,500    4 North York 
5 2,800 19,800 85,900 1,300 900 6,100 2,600 300 100 100 * 200 1,600  653,600    5 Etobicoke 
6 200 3,500 12,600 300 200 1,300 600 * * * * 100 500  955,000    6 Scarborough 

                        849,200    DURHAM 
7 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  15,100    7 Brock 
8 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  25,600    8 Uxbridge 
9 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  30,300    9 Scugog 

10 * 300 1,000 * 100 100 100 * * * * * *  145,800    10 Pickering 
11 * 300 900 * * 100 * * * * * * *  114,900    11 Ajax 
12 * 300 600 * * 100 * * * * * 100 100  144,100    12 Whitby 
13 * 400 1,100 * * 200 100 * * * * * 100  284,400    13 Oshawa 
14 * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * *  89,000    14 Clarington 
                               1,149,800    YORK 
15 100 100 400 * * * * * * * * * *  45,600    15 Georgina 
16 * * 300 * * * * * * * * * *  23,600    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 200 400 1,500 * * 100 * * * * * * 200  123,800    17 Newmarket 
18 200 400 700 100 * * * * * * * * 100  64,800    18 Aurora 
19 300 1,300 2,600 100 100 100 100 * * * * * 100  185,000    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * 200 200 * * * * * * * * * *  34,100    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 300 1,900 5,300 200 100 200 300 100 * * * * 200  373,200    21 Markham 
22 700 500 500 * * * 100 * * * * * 100  26,800    22 King 
23 2,200 7,100 10,800 500 200 800 300 100 100 * * * 300  272,900    23 Vaughan 
                        1,593,200    PEEL 
24 29,300 9,900 4,600 800 100 100 100 * * * * * 100  56,400    24 Caledon 
25 9,800 318,200 59,300 5,700 1,600 3,300 1,600 200 100 * * 100 800  469,900    25 Brampton 
26 4,300 59,900 689,800 6,300 5,000 35,200 10,700 1,000 500 400 100 1,200 6,500  1,066,900    26 Mississauga 
                               702,100    HALTON 
27 800 5,800 6,500 46,600 3,100 900 600 100 * * * * 300  70,000    27 Halton Hills 
28 200 1,500 5,000 3,200 41,000 3,400 2,800 800 100 100 * 100 1,100  63,500    28 Milton 
29 100 3,100 35,000 1,100 3,400 168,700 19,900 1,200 500 200 100 1,100 7,400  267,800    29 Oakville 
30 100 1,500 10,900 700 2,800 19,900 207,900 8,100 1,900 1,800 400 4,000 28,700  300,800    30 Burlington 
                               888,900    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * 200 1,000 100 800 1,200 8,000 20,100 4,000 1,300 100 400 7,300  45,900    31 Flamborough  
32 * 100 400 100 100 400 2,200 3,800 17,800 2,400 100 500 14,500  42,900    32 Dundas 
33 * * 500 * 100 400 1,700 1,300 2,400 17,500 800 700 16,400  42,400    33 Ancaster  
34 * * 200 * * 100 500 200 100 900 3,400 1,500 6,500  13,600    34 Glanbrook 
35 * 100 1,200 * 100 1,200 4,300 300 500 700 1,400 36,600 37,900  85,500    35 Stoney 
36 200 900 6,100 300 1,100 7,200 28,800 7,100 14,400 16,300 6,500 37,900 522,200  658,600    36 Hamilton 
                    
  56,300 469,700 1,063,300 70,100 63,600 268,000 301,100 45,500 42,900 42,500 13,200 85,300 659,100         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      1,589,300       702,800           888,500    9,930,200    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 



 
 

  
 

120 

 
4.7.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY:  1996;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 195,300 5,300 5,600 34,000 12,600 11,700 * * * 700 300 200 400 100 100 * 300 200 1,100 200 4,900 200 4,200 1 
East York 2 18,800 9,200 200 6,100 1,100 4,500 * * * 200 100 100 * * * * 100 * 500 * 1,300 * 400 2 
York 3 21,600 300 13,500 10,900 4,900 1,700 * * * 100 100 * 100 * * * 100 * 200 * 700 * 2,100 3 
North York 4 52,600 3,400 5,800 130,400 11,500 15,600 * * * 600 300 300 500 100 * * 400 300 3,000 100 9,700 200 13,400 4 
Etobicoke 5 27,300 200 3,200 14,700 67,900 2,100 * * * 100 * * 100 * * * 200 100 500 100 1,400 100 5,000 5 
Scarborough 6 49,100 3,700 1,100 33,400 3,600 124,700 * * * 1,900 600 600 600 100 * 100 500 200 1,800 200 13,200 100 2,800 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 * * * 100 * 100 2,200 200 200 * * 100 100 * 200 * 100 * 100 * 300 * * 7 
Uxbridge 8 400 * * 500 100 300 * 3,300 100 100 * 100 * * * * 200 100 200 400 500 * 100 8 
Scugog 9 100 * * 100 * 400 100 200 4,500 400 100 500 1,300 300 * * * * * * 300 * * 9 
Pickering 10 5,600 300 100 3,500 500 6,400 * 100 100 14,800 1,800 900 700 100 * * 100 * 300 100 2,100 * 200 10 
Ajax 11 3,900 100 * 2,500 300 4,600 * * 100 2,900 13,300 1,100 1,300 100 * * * 100 200 100 1,400 * 100 11 
Whitby 12 3,000 100 * 1,700 200 2,500 * 100 100 1,900 1,800 16,500 4,500 700 * * * * 200 * 1,000 100 200 12 
Oshawa 13 2,300 100 * 1,100 200 2,300 * 100 100 2,300 2,600 5,600 37,300 2,100 * * * * 200 100 1,100 * 100 13 
Clarington 14 800 * * 500 100 900 * * 100 1,000 900 2,200 5,700 11,800 * * * * 100 * 200 * 100 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 500 100 * 600 100 500 300 100 100 * * * * * 5,600 500 1,700 500 400 300 900 100 300 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 500 * 100 500 * 200 * 100 * * * * * * 200 1,700 3,000 500 500 200 700 100 300 16 
Newmarket 17 2,000 100 * 2,800 500 800 * * * 100 * * 100 * 200 600 12,900 1,700 1,500 100 1,300 500 1,100 17 
Aurora 18 1,500 * 100 1,700 200 600 * * * * * * * * * 100 1,200 7,500 1,700 100 1,300 600 700 18 
Richmond Hill 19 6,400 200 300 7,400 1,000 1,800 * * * 100 100 * * * 100 * 400 800 18,500 200 5,900 600 4,700 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 800 * * 600 200 1,000 * * * 200 * * 100 * * * 300 200 600 2,400 1,900 * 300 20 
Markham 21 12,900 400 100 11,800 1,000 9,800 * * * 400 100 100 100 * 100 * 300 200 4,100 900 41,000 200 2,700 21 
King 22 800 * 100 1,100 600 100 * * * * * * * * * * 400 500 700 100 200 1,900 1,200 22 
Vaughan 23 8,000 100 700 15,400 3,400 1,300 * * * 100 100 * 100 * * * 200 200 2,200 100 3,200 700 26,100 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 800 * 200 1,000 1,200 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 100 * 200 200 800 24 
Brampton 25 8,100 200 800 6,100 9,200 800 * * * * * 100 * * * * 100 100 500 * 800 * 3,700 25 
Mississauga 26 32,300 500 1,700 12,400 26,200 2,200 * * * 200 100 100 100 * * 100 100 100 500 * 1,700 100 3,900 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 1,000 100 * 600 500 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 100 * 100 * 300 27 
Milton 28 800 * * 300 400 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 28 
Oakville 29 8,400 * 200 1,800 2,300 400 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 29 
Burlington 30 3,600 100 * 700 1,200 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 * 200 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 200 * * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 31 
Dundas 32 200 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 32 
Ancaster  33 200 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 33 
Glanbrook 34 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 200 * * 100 200 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 35 
Hamilton 36 1,800 * * 400 500 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL  472,100 24,500 33,900 304,800 152,000 197,500 2,700 4,400 5,300 28,200 22,500 28,600 53,100 15,600 6,700 3,200 23,000 13,500 40,000 5,800 97,500 5,800 75,500   
REGION TOTAL             1,184,800               160,400                 271,000   
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SURVEY:  1996;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           1,045,100    TORONTO 

1 200 1,900 11,000 100 100 900 300 * * * * * 300  292,200    1 Toronto 
2 * 300 1,200 * * 100 * * * * * * *  44,400    2 East York 
3 100 600 2,900 100 * 100 100 * * * * * *  60,300    3 York 
4 200 2,000 8,400 100 100 300 100 * * * * * 100  259,500    4 North York 
5 400 3,300 16,000 200 100 1,300 100 * * * * * 300  144,600    5 Etobicoke 
6 * 800 4,100 100 * 400 100 * * * * * 100  244,100    6 Scarborough 

                        207,600    DURHAM 
7 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  3,800    7 Brock 
8 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  6,500    8 Uxbridge 
9 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  8,500    9 Scugog 

10 * 100 500 * * * * * * * * * *  38,300    10 Pickering 
11 * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * *  32,600    11 Ajax 
12 * * 200 * * * * * * * * * *  34,700    12 Whitby 
13 * 100 300 * * 100 100 * * * * * 100  58,500    13 Oshawa 
14 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  24,700    14 Clarington 
                               288,100    YORK 
15 * * 300 * * * * * * * * * *  12,900    15 Georgina 
16 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  8,700    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 100 200 600 * * * * * * * * * *  27,100    17 Newmarket 
18 100 200 400 * * * * * * * * * *  18,100    18 Aurora 
19 100 300 900 * * * * * * * * * *  49,800    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  8,800    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 100 300 1,500 * * * * * * * * * *  88,300    21 Markham 
22 * 200 200 * * * * * * * * * *  8,200    22 King 
23 300 1,100 2,700 * * 200 * * * * * * *  66,200    23 Vaughan 
                        411,800    PEEL 
24 7,900 3,500 2,500 100 100 * 100 * * * * * *  19,100    24 Caledon 
25 2,300 69,300 23,800 800 400 900 300 * * * * * 200  128,500    25 Brampton 
26 500 10,700 159,300 600 700 7,300 1,500 * 100 * * 100 1,100  264,200    26 Mississauga 
                               163,400    HALTON 
27 200 2,400 3,500 8,800 1,200 300 200 * * * * * 100  19,600    27 Halton Hills 
28 * 400 1,900 700 9,800 800 700 100 * * * * 300  16,600    28 Milton 
29 * 900 10,000 100 800 34,900 2,400 * * * * 100 1,500  64,100    29 Oakville 
30 * 500 5,100 * 700 7,000 35,800 700 200 200 100 500 6,200  63,100    30 Burlington 
                               185,200    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * 100 500 * 300 800 2,100 4,500 1,300 400 * 100 2,300  13,200    31 Flamborough  
32 * * 200 * * 200 500 500 3,200 300 * 100 4,200  9,700    32 Dundas 
33 * * 200 * * 200 700 200 400 3,600 100 200 4,400  10,300    33 Ancaster  
34 * * * * * 100 200 * * 400 800 500 2,000  4,000    34 Glanbrook 
35 * * 600 * 100 600 1,600 100 100 * 200 8,400 10,000  22,400    35 Stoney 
36 * 200 1,900 * 300 2,400 7,000 1,000 1,500 2,000 500 5,100 100,600  125,600    36 Hamilton 
                    
  12,600 99,400 261,300 11,800 14,900 59,100 54,100 7,300 6,800 7,000 1,600 15,200 133,900         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      373,300       139,900           171,800    2,301,200    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.7.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY:  1996;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 174,200 3,800 4,100 33,400 13,100 12,300 * * * 700 300 200 400 100 * * 400 300 1,400 200 5,900 100 5,300 1 
East York 2 20,200 3,500 300 5,900 1,200 4,500 * * * 100 100 100 * * * * * * 600 * 2,000 * 500 2 
York 3 21,800 400 4,500 11,300 5,000 1,900 * * * 100 100 100 * * * * 100 * 300 * 1,100 100 2,800 3 
North York 4 52,300 2,500 4,000 71,700 11,000 15,200 * * * 500 300 300 700 * * * 500 400 3,400 100 10,500 200 14,900 4 
Etobicoke 5 27,900 200 2,800 15,500 34,800 2,100 * * * 200 * * 100 * * * 200 100 500 100 1,600 100 6,000 5 
Scarborough 6 53,900 3,800 1,200 33,100 4,500 65,900 * * * 1,800 900 500 800 100 * 100 600 200 2,600 400 16,300 * 3,900 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 100 100 * 200 * 200 1,000 200 200 100 * 100 100 * 200 * 200 * 100 100 300 * * 7 
Uxbridge 8 400 100 * 500 100 300 * 1,300 100 100 * 100 * * * * 200 100 300 600 600 * 200 8 
Scugog 9 200 * * 200 * 400 100 300 1,900 400 100 600 1,700 300 * * 100 * * 100 300 * * 9 
Pickering 10 6,300 400 100 4,300 600 7,300 * * 100 4,800 1,400 500 400 100 * * 100 * 300 100 2,400 * 400 10 
Ajax 11 4,800 200 * 3,100 400 5,600 * * * 2,800 4,500 1,000 1,100 100 * * * 100 200 * 1,700 * 200 11 
Whitby 12 3,600 200 * 2,000 500 3,200 * 100 * 2,100 2,100 6,400 4,800 500 * * * * 200 100 1,300 100 200 12 
Oshawa 13 2,900 100 * 1,800 500 3,500 * 100 100 2,900 3,000 6,400 22,300 1,600 * * 100 * 300 100 1,300 * 100 13 
Clarington 14 1,000 100 * 800 100 1,500 * * 100 1,300 1,200 2,600 7,000 5,100 * * * * 100 * 400 * 200 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 600 100 * 800 200 700 200 200 100 * * * 100 * 3,100 400 1,900 500 500 400 1,000 100 500 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 600 100 100 700 100 300 * * * * * * * * 200 400 1,800 400 500 100 800 100 400 16 
Newmarket 17 2,300 200 100 3,100 500 800 * * * 100 * * 100 * 200 400 6,500 1,400 1,600 200 1,500 300 1,200 17 
Aurora 18 1,900 * 100 1,900 200 600 * * * * * * * * * 100 1,300 2,500 1,200 200 1,300 100 800 18 
Richmond Hill 19 6,900 200 300 7,100 1,200 2,300 * * * 100 100 * * * 100 * 400 500 7,600 200 5,100 200 4,100 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 800 * * 700 200 1,000 * * * 100 * * * * * * 300 * 500 1,400 1,800 * 300 20 
Markham 21 13,100 400 200 10,700 1,400 10,700 * * * 300 100 100 * * 100 * 400 200 3,800 500 16,400 100 2,500 21 
King 22 800 * 100 1,100 700 100 * * * * * * * * * * 300 200 400 * 300 800 1,000 22 
Vaughan 23 8,500 100 700 13,000 3,300 1,300 * * * 100 100 * 100 * * * 300 100 1,400 100 2,500 * 13,200 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 1,100 * 200 1,100 1,200 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 100 * 200 100 900 24 
Brampton 25 8,900 200 800 7,000 10,600 1,300 * * * 100 100 100 * * * * 200 100 500 100 1,100 * 4,500 25 
Mississauga 26 35,400 500 1,800 13,300 29,500 3,000 * * * 200 100 100 100 * * * 200 100 500 * 1,700 100 4,500 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 1,000 100 100 700 700 200 * * * 100 * * * * * * * 100 * * 100 * 200 27 
Milton 28 1,000 * * 300 500 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 28 
Oakville 29 9,200 * 100 2,200 2,700 500 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 200 * 200 29 
Burlington 30 4,200 100 100 1,000 1,500 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 * 200 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 200 * * 200 300 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 31 
Dundas 32 200 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 32 
Ancaster  33 200 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 33 
Glanbrook 34 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 300 * * 200 200 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 35 
Hamilton 36 2,400 * 100 700 800 100 * * * * * * 100 * * * * * * * 100 * 200 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   469,400 17,500 21,700 249,500 127,700 147,300 1,400 2,500 2,800 18,900 14,500 19,300 40,000 8,100 4,000 1,600 16,200 7,800 29,300 5,200 79,900 2,600 69,800   
REGION TOTAL             1,033,100               107,500                 216,400   
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SURVEY:  1996;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           886,400    TORONTO 

1 200 2,600 13,200 100 200 900 400 * * * * 100 400  274,300    1 Toronto 
2 * 400 1,500 * * * * * * * * * *  41,300    2 East York 
3 100 900 3,700 * 100 200 100 * * * * * 100  54,600    3 York 
4 200 2,400 10,500 100 100 400 200 * * * * * 100  202,700    4 North York 
5 300 3,500 17,600 100 200 1,200 200 * * * * * 300  115,600    5 Etobicoke 
6 100 1,300 5,400 * * 400 100 * * * * * *  197,900    6 Scarborough 

                        170,400    DURHAM 
7 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  3,100    7 Brock 
8 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  5,000    8 Uxbridge 
9 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  6,800    9 Scugog 

10 * 200 700 * * * * * * * * * *  30,300    10 Pickering 
11 * 100 700 * * 100 * * * * * * *  26,800    11 Ajax 
12 * 100 400 * * * * * * * * * *  28,100    12 Whitby 
13 * 300 600 * * 100 100 * * * * * 100  48,300    13 Oshawa 
14 * 100 200 * * * * * * * * * *  22,000    14 Clarington 
                               219,500    YORK 
15 100 100 300 * * * * * * * * * *  12,000    15 Georgina 
16 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  6,800    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 100 100 800 * * * * * * * * * *  21,500    17 Newmarket 
18 100 200 400 * * * * * * * * * *  13,400    18 Aurora 
19 100 500 1,200 * * * * * * * * * *  38,400    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  7,500    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 100 300 1,800 * * * * * * * * * *  63,400    21 Markham 
22 * 200 300 * * * * * * * * * 100  6,500    22 King 
23 300 1,100 3,300 * * 300 * * * * * * *  50,000    23 Vaughan 
                        341,100    PEEL 
24 3,200 3,200 3,100 200 * * * * * * * * *  14,800    24 Caledon 
25 1,200 41,400 28,900 700 500 1,000 300 * * * * * 200  110,000    25 Brampton 
26 500 10,600 102,700 500 800 7,200 1,700 * * * * 100 1,000  216,300    26 Mississauga 
                               130,800    HALTON 
27 200 2,800 4,000 5,200 700 400 200 * * * * * 100  16,800    27 Halton Hills 
28 * 500 2,300 400 5,300 800 500 100 * * * * 200  12,500    28 Milton 
29 * 1,000 10,900 100 800 17,300 2,200 * * * * * 1,300  48,900    29 Oakville 
30 * 600 6,300 * 900 7,600 22,100 400 200 300 100 600 5,900  52,600    30 Burlington 
                               154,100    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * 100 700 * 400 1,000 1,900 2,200 600 200 * 100 2,400  10,400    31 Flamborough  
32 * * 300 * * 300 700 300 1,400 300 * 100 3,700  7,600    32 Dundas 
33 * * 300 * * 100 700 200 500 1,200 100 200 4,400  8,100    33 Ancaster  
34 * * 100 * * 100 200 * * 100 400 400 2,000  3,400    34 Glanbrook 
35 * 100 700 * 100 900 2,100 100 100 100 100 4,000 10,200  19,300    35 Stoney 
36 * 300 2,800 100 400 3,500 9,800 1,200 1,700 1,900 700 6,000 72,400  105,300    36 Hamilton 
                    
  6,900 75,300 226,100 7,600 10,500 44,000 43,800 4,700 4,600 4,100 1,300 11,600 104,900         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      308,300       105,900           131,200    1,902,300    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.7.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY:  1996;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 113,100 2,700 3,100 24,500 9,100 8,500 * * * 500 200 100 300 100 * * 300 200 1,100 100 4,500 100 3,800 1 
East York 2 14,000 2,400 200 4,300 1,000 3,000 * * * 100 100 100 * * * * * * 500 * 1,400 * 300 2 
York 3 15,100 200 3,200 8,000 3,300 1,400 * * * 100 100 * * * * * 100 * 200 * 800 * 2,100 3 
North York 4 39,000 1,700 3,000 48,600 7,100 10,100 * * * 400 200 200 400 * * * 300 200 2,300 100 7,900 100 10,800 4 
Etobicoke 5 21,100 100 2,000 11,300 23,000 1,600 * * * 100 * * * * * * 100 100 400 100 1,100 100 4,600 5 
Scarborough 6 40,700 2,600 900 24,300 3,000 41,100 * * * 1,300 500 500 500 100 * 100 500 200 1,600 200 11,400 * 2,700 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 * * * 100 * 100 700 100 100 * * 100 100 * 100 * 100 * 100 * 300 * * 7 
Uxbridge 8 400 * * 400 100 300 * 800 100 100 * 100 * * * * 200 100 200 400 500 * 100 8 
Scugog 9 100 * * 100 * 400 100 200 1,200 300 100 400 900 200 * * * * * * 200 * * 9 
Pickering 10 5,200 200 100 3,200 400 5,300 * * * 2,700 900 400 300 100 * * 100 * 300 100 2,000 * 300 10 
Ajax 11 3,800 100 * 2,400 200 4,200 * * * 2,000 2,700 700 700 100 * * * 100 200 * 1,400 * 200 11 
Whitby 12 2,900 100 * 1,600 200 2,400 * 100 * 1,600 1,400 4,000 3,200 400 * * * * 200 100 1,000 100 200 12 
Oshawa 13 2,100 100 * 1,000 200 2,100 * 100 100 2,200 2,300 4,300 13,000 1,400 * * * * 200 * 1,000 * 100 13 
Clarington 14 800 * * 500 100 800 * * 100 1,000 900 2,000 4,300 3,500 * * * * 100 * 300 * 100 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 400 100 * 500 100 500 100 100 * * * * * * 2,000 400 1,300 400 400 200 800 100 300 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 400 * 100 500 * 200 * * * * * * * * 100 300 1,100 400 400 100 700 100 300 16 
Newmarket 17 1,800 100 * 2,500 400 700 * * * * * * 100 * 100 400 3,600 1,000 1,400 100 1,200 200 1,000 17 
Aurora 18 1,500 * 100 1,600 200 500 * * * * * * * * * * 700 1,800 1,100 200 1,100 100 600 18 
Richmond Hill 19 5,600 200 200 5,200 900 1,600 * * * 100 100 * * * 100 * 300 400 4,800 100 3,500 100 3,200 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 700 * * 500 100 900 * * * 100 * * * * * * 200 * 500 900 1,300 * 200 20 
Markham 21 10,800 300 100 8,200 1,000 7,500 * * * 200 100 100 * * 100 * 300 100 2,600 300 10,700 100 2,000 21 
King 22 700 * 100 800 500 100 * * * * * * * * * * 200 200 400 * 200 600 800 22 
Vaughan 23 6,800 100 500 10,200 2,600 900 * * * 100 100 * * * * * 200 100 1,000 100 1,800 * 8,500 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 800 * 200 900 1,000 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 100 * 200 100 800 24 
Brampton 25 7,200 200 600 5,100 8,200 700 * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 400 * 800 * 3,400 25 
Mississauga 26 28,300 400 1,500 10,200 21,800 1,900 * * * 100 100 * 100 * * * 100 100 400 * 1,500 * 3,400 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 900 100 * 500 600 100 * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * * 100 * 200 27 
Milton 28 800 * * 200 400 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 28 
Oakville 29 7,900 * 100 1,700 2,000 400 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 29 
Burlington 30 3,500 100 * 700 1,200 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 100 * 200 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 200 * * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 31 
Dundas 32 200 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 32 
Ancaster  33 200 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 33 
Glanbrook 34 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 200 * * 100 200 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 35 
Hamilton 36 1,600 * * 400 400 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   338,700 11,900 16,000 179,900 89,600 97,700 1,000 1,600 1,700 13,300 9,700 13,200 24,100 6,000 2,600 1,300 10,000 5,700 21,100 3,300 57,800 2,000 50,500   
REGION TOTAL             733,800               70,600                 154,300   

 



 
 

  
 

125 

 
SURVEY:  1996;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           614,000    TORONTO 

1 100 1,600 9,300 100 100 700 300 * * * * * 300  184,900    1 Toronto 
2 * 300 1,200 * * * * * * * * * *  29,100    2 East York 
3 100 600 2,600 * * 100 100 * * * * * *  38,300    3 York 
4 200 1,700 7,300 * 100 300 100 * * * * * *  142,200    4 North York 
5 300 2,600 12,300 100 100 900 100 * * * * * 200  82,300    5 Etobicoke 
6 100 800 3,800 * * 300 100 * * * * * *  137,200    6 Scarborough 

                        116,500    DURHAM 
7 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  2,100    7 Brock 
8 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  3,600    8 Uxbridge 
9 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  4,500    9 Scugog 

10 * 100 500 * * * * * * * * * *  22,100    10 Pickering 
11 * 100 400 * * * * * * * * * *  19,200    11 Ajax 
12 * * 200 * * * * * * * * * *  19,600    12 Whitby 
13 * * 300 * * 100 100 * * * * * 100  30,700    13 Oshawa 
14 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  14,700    14 Clarington 
                               160,700    YORK 
15 * * 200 * * * * * * * * * *  8,100    15 Georgina 
16 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  5,000    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 100 100 600 * * * * * * * * * *  15,600    17 Newmarket 
18 100 200 300 * * * * * * * * * *  10,200    18 Aurora 
19 * 300 800 * * * * * * * * * *  27,900    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  5,700    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 100 300 1,400 * * * * * * * * * *  46,300    21 Markham 
22 * 200 200 * * * * * * * * * *  5,100    22 King 
23 200 900 2,500 * * 200 * * * * * * *  36,800    23 Vaughan 
                        243,600    PEEL 
24 2,200 2,500 2,400 100 * * * * * * * * *  11,500    24 Caledon 
25 900 25,900 21,000 500 400 800 200 * * * * * 100  76,800    25 Brampton 
26 300 7,500 69,500 400 600 4,900 1,200 * * * * 100 800  155,300    26 Mississauga 
                               95,700    HALTON 
27 100 2,100 3,300 3,300 500 200 100 * * * * * *  12,300    27 Halton Hills 
28 * 400 1,800 400 3,600 600 400 100 * * * * 200  9,100    28 Milton 
29 * 700 8,200 100 600 11,600 1,700 * * * * * 1,100  36,600    29 Oakville 
30 * 500 4,900 * 600 5,800 14,200 400 100 200 * 400 4,700  37,700    30 Burlington 
                               100,100    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * 100 500 * 300 800 1,400 1,400 400 200 * 100 1,800  7,400    31 Flamborough  
32 * * 200 * * 200 500 300 800 100 * 100 2,700  5,400    32 Dundas 
33 * * 200 * * 100 500 100 300 800 * 200 3,300  5,800    33 Ancaster  
34 * * * * * 100 200 * * 100 200 300 1,400  2,400    34 Glanbrook 
35 * * 500 * 100 500 1,500 100 100 * 100 2,500 7,000  12,900    35 Stoney 
36 * 100 1,700 * 200 2,000 6,400 800 1,200 1,300 300 3,700 45,600  66,200    36 Hamilton 
                    
  5,000 49,700 158,500 5,200 7,300 30,300 29,100 3,400 3,000 2,700 700 7,500 69,400         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      213,200       71,900           86,700    1,330,300    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.8. 1986 SURVEY DATA – GTHA, 36 MUNICIPALITIES 
4.8.1. All Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY:  1986;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 795,700 53,700 54,400 178,100 87,100 111,000 100 500 500 6,600 3,300 2,900 3,800 700 800 800 2,400 2,000 6,000 1,100 21,600 1,200 12,700 1 
East York 2 54,000 38,500 1,200 18,200 2,700 23,800 * 100 * 700 300 200 200 100 200 100 200 100 300 100 2,300 100 600 2 
York 3 54,100 1,100 43,600 36,900 19,100 3,900 * 100 * 300 200 * 200 * 100 100 200 100 700 100 1,500 200 3,600 3 
North York 4 177,900 18,300 36,100 529,700 51,700 93,900 100 800 200 4,800 2,600 1,700 2,500 500 900 1,200 2,700 2,500 11,800 1,400 37,800 1,700 37,200 4 
Etobicoke 5 87,400 2,900 18,800 51,600 308,500 10,800 100 100 100 800 300 300 900 100 100 300 800 300 1,300 200 3,400 1,600 10,200 5 
Scarborough 6 111,200 23,200 4,200 93,700 11,100 518,700 200 700 400 12,700 5,200 3,500 4,900 700 1,000 400 1,100 1,100 3,200 1,900 31,300 1,200 4,200 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 100 * * 200 100 100 9,200 500 400 * 100 200 400 100 1,100 * 100 100 * 200 100 * * 7 
Uxbridge 8 500 100 100 700 * 700 500 10,400 1,000 400 300 300 500 100 200 200 400 100 100 900 900 * 100 8 
Scugog 9 400 * * 200 100 400 400 900 14,500 200 400 800 3,800 600 100 200 * * 100 100 200 * 100 9 
Pickering 10 6,400 700 300 5,000 800 12,900 * 400 200 36,400 10,000 3,200 4,500 700 100 * 200 100 200 300 1,800 100 200 10 
Ajax 11 3,500 200 200 2,500 200 5,200 100 100 300 10,200 30,000 4,200 6,200 500 100 * * * 100 * 600 * 100 11 
Whitby 12 2,900 300 100 1,700 300 3,300 300 200 700 3,600 4,100 42,300 21,700 1,600 * * 100 * 100 100 700 * 100 12 
Oshawa 13 4,100 200 200 2,800 800 4,800 400 500 3,700 4,400 6,100 21,400 193,400 13,100 * * 100 100 400 100 1,100 * 200 13 
Clarington 14 700 100 * 400 100 700 100 100 600 600 500 1,800 13,200 32,900 * * * * * * 300 100 100 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 1,000 200 100 800 100 1,100 1,000 200 100 100 100 * * * 22,600 900 2,800 600 600 400 1,000 100 500 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 700 100 100 1,100 200 400 * 100 200 * * * * * 900 3,900 5,700 900 400 300 400 200 500 16 
Newmarket 17 2,500 100 300 2,900 700 900 100 500 * 200 * 100 100 * 2,800 5,700 42,200 5,000 2,000 900 1,500 1,400 900 17 
Aurora 18 2,000 200 100 2,400 400 1,000 100 100 * 100 * * 200 * 600 900 5,000 16,700 2,600 700 1,100 1,400 900 18 
Richmond Hill 19 6,000 400 600 11,400 1,500 2,900 * 100 100 100 100 100 300 * 500 400 1,700 2,600 35,400 1,100 9,300 1,000 6,200 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 1,100 100 100 1,400 200 1,700 200 900 100 300 100 100 100 * 300 300 1,000 900 1,000 10,600 3,900 100 200 20 
Markham 21 21,800 2,200 1,500 37,800 3,400 31,300 100 900 200 1,800 500 700 1,100 300 1,000 400 1,400 900 9,200 3,800 98,100 500 7,200 21 
King 22 1,200 * 200 1,700 1,600 1,300 * * * 100 * * * * 100 200 1,500 1,400 800 100 600 6,100 2,200 22 
Vaughan 23 13,000 700 3,700 36,700 10,400 4,500 * 200 * 300 100 100 200 100 400 400 1,100 1,000 5,800 100 7,700 2,100 35,000 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 1,200 * 200 1,600 2,600 200 * 100 * * * * 100 * * * * 100 200 * 400 700 900 24 
Brampton 25 12,000 400 2,000 11,200 15,600 2,900 * * * 200 100 100 200 100 200 * 400 300 600 200 1,400 500 4,400 25 
Mississauga 26 61,000 2,000 7,400 27,000 78,300 9,000 * * * 900 500 300 700 200 100 100 600 200 1,200 200 2,700 600 6,900 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 1,300 100 100 600 1,100 200 * * * * * * * 100 * * * 100 100 * 100 * 200 27 
Milton 28 1,600 100 100 700 1,200 200 * * * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * 100 28 
Oakville 29 9,500 300 300 1,900 5,100 800 * * * * * * 100 * * * 100 * 100 * 200 500 300 29 
Burlington 30 5,100 * 200 1,100 2,200 400 * * * * 100 * * * * * * * 100 * 200 * 200 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 300 * * 100 200 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 31 
Dundas 32 300 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 32 
Ancaster  33 100 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 33 
Glanbrook 34 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 400 * * 100 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 35 
Hamilton 36 4,700 100 200 1,200 1,400 300 * * * 100 * 100 100 * 100 * 100 * 100 * 200 * 200 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   1,446,000 146,300 176,300 1,063,500 609,200 849,500 12,900 18,500 23,400 85,800 64,900 84,800 259,300 52,700 34,500 16,500 71,700 37,200 84,200 25,200 232,400 21,400 135,900   
REGION TOTAL             4,290,800               602,300                 659,000   
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SURVEY:  1986;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                                TORONTO 

1 1,300 11,400 60,000 1,300 1,800 9,400 4,900 500 300 200 100 400 4,300  1,442,800    1 Toronto 
2 100 400 2,000 100 * 200 * * * * * * 100  146,800    2 East York 
3 100 1,900 7,400 200 200 200 200 * * * * * 200  176,700    3 York 
4 1,600 11,600 27,100 700 500 2,000 1,100 100 * * * 100 1,200  1,063,900    4 North York 
5 2,600 15,400 79,600 1,100 1,100 5,000 2,100 300 100 * * 200 1,400  609,800    5 Etobicoke 
6 200 3,000 8,900 200 100 900 600 100 * * * * 500  850,000 4,289,900  6 Scarborough 

                             DURHAM 
7 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  13,100    7 Brock 
8 100 * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  18,600    8 Uxbridge 
9 100 * * * * * * * * * * * *  23,600    9 Scugog 

10 * 200 900 100 * * * * * * * * 100  85,800    10 Pickering 
11 * 100 500 * * * * * * * * * *  65,200    11 Ajax 
12 * 100 400 * 100 100 * 100 * * * * 100  84,900    12 Whitby 
13 100 200 600 * * 100 * * * * * * 200  259,200    13 Oshawa 
14 100 100 100 * 100 * * * * * * * *  52,800 603,200  14 Clarington 
                                    YORK 
15 * 200 100 * * * * * * * * * 100  34,500    15 Georgina 
16 * 100 200 100 * * * * * * * * *  16,500    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 * 300 500 * * 100 * * * * * * *  71,800    17 Newmarket 
18 100 300 300 100 * * * * * * * * *  37,300    18 Aurora 
19 100 700 1,200 100 * 100 100 * * * * * 100  84,100    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * 200 200 * * * * * * * * * *  25,200    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 400 1,500 2,900 100 100 200 200 * * * * * 100  231,700    21 Markham 
22 700 400 600 * * 400 * * * * * * *  21,400    22 King 
23 800 4,300 6,100 200 100 200 200 * * * * 100 200  135,700 658,200  23 Vaughan 
                             PEEL 
24 20,000 6,700 3,000 900 200 300 100 300 * * * * 200  39,900    24 Caledon 
25 6,800 226,600 35,500 4,800 1,400 2,000 1,400 100 * * * * 1,000  332,200    25 Brampton 
26 2,600 35,400 438,300 3,600 3,500 20,200 6,100 500 200 100 100 300 4,300  715,200 1,087,300  26 Mississauga 
                                    HALTON 
27 900 4,900 3,500 42,900 3,000 1,000 400 * * * * * 200  61,000    27 Halton Hills 
28 200 1,200 3,700 3,000 37,100 2,600 2,200 500 * 100 * 100 800  55,700    28 Milton 
29 300 2,100 19,700 1,100 2,500 125,800 14,200 600 300 200 100 600 5,400  191,800    29 Oakville 
30 100 1,300 6,000 400 2,300 14,500 176,800 5,800 1,500 1,500 200 2,200 28,900  251,500 560,000  30 Burlington 
                                    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 300 100 700 100 500 600 6,000 16,600 3,300 900 100 500 6,700  37,100    31 Flamborough  
32 * * 200 * * 300 1,400 3,400 17,100 1,400 200 400 12,900  37,700    32 Dundas 
33 * * 100 * 100 200 1,400 800 1,400 12,900 700 500 10,600  29,100    33 Ancaster  
34 * * * * * 200 300 100 200 600 2,100 1,500 6,100  11,300    34 Glanbrook 
35 * * 300 * 100 500 2,300 600 400 400 1,400 30,200 36,100  73,200    35 Stoney 
36 200 1,200 4,000 100 700 5,400 28,800 7,000 12,600 10,700 6,000 36,000 528,900  650,700 839,100  36 Hamilton 
                    
  39,800 332,000 714,400 60,900 55,600 192,500 251,100 37,500 37,400 29,100 11,100 73,200 650,700         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      1,086,200       560,100           839,000    8,037,600    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.8.2. All Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY:  1986;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 181,800 4,600 5,200 29,800 14,600 13,000 * * * 700 200 100 400 100 * * 300 300 700 100 3,400 100 3,000 1 
East York 2 22,600 8,100 300 6,300 1,000 5,300 * * * 100 * * 100 * * * * * 100 * 800 * 200 2 
York 3 23,200 300 11,400 11,900 4,700 1,400 * * * 200 100 * 100 * * * 100 * 200 * 700 100 1,800 3 
North York 4 68,200 3,000 8,000 118,900 12,500 17,100 * * * 700 300 100 500 100 * * 300 400 2,300 200 8,000 300 10,900 4 
Etobicoke 5 34,300 500 4,300 15,400 63,300 2,300 * * * 200 * * 200 * * * 100 100 300 * 1,000 100 2,900 5 
Scarborough 6 54,300 5,400 1,000 34,700 4,400 108,900 * 100 * 1,500 900 500 1,000 300 100 100 200 100 1,000 * 10,000 200 1,700 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 * * * 100 100 100 2,100 100 100 * 100 100 200 * 300 * * 100 * 100 * * * 7 
Uxbridge 8 400 100 * 500 * 400 100 1,800 100 100 100 100 100 * * * 300 * * 100 500 * 100 8 
Scugog 9 100 * * 100 * 200 * 200 2,700 100 200 200 1,300 200 * * * * * * * * * 9 
Pickering 10 3,800 200 * 2,800 200 4,600 * * * 6,200 2,600 400 900 100 * * 100 * 100 * 800 * 100 10 
Ajax 11 2,500 100 * 1,500 100 2,400 * 100 * 1,900 6,800 500 1,100 200 * * * * * * 300 * * 11 
Whitby 12 1,600 200 * 1,000 100 1,600 * * 100 1,100 1,500 7,600 4,000 500 * * * * * * 300 * * 12 
Oshawa 13 1,700 100 * 1,200 100 1,900 * * 200 1,700 2,100 4,600 36,300 2,200 * * * 100 100 * 400 * * 13 
Clarington 14 300 100 * 100 * 100 * 100 * 300 200 600 3,900 7,000 * * * * * * 100 * * 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 500 * * 400 * 400 200 100 * * * * * * 3,900 200 1,000 500 400 100 700 * 200 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 500 * * 800 100 200 * * 100 * * * * * 100 700 1,800 500 200 200 400 100 300 16 
Newmarket 17 1,200 100 100 1,700 300 400 * 100 * 100 * * * * 100 400 7,900 1,300 800 200 700 400 600 17 
Aurora 18 1,100 100 * 1,300 200 400 * * * * * * * * 100 100 800 3,100 700 200 600 300 700 18 
Richmond Hill 19 3,000 100 200 3,900 500 1,000 * * * * * * 100 * * * 200 400 6,000 200 2,700 200 1,700 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 600 * * 700 100 700 * 100 * * * * * * * * 100 400 200 1,900 1,200 * 100 20 
Markham 21 9,700 500 200 11,300 1,200 7,100 * * 100 300 * 100 100 100 * * 200 100 1,900 600 18,300 100 1,200 21 
King 22 700 * 100 900 900 600 * * * * * * * * 100 * 300 400 200 * 300 900 1,100 22 
Vaughan 23 5,300 200 800 8,400 2,400 800 * * * 100 100 * 100 100 * * 100 100 900 * 2,100 200 7,800 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 600 * 100 900 1,200 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 * 200 24 
Brampton 25 6,200 100 600 5,300 7,200 700 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 600 * 2,000 25 
Mississauga 26 29,100 600 1,800 8,700 26,900 2,000 * * * 100 * * 200 * * * * * 300 * 700 100 2,300 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 900 * 100 400 700 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 27 
Milton 28 700 * * 400 600 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 28 
Oakville 29 5,900 * * 800 2,000 200 * * * * * * 100 * * * * * * * 100 200 100 29 
Burlington 30 3,500 * 100 500 1,300 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 200 * 100 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 200 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 31 
Dundas 32 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 32 
Ancaster  33 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 33 
Glanbrook 34 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 200 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 35 
Hamilton 36 1,600 * * 400 300 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   466,600 24,400 34,600 271,200 147,300 174,400 2,500 2,800 3,400 15,400 15,300 15,200 50,700 11,000 4,700 1,600 13,900 7,900 16,700 4,300 55,200 3,700 39,300   
REGION TOTAL             1,118,500               116,300                 147,300   
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SURVEY:  1986;   PURPOSE:  ALL;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           1,016,700    TORONTO 

1 100 1,400 9,200 100 200 700 300 * * * * * 500  271,000    1 Toronto 
2 * 100 900 * * 100 * * * * * * *  46,200    2 East York 
3 * 600 2,900 100 * 100 100 * * * * * 100  59,900    3 York 
4 * 2,300 7,900 100 * 400 100 * * * * * 200  262,900    4 North York 
5 300 3,200 15,500 * 100 700 400 * * * * * 300  145,700    5 Etobicoke 
6 * 900 3,300 * * 200 100 * * * * * 100  231,000    6 Scarborough 

                        140,900    DURHAM 
7 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  3,600    7 Brock 
8 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  4,600    8 Uxbridge 
9 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  5,600    9 Scugog 

10 * 100 300 * * * * * * * * * *  23,400    10 Pickering 
11 * * 300 * * * * * * * * * *  18,000    11 Ajax 
12 * * 200 * * * * * * * * * *  19,900    12 Whitby 
13 * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * *  52,900    13 Oshawa 
14 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  12,900    14 Clarington 
                               163,600    YORK 
15 * 200 * * * * * * * * * * *  9,000    15 Georgina 
16 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  6,500    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 * 100 300 * * 100 * * * * * * *  16,800    17 Newmarket 
18 * 200 200 * * * * * * * * * *  10,000    18 Aurora 
19 * 300 400 * * 100 * * * * * * *  21,300    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * *  6,400    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 * 300 1,200 * * 100 * * * * * * *  54,700    21 Markham 
22 100 200 200 * * 100 * * * * * * *  7,100    22 King 
23 100 700 1,500 * * 100 * * * * * * *  31,800    23 Vaughan 
                        284,900    PEEL 
24 3,600 2,300 1,800 300 100 100 * * * * * * 100  12,200    24 Caledon 
25 1,200 46,800 15,100 400 100 500 300 * * * * * 200  87,700    25 Brampton 
26 300 6,600 98,400 300 300 4,400 700 * * * * 100 1,100  185,000    26 Mississauga 
                               123,500    HALTON 
27 100 2,200 1,900 7,500 1,000 300 100 * * * * * 100  15,500    27 Halton Hills 
28 * 400 2,000 500 6,400 1,100 500 * * * * * 200  13,100    28 Milton 
29 * 600 6,700 100 200 22,000 1,600 * * * * * 1,200  42,100    29 Oakville 
30 * 500 2,900 200 500 5,100 28,300 600 100 100 * 400 8,100  52,800    30 Burlington 
                               167,300    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * * 400 * 200 300 1,600 2,500 1,000 200 * 200 2,400  9,300    31 Flamborough  
32 * * * * * 100 500 200 3,000 200 * 100 4,100  8,500    32 Dundas 
33 * * * * * 100 600 100 100 2,200 * 100 3,400  7,000    33 Ancaster  
34 * * * * * 100 200 * 100 300 200 500 1,800  3,300    34 Glanbrook 
35 * * 100 * * 200 700 100 100 100 100 5,600 10,000  17,400    35 Stoney 
36 * 200 1,200 * 200 2,200 6,900 1,000 1,200 1,200 600 5,200 99,400  121,800    36 Hamilton 
                    
  6,100 70,500 175,000 9,500 9,600 39,200 43,000 4,600 5,700 4,400 1,000 12,400 133,600         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      251,600       101,300           161,700    1,897,000    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.8.3. Work Purposes, 24 Hours 

SURVEY:  1986;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

  TO:                        

  TORONTO 
  
 (FMR CITIES)       DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 178,500 4,000 4,200 29,400 14,900 13,900 * * * 700 100 100 400 100 * * 500 300 1,000 100 3,900 * 3,600 1 
East York 2 24,800 4,500 300 6,200 1,200 5,700 * * * 100 * * 100 * * * * * 100 100 900 * 300 2 
York 3 24,700 400 6,200 11,500 4,800 1,700 * * * 100 200 * 100 * * * 100 * 200 * 800 * 2,000 3 
North York 4 67,300 3,200 5,400 83,400 12,500 17,200 * * * 800 300 100 600 200 * * 400 400 2,200 200 8,000 100 12,000 4 
Etobicoke 5 35,400 500 4,600 15,700 45,000 2,600 * * * 200 * 100 200 100 * * 100 100 200 * 1,300 100 3,100 5 
Scarborough 6 58,400 5,600 1,000 33,800 5,600 74,600 * 100 * 1,700 800 500 1,300 200 * 100 200 200 1,000 100 11,000 * 2,200 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 100 * * 100 100 100 1,400 100 * * 100 100 300 * 300 * * 100 * 100 100 * * 7 
Uxbridge 8 300 100 * 500 * 400 100 1,000 100 100 * 100 200 * * * 200 * * 300 600 * 100 8 
Scugog 9 300 * * 100 * 200 * 200 1,600 100 200 300 1,700 200 * * * * * * 100 * * 9 
Pickering 10 4,300 300 100 2,600 300 4,800 * * * 3,400 1,000 300 800 100 * * 100 * 100 100 900 * 100 10 
Ajax 11 2,700 100 * 1,800 100 2,800 * * * 1,500 3,400 400 1,100 200 * * * * * * 400 * * 11 
Whitby 12 1,900 100 * 1,100 200 1,700 * * 100 1,100 1,200 4,200 3,600 500 * * * * * * 400 * 100 12 
Oshawa 13 2,000 100 * 1,400 200 2,100 * * 200 1,900 2,600 5,200 27,400 2,200 * * * 100 100 100 400 * * 13 
Clarington 14 400 100 * 200 * 200 * 100 * 300 300 700 4,600 4,200 * * * * * * 100 * * 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 500 100 * 600 100 700 100 100 * 100 100 * * * 2,500 200 1,100 500 400 100 900 * 400 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 600 100 100 800 100 300 * 100 100 * * * * * * 300 1,300 400 200 200 400 100 400 16 
Newmarket 17 1,200 100 100 1,800 400 500 * 100 * * * * 100 * 100 300 4,700 900 900 200 800 300 600 17 
Aurora 18 1,200 100 * 1,300 200 500 * * * * * * * * * * 700 2,000 600 100 600 200 700 18 
Richmond Hill 19 3,000 100 200 3,900 500 900 * * * * * * 100 * * 100 200 300 4,200 200 2,000 100 2,000 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 500 * * 800 100 700 * 100 * * * 100 * * * * 100 200 200 1,200 1,200 * 100 20 
Markham 21 9,600 400 300 10,300 1,400 7,200 * * * 400 * 100 100 100 * * 100 200 1,300 400 10,100 * 1,400 21 
King 22 600 * 100 900 800 300 * * * * * * * * * * 200 200 200 * 300 700 1,100 22 
Vaughan 23 5,100 100 700 7,200 2,500 900 * * * 100 * * 100 100 * * 100 100 500 * 1,200 200 4,800 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 800 * 100 900 1,200 100 * * * * * * 100 * * * * * 100 * 300 * 400 24 
Brampton 25 6,500 100 800 5,500 8,200 900 * * * * * * * * * * * * 200 * 700 * 2,200 25 
Mississauga 26 30,800 700 2,000 9,300 27,900 2,100 * * * 100 * * 300 * * * * * 300 * 700 100 2,500 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 800 * 100 400 700 100 * * * * * * * 100 * * * * 100 * * * 100 27 
Milton 28 900 * 100 500 800 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 28 
Oakville 29 6,200 * * 900 2,400 200 * * * * * * 100 * * * * * * * 100 * 100 29 
Burlington 30 3,400 * 100 500 1,500 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 200 * 100 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 200 * * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 31 
Dundas 32 200 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 32 
Ancaster  33 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 33 
Glanbrook 34 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 100 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 35 
Hamilton 36 1,800 100 * 500 500 100 * * * * * * 100 * * * * * * * 100 * 100 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   475,300 21,000 26,500 234,000 134,300 143,700 1,700 2,000 2,200 12,800 10,400 12,600 43,200 8,400 3,200 1,000 10,300 5,900 14,000 3,600 48,500 2,200 40,700   
REGION TOTAL             1,034,800               93,300                 129,400   
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SURVEY:  1986;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  24 HOURS 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           934,400    TORONTO 

1 100 1,800 10,200 100 300 800 300 * * * * * 500  269,900    1 Toronto 
2 * 100 1,000 * * 100 * * * * * * *  45,700    2 East York 
3 * 700 3,200 100 * 100 100 * * * * * 200  57,300    3 York 
4 100 2,700 9,100 100 * 500 100 * * * * * 100  227,100    4 North York 
5 300 3,100 16,400 100 100 800 300 * * * * * 300  130,800    5 Etobicoke 
6 * 1,000 3,800 * 100 100 100 * * * * * *  203,600    6 Scarborough 

                        121,200    DURHAM 
7 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  2,900    7 Brock 
8 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  4,000    8 Uxbridge 
9 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  5,300    9 Scugog 

10 * 100 400 * * * * * * * * * *  19,800    10 Pickering 
11 * * 300 * * * * * * * * * *  14,900    11 Ajax 
12 * * 200 * * * * * * * * * *  16,600    12 Whitby 
13 * 100 200 * * * * * * * * * *  46,400    13 Oshawa 
14 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  11,300    14 Clarington 
                               138,600    YORK 
15 * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * *  8,900    15 Georgina 
16 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  5,600    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 * 100 400 * * 100 * * * * * * *  13,600    17 Newmarket 
18 * * 200 * * * * * * * * * *  8,700    18 Aurora 
19 * 200 500 * * 100 * * * * * * *  18,600    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * * 200 * * * * * * * * * *  5,600    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 * 300 1,100 * * 100 100 * * * * * *  45,100    21 Markham 
22 100 100 300 * * * * * * * * * *  6,000    22 King 
23 100 900 1,700 * * * * * * * * * *  26,500    23 Vaughan 
                        251,000    PEEL 
24 2,000 2,300 2,000 200 * 200 * * * * * * 100  11,000    24 Caledon 
25 600 33,800 17,200 400 200 400 200 * * * * * 100  78,300    25 Brampton 
26 300 6,700 71,400 200 300 3,900 700 * * * * 100 1,200  161,700    26 Mississauga 
                               105,300    HALTON 
27 100 2,400 2,300 5,300 700 400 100 * * * * * 100  13,800    27 Halton Hills 
28 * 400 2,100 400 4,600 800 500 * * * * * 100  11,600    28 Milton 
29 * 500 6,900 100 300 14,500 1,100 * * * * * 900  34,500    29 Oakville 
30 * 400 3,600 200 600 6,200 19,500 600 100 100 * 400 7,800  45,400    30 Burlington 
                               147,100    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * * 500 * 200 300 1,700 1,800 400 100 * 200 2,000  7,600    31 Flamborough  
32 * * * * * 200 600 300 1,400 200 * 100 4,200  7,300    32 Dundas 
33 * * * * * 100 600 100 100 1,100 * 200 3,200  5,800    33 Ancaster  
34 * * * * * 100 200 * 100 200 200 200 1,900  2,900    34 Glanbrook 
35 * * 100 * * 300 1,000 100 100 100 100 3,100 9,600  14,900    35 Stoney 
36 * 300 1,400 * 300 2,300 8,100 1,000 1,200 1,100 500 5,300 83,800  108,600    36 Hamilton 
                    
  4,100 58,500 156,800 7,200 7,900 32,400 35,300 4,000 3,300 3,100 900 9,600 116,400         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      219,400       82,800           137,300    1,697,200    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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4.8.4. Work Purposes, AM Peak 

SURVEY:  1986;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

  TO:                        
  TORONTO  (FMR CITIES)        DURHAM             YORK                  

  Toronto East York York North York Etobicoke Scarborough Brock Uxbridge Scugog Pickering Ajax Whitby Oshawa Clarington Georgina E. Gwill. Newmkt Aurora Richm.Hll Whit-Sto Markham King Vaughan  
FROM:  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  
TORONTO (FMR CITIES)                                                   
Toronto 1 124,100 2,700 3,300 22,900 11,900 10,400 * * * 600 100 100 400 100 * * 300 300 700 100 3,000 * 2,700 1 
East York 2 18,800 3,300 200 5,000 900 4,400 * * * 100 * * 100 * * * * * 100 * 800 * 200 2 
York 3 17,900 300 4,700 9,000 3,500 1,300 * * * 100 100 * 100 * * * 100 * 200 * 700 * 1,600 3 
North York 4 54,400 2,200 4,200 62,000 9,600 12,900 * * * 600 200 * 400 100 * * 300 300 1,800 200 6,500 100 9,400 4 
Etobicoke 5 28,000 400 3,500 12,500 32,800 1,900 * * * 200 * * 200 * * * 100 100 200 * 1,000 100 2,500 5 
Scarborough 6 47,100 4,400 800 28,100 4,200 53,800 * 100 * 1,400 700 500 900 200 * 100 200 100 800 * 9,000 * 1,700 6 
DURHAM                                
Brock 7 * * * 100 100 100 900 100 * * 100 100 200 * 200 * * 100 * 100 * * * 7 
Uxbridge 8 300 100 * 400 * 300 100 600 * * * 100 * * * * 100 * * 100 500 * 100 8 
Scugog 9 100 * * * * 100 * 100 1,100 100 100 200 1,100 200 * * * * * * * * * 9 
Pickering 10 3,700 200 * 2,400 200 3,900 * * * 2,100 800 200 600 * * * 100 * 100 * 800 * * 10 
Ajax 11 2,500 100 * 1,500 100 2,200 * * * 1,100 2,300 300 700 200 * * * * * * 300 * * 11 
Whitby 12 1,500 100 * 900 100 1,400 * * * 900 900 3,100 2,800 400 * * * * * * 300 * * 12 
Oshawa 13 1,400 100 * 1,100 100 1,800 * * 200 1,600 2,000 3,800 18,200 1,800 * * * 100 * * 300 * * 13 
Clarington 14 300 100 * 100 * 100 * 100 * 200 200 500 3,100 3,100 * * * * * * 100 * * 14 
YORK                                                   
Georgina 15 400 * * 400 100 400 100 * * * * * * * 1,600 100 900 400 300 100 700 * 200 15 
East Gwillimbury 16 500 * * 700 100 300 * * 100 * * * * * * 300 1,000 300 200 200 400 100 300 16 
Newmarket 17 1,100 100 100 1,500 300 400 * 100 * * * * * * 100 200 3,300 900 700 200 700 200 600 17 
Aurora 18 1,000 100 * 1,100 200 300 * * * * * * * * * * 500 1,300 600 100 600 200 700 18 
Richmond Hill 19 2,600 100 100 3,000 400 700 * * * * * * 100 * * * 200 100 3,000 200 1,700 100 1,600 19 
Whitchurch-Stouffville 20 400 * * 600 100 500 * * * * * * * * * * 100 100 100 800 1,000 * 100 20 
Markham 21 7,900 400 200 8,100 1,100 5,800 * * * 300 * 100 100 100 * * 100 100 900 300 6,700 * 1,100 21 
King 22 500 * 100 800 800 200 * * * * * * * * * * 100 100 100 * 300 500 1,000 22 
Vaughan 23 4,200 100 700 5,900 2,000 600 * * * 100 * * 100 100 * * 100 100 300 * 1,000 100 3,600 23 
PEEL                                
Caledon 24 700 * 100 700 1,100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 200 * 300 24 
Brampton 25 5,500 100 600 4,800 6,400 700 * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 * 600 * 1,700 25 
Mississauga 26 25,400 600 1,600 7,600 22,600 1,600 * * * 100 * * 200 * * * * * 200 * 600 100 1,900 26 
HALTON                                                   
Halton Hills 27 800 * 100 300 600 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 27 
Milton 28 600 * * 400 700 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 100 28 
Oakville 29 5,500 * * 800 1,900 200 * * * * * * 100 * * * * * * * 100 * 100 29 
Burlington 30 3,100 * 100 400 1,200 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 200 * 100 30 
CITY OF HAMILTON                                                   
Flamborough  31 100 * * * 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 31 
Dundas 32 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 32 
Ancaster  33 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 33 
Glanbrook 34 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 34 
Stoney 35 100 * * 100 100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 35 
Hamilton 36 1,300 * * 400 300 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 36 
                          
MUNICIPAL TOTAL   362,100 15,700 20,500 183,900 103,300 106,800 1,300 1,300 1,600 9,700 7,800 9,300 29,400 6,400 2,200 800 7,400 4,600 10,700 2,700 38,200 1,600 31,900   
REGION TOTAL             792,300               66,800                 100,100   
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SURVEY:  1986;   PURPOSE:  WORK;   MODE:  ALL;   PERIOD:  6:00 - 8:59 A.M. 

 TO:                   
 PEEL     HALTON       HAMILTON            MUNICIPAL REGION    

 Caledon Brampton Mississauga Halton Hills Milton Oakville Burlington Flamborough  Dundas Ancaster  Glanbrook Stoney Hamilton         
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36  TOTAL TOTAL    
                           706,000    TORONTO 

1 100 1,300 7,600 100 200 500 200 * * * * * 500  194,000    1 Toronto 
2 * 100 900 * * 100 * * * * * * *  35,000    2 East York 
3 * 500 2,600 100 * 100 100 * * * * * 100  43,200    3 York 
4 * 2,000 6,900 * * 300 100 * * * * * 100  175,000    4 North York 
5 200 2,400 12,800 * * 600 300 * * * * * 200  100,300    5 Etobicoke 
6 * 800 3,000 * * 100 100 * * * * * *  158,500    6 Scarborough 

                        89,300    DURHAM 
7 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  2,100    7 Brock 
8 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  2,900    8 Uxbridge 
9 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  3,400    9 Scugog 

10 * 100 200 * * * * * * * * * *  15,600    10 Pickering 
11 * * 300 * * * * * * * * * *  11,700    11 Ajax 
12 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  12,900    12 Whitby 
13 * 100 200 * * * * * * * * * *  32,700    13 Oshawa 
14 * * * * * * * * * * * * *  8,000    14 Clarington 
                               108,200    YORK 
15 * 100 * * * * * * * * * * *  6,200    15 Georgina 
16 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  4,600    16 East Gwillimbury 
17 * * 300 * * 100 * * * * * * *  10,900    17 Newmarket 
18 * * 200 * * * * * * * * * *  7,200    18 Aurora 
19 * 200 400 * * 100 * * * * * * *  14,700    19 Richmond Hill 
20 * * 100 * * * * * * * * * *  4,300    20 Whitchurch-Stouffville 
21 * 300 900 * * 100 * * * * * * *  34,500    21 Markham 
22 100 100 200 * * * * * * * * * *  4,700    22 King 
23 100 700 1,400 * * * * * * * * * *  21,100    23 Vaughan 
                        193,100    PEEL 
24 1,300 1,800 1,700 100 * 100 * * * * * * 100  8,500    24 Caledon 
25 500 23,200 13,800 200 100 300 100 * * * * * 100  59,100    25 Brampton 
26 200 5,200 52,800 100 300 2,700 600 * * * * 100 800  125,500    26 Mississauga 
                               79,700    HALTON 
27 100 1,900 1,800 3,800 600 300 * * * * * * 100  10,500    27 Halton Hills 
28 * 300 1,900 300 3,300 600 400 * * * * * 100  8,800    28 Milton 
29 * 400 5,900 100 200 9,300 1,000 * * * * * 800  26,400    29 Oakville 
30 * 400 2,900 200 400 4,200 13,400 500 100 100 * 300 6,400  34,000    30 Burlington 
                               105,700    CITY OF HAMILTON 
31 * * 400 * 200 300 1,400 1,200 300 100 * 200 1,700  6,000    31 Flamborough  
32 * * * * * 100 500 200 1,000 100 * 100 3,400  5,600    32 Dundas 
33 * * * * * 100 600 100 100 700 * 100 2,600  4,500    33 Ancaster  
34 * * * * * 100 200 * 100 100 100 200 1,400  2,100    34 Glanbrook 
35 * * 100 * * 200 700 100 100 100 100 2,300 7,400  11,300    35 Stoney 
36 * 200 1,000 * 200 1,700 6,100 700 900 900 400 4,000 58,100  76,200    36 Hamilton 
                    
  2,800 42,400 120,400 5,000 5,700 21,800 25,800 2,900 2,400 2,100 700 7,300 83,800         MUNICIPAL TOTAL 
      165,600       58,300           99,200    1,282,100    REGION TOTAL 

NOTE: All figures are rounded to the nearest hundred, which may result in minor discrepancies in row and column totals. Counts that round to zero have been suppressed. 
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